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Intended use

Your STANLEY FATMAX SFMCG700 angle grinder has been
designed for grinding and cutting metal and masonry using
the appropriate type of cutting, wire brush or grinding disc.
The tool must be fitted with the appropriate guard. This tool is
intended for professional and private, non professional users.

] Danger! Do not use for wood cutting or
%%/ woodcarving. Do not use toothed blades of any
kind. Serious injury can result.

Safety instructions

General power tool safety warnings

A

Warning! Read all safety warnings,
instructions, illustrations and

specifications provided with this power

tool. Failure to follow the warnings and
instructions listed below may result in electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.
The term "power tool" in all of the warnings listed below
refers to your mains operated (corded) power tool or battery
operated (cordless) power tool.

1. Work area safety

a. Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark
areas invite accidents.

b. Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres,
such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases
or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the
dust or fumes.

c. Keep children and bystanders away while operating a
power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose control.




. Electrical safety

a. Power tool plugs must match the outlet.

Never modify the plug in any way.

Do not use any adapter plugs with earthed (grounded)
power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will
reduce risk of electric shock.

. Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded
surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock
if your body is earthed or grounded.

. Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions.
Water entering a power tool will increase the risk oxvf
electric shock.

. Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for

carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving
parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk of
electric shock.

. When operating a power tool outdoors, use an
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a cord
suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.
If operating a power tool in a damp location is
unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of
electric shock.

. Personal safety

a. Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common

sense when operating a power tool. Do not use a
power tool while you are tired or under the influence
of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of inattention
while operating power tools may result in serious personal
injury.

. Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye
protection. Protective equipment such as dust mask,
non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection
used for appropriate conditions will reduce personal
injuries.

. Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in
the off-position before connecting to power source
and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool.
Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or
energising power tools that have the switch on invites
accidents.

. Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning
the power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to a
rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.
. Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at
all times. This enables better control of the power tool in
unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away
from moving parts.
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Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in
moving parts.

. If devices are provided for the connection of dust

extraction and collection facilities, ensure these are
connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can
reduce dust-related hazards.

. Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of

tools allow you to become complacent and ignore
tool safety principles. A careless action can cause
severe injury within a fraction of a second.

4. Power tool use and care
. Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power

tool for your application. The correct power tool will do
the job better and safer at the rate for which it was
designed.

. Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it

on and off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled with
the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

. Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the

battery pack from the power tool before making any
adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power
tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of
starting the power tool accidentally.

. Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and

do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool or
these instructions to operate the power tool. Power
tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

. Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for

misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage of
parts and any other condition that may affect the
power tools operation. If damaged, have the power
tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by
poorly maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less
likely to bind and are easier to control.

. Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in

accordance with these instructions, taking into
account the working conditions and the work to be
performed. Use of the power tool for operations different
from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

. Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean and

free from oil and grease. Slippery handles and grasping
surfaces do not allow for safe handling and control of the
tool in unexpected situations.

. Battery tool use and care
. Recharge only with the charger specified by the

manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type of
battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with
another battery pack.
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b.

Use power tools only with specifically designated
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may create
a risk of injury and fire.

When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from
other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys,
nails, screws, or other small metal objects, that can
make a connection from one terminal to another.
Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns
or afire.

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from
the battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally
occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes,
additionally seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the
battery may cause irritation or burns.

Do not use a battery pack or tool that is damaged or
modified. Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit
unpredictable behaviour resulting in fire, explosion or risk
of injury.

Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or
excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature
above 130 °C may cause explosion.

Note: The temperature ,130 °C* can be replaced by the
temperature ,265 °F*.

g.

6

a.

Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the
battery pack or tool outside the temperature range
specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or at
temperatures outside the specified range may damage the
battery and increase the risk of fire.

. Service

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair
person using only identical replacement parts. This
will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.
Never service damaged battery packs. Service of
battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.

Additional power tool safety warnings

Warning! Additional safety warnings for
grinding, sanding, wire brushing, polishing or
abrasive cutting-off operations.

A

« This power tool is intended to function as a grinder,

wire brush or cut-off tool. Read all safety warnings,
instructions, illustrations and specifications provided
with this power tool. Failure to follow all instructions
listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or seri-
ous injury.

+ Operations such as sanding, polishing, or hole cutting

are not to be performed with this power tool. Opera-
tions for which the power tool was not designed may
create a hazard and cause personal injury.

+ Do not convert this power tool to operate in a way

which is not specifically designed and specified by
the tool manufacturer.

Such a conversion may result in a loss of control and
cause serious personal injury.

Do not use accessories which are not specifically
designed and recommended by the tool manufacturer.
Just because the accessory can be attached to your
power tool, it does not assure safe operation.

The rated speed of the accessory must be at least
equal to the maximum speed marked on the power
tool. Accessories running faster than their rated speed
can break and fly apart.

The outside diameter and the thickness of your acces-
sory must be within the capacity rating of your power
tool. Incorrectly sized accessories cannot be adequately
guarded or controlled.

The dimensions of the accessory mounting must

fit the dimensions of the mounting hardware of the
power tool. Accessories that do not match the mounting
hardware of the power tool will run out of balance, vibrate
excessively and may cause loss of control.

Do not use a damaged accessory. Before each use
inspect the accessory such as abrasive wheels for
chips and cracks, backing pad for cracks, tear or
excess wear, wire brush for loose or cracked wires. If
power tool or accessory is dropped, inspect for dam-
age or install an undamaged accessory. After inspect-
ing and installing an accessory, position yourself

and bystanders away from the plane of the rotating
accessory and run the power tool at maximum no-
load speed for one minute. Damaged accessories will
normally break apart during this test time.

Wear personal protective equipment. Depending on
application, use face shield, safety goggles or safety
glasses. As appropriate, wear dust mask, hearing
protectors, gloves and workshop apron capable of
stopping small abrasive or workpiece fragments.

The eye protection must be capable of stopping flying
debris generated by various operations. The dust mask or
respirator must be capable of filtering particles generated
by your operation. Prolonged exposure to high intensity
noise may cause hearing loss.

Keep bystanders a safe distance away from work area.
Anyone entering the work area must wear personal
protective equipment. Fragments of workpiece or of a
broken accessory may fly away and cause injury beyond
immediate area of operation.

Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces
only, when performing an operation where the cutting
tool may contact hidden wiring. Contact with a "live"
wire will also make exposed metal parts of the power tool
"live" and could give the operator an electric shock.
Never lay the power tool down until the accessory has
come to a complete stop.




The spinning accessory may grab the surface and pull the

power tool out of your control.
+ Do not run the power tool while carrying it at your

side. Accidental contact with the spinning accessory could

snag your clothing, pulling the accessory into your body.

+ Regularly clean the power tool's air vents. The motor's

fan will draw the dust inside the housing and excessive
accumulation of powdered metal may cause electrical
hazards.

+ Do not operate the power tool near flammable materi-
als. Sparks could ignite these materials.

+ Do not use accessories that require liquid coolants.
Using water or other liquid coolants may result in electro-
cution or shock.

Kickback and related warnings
Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched or snagged rotat-
ing wheel, backing pad, brush or any other accessory. Pinch-

ing or snagging causes rapid stalling of the rotating accessory

which in turn causes the uncontrolled power tool to be forced

in the direction opposite of the accessory's rotation at the point

of the binding.

For example, if an abrasive wheel is snagged or pinched by
the workpiece, the edge of the wheel that is entering into the
pinch point can dig into the surface of the material causing
the wheel to climb out or kick out. The wheel may either jump
toward or away from the operator, depending on direction

of the wheel's movement at the point of pinching. Abrasive
wheels may also break under these conditions.

Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or incorrect
operating procedures or conditions and can be avoided by
taking proper precautions as given below.

+ Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position
your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback
forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for
maximum control over kickback or torque reaction
during start-up. The operator can control torque reac-
tions or kickback forces, if proper precautions are taken.

« Never place your hand near the rotating accessory.
Accessory may kickback over your hand.

+ Do not position your body in the area where power
tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will propel
the tool in direction opposite to the wheel's movement at
the point of snagging.

+ Use special care when working corners, sharp edges
etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the accessory.
Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a tendency to
snag the rotating accessory and cause loss of control or
kickback.
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+ Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or

toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent kickback
and loss of control.

Safety Warnings Specific for Grinding and Abrasive
Cutting-Off Operations:
+ Use only wheel types that are recommended for your

power tool and the specific guard designed for the
selected wheel. Wheels for which the power tool was not
designed cannot be adequately guarded and are unsafe.
The grinding surface of centre depressed wheels
must be mounted below the plane of the guard lip. An
improperly mounted wheel that projects through the plane
of the guard lip cannot be adequately protected.

The guard must be securely attached to the power
tool and positioned for maximum safety, so the least
amount of wheel is exposed towards the operator.
The guard helps to protect operator from broken wheel
fragments, accidental contact with wheel and sparks that
could ignite clothing.

Wheels must be used only for recommended ap-
plications. For example: do not grind with the side of
cut-off wheel. Abrasive cut-off wheels are intended for
peripheral grinding, side forces applied to these wheels
may cause them to shatter.

Always use undamaged wheel flanges that are of
correct size and shape for your selected wheel. Proper
wheel flanges support the wheel thus reducing the posibil-
ity of wheel breakage. Flanges for cut-off wheels may be
different from grinding wheel flanges.

Do not use worn down wheels from larger power
tools. Wheel intended for larger power tool is not suitable
for the higher speed of a smaller tool and may burst.
When using dual purpose wheels always use the cor-
rect guard for the application being performed. Failure
to use the correct guard may not provide the desired level
of guarding, which could lead to serious injury.

Additional safety warnings specific for abrasive
cutting-off operations
+ Do not "jam" the cut-off wheel or apply excessive

pressure. Do not attempt to make an excessive depth
of cut. Over stressing the wheel increases the loading
and susceptibility to twisting or binding of the wheel in the
cut and the possibility of kickback or wheel breakage.

Do not position your body in line with and behind the
rotating wheel. When the wheel, at the point of operation,
is moving away from your body, the possible kickback may
propel the spinning wheel and the power tool directly at
you.
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+ When wheel is binding or when interrupting a cut for
any reason, switch off the power tool and hold the
power tool motionless until the wheel comes to a
complete stop. Never attempt to remove the cut-off
wheel from the cut while the wheel is in motion
otherwise kickback may occur. Investigate and take
corrective action to eliminate the cause of wheel binding.

+ Do not restart the cutting operation in the workpiece.
Let the wheel reach full speed and carefully re-enter
the cut. The wheel may bind, walk up or kickback if the
power tool is restarted in the workpiece.

+ Support panels or any oversized workpiece to mini-
mise the risk of wheel pinching and kickback. Large
workpieces tend to sag under their own weight. Supports
must be placed under the workpiece near the line of cut
and near the edge of the workpiece on both sides of the
wheel.

« Use extra caution when making a "pocket cut” into ex-
isting walls or other blind areas. The protruding wheel
may cut gas or water pipes, electrical wiring or objects that
can cause kickback.

+ Do not attempt to do curved cutting. Overstressing the
wheel increases the loading and susceptibility to twisting
or binding of the wheel in the cut and the possibility of
kickback or wheel breakage, which can lead to serious

injury.

Safety warnings specific for wire brushing oper-
tions
+ Be aware that wire bristles are thrown by the brush
even during ordinary operation. Do not overstress the
wires by applying excessive load to the brush. The
wire bristles can easily penetrate light clothing and/or skin.
« If the use of a guard is recommended for wire brush-
ing, do not allow any interference of the wire wheel or
brush with the guard.
Wire wheel or brush may expand in diameter due to work
load and centrifugal forces.

A

Warning! Contact with or inhalation of dusts
arising from sanding applications may endanger
the health of the operator and possible bystand-
ers. Wear a dust mask specifically designed for
protection against dust and fumes and ensure
that persons within or entering the work area are
also protected.

Safety of others
« This tool can be used by children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if
they have been given supervision or instruction concern-
ing use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the
hazards involved.

« Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and
user maintenance shall not be made by children without
supervision.

Residual risks

Additional residual risks may arise when using the tool which
may not be included in the enclosed safety warnings.

These risks can arise from misuse, prolonged use etc.

Even with the application of the relevant safety regulations
and the implementation of safety devices, certain residual
risks can not be avoided. These include:

« Injuries caused by touching any rotating/moving parts.

« Injuries caused when changing any parts, blades or ac-
cessories.

« Injuries caused by prolonged use of a tool. When using
any tool for prolonged periods ensure you take regular
breaks.

« Impairment of hearing.

+ Health hazards caused by breathing dust developed when
using your tool (example:- working with wood, especially
oak, beech and MDF.)

Noise and vibration
The declared noise and vibration emission values stated in
the technical data and the declaration of conformity have been
measured in accordance with a standard test method provided
by EN 62841 and may be used for comparing one tool with
another.
The declared noise and vibration emission value may also be
used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.
WARNING! The noise and vibration emission value
A during actual use of the power tool can differ from
the declared value depending on the ways in which
the tool is used. The noise and vibration level may
increase above the level stated.
When assessing vibration exposure to determine safety
measures required by 2002/44/EC to protect persons regularly
using power tools in employment, an estimation of vibration
exposure should consider, the actual conditions of use and the
way the tool is used, including taking account of all parts of the
operating cycle such as the times when the tool is switched off
and when it is running idle in addition to the trigger time.
Warning!Grinding thin sheets of metal or other easily vibrat-
ing structures with a large surface can result in a total noise
emission much higher (up to 15 dB) than the declared noise
emission values.
Such workpieces should as far as possible be prevented from
emitting sound by suitable measures such as the application
of heavy flexible damping mats.
The increased noise emission is also to be considered for
both the risk assessment of noise exposure and selecting
adequate hearing protection.




Labels on tool
The following symbols are shown on the tool along with the
date code:

@

@ Do not use the guard for cut-off operations.

Warning! To reduce the risk of injury, the user
must read the instruction manual.

Wear safety glasses or goggles when operating
this tool.

Wear ear protection when operating this tool.

Always operate with two hands.

Additional safety instructions for batteries and
chargers

Batteries

« Never attempt to open for any reason.

+ Do not expose the battery to water.

+ Do not store in locations where the temperature may
exceed 40 °C.

+ Charge only at ambient temperatures between 10 °C and
40 °C.

« Charge only using the charger provided with the tool.

+ When disposing of batteries, follow the instructions given
in the section "Protecting the environment".

o Do not attempt to charge damaged batteries.

Chargers

« Use your Stanley Fat Max charger only to charge the bat-
tery in the tool with which it was supplied. Other batteries
could burst, causing personal injury and damage.

Never attempt to charge non-rechargeable batteries.
Have defective cords replaced immediately.

Do not expose the charger to water.

Do not open the charger.

Do not probe the charger.

* 6 0 0 0

ﬂ The charger is intended for indoor use only.

@ Read the instruction manual before use.
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Electrical safety

o]

Your charger is double insulated; therefore no
earth wire is required. Always check that the
mains voltage corresponds to the voltage on the
rating plate. Never attempt to replace the charger
unit with a regular mains plug.

« If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer or an authorised Stanley Fat Max Service
Centre in order to avoid a hazard.

Features
This appliance includes some or all of the following features.
1. Lock on button
1a. Lock off lever
2. Paddle switch
3. Side handle
4. Spindle lock
5. Type B guard (Grinding)
5a. Type A guard (Cutting)
6. Battery
7. Two pin spanner

Use
Warning! Let the tool work at its own pace. Do not overload.
+ Be prepared for a stream of sparks when the grinding or
cutting disc touches the workpiece.
+ Always position the tool in such a way that the guard
provides optimum protection from the grinding or cutting
disc.

Charging the battery (Fig. A)
The battery needs to be charged before first use and
whenever it fails to produce sufficient power on jobs that were
easily done before.
The battery may become warm while charging; this is normal
and does not indicate a problem.
Warning! Do not charge the battery at ambient temperatures
below 10 °C or above 40 °C. Recommended charging
temperature: approx. 24 °C.
Note: The charger will not charge a battery if the cell
temperature is below approximately 10 °C or above 40 °C.
The battery should be left in the charger and the charger
will begin to charge automatically when the cell temperature
warms up or cools down.
Note: To ensure maximum performance and life of lithium-ion
battery packs, charge the battery pack fully before first use.
« Plug the charger (8) into an appropriate outlet before
inserting battery pack (6).
« The green charging light (8a) will blink continuously
indicating that the charging process has started.
+ The completion of charge will be indicated by the green
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charging light (8a) remaining ON continuously.
The battery pack (6) is fully charged and may be removed
and used at this time or left in the charger (8).

« Charge discharged batteries within 1 week. Battery life will
be greatly diminished if stored in a discharged state.

Charger LED Modes
< 7
' Charging:
A Green LED Intermittent
<
7
7 Fully Charged:
72| | Green LED Solid
< 7
Hot/Cold Pack Delay:
Green LED Intermittent
Red LED Solid - *

Note: The compatible charger(s) will not charge a faulty
battery pack. The charger will indicate a faulty battery pack by
refusing to light.

Note: This could also mean a problem with a charger.

If the charger indicates a problem, take the charger and
battery pack to be tested at an authorized service centre.

Leaving the battery in the charger

The charger and battery pack can be left connected with the
LED glowing indefinitely. The charger will keep the battery
pack fresh and fully charged.

Hot/Cold Pack Delay

When the charger detects a battery that is too hot or too cold,
it automatically starts a Hot/Cold Pack Delay, the green LED
(8a) will flash intermittently, while the red LED (8b) will remain
on continuously, suspending charging until the battery has
reached an appropriate temperature. The charger then
automatically switches to the pack charging mode. This
feature ensures maximum battery life.

Battery state of charge indicator (Fig. B)

The battery includes a state of charge indicator to quickly
determine the extent of battery life as shown in figure B.

By pressing the state of charge button (6a) you can easily
view the charge remaining in the battery as illustrated in figure

Installing and Removing the Battery Pack from the
tool

Warning! Make certain the lock-off button is engaged to
prevent switch actuation before removing or installing battery.

To install battery pack (Fig. C)
« Insert battery pack (6) firmly into tool until an audible click
is heard as shown in figure C. Ensure battery pack is fully
seated and fully latched into position.

To remove battery pack (Fig. D)
« Depress the battery release button (6b) as shown in figure
D and pull battery pack out of tool.

Storage hook (Optional extra) (Fig. E)

Warning! To reduce the risk of serious personal injury,

place the forward/reverse button in the lock-off position or
turn tool off and disconnect battery pack before making

any adjustments or removing/installing attachments or
accessories.

An accidental start-up can cause injury.

Warning! To reduce the risk of serious personal injury, ensure
the screw (10) holding the storage hook is secure.

Note: When attaching or replacing the storage hook (9),

use only the screw (10) that is provided. Be sure to securely
tighten the screw.

If the hook is not desired at all, it can be removed from the
tool.

To move the storage hook, remove the screw (10) that holds
the storage hook (9) in place.

Note: Various trackwall hooks and storage configurations are
available.

Please visit our website www.stanleytools.eu for further
information.

Assembly and adjustments

Attaching the side handle

Warning! This handle SHOULD BE USED AT ALL TIMES to
maintain complete control of the tool. Always make sure the
handle is tight.

Screw the side handle (3) tightly into one of the threaded
mounting holes of the gear case.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of serious personal injury, turn
unit off and remove the battery pack before making any
adjustments or removing/installing attachments or
accessories. An accidental start-up can cause injury.

Fitting and removing the guard (Fig. F, G)

The tool is supplied with a guard intended for grinding
purposes and cutting purposes. Ensure you use the correct
guard specific for the intended operation.




If the unit is intended to perform cutting off operations, a guard
(5a, Fig G) specific for this operation must be fitted .

Fitting

« Place the tool on a table, with the spindle (11) facing up.

+ Release the clamping lock (12) and hold the guard (5)
over the tool as shown.

« Align the lugs (13) with the notches (14).

« Press the guard down and rotate it counterclockwise to
the required position.

« Fasten the clamping lock (12) to secure the guard to the
tool.

« [frequired, tighten the screw (15) to increase the clamping
force.

Removing
+ Release the clamping lock (12).
+ Rotate the guard clockwise to align the lugs (13) with the
notches (14).
+ Remove the guard from the tool.
Warning! Never use the tool without the guard.

Flanges and Wheels (Fig. H, I)

Warning! Turn unit off and remove the battery pack before
making any adjustments or removing/installing attachments or
accessories.

Mounting Non-Hubbed Wheels
Warning! Failure to properly seat the flanges and/or wheel
could result in serious injury (or damage to the tool or wheel).
Warning! Included flanges must be used with depressed
center Type 27 grinding wheels. See the Accessories Chart for
more information.
Warning! Use of a damaged flange or guard or failure to
use proper flange and guard can result in injury due to wheel
breakage and wheel contact. See the Accessories Chart for
more information.
Depressed center Type 27 grinding wheels must be used with
included flanges.
+ Place the tool on a table, guard up.
« Install the unthreaded backing flange (17) on spindle (11)
with the raised center (pilot) facing the wheel.
+ Place wheel (18) against the backing flange, centering the
wheel on the raised center (pilot) of the backing flange.
+ While depressing the spindle lock button (4) , thread the
threaded locking flange (16) on spindle.
Note: If the wheel you are installing is more than 3.17 mm
thick, place the threaded clamp nut on the spindle so that the
raised section (pilot) fits into the center of the wheel. If the
wheel you are installing is 3.17 mm thick or less, place the
threaded clamp nut on the spindle so that the raised section
(pilot) is not against the wheel.
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« To remove the wheel, depress the spindle lock button and
loosen the threaded locking flange.

Mounting Wire Cup Brushes and Wire Wheels
Warning! Failure to properly seat the brush/wheel could result
in serious injury (or damage to the tool or wheel).
Warning! To reduce the risk of personal injury, wear work
gloves when handling wire brushes and wheels. They can
become sharp.
Warning! To reduce the risk of damage to the tool, wheel or
brush must not touch guard when mounted or while in use.
Undetectable damage could occur to the accessory, causing
wires to fragment from accessory wheel or cup.
Wire cup brushes or wire wheels install directly on the
threaded spindle without the use of flanges. Use only wire
brushes or wheels provided with a threaded hub. These ac-
cessories are available at extra cost from your local dealer or
authorised service center.

+ Place the tool on a table, guard up.

« Thread the wheel on the spindle by hand.

« Depress spindle lock button (4) and use a wrench on the

hub of the wire wheel or brush to tighten the wheel.

« To remove the wheel, reverse the above procedure.
Note: To reduce the risk of damage to the tool, properly seat
the wheel hub before turning the tool on.

Correct hand position (Fig. J)

Warning! To reduce the risk of serious personal injury,
ALWAYS use correct hand position as shown.

Warning! To reduce the risk of serious personal injury,
ALWAYS hold securely in anticipation of a sudden reaction.
Correct hand position requires one hand on the side handle
(3) , with the other hand on the body of the tool.

Lock on button

The tool can be locked on for continuous use by squeezing
the paddle switch (2) and depressing the lock on button (1).
Hold the lock on button as you gently release the paddle
switch.

To turn the tool off from a locked-on position, squeeze and
release the paddle switch once.

Spindle Lock

The spindle lock 4 is provided to prevent the spindle from ro-
tating when installing or removing wheels. Operate the spindle
lock only when the tool is turned off, the battery is removed
and has come to a complete stop.

Warning! To reduce the risk of damage to the tool, do not
engage the spindle lock while the tool is operating. Damage
to the tool will result and attached accessory may spin off
possibly resulting in injury.

To engage the lock, depress the spindle lock button and rotate
the spindle until you are unable to rotate the spindle further.
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Switching on and off
« To switch on, push the lock off lever (1a) backward then
press and hold the paddle switch (2).
« To switch off, release the paddle switch (2).
Warning! Do not switch the tool on or off while under load.
Warning! Always push the lock off lever (1a) forwards to the
locked position when the tool is not in use.

Hints for optimum use
« Firmly hold the tool with one hand around the side handle
and the other hand around the main handle.

Surface grinding with grinding wheels

+ Allow the tool to reach full speed before touching the tool
to the work surface.

« Apply minimum pressure to the work surface, allowing the
tool to operate at high speed. Grinding rate is greatest
when the tool operates at high speed.

+ Maintain a 20° to 30° angle between the tool and work
surface.

« Continuously move the tool in a forward and back motion
to avoid creating gouges in the work surface.

+ Remove the tool from work surface before turning tool off.
Allow the tool to stop rotating before laying it down.

Edge grinding with grinding wheels

Wheels used for cutting and edge grinding may break or
kick back if they bend or twist while the tool is being used

to do cut-off work or deep grinding. To reduce the risk of
serious injury, limit the use of these wheels with a standard
Type 27 guard to shallow cutting and notching (less than 1/2
inch (13mm) in depth). The open side of the guard must be
positioned away from the operator.

For deeper cutting with a Type 1 cut-off wheel, use a closed
Type 1 guard.

+ Allow the tool to reach full speed before touching the tool
to the work surface.

« Apply minimum pressure to the work surface, allowing the
tool to operate at high speed. Grinding rate is greatest
when the tool operates at high speed.

« Position yourself so that the open-underside of the wheel
is facing away from you.

« Once a cutis begun and a notch is established in the
workpiece, do not change the angle of the cut.

Changing the angle will cause the wheel to bend and may
cause wheel breakage. Edge grinding wheels are not
designed to withstand side pressures caused by bending.
Remove the tool from the work surface before turning the tool
off. Allow the tool to stop rotating before laying it down.
Do not use edge grinding/cutting wheels for surface grinding
applications because these wheels are not designed for side
pressures encountered with surface grinding.
Wheel breakage and injury may result.

Using wire cup brushes and wire wheels

Wire wheels and brushes can be used for removing rust, scale
and paint, and for smoothing irregular surfaces.

Note: The same precautions should be taken when wire
brushing paint.

+ Allow the tool to reach full speed before touching the tool
to the work surface.

« Apply minimum pressure to work surface, allowing the tool
to operate at high speed. Material removal rate is greatest
when the tool operates at high speed.

+ Maintain a 5" to 10° angle between the tool and work
surface for wire cup brushes.

+ Maintain contact between the edge of the wheel and the
work surface with wire wheels.

+ Continuously move the tool in a forward and back motion
to avoid creating gouges in the work surface. Allowing the
tool to rest on the work surface without moving, or moving
the tool in a circular motion causes burning and swirling
marks on the work surface.

+ Remove the tool from the work surface before turning
the tool off. Allow the tool to stop rotating before setting it
down.

Use extra care when working over an edge, as a sudden
sharp movement of grinder may be experienced.

Precautions to take when wire brushing paint

« Wire brushing of lead based paint is NOT RECOMMEND-
ED due to the difficulty of controlling the contaminated
dust. The greatest danger of lead poisoning is to children
and pregnant women.

« Since it is difficult to identify whether or not a paint con-
tains lead without a chemical analysis, we recommend the
following precautions when wire brushing any paint:

Personal safety

+ No children or pregnant women should enter the work
area where the paint brushing is being done until all clean
up is completed.

« Adust mask or respirator should be worn by all persons
entering the work area. The filter should be replaced daily
or whenever the wearer has difficulty breathing.

Note: Only those dust masks suitable for working with lead
paint dust and fumes should be used. Ordinary painting masks
do not offer this protection. See your local hardware dealer for
the proper respiratory protection.

+ NO EATING, DRINKING or SMOKING should be done
in the work area to prevent ingesting contaminated paint
particles. Workers should wash and clean up BEFORE
eating, drinking or smoking. Articles of food, drink, or
smoking should not be left in the work area where dust
would settle on them.




Environmental safety
« Paint should be removed in such a manner as to minimize
the amount of dust generated.
« Areas where paint removal is occurring should be sealed
with plastic sheeting of 4 mils thickness.
« Wire brushing should be done in a manner to reduce
tracking of paint dust outside the work area.

Cleaning and disposal

« All surfaces in the work area should be vacuumed and
thoroughly cleaned daily for the duration of the wire
brushing project. Vacuum filter bags should be changed
frequently.

« Plastic drop cloths should be gatheredup and disposed
of along with any dust chips or other removal debris.
They should be placed in sealed refuse receptacles and
disposed of through regular trash pick-up procedures.
During clean up, children and pregnant women should be
kept away from the immediate work area.

« All toys, washable furniture and utensils used by children
should be washed thoroughly before being used again.

Optional Accessories

Warning! Since accessories, other than those offered by
STANLEY FATMAX, have not been tested with this product,
use of such accessories with this product could be hazardous.
To reduce the risk of injury, only STANLEY FATMAX recom-
mended accessories should be used with this product.
Warning! Do not use a bonded abrasive wheel that is past

its expiration (EXP) date as marked near center of wheel, if
provided. Expired wheels are more likely to burst and cause
serious injury. Store bonded abrasive wheels in dry location
without temperature or humidity extremes. Destroy expired or
damaged wheels so they cannot be used.

Recommended accessories for use with your product are
available at extra cost from your local dealer or authorized
service center. If you need assistance in locating any acces-
sory, please contact STANLEY. It is important to choose the
correct guards, backing pads and flanges to use with grinder
accessories. Refer to the Accessories Chart for information on
choosing the correct accessories.

Warning! Accessories must be rated for at least the speed
recommended on the tool warning label. Wheels and other
accessories running over their rated accessory speed may fly
apart and cause injury.

Use only the accessories shown in the Accessories Chart of
this manual. Accessory ratings must always be above tool
speed as shown on tool nameplate.

Warning! Handle and store all abrasive wheels carefully to
prevent damage from thermal shock, heat, mechanical dam-
age, etc. Store in a dry protected area free from high humidity,
freezing temperatures or extreme temperature changes.
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Using the guards
Always use correct guards, including:

+ when using a Type A (cut-off) wheel guard for facial
grinding, the wheel guard may interfere with the workpiece
causing poor control;

+ when using a Type B (grinding) wheel guard for grinding
operations with bonded abrasive wheels, there is an
increased risk of exposure to emitted sparks and particles,
as well as exposure to wheel fragments in the event of
wheel burst;

« when using a Type A (cut-off), Type B (grinding) or
(combination) wheel guard for cutting-off and facial opera-
tions in concrete or masonry, there is an increased risk of
exposure to dust and loss of control resulting in kickback;

+ when using a Type A (cut-off), Type B (grinding) or (com-
bination) wheel guard with a wheel-type wire brush with a
thickness greater than the maximum thickness , the wires
may catch on the guard leading to breaking of wires;

Using cutting wheels

Do not use edge grinding/cutting wheels for surface grinding
applications because these wheels are not designed for side
pressures encountered with surface grinding. Wheel breakage
and injury may result.

+ Allow tool to reach full speed before touching tool to work
surface.

« Apply minimum pressure to work surface, allowing tool to
operate at high speed.

Cutting rate is greatest when the tool operates at high
speed.

+ Once a cut is begun and a notch is established in the
workpiece, do not change the angle of the cut. Changing
the angle will cause the wheel to bend and may cause
wheel breakage.

+ Remove the tool from work surface before turning tool off.
Allow the tool to stop rotating before setting it down.

Maintenance

Your STANLEY FATMAX tool has been designed to operate
over a long period of time with a minimum of maintenance.
Continuous satisfactory operation depends upon proper tool
care and regular cleaning.

Your charger does not require any maintenance apart from
regular cleaning.
Warning! Before performing any maintenance on corded/
cordless power tools:
« Switch off and unplug the appliance/tool.
« Or switch off and remove the battery from the appliance/
tool if the appliance/tool has a separate battery pack.
« Orrun the battery down completely if it is integral and then
switch off.
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+ Unplug the charger before cleaning it. Your charger does
not require any maintenance apart from regular cleaning.

« Regularly clean the ventilation slots in your appliance/tool/
charger using a soft brush or dry cloth.

+ Regularly clean the motor housing using a damp cloth. Do
not use any abrasive or solvent-based cleaner.

+ Regularly open the chuck and tap it to remove any dust
from the interior (when fitted).

Protecting the environment

Separate collection. Products and batteries

marked with this symbol must not be disposed
== of with normal household waste.
Products and batteries contain materials that can be recov-
ered or recycled reducing the demand for raw materials.
Please recycle electrical products and batteries according to
local provisions. Further information is available at
www.2helpU.com

Technical data

Level of sound pressure according to EN62841:

Sound pressure (LpA) 88 dB(A), uncertainty (K) 3 dB(A)

Sound power (LWA) 96 dB(A), uncertainty (K) 3 dB(A)

Vibration total values (triax vector sum) according to EN62841:

Surface grinding (ah AG) 43mis?, uncertainty (K) 1.5 mis?

Cutting off ( 43mis?, uncertainty (K) 1.5 mis?

3, co)

SFMCG700 (Type 2)
Voltage VDc 18
No-load/rated speed Min™ 8000
Grinding Wheel diameter: mm 125
Grinding wheel thickness (max) mm 6.4
Cutting off wheel diameter mm 125
Cutting off wheel thickness (max) mm 3
Wire wheel diameter mm 125
Wire wheel thickness (max) mm 13
Spindle diameter M14
Spindle length (with the inner flange mm 12.8
fitted)
Spindle length (without the inner flange mm 18.6
fitted)
Weight kg 1.85 (without battery)
Charger SFMCB11 SFMCB12 SFMCB14
Input Voltage VAC 230 230 230
Output Voltage VDC 18 18 18
Current A 1.25 2 4
Battery SFMCB201 | SFMCB202 | SFMCB204 | SFMCB206
Voltage |V, 18 18 18 18
Capacity | Ah 1.5 20 40 6.0
Type Li-lon Li-lon Li-lon Li-lon

Caution! Applications such as wire brushing may have differ-
ent vibration emissions.

EC declaration of conformity
MACHINERY DIRECTIVE

C€

SFMCG?700 - Cordless angle grinder

STANLEY Europe declares that these products described
under 2006/42/EC, EN 62841-1:2015+A11:2022; EN IEC
62841-2-3:2021+A11:2021
These products also comply with Directive 2014/30/EU and
2011/65/EU. For more information, please contact STANLEY
Europe at the following address or refer to the back of
the manual.

For more information, please contact STANLEY FATMAX at
the following address or refer to the back of the manual.
The undersigned is responsible for compilation of the
technical file and makes this declaration on behalf of
STANLEY FATMAX.

/i i ﬁz/ Markus Rompel

Vice President of Engineering, PTE-Europe
STANLEY FATMAX,
Richard-Klinger-Strasse 11,

65510 Idstein, Germany

12/09/2023




Declaration of Conformity
The Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008

SFMCG?700 - Cordless angle grinder
Stanley Europe declares that these products described under
“technical data” are in compliance with:

These products conform to the following UK Regulations:
The Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations, 2008, S.I.
2008/1597 (as amended).

EN 62841-1:2015+A11:2022; EN IEC 62841-2-
3:2021+A11:2021 ;

Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations, 2016,
S.1.2016/1091 (as amended).

The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances
in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012, S.1.
2012/3032 (as amended).

For more information, please contact Stanley Europe at the
following address or refer to the back of the manual.

The undersigned is responsible for compilation of the techni-
cal file and makes this declaration on behalf of Stanley Europe

Karl Evans
Director — Consumer Power Tools
STANLEY FATMAX UK, Meadowfield Avenue,
Spennymoor, DL16 6YJ, England
12/09/2023
Guarantee
STANLEY FATMAX is confident of the quality of its products
and offers consumers a 12 month guarantee from the date
of purchase. This guarantee is in addition to and in no way
prejudices your statutory rights. The guarantee is valid within
the territories of the Member States of the European Union
and the European Free Trade Area and the United Kingdom.
To claim on the guarantee, the claim must be in accordance
with STANLEY FATMAX Terms and Conditions and you will
need to submit proof of purchase to the seller or an authorised
repair agent. Terms and conditions of the STANLEY FATMAX
1 year guarantee and the location of your nearest authorised
repair agent can be obtained on the Internet at www.2helpU.
com, or by contacting your local STANLEY FATMAX office at
the address indicated in this manual.
Please visit our website www.stanleytools.eu to register your
new STANLEY FATMAX product and receive updates on new
products and special offers.
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Additional Information for Guards and Accessories

<10 mm‘\LT‘
=

(=N

When using segmented diamond wheels,
use only diamond wheels with a peripheral
gap not greater than 10 mm and negative
rake angle.

segmented diamond wheels with a peripheral
gap greater than 10 mm and/or a positive

rake angle.

ik
|
!

For all grinding, sanding, and wheel type
wire brushing accessories, the lowest por-
tion of the accessory must be contained
within the guard enclosure with 2 mm or
greater clearance to the bottom lip of guard.
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Accessory Chart
Guard Type Accessory Description How to Fit Grinder
Depressed centre
% grning i %
Type B Guard Type B guard
Wire wheels
=
Type 27 depressed
centre wheel
Locking flange
Wire wheels with
threaded nut
Type B Guard
Wire wheel
Wire cup with
threaded nut
No Guard
Wire brush

Masonry cutting
disc, bonded

Metal
cutting disc,
bonded

Type A Guard

Diamond cutting
wheels

Cutting wheel

Locking flange
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Tilsigtet brug

Din STANLEY FATMAX SFMCG?700-vinkelsliber er designet

til at slibe og skeere metal og murveerk vha. den rette type
skeere-, metalborste- eller slibeskive. Veerktajet skal veere
udstyret med den passende beskyttelsesskeerm. Dette veerktgj
er beregnet til erhvervsmaessige brugere og private ikke-
erhvervsmaessige brugere.

Fare! Brug den ikke til at skeere eller snitte i tree.
%%/ Brug ikke nogen form for klinger med teender.
Det kan resultere i alvorlig personskade.

Sikkerhedsvejledning

Generelle sikkerhedsadvarsler for elvaerktej

instruktioner, illustrationer og specifika-
tioner, der folger med dette elvaerktej. Hvis
nedenstaende advarsler og instruktioner ikke
falges, er der risiko for elektrisk stad, brand
ogleller alvorlige kveestelser.
Gem alle advarsler og instruktioner til fremtidig reference.
Begrebet "elveerktej", der benyttes i nedenstaende advarsler,
henviser til netdrevet elveerktgj (med netledning) eller
batteridrevet elveerktej (uden netledning).

: Advarsel! Las alle sikkerhedsadvarsler,

1. Sikkerhed i arbejdsomradet

a. Hold arbejdsomradet rent og godt belyst. Rodede eller
merke omrader giver anledning til ulykker.

b. Brug ikke elvaerktoj i eksplosive omgivelser, f.eks. hvor
der er brendbare vasker, gasser eller stov. Elekirisk
veerktgj danner gnister, som kan anteende stov eller
dampe.

c. Hold barn og andre personer i nerheden pa afstand,
nar der arbejdes med elvaerktgj. Distraktioner kan fa dig
til at miste kontrol.

2. Elektricitet og sikkerhed

a. Elverktojsstik skal passe til stikkontakten. Stikket ma
pa ingen made modificeres. Brug ikke adapterstik med
jordforbundne (tilsluttede) elvaerktgjer. lkke-
modificerede stik og tilsvarende stikkontakter reducerer
risikoen for stgd.

b. Undga kropskontakt med jordforbundne overflader
sasom rar, radiatorer, komfurer og keleskabe. Der er en
foraget risiko for elektrisk stad, hvis din krop far
jordforbindelse.

c. Elvarktejer ma ikke udsattes for regn eller fugt. Vand,
der treenger ind i et elveerktej, oger risikoen for stgd.

d. Misbrug ikke ledningen. Ledningen ma aldrig bruges til
at baere, traekke eller frakoble elvarktojet. Hold
ledningen vak fra varme, olie, skarpe kanter eller dele i
bevaegelse. Beskadigede eller sammenfiltrede ledninger

ager risikoen for sted.

. Hvis elvaerktej benyttes i det fri, skal der benyttes en

forlaengerledning, som er godkendt til udenders brug.
Ved brug af en ledning, der er velegnet til udenders brug,
reduceres risikoen for elektrisk stad.

Brug en stremkilde med fejlstromsrelz, hvis det er
nedvendigt at anvende elvarktgj pa fugtige steder.
Ved at benytte en fejlstramsafbryder reduceres risikoen
for elektrisk stad.

. Personsikkerhed
. Var opmarksom, hold gje med, hvad du laver, og

brug elvaerktajet fornuftigt. Brug ikke et elveaerktgj.,
nar du er treet eller pavirket af stoffer, alkohol eller
medicin. Et gjebliks uopmeerksomhed under betjening af
elvaerktej kan forarsage alvorlige personskader.

. Anvend personligt beskyttelsesudstyr. Anvend altid

gjenbeskyttelse. Beskyttelsesudstyr sasom stgvmaske,
skridsikre sikkerhedssko, hjelm eller hgreveern, der bruges
til passende forhold, reducerer personskader.

. Undga utilsigtet start. Serg for, at kontakten er i

sluk-position, inden du tilslutter stromkilden og/eller
batteripakken, tager vaerktgjet op eller barer det. Hvis
du beerer elvaerktej med din finger pa kontakten eller
stromfarer elveerktej, der har kontakten teendt, kan der
nemt ske ulykker.

. Fjern evt. justeringsnggle, inden du taender for

elvaerktgjet. En nagle, der efterlades fastgjort til en
roterende del af elveerktejet, kan resultere i personskade.

. Rk ikke for langt. Bevar altid et godt fodfeeste og en

god balance. Dette giver bedre kontrol over elveerktgjet i
uventede situationer.

Klad dig ordentligt pa. Undlad at bare lgstsiddende
toj eller smykker. Hold har, tgj og handsker vk fra
dele i bevaegelse. Lastsiddende tgj, smykker eller langt
har kan blive fanget i beveegelige dele.

. Hvis der kan monteres stgvudsugnings- og

opsamlingsudstyr, skal dette tilsluttes og benyttes
korrekt. Brug af stavopsamling kan reducere
stgvrelaterede farer.

. Lad ikke kendskab opnaet gennem hyppig brug af

varktgjer lade dig blive for tilbagelanet og ignorere
principper for vaerktejssikkerhed. En skadeslgs
handling kan forarsage personskade inden for en brokdel
af et sekund.

. Brug og vedligeholdelse af elveerktgj
. Overbelast ikke elvarktgjet. Brug det korrekte

elvaerktgj til dit arbejde. Det korrekte elveerktej klarer
opgaven bedre og mere sikkert med den effekt, som det
er konstrueret til.

. Brug ikke elvaerktojet, hvis afbryderkontakten er

defekt. Ethvert elveerktgj, der ikke kan kontrolleres med
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kontakten, er farligt og skal repareres.

. Tag stikket ud af stremkilden og/eller batteripakken ud
af elvaerktojet, inden du foretager justeringer,
udskifter tilbeher eller opbevarer elvarktgjer. Disse
forebyggende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger reducerer
risikoen for at starte elvaerktgj ved et uheld.

. Opbevar elektrisk varktej uden for reekkevidde af
born, og tillad ikke personer, som ikke er bekendt med
elvarktojet eller disse anvisninger, at betjene
elvaerktgjet. Elveerktejer er farlige i heenderne pa ugvede
brugere.

. Vedligehold elverktgj og tilbeher. Se efter
fejlindstilling eller binding af dele i bevaegelse,
odeleggelse af dele og andre tilstande, som kan
pavirke elvaerktgjernes betjening. Hvis de beskadiges,
skal elvaerktojet repareres inden brug. Mange ulykker
skyldes darligt vedligeholdte elveerktgjer.

Hold skareverktojer skarpe og rene. Korrekt
vedligeholdte skeereveerktajer med skarpe skeerekanter
har mindre sandsynlighed for at binde og er nemmere at
styre.

. Brug elvaerktojet, tilbeharet og vaerktgjsbor osv. i
overensstemmelse med disse anvisninger, mens du
tager hensyn til arbejdsforholdene og det arbejde, der
skal udferes. Brug af elveerktgjet til andre opgaver end
de beregnede kan resultere i en farlig situation.

. Hold handtag og gribeflader terre, rene og fri for olie
og smarelse. Glatte handtag og gribeflader giver ikke
mulighed for sikker handtering og kontrol af veerktgjet i
uventede situationer.

5. Brug og pleje af batterivaerktgj
a. Genoplad kun med den oplader, som producenten har

angivet. En oplader, der passer til en type batteripakke,
kan udgere en risiko for brand, nar den bruges til en
anden type.

. Elvaerktej ma kun bruges med batteripakker, der er
beregnet hertil. Brugen af andre batteripakker kan
medfare personskade og brand.

. Nar batteripakken ikke er i brug, skal den holdes pa
afstand af andre metalgenstande, f.eks. papirclips,
menter, nogler, sem, skruer og andre sma
metalgenstande, som kan skabe forbindelse mellem
de to poler. Kortslutning af batteriet kan forarsage
forbreendinger eller brand.

. Under grove forhold kan vaske sive ud fra batteriet;
undga kontakt. Hvis der opstar kontakt ved et uheld,
skyl med vand. Hvis vaeske kommer i kontakt med gjne,
ber der derudover sgges leegehjeelp. Veeske fra batteriet
kan forarsage irritation eller forbreendinger.

. Brug ikke en batteripakke eller et vaerktgj, der er
beskadiget eller modificeret. Beskadigede eller
modificerede batterier kan udvise uforudsigelig adfeerd,

hvilket kan resultere i brand, eksplosion eller risiko for
personskade.

Udsat ikke en batteripakke eller et vaerktej for ild eller
for hgj temperatur. Udszettelse for ild eller temperaturer
over 130°C kan medfare en eksplosion.

Bemark: Temperaturen ,130 °C* kan erstattes af
temperaturen ,265 °F*.

g.

Folg alle opladningsanvisninger, og undlad at oplade
batteripakken eller vaerktgjet uden for det
temperaturinterval, der er specificeret i
instruktionerne. En forkert opladning eller opladning
uden for det specificerede interval kan beskadige batteriet
og @ge risikoen for brand.

6. Service

a.

Lad kun fagkyndige personer reparere elvaerktgjet og
benyt kun originale reservedele. Derved sikres det, at
veerktgjets driftssikkerhed opretholdes.

Beskadigede batteripakker ma aldrig serviceres.
Service af batteripakker ber kun udferes af producenten
eller autoriserede serviceudbydere.

Yderligere sikkerhedsadvarsler for elvaerktgj

A

*

Advarsel! Yderligere sikkerhedsadvarsler

for slibning, pudsning, stalberstning, pole-

ring og afskeering ved slibning.

Denne vaerktgjsmaskine er beregnet til at fungere som
en slibemaskine, stalberste eller afstikkerveerktg.
Laes alle sikkerhedsadvarsler, instruktioner, illustra-
tioner og specifikationer leveret med dette elvaerktej.
Hvis alle nedenstaende instruktioner ikke felges, er der
risiko for elektrisk sted, brand og/eller alvorlige kvaestelser.
Det anbefales ikke at pudse, polere eller skare huller
med dette elvaerktej. Anden brug end den, elveerktgjet er
fremstillet til, kan udgere en fare og forarsage person-
skade.

Du ma ikke @ndre dette elvaerktgj til at fungere pa en
made, som ikke er specifikt designet og specificeret af
veerktejsfabrikanten. En sddan eendring kan fere til tab
af kontrol og forarsage alvorlig personskade.

Brug ikke tilbehar, som ikke er specifikt beregnet til
det og anbefalet af vaerktejsproducenten. Bare fordi
tilbehgret kan seettes fast pa dit elvaerktej, sikrer det ikke
en sikker drift.

Tilbehgrets nominelle hastighed skal vaere mindst lig
med den maksimale hastighed markeret pa elvaerk-
tojet. Tilbehar, der karer hurtigere end deres nominelle
hastighed, kan blive gdelagt og ryge bort.

Den udvendige diameter og tykkelsen af dit tilbehor
skal veere inden for dit elvaerktejs nominelle kapacitet.
Tilbehar med en forkert starrelse kan ikke afskaermes eller
styres korrekt.

Dimensionerne pa tilbeherets montering skal passe til
dimensionerne pa monteringsbeslaget pa elvaerktgjet.
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Tilbehar, der ikke passer til elveerktajets monteringsudstyr,
mister balancen, vibrerer for meget og kan forarsage
mistet kontrol.

« Brug ikke beskadiget tilbeher. Inden hver brug skal du
efterse tilbehgret sasom slibehjul for skar og revner,
stottepude for revner og for kraftigt slid, stalberste
for lase og revnede staltrade. Hvis elvarktgjet eller
tilbeheret tabes, ber det undersgges for skade,
eller der ber monteres ubeskadiget tilbeher. Efter
undersggelse og montering af tilbeher placeres du
og tilskuere veek fra tilbehgarets rotationsplan, og
elvaerktojet kores ved maksimal tomgangshastighed i
et minut. Beskadiget tilbeher gar normalt i stykker under
denne testperiode.

+ Brug personlige vaernemidler. Afhangig af brugen ber
du anvende ansigtsskearm eller beskyttelsesbriller.
Hvis det er ngdvendigt, skal du anvende stevmaske,
herebeskyttelse, handsker og et arbejdsforklaede, der
kan modsta smat slibemateriale eller arbejdsemne-
fragmenter. Jjevaernet skal kunne stoppe flyvende rester
produceret af forskellige handlinger. Stevmasken eller
andedreetsveernet skal kunne filtrere partikler, der frem-
bringes som felge af dit arbejde. Langvarig udsaettelse for
stgj af hgj intensitet kan forarsage heretab.

+ Hold omkringstaende pa sikker afstand af arbejdsom-
radet. Alle, der bevager sig ind i omradet, skal bzre
personligt beskyttelsesvarn. Fragmenter af arbejdsem-
net eller gdelagt tilbeher kan flyve afsted og forarsage
skade uden for det umiddelbare arbejdsomrade.

« Hold kun i elvaerktgjets isolerede gribeflader, hvis
der er risiko for, at det kommer i kontakt med skjulte
ledninger. Ved kontakt med en stremfgrende ledning
bliver elvaerktejets blotlagte metaldele ogsa stremferende,
sa brugeren far sted.

« Lag aldrig el-verktgjet fra dig, for tilbeheret er helt
stoppet. Det roterende tilbehgr kan gribe fat i overfladen
og treekke elveerktgjet ud af din kontrol.

« Lad ikke elvaerktojet kare, mens du barer det ved
siden af dig. Utilsigtet kontakt med det roterende tilbehgr
kan gribe fat i dit tej, sa tilbeharet treekkes ind i din krop.

+ Rengor vearktejets lufthuller med jeevne mellemrum.
Motorens ventilator vil treekke stgv ind i kabinettet, og
for megen akkumulering af metalstykker kan udgere en
elektrisk fare.

+ Betjen ikke elvaerktgjet i naerheden af braendbare
materialer. Gnister kan anteende disse materialer.

« Brug ikke tilbeher, der kraever flydende kelemidler.
Brug af vand eller andre flydende kelemidler kan resultere
i skade eller dgdsfald ved elektrisk stad.

Tilbageslag og relaterede advarsler
Tilbageslag er en pludselig reaktion pa et fastklemt eller bloke-
ret slibehjul, stattepude, barste eller andet tilbehgr. Klemning

eller blokering forarsager hurtig blokering af det roterende til-
behar, der gar, at det ukontrollerede elveerktaj karer i modsat
retning af tilbehgrets rotation pa det sted, det er fastkert.

Hvis et slibehjul f.eks. bliver fanget eller klemt af arbejdsem-
net, kan kanten af hjulet, der treenger ind i klempunktet, grave
sig ind i materialets overflade, hvilket far hjulet til at kravle

ud eller sla tilbage. Hjulet kan enten ga imod eller veek fra
operataren, atheengigt af hjulets bevaegelsesretning ved
fastklemmelsespunktet. Slibehjul kan ogsa ga i stykke under
disse forhold.

Tilbageslag er resultatet af forkert anvendelse af elveerktgjet
ogleller forkerte betjeningsprocedurer eller forhold, og de kan
undgas ved at treeffe passende foranstaltninger som angivet
herunder.

+ Hold godt fast om elveerktojet, og placer kroppen og
armen, sa du kan modsta tilbageslagskraften. Brug
altid hjelpehandtaget, hvis der er et, for maksimal
kontrol over tilbageslag eller momentreaktion under
opstart. Operataren kan kontrollere momentreaktioner
eller tilbageslagskreefter, hvis der treeffes de korrekte
foranstaltninger.

« Placer aldrig din hand i na@rheden af det roterende
tilbeher. Tilbeher kan sla tilbage over din hand.

« Placer ikke din krop i det omrade, hvor elvaerktejet
bevaeger sig, hvis der opstar tilbageslag. Tilbageslag
vil drive vaerktgjet frem i den modsatte retning af hjulets
bevaegelse ved blokeringspunktet.

o Var isar forsigtig, nar du arbejder pa hjerner, skarpe
kanter osv. Undga spring og fastklemning af tilbeher.
Hjorner, skarpe kanter eller bump har en tendens til at
blokere det roterende tilbehar og kan forarsage mangel pa
kontrol eller tilbageslag.

+ Monter ikke en savkade med udskaringsklinge eller
tandsavklinge. Sadanne klinger skaber hyppigt tilbage-
slag og tab af kontrol.

Sikkerhedsadvarsler, der er specifikke for slib-
nings- og afskaringsfunktioner:

« Anvend kun hjultyper, der er anbefalet til dit elvaerktej
og den specifikke skarm, som er designet til det
valgte hjul. Hjul, der ikke er fremstillet til veerktgjet, kan
ikke afskaermes korrekt og er usikre.

« Slibefladen pa hjul med forsenket midterdel skal
monteres under skaermkantens flade. Et hjul, der ikke
er monteret korrekt, og som projekteres gennem fladen
pa kanten af beskyttelsesskaermen, kan ikke beskyttes
tilstreekkeligt.

« Skarmen skal fastgeres sikkert til elveerktajet og
placeres, sa mindst muligt af hjulet blotlegges mod

brugeren for at opna maksimale sikkerhed. Beskyt-



@ (Ubersetzung der urspriinglichen Anweisungen)

telsesskeermen hjeelper med til at beskytte operatgren mod
hjulfragmenter og utilsigtet kontakt med hjulet og gnister,
som kan antende tojet.

« Hjul ma kun benyttes til anbefalede anvendelser.
Eksempelvis: slib ikke med siden af afskeeringshjulet.
Slibeskaeringshjul er tilsigtet perifer slibning. Sidekraft pa
disse hjul kan gdeleegge dem.

« Brug altid ubeskadigede hjulflanger, der har korrekt
storrelse og form til det valgte hjul. Korrekte hjulflan-
ger stotter hjulet og reducerer dermed muligheden for
hjulskade. Flanger til skaerehjul kan veere forskellige fra
slibehjulflanger.

« Brug ikke slidte hjul fra sterre elvaerktgjer. Hjul, der er
tilsigtet starre elveerkigjer, er ikke egnet til det lille veerktajs
hgje hastighed og kan ga i stykker.

« Nar du bruger hjul med dobbelt anvendelse, skal du altid
bruge den korrekte beskyttelsesskarm til den anven-
delse, der skal udferes. Hvis der ikke anvendes den korrekte
afskeermning, kan det veere, at den gnskede afskeermning ikke
opnas, hvilket kan fare til alvorlig personskade.

Ekstra sikkerhedsadvarsler, der er specifikke for
afskaringsfunktioner

« Bloker ikke afskeeringshjulet, og tryk ikke for kraftigt.
Forsag ikke at foretage et for dybt snit. Overbelastning
af hjulet @ger belastningen og falsomheden for drejning
eller binding af hjulet i snittet og muligheden for tilbageslag
eller hjulskade.

« Placer ikke kroppen pa linje med eller bag det roterende
hjul. Nar hjulet bevaeger sig veek fra kroppen, kan det mulige
tilbageslag drive hjulet og elveerktgjet direkte mod dig.

« Sluk for elvaerktajet, og hold det stille, indtil hjulet er
helt stoppet, hvis hjulet setter sig fast, eller hvis et snit
afbrydes. Forseg aldrig at fjerne hjulet fra snittet, mens
hjulet er i bevaegelse, da der ellers kan forekomme et
tilbageslag. Find ud af, hvorfor hjulet har sat sig fast, og
treef passende forholdsregler, sa det ikke kan ske igen.

« Genstart ikke snittet i arbejdsemnet. Lad hjulet na fuld
hastighed og szt det derefter forsigtigt ind i snittet.
Hjulet kan eventuelt binde, arbejde sig ud af arbejdsem-
net eller forarsage tilbageslag, hvis elveerktgjet startes i
arbejdsemnet.

+ Understgt plader eller store arbejdsemner for at mini-
mere risikoen for, at hjulet klemmes fast, og der opstar
et tilbageslag. Store arbejdsemner har en tendens til at
synke under deres egenvaegt. Arbejdsemnet skal afstattes
pa begge sider af hjulet, bade i naerheden af skeerelinjen
og ved arbejdsemnets kant.

«+ Var isar forsigtig, hvis der skal udferes et "lomme-
snit" i et uoverskueligt omrade, f.eks. i en eksisterende
vag. Hjulet, der skal dykke ned, kan skeere gas- eller
vandrer, elektriske ledninger eller genstande, der kan
forarsage tilbageslag.

« Forsog ikke at foretage kurvet skaring. Overbelastning
af diamanthjulet @ger belastningen og falsomheden for
drejning eller binding af diamanthjulet i snittet og mulighe-
den for tilbageslag eller hjulskade, som kan fare til alvorlig
personskade.

Sikkerhedsadvarsler, som er specifikke for stal-
borstning
o Var opmarksom pa, at staltrade slynges ud af bersten
selv under almindelig funktion. Overbelast ikke
staltradene ved at lagge for meget tryk pa bersten.
Stalharene kan nemt treenge gennem tyndt tej og/eller hud.
« Hvis der anbefales en skarm til stalberstning, ma trad-
hjulet eller -barsten og skaermen ikke kunne forstyrre
hinanden. Tradhjul eller -bgrste ma udvide sig i diameter
pga. arbejdsbelastning eller centrifugalkreefter.

Advarsel! Kontakt med eller indanding af
stgvpartikler fra slibearbejde kan udgere en fare

for bade brugerens og eventuelle omkring-
staendes helbred. Beer en stevmaske, der er
specielt beregnet til beskyttelse mod stgv og
rag, og serg for, at personer pa eller pa vejind i
arbejdsomradet ogsa er beskyttet.

Andres sikkerhed

« Dette veerktej kan bruges af bgrn i en alder fra 8 ar og
derover og personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske
eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis
det sker under overvagning, eller de vejledes i brugen af
apparatet pa en sikker made, og de forstar de farer, som er
forbundet dermed.

« Born méa ikke lege med apparatet. Barn mé ikke rengere
og vedligeholde apparatet uden opsyn.

Tilbageveerende risici

Yderligere residualrisici kan opsta, nar veerktgjet bruges,
hvilket muligvis ikke er inkluderet i de medfelgende sikkerheds-
advarsler. Disse risici kan opsta i forbindelse med misbrug,
leengerevarende brug osv.

Selv med anvendelsen af de relevante sikkerhedsbestemmel-
ser og implementeringen af sikkerhedsanordninger kan visse
residualrisici ikke undgas. Disse omfatter:

« Tilskadekomst forarsaget af bergring af roterende/bevaege-
lige dele.

« Personskader forarsaget ved udskiftning af dele, klinger
eller tilbehgr.

« Tilskadekomst forarsaget af langvarig brug af et apparat.
Husk at holde pause jeevnligt ved brug af et apparat i
leengere tid.

+ Horenedsettelse.

« Sundhedsfarer forarsaget af indanding af stev, der udvikles
under brug af dit veerktej (f.eks.: -arbejde med tree, iseer eg,
bag og MDF.)
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Stej og vibration
De angivne veerdier for udsendelse af stgj og vibration opfert
under de tekniske data og overensstemmelseserkleeringen er
malt i henhold til standardtestmetoden anfert i EN 62841 og kan
bruges til at sammenligne ét veerktej med et andet. Den angivne
veerdi for udsendelse af stgj og vibration kan ogsa bruges i
forbindelse med en forelgbig vurdering af eksponeringen.
ADVARSEL! VARDIEN FOR UDSENDELSE AF
ST@J OG VIBRATION | FORBINDELSE MED DEN
FAKTISKE ANVENDELSE AF ELVAERKT@JET KAN
AFVIGE FRA DEN ANGIVNE VARDI AFHAENGIG
AF METODEN, HVORMED VARKT@JET
ANVENDES. ST@J- OG VIBRATIONSNIVEAUET
KAN OVERSTIGE DET ANGIVNE NIVEAU.
| vurderingen af eksponeringen for vibration med henblik
pa fastseettelse af sikkerhedsforanstaltninger som kraevet i
2002/44/EF til beskyttelse af personer, der jeevnligt anvender
elveerktgj i deres arbejde, skal der tages hensyn til de faktiske
betingelser under brugen, og maden veerktejet bruges pa,
herunder alle arbejdscyklussens afsnit, f.eks. perioder, hvor
veerktejet er slukket, og hvor det kerer i tomgang, tillige med
startperioderne.
Advarsel!Slibning af tynde metalplader eller andre strukturer
med en stor overflade, der nemt kan vibrere, kan resultere
i en samlet stagjemission, der er meget hgjere (op til 15 dB)
end de angivne stejemissionsveerdier. Der ber s& vidt muligt
treeffes passende foranstaltninger for at forhindre, at sadanne
emner udsender lyd, sasom ved at anvende tunge fleksible
deempningsmatter.
Den ggede stejemission skal ogsa tages i betragtning bade
under risikovurderingen af stgjeksponering og under valg af
passende hgreveern.

Maerkater pa varktojet
De folgende symboler vises pa veerktgjet ud over datokoden:

Advarsel! Brugeren skal lzese brugervejlednin-
gen for at reducere risikoen for kvaestelser.

Baer beskyttelses- eller sikkerhedsbriller, nar du
bruger dette veerkig].

Beer hgrevaern, nar du bruger dette veerktej.

Skal altid betjenes med to haender.

Anvend ikke beskyttelsesskaermen til
afskeeringsopgaver.

®Q O0O®

Yderligere sikkerhedsinstruktioner for batterier og
opladere

Batterier
« Forsgg aldrig at abne den af en eller anden grund.
« Batteriet ma ikke udsaettes for fugt.
+ Maikke opbevares pa steder, hvor temperaturen kan
overstige 40 °C.
o Oplad kun ved omgivelsestemperaturer pa mellem 10 °C
0g 40 °C.
+ Oplad kun ved hjeelp af den medfalgende lader.
« Folg vejledningen i afsnittet "Miljgbeskyttelse" ved bort-
skaffelse af batterier.

¥
ol Forseg ikke at oplade beskadigede batterier.

Opladere
« Brug kun din Stanley Fat Max-lader til at oplade batteri-
pakken i det veerktgj, som den blev leveret sammen med.
Andre batterier kan eksplodere og forarsage kveestelser
og materielle skader.
« Prov aldrig pa at oplade ikke-opladelige batterier.
o Udskift straks defekte ledninger.
« Opladeren ma ikke udseettes for fugt.
« Opladeren ma ikke abnes.
« Opladeren ma ikke undersages.

Lees brugervejledningen, for veerktojet tages

@ i brug.

Elektricitet og sikkerhed

Opladeren er dobbelt isoleret. Derfor er en
@ jordledning ikke ngdvendig. Kontroller altid, at
netspaendingen svarer til spaendingen pa typeskil-
tet. Forsgg aldrig at erstatte opladerenheden med
et almindeligt netstik.

Opladeren er kun beregnet til indendars
brug.

« Hvis netledningen beskadiges, skal den udskiftes af pro-
ducenten eller et autoriseret Stanley Fat Max-vaerksted,
s farlige situationer undgas.

Funktioner

Dette apparat indeholder nogle eller alle af falgende funktioner.
1. Fastlasningsknap

1a. Speerringskontakt

2. Paddle kontakt

3. Sidehandtag
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4. Spindellas

5. Slibningsafskaermning Typ B (Schleifen)
5a. Slibningsafskeermning Typ A (Schneiden)
6. Batteri

7. Skruenagle

Anvendelse
Advarsel! Lad vaerktgjet arbejde i dets eget tempo. Det ma
ikke overbelastes.
o Veer forberedt pa en strem af gnister, nar slibe- eller
skeereskiven bergrer arbejdsemnet.
« Placer altid vaerktejet pa en sadan made, at skeermen
giver optimal beskyttelse mod slibe- eller skeereskiven.

Opladning af batteriet (fig. A)

Batteriet skal oplades inden ibrugtagningen, og nar det ikke
leverer strgm nok til opgaver, der tidligere kunne udferes
ubesveeret. Batteriet kan blive varmt under opladningen. Det
er normalt og ikke tegn pa problemer.

Wadbvarsel! Oplad ikke batteriet ved omgivende temperaturer
pa under 10 °C eller over 40 °C. Den anbefalede
opladningstemperatur er ca. 24 °C.

Bemaerk: Opladeren oplader ikke et batteri, hvis dets
temperatur er under ca. 10 °C eller over 40 °C.

Batteriet ber efterlades i opladeren, og opladeren begynder
automatisk at oplade, nar celletemperaturen opvarmes eller
nedkoles.

Bemaerk: For at sikre maksimal ydeevne og levetid for
lithium-ion-batteripakker skal batteripakken lades helt op, for
den anvendes farste gang.

u Indseet opladeren (8) i en passende udgang, for
batteripakken (6) indszettes.

+ Den gronne opladningslampe (8a) vil blinke hele tiden og
angive, at opladningsprocessen er startet.

« Nar opladningen er feerdig, vil det blive angivet af den
grenne opladningslampe (8a), som vil lyse konstant pa
ON. Batteripakken (6) er fuldt opladet og kan nu fiernes
eller anvendes eller kan efterlades i opladeren (8).

+ Afladede batterier bgr oplades inden for 1 uge. Batteriets
levetid reduceres kraftigt, hvis batteriet opbevares i afladet
tilstand.

LED-opladningstilstande

' Opladning:
g4 | Gran LED blinker

7 Helt opladet:
7.

Gren LED konstant

Ny
Varm/kold pakkeforsinkelse:
Gren LED blinker
Red LED Fast >

Bemark: Kompatible oplader(e) vil ikke oplade en defekt
batteripakke. Opladeren vil angive en defekt batteripakke ved
at negte at lyse.

Bemeerk: Dette kan ogsa betyde et problem med opladeren.
Hvis opladeren angiver et problem, tag opladeren og
batteripakken med hen til et autoriseret servicecenter for at
blive kontrolleret.

Efterladelse af batteriet i opladeren

Batteripakken kan uden problemer forblive i opladeren,
selvom LED lyser konstant. Opladeren holder batteripakken
klar og fuldt opladet.

Varm/kold pakkeforsinkelse

Nar opladeren registrerer et batteri, der er for varmt eller for
koldt, starter den automatisk en Varm/kold pakkeforsinkelse,
den grenne LED (8a) blinker intermitterende, mens den
rgde LED (8b) forbliver teendt kontinuerligt, og den venter
med opladning, indtil batteriet har naet en passende
temperatur. Opladeren skifter derefter automatisk til
pakkeopladningsfunktion. Denne funktion sikrer maksimal
batterilevetid.

Batteriets ladeindikator (fig. B)

Batteriet indeholder en ladeindikator, der hurtigt afger
omfanget af batteriets levetid, som vist i figur B. Ved at
trykke pa ladeindikatoren (6a) kan du let se den resterende
opladning i batteriet, som vist i figur B.

Indsattelse og udtagning af batteripakken fra
verktojet

Advarsel! Sgrg for, at laseknappen er aktiveret, for

at forhindre utilsigtet aktivering af startknappen inden
afmontering eller iseetning af et batteri.

Sadan installeres batteripakken (fig. C)
« Szt batteripakken (6) helt ind i veerktgjet, indtil du harer
et klik som vist i figur C. Kontrollér at batteripakken sidder
godt fast og er helt last i position.

Sadan udtages batteripakken (fig. D)
« Tryk batteriets udlgserknap (6b) ned som vist i figur D og
treek batteripakken ud af veerktgjet.
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Opbevaringskrog (ekstraudstyr) (fig. E)

Advarsel! For at reducere risikoen for alvorlige kvaestelser,
anbring forleens-/bagleensknappen i startspzerreposition eller
sla veerktgjet fra og frakobl batteripakken, for der foretages
nogen justeringer, eller der af-/pamonteres tilbeher eller
ekstraudstyr.

Start ved et uheld kan medfare skader.

Advarsel! For at mindske risikoen for alvorlige personskader
skal du sikre, at skruen (10), der holder opbevaringskrogen,
er fastskruet.

Bemaerk: Ved fastgerelse eller udskiftning af
opbevaringskrogen (9) ma kun den medfelgende skrue (10)
anvendes. Sgrg for at spaende skruen godt.

Hvis krogen slet ikke skal bruges, kan den fiernes fra
veerktigjet.

Du kan fierne opbevaringskrogen ved at fierne skruen (10),
der holder opbevaringskrogen (9) pa plads.

Bemark: Adskillige vaegsporkroge og
opbevaringskonfigurationer er tilgaengelige.

Besag venligst vores websted www.stanleytools.eu for
yderligere oplysninger.

Samling og justeringer

Montering af sidehandtaget

Advarsel! Dette handtag SKAL TIL ENHVER TID BRUGES
til at opretholde fuldsteendig kontrol over veerktgjet. Serg altid
for, at handtaget er stramt.

Skru sidehandtaget (3) godt fast i et af de gevindskarne
monteringshuller pa gearkassen.

ADVARSEL: For at mindske risikoen for alvorlige
personskader, skal du slukke for enheden og tage batteriet ud,
for du foretager justeringer eller fierer/installerer tilbehgr.
Start ved et uheld kan medfere skader.

Montering og fijernelse af beskyttelsesskarmen (fig. F, G)
Veerktojet er forsynet med en beskyttelsesskaerm beregnet til
slibnings- og skeeringsformal. Serg for at du bruger den
korrekte beskyttelsesskaerm beregnet til den tiltzenkte opgave.
Hvis enheden skal udfare afskeeringsopgaver, skal der
monteres en speciel beskyttelsesskaerm (5a, fig G) til denne
opgave.

Montering

« Anbring veerktejet pa et bord med spindlen (11) opad.

o Las fastgarelseslasen (12) op, og hold skeermen (5) over
veerktojet som vist.

« Ret gsknerne (13) ind efter hakkene (14).

« Tryk skeermen ned, og drej den mod uret til den gnskede
position.

« Fastger klemmelasen (12) for at fastgere beskyttelses-
skeermen til veerktgjet.

« Stram om ngdvendigt skruen (15) for at @ge klemmens
styrke.

Fjernelse
o Las klemmelasen (12) op.
« Drej beskyttelsesskaermen med uret for at rette gsknerne
(13) ind efter keervene (14).
« Tag skeermen af veerktgjet.
Advarsel! Anvend aldrig veerktgjet uden beskyttelsesskeerm.

Flanger og hjul (fig. H, I)

Advarsel! Sla enheden fra og fiern batteriet, inden du foreta-
ger eventuelle justeringer eller fierner/installerer fastgarelser
eller tilbeher.

Montering af hjul uden nav
Advarsel! Hvis flangerne og/eller hjulet ikke er placeret
korrekt, kan det fare til alvorlig skade (eller beskadigelse af
veerktgjet eller hjulet).
Advarsel! Inkluderede flanger skal anvendes med nedtrykket
center type 27 skeerehjul. Se Tilbehgrsskemaet for yderligere
oplysninger.
Advarsel! Anvendelse af en beskadiget flange eller beskyt-
telsesskaerm eller undladelse af at bruge en korrekt flange
o0g beskyttelsesskeerm kan resultere i skader pa grund af
hjulbrud og hjulkontakt. Se Tilbehgrsskemaet for yderligere
oplysninger.
Nedtrykket midte Type 27 slibeskiver skal anvendes med
medfglgende flanger.
« Anbring veerktgjet pa et bord, beskyttelsesskaerm op.
« Installér stetteflangen uden gevind (17) pa spindlen (11)
med den forhgjede midte (pilot) vendende imod hjulet.
« Anbring hjulet (18) imod stetteflangen, idet du centrerer
hjulet pa stetteflangens forhgjede midte (pilot).
« Mens du trykker spindellaseknappen ned (4), skal du
skrue den gevindskame laseflange (16) pa spindlen.
Bemeerk: Hvis det hjul, du installerer, er tykkere end 3,17 mm,
skal du anbringe den gevindskarne kiemmemetrik pa spind-
len, sa den forhgjede del (pilot) passer ind i midten pa hjulet.
Hvis det hjul, du installerer, er tykkere end 3,17 mm eller
mindre anbring den gevindskarne kiemmemagtrik pa spindlen,
sa den forhgjede del (pilot) ikke vender imod hjulet.
« Du demonterer hjulet ved at trykke pa spindellaseknappen
og lgsne den gevindskame laseflange.

Montering af stalkopberster og stalhjul

Advarsel! Hvis barsten/hjulet ikke er placeret korrekt, kan
det fare il alvorlig skade (eller beskadigelse af veerktojet eller
hjulet).

Advarsel! Du nedseetter risikoen for personskade ved at
beere arbejdshandsker, nar du arbejder med stalbarster og
-hjul. De kan blive skarpe.

Advarsel! For at nedseette risikoen for at beskadige veerktg-
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jet, ma hjul eller barste ikke rere ved beskyttelsesskaermen,
nar den er monteret eller nar den er i brug. Det kan forarsage
skjult beskadigelse af udstyret og ledninger kan spraenges fra
udstyrshjul eller kop.
Stalkopberster eller stalhjul installeres direkte pa den gevind-
skarne spindel uden brug af flanger. Brug kun stalbgrster eller
-hjul, der er forsynet med et gevindskaret nav. Dette udstyr
kan kebes hos din lokale forhandler eller hos et autoriseret
servicecenter.

« Anbring veerktejet pa et bord, beskyttelsesskeerm op.

« Skaer manuelt hjulgevindet pa spindlen.

« Tryk spindellaseknappen (4) ned og brug en skruenggle

pa stalhjulsnavet eller -barsten til at spaende hjulet.

« Du fierner hjulet i omvendt reekkefalge.
Bemark: Du nedszetter risikoen for beskadigelse af veerktgjet
ved at anbringe hjulnavet korrekt, far du teender for veerktajet.

Korrekt handposition (fig. J)

Advarsel! For at reducere risikoen for alvorlig personskade
skal du ALTID anvende den korrekte handposition som vist.
Advarsel! For at reducere risikoen for alvorlig personskade
skal du ALTID holde godt fast i tilfeelde af en pludselig
reaktion.

Det er ngdvendigt med én hand pa sidehandtaget (3) og den
anden hand pa veerktejets krop for korrekt handposition.

Fastlasningsknap

Veerktgjet kan lases for forsat brug ved at presse paddle kon-
takten (2) sammen og ved at trykke pa laseknappen (1). Hold
pa laseknappen, mens du forsigtigt udleser paddle kontakten.
Du slar veerktejet fra en last position ved at klemme og udlgse
paddle kontakten en gang.

Spindellas

Funktionen af spindellas 4 er at forhindre spindelen i at dreje,
nar der monteres eller fiernes hjul. Betjen kun spindellasen,
nar der er slukket for vaerktgjet, batteriet er taget ud, og
veerktgjet star helt stille.

Advarsel! For at reducere risikoen for skade pa veerktgjet,
bar du ikke aktivere spindelldsen, mens vaerktgjet kerer. Det
kan resultere i skade pa veerktgjet, og pasat tilbeher kan falde
af og eventuelt forarsage personskade.

For at aktivere lasen skal du trykke pa spindellaseknappen og
dreje spindelen, indtil du ikke kan dreje den leengere.

Sla til og fra

« Skub speerringskontakten (1a) tilbage, og tryk og hold

derefter paddle kontakten (2) for at teende veerktgjet.

« Slip paddle kontakten (2) for at stoppe veerktgjet.
Advarsel! Start og stop ikke veerktgjet, mens det er under
belastning.

Advarsel! Skub altid speerringskontakten (1a) fremad til last
position, nar vaerktejet ikke er i brug.

Tips til optimal brug
+ Hold godt fast i veerktejet med den ene hand omkring side-
handtaget og den anden hand omkring hovedhandtaget.

Overfladeslibning med slibehjul

« Lad veerktgjet na fuld hastighed, for det rarer arbejdsover-
fladen.

« Anvend minimum tryk pa arbejdsoverfladen og lad veerkte-
jet kare ved hgj hastighed. Slibehastigheden er hgjest, nar
vaerktgjet karer med hgj hastighed.

« Hold en vinkel pa 20" til 30" mellem veerktgjet og arbejds-
fladen.

« Flyt hele tiden veerktgjet i en fremadrettet og en bagudrettet
beveegelse for at undga at lave ridser i arbejdsoverfladen.

» Loft veerktojet fra arbejdsoverfladen, far du slukker for
vaerktgjet. Lad veerktgjet holde helt op med at dreje, for du
leegger det fra dig.

Hjorneslibning med slibehjul

De hjul, der bruges til skeering og hjgrneslibning kan knaekke
eller fa tilbageslag, hvis de bgjes eller vrides, nar veerktejet
bruges til afskeeringsarbejde eller dybdeslibning. Du nedseetter
risikoen for alvorlig personskade ved at begraense brugen af
disse hjul med en beskyttelsesskeerm af standard type 27 til
fladskeering og udskeering (under 13mm [1/2 inch] i dybden).
Den abne side pa beskyttelsesskeaermen skal veere anbragt pa
afstand af brugeren. Til dybere skaering med et type 1 afskae-
ringshjul bruges en lukket type 1 beskyttelsesskeerm.

o Lad veerktgjet na fuld hastighed, for det rarer arbejdsover-
fladen.

« Anvend minimum tryk pa arbejdsoverfladen og lad veerkte-
jet kare ved hgj hastighed. Slibehastigheden er hgjest, nar
veerktojet korer med hgj hastighed.

o Anbring dig, sa den abne underside pa hjulet vender vaek
fra dig.

« Nar du har startet p en skeering, og du har oprettet et ind-
hak i arbejdsemnet, skal du ikke aendring vinklen pa snittet.
/Endring af vinklen vil fa hjulet til at bgje og kan medfere et
brud pa hjulet. Hjerneslibehjul er ikke designet til at modsta
de sidetryk, som bgjning kan frembringe. Loft vaerkigjet
fra arbejdsoverfladen, far du slukker for veerktgjet. Lad
veerktgjet holde helt op med at dreje, far du leegger det fra
dig.

Anvend ikke kantslibnings-/skeeringshjul til overfladeslibnings-
opgaver, fordi disse hjul ikke er designet til de sidetryk, som
opstar med overfladeslibning. Resultatet kan blive brud pa
hjulet og personskade.

Anvendelse af tradberster og tradhjul

Stalhjul og -berster kan bruges til at fierne rust, gledeskal og
maling og til glatning af ujaevne overflader.

Bemeerk: Der skal treeffes de samme forholdsregler ved
tradberstning af maling.
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« Lad veerktejet na fuld hastighed, for det rarer arbejdsover-
fladen.

« Anvend minimum tryk pa arbejdsoverfladen og lad vaerk-
tojet kare ved hgj hastighed. Hastigheden ved fiernelse af
maling er hejest, nar veerktojet kerer med hgj hastighed.

« Hold en vinkel pa 5° til 10° mellem veerktgjet og arbejdsfla-
den ved tradberster.

« Oprethold kontakt mellem hjernet pa hjulet og arbejds-
overfladen med stalhjul.

« Flyt hele tiden veerktgjet i en fremadrettet og en bagudret-
tet beveegelse for at undga at lave ridser i arbejdsoverfla-
den. Hvis du lader veerktgjet hvile pa arbejdsoverfalden
uden at bevaege det, eller flytter det i en cirkulaer
beveegelse, kan det forarsage breende- og hvirvelmaerker
pa arbejdsoverfladen.

« Loft veerktgjet fra arbejdsoverfladen, far du slukker for
veerktgjet. Lad vaerktgjet holde helt op med at dreje, far du
leegger det fra dig.

Veer ekstra omhyggelig, nar du arbejder over et hjgrne, da du
kan komme ud for en hurtig beveegelse fra slibemaskinen.

Forholdsregler, der skal tages ved stalberstning af
maling
« Stalbarstning af blybaseret maling ANBEFALES IKKE pa
grund af vanskeligheden ved at styre det forurenede stov.
Barn og gravide kvinder er udsat for den sterste risiko for
blyforgiftning.
« Da det kan veere vanskeligt at finde ud af, hvorvidt en
maling indeholder bly uden en kemisk analyse, anbefaler
vi de folgende forholdsregler ved stélberstning af maling:

Personsikkerhed

« Ingen bern eller gravide kvinder ma opholde sig i arbejds-
omradet, nar der foretages berstning af maling, fer al
rengering er afsluttet.

« Alle personer, som kommer ind i arbejdsomrader, skal
beere en stevmaske eller en respirator. Filteret skal ud-
skiftes dagligt, eller nar beereren har sveert ved at traekke
vejret.

Bemark: Du bgr udelukkende anvende stevmasker, der er
beregnet til arbejde med blybaseret malingsstav og dampe.
Almindelige malingsmasker tilbyder ikke denne beskyttelse.
Kontakt din lokale hardwareforhandler for korrekt andedraets-
beskyttelse.

« Der ber IKKE SPISES, DRIKKES eller RYGES i arbejds-
omradet for at undga at indtage forurenede malingspartik-
ler. Arbejdere skal vaske sig og rydde op, F@R de spiser,
drikker eller ryger. Der ma ikke efterlades fade-, drikke-
eller rygevarer i arbejdsomradet, hvor der kan falde stav
pa dem.

Miljemaessig sikkerhed
« Maling skal fiemes pa en sadan made, at meengden af

genereret stov minimeres.

« Omrader, hvor der foregar fierelse af maling, skal forseg-
les med plastiktildeekninger pa 4 mils tykkelse.

« Stalbarstning skal forega pa en sadan made, at sporing af
malingsstev uden for arbejdsomradet reduceres.

Rengering og bortskaffelse

« Alle overflader i arbejdsomradet skal stevsuges og
rengeres grundigt hver dag, mens stalberstningen foregar.
Stevsugerfilterposer skal hyppigt udskiftes.

+ Afdeekningsplastic skal fiernes og bortskaffes sammen
med eventuelle stovflager eller andet snavs fra fiernelsen
af maling. De skal anbringes i forseglede affaldsbeholdere
og bortskaffes via regelmaessige affaldsbortskaffelses-
procedurer. Under rengaring skal barn og gravide kvinder
holdes pa afstand af arbejdsomradet.

+ Al legetgj, vaskbare mgbler og redskaber, der bruges af
barn, skal vaskes omhyggeligt, fer de bruges igen.

Valgfrit tilbeher

Advarsel! Da andet tilbeher end det, som stilles til radighed af
STANLEY FATMAX, ikke er afpravet med dette produkt, kan
det veere farligt at bruge sadant tilbehgr med dette apparat.
For at mindske risikoen for kvaestelser ma dette produkt kun
anvendes med tilbehgr, som anbefales af STANLEY FATMAX.
Advarsel! Brug ikke en limet slibeskive, hvor udlgbsdatoen er
overskredet (EXP), som markeret naer midten af hjulet, hvis
det medfalger. Skiver, som er udlgbet, er mere tilbgjelige il

at briste og forarsage alvorlig personskade. Opbevar limede
slibeskiver pa et tert sted uden ekstreme temperaturer eller
fugtighed. @delaeg skiver, der er udlgbet eller beskadiget, sa
de ikke kan bruges.

Du kan kebe det anbefalede tilbehgr til dit produkt hos din
lokale forhandler eller autoriserede servicecenter. Hvis du har
brug for hjeelp il at finde tilbeher, bedes du kontakte STAN-
LEY. Det er vigtigt at veelge de rigtige beskyttelsesskaerme,
stattehjul og flanger til brug sammen med slibemaskinetilbe-
her. Se Tilbehgrsskemaet for informationer om valg at det
korrekte tilbehar.

Advarsel! Den nominelle hastighed for tilbehgret skal mindst
veere den hastighed, der anbefales pa advarselsmaerkaten pa
veerktgjet. Hjul og andet tilbehar, der karer over den nominelle
hastighed, kan flyve fra hinanden og medfgre personskader.
Anvend kun det tilbehar, der er vist i Tilbehgrsskemaet i den-
ne brugervejledning. Maerkedata for tilbehgret skal altid veere
over veerktojshastighed, som vist pa veerktgjets navneplade.
Advarsel! Handter og opbevar alle slibehjul forsigtigt for at
forhindre skader fra termisk chok, varme, mekanisk skade osv.
Opbevares i et tort beskyttet omrade uden hej fugt, frostgra-
der eller ekstreme temperaturskift.

Brug af skaermene
Brug altid korrekte skeerme, herunder:
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« nar der anvendes en type A (afskeering) hjulafskaermning
til arbejde, hvor ansigtet er udsat, kan hjulbeskyttelsen
gribe fast i arbejdsemnet og forarsage darlig kontrol;

« ved brug af en type B (slibehjul) hjulafskaermning til
slibearbejde med bundne slibehjul er der en aget risiko for
udsaettelse for gnister og partikler samt for udseettelse for
skivefragmenter i tilfeelde af, at skiven;

« ved brug af en Type A (afskeering), Type B (slibeskive)
eller (kombination) hjulafskeermning til afskeering og til
arbejde, hvor ansigtet er udsat, i beton eller murveerk, er
der en pget risiko for udseettelse for stav og tab af kontrol,
hvilket resulterer i tilbageslag;

« ved brug af en type A (afskeering) eller Type B (slibeskive)
eller (kombination) hjulafskeermning med en stalbarste af
hjultypen med en tykkelse, der er stgrre end den maksi-
male tykkelse, kan ledningerne blive fanget i beskyttelses-
skeermen, hvilket kan fere til brud pa ledninger;

Anvendelse af skarehjul

Anvend ikke kantslibnings-/skeeringshjul til overfladeslibnings-
opgaver, fordi disse hjul ikke er designet til de sidetryk, som
opstar med overfladeslibning. Resultatet kan blive brud pa
hjulet og personskade.

o Lad veerktejet na fuld hastighed, for det rerer arbejdsover-
fladen.

« Anvend minimum tryk pa arbejdsoverfladen og lad veerk-
tejet kore ved hgj hastighed. Skaerehastigheden er hgjest,
nar veerktgjet karer med hgj hastighed.

« Nar du har startet pa en skeering, og du har oprettet et
indhak i arbejdsemnet, skal du ikke aendring vinklen pa
snittet. ZEndring af vinklen vil fa hjulet til at bgje og kan
medfere et brud pa hjulet.

o Loft veerktojet fra arbejdsoverfladen, fer du slukker for
vaerktgjet. Lad veerktgjet holde helt op med at dreje, for du
leegger det fra dig.

Vedligeholdelse

Dit STANLEY FATMAX-veerktej er beregnet til brug gennem
lang tid med et minimum af vedligeholdelse. Kontinuerlig
tilfredsstillende drift afhaenger af korrekt veerktajspleje og
regelmaessig renggring.

Din oplader kraever ingen vedligeholdelse ud over regelmaes-
sig rengering.
Advarsel! For udferelse af vedligeholdelse pa elveerktgjer
med eller uden ledninger:
« Sluk for apparatet/veerktgjet og treek stikket ud af kontak-
ten.
o Eller sluk og fiern batteriet fra apparatet/vaerkigjet, hvis
det har en separat batteripakke.
o Eller ker batteriet helt ned, hvis det er indbygget, og sluk
derefter.
« Tag opladeren ud af stikket, fgr du renger det. Din oplader

kreever ingen vedligeholdelse ud over regelmaessig renge-
ring.

+ Renggr jeevnligt apparatets/veerktgjets/laderens ventilati-
onshuller med en blgd barste eller en ter klud.

+ Renger med jaevne mellemrum motorhuset med en fugtig
klud. Brug ikke et slibende eller oplgsningsbaseret rengg-
ringsmiddel.

+ Abn regelmzessigt borepatronen, og bank pa den for at
fierne evt. stov fra indersiden (ndr pamonteret).

Beskyttelse af miljoet

Seerskilt bortskaffelse. Produkter og batterier

markeret med dette symbol ma ikke bortskaf-
= fes sammen med normalt husholdningsaffald.
Produkter og batterier indeholder materialer, der kan genind-
vindes eller genbruges, sa behovet for ramaterialer reduceres.
Du bedes genbruge elektriske produkter og batterier i
overensstemmelse med lokale bestemmelser. Yderligere
oplysninger findes pa
www.2helpU.com

Tekniske data

SFMCG700 (Typ 2)
Spanding VDC 18
Tomgangshastighed/nominel hastighed | pin’* 8000
Diameter af slibehjul: mm 125
Tykkelse af slibehjul (maks) mm 6,4
Diameter af skarehjul mm 125
Tykkelse af skaerehjul (maks) mm 3
Diameter af tradhjul mm 125
Hjultykkelse (maks) mm 13
Spindeldiameter M14
Spindellengde (med den indvendig mm 128
flange monteret)
Spindellengde (uden den indvendig mm 18,6
flange monteret)
Vagt kg 1,85 (uden batteri)
Oplader SFMCB11 SFMCB12 SFMCB14
Indgangsspanding Vi 230 230 230
Udgangsspanding | V. 18 18 18
Strom A 1,25 2 4
Batteri SFMCB201 | SFMCB202 | SFMCB204 | SFMCB206
3512“. Voo 18 18 18 18
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Batteri SFMCB201 | SFMCB202 | SFMCB204 | SFMCB206

Kapa- Ah 15 2,0 4,0 6,0
citet

Type Li-lon Li-lon Li-lon Li-lon

Lydtrykniveau i henhold til EN62841:

Lydiryk (L, 88 dB(A), usikkerhed (K) 3 dB(A)

Lydeffekt (L,,,,) 96 dB(A), usikkerhed (K) 3 dB(A)

Samlede vardier for vil

(triaksial ) i henhold til EN62841:

Overfladeslibning (a
Afskeering (

o ac) 4.3 mis?, usikkerhed (K) 1,5 m/s®
43 m/s?, usikkerhed (K) 1,5 m/s?

3, co)

Forsigtig! Opgaver som f.eks. tradberstning kan have forskel-
lige vibrationsemissioner.

EF-overensstemmelseserklzaering
MASKINDIREKTIV

C€

SFMCG700 - Vinkelsliber uden ledning

STANLEY Europe erkleerer, at produkterne beskrevet under
"tekniske data" er i overensstemmelse med: 2006/42/EC, EN
62841-1:2015+A11:2022; EN |EC 62841-2-3:2021+A11:2021
Disse produkter er ogsa i overensstemmelse med direktiv
2014/30/EU og 2011/65/EU. Kontakt STANLEY Europe pa
nedenstaende adresse, eller se vejledningens bagside for at
fa flere oplysninger.

Kontakt STANLEY FATMAX pa falgende adresse for
yderligere oplysninger eller se bagsiden af vejledningen.
Undertegnede er ansvarlig for kompilering af den tekniske fil
og udsteder denne erkleering pa vegne af STANLEY FATMAX.

&Z‘/ Markus Rompel

Vizeprasident of Engineering, PTE-Europa
STANLEY FATMAX,
Richard-Klinger-Strasse 11,
65510 Idstein, Deutschland
12/09/2023
Garanti
STANLEY FATMAX er sikker pa kvaliteten af sine produkter
og giver forbrugerne en garanti pa 12 maneder fra kebsda-
toen. Garantien er et tilleeg til forbrugerens lovmaessige ret-
tigheder og pavirker ikke disse. Garantien er gyldig inden for
medlemsstaterne af Den Europaeiske Union, Det Europaeiske
Frihandelsomrade og Det Forenede Kongerige.

Nar du ger krav pa garantien, skal kravet veere i overensstem-
melse med STANLEY FATMAX vilkar og betingelser, og du
skal indsende dokumentation for kabet til seelgeren eller til en
autoriseret reparater. Vilkar og betingelser for STANLEY FAT-
MAX 1 ars garanti og placeringen af dit neermeste autorise-
rede servicevaerksted kan fas pa internettet pa www.2helpU.
com, eller ved at kontakte dit lokale STANLEY FATMAX kontor
pa den adresse, der er angivet i denne vejledning.

Bes@ag venligst vores websted www.stanleytools.eu for at
registrere dit nye STANLEY FATMAX-produkt og modtage
opdateringer om nye produkter og specielle tilbud.

Zusatzliche Informationen fiir Schutzvorrichtungen
und Zubehor

<10 mm‘m
PN

=N

Bei der Verwendung von segmentierten
Diamantscheiben diirfen nur Diamantscheiben mit
einem peripheren Spaltmaf groBer als 10 mm und

einem negativen Spanwinkel verwendet werden.

Segmentierten Diamantscheiben mit einem
peripheren Spaltmaf groBer als 10 mm und/oder
einem positiven Spanwinkel.

=2 mm

Bei allen Zubehorteilen zum Schleifen, Schmirgeln und
Drahtbiirsten muss sich der unterste Teil des Zubehors
innerhalb des Gehauses der Schutzvorrichtung
befinden, wobei der Abstand zur Unterkante der
Schutzvorrichtung mindestens 2 mm betragen muss.
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Drahtscheiben

Zubehortabelle
Schutzvorrichtungstyp Zubehor Beschreibung Schleifermontage
Gekropfte
% Schleifscheibe %
Schutzvorrichtung Typ B

Schutzvorrichtung Typ B

Aufnahmeflansch

" Ve

Schutzvorrichtung Typ A

Trennscheiben

Gekropfte Scheibe Typ 27
Arretierungsflansch
Drahtscheiben mit
Gewindemutter
Schutzvorrichtung Typ B
Drahtscheibe
Drahttopfburste mit
Gewindemutter
Keine Schutzhaube
Drahtbirste
Mauerwerk
Schleifscheibe,
gebunden
Schutzvorrichtung Typ A
Metall
Schleifscheibe,
gebunden
=
__~
Trennscheibe
Diamant-

Arretierungsflansch
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Utilisation prévue

Votre meuleuse d'angle STANLEY FATMAX SFMCG700 a été
congue pour meuler et couper le métal et les matériaux de
magonnerie a l'aide du disque a trongonner, de la brosse métal-

lique ou du disque a meuler approprié. L'outil doit étre équipé c.

d'un carter de protection adapté. Cet outil a été congu pour les
professionnels et les particuliers.

Danger ! N'utilisez pas I'outil pour découper ou

%%/ sculpter du bois. N'utilisez aucune lame a dents
d'aucune sorte. De graves blessures pourraient
en résulter.

Consignes de sécurité

Avertissements de sécurité générale propres aux
outils électriques

sements sur la sécurité,
toutes les instructions, toutes les illustrations £,
et toutes les spécifications fournies avec cet
outil électrique. Le non-respect des avertis-
sements et des instructions listés ci-dessous
peut entrainer des décharges électriques, des
incendies et/ou de graves blessures.
Conservez tous les avertissements et toutes les

: Avertissement ! Veillez a lire tous les avertis-

3.
instructions afin de pouvoir vous y référer dans le futur.Le 5

terme "outil électrique” mentionné dans tous les avertissements
listés ci-dessous fait référence a vos outils électriques branchés
sur secteur (avec cable) ou fonctionnant sur pile ou batterie
(sans fil).

Sécurité de la zone de travail

a. Maintenez la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée. Les |,

zones sombres ou encombrées sont propices aux
accidents.

b. Nutilisez pas d'outils électriques dans un
environnement présentant des risques d’explosion ou
en présence de liquides, gaz ou poussiéres

inflammables. Les outils électriques créent des étincelles ¢

qui peuvent enflammer les poussieres et les fumées.

c. Maintenez les enfants et les autres personnes a I'écart
quand vous utilisez un outil électrique. Toute distraction
peut vous faire perdre le controle de 'outil.

2. Sécurité électrique
a. Les prises des outils électriques doivent correspondre

ala prise de courant murale. Ne modifiez jamais la prise ¢

d'aucune sorte. N'utilisez aucun adaptateur avec des
outils électriques reliés a la terre. L'utilisation de prises
d'origine et de prises murales appropriées permet de

réduire le risque de décharge électrique. e.

b. Evitez tout contact physique avec des surfaces reliées

a la terre comme des tuyaux, des radiateurs, des fours
et des réfrigérateurs par exemple. Il y a sinon un risque
accru de décharge électrique si votre corps est lui-méme
relié a la terre.

N'exposez pas les outils électriques a la pluie, ni a
I'humidité. Le risque de décharge électrique augmente si
de I'eau pénétre dans un outil électrique.

Ne tirez pas sur le cordon d'alimentation. N'utilisez
jamais le cordon pour transporter, tirer ou débrancher
I'outil électrique. Maintenez le cordon a I'écart de la
chaleur, des substances grasses, des bords
tranchants ou des piéces mobiles. Les cordons
endommagés ou emmélés augmentent les risques de
décharges électriques.

Si vous utilisez un outil électrique a I'extérieur, utilisez
une rallonge homologuée pour les travaux extérieurs.
L'utilisation d'une rallonge électrique homologuée pour les
travaux en extérieur réduit le risque de décharge
électrique.

Si l'utilisation d'un outil électrique dans un endroit
humide est inévitable, utilisez une alimentation
électrique protégée par un disjoncteur différentiel a
courant résiduel (DDR). L'utilisation d'un DDR réduit le
risque de décharge électrique.

Sécurité des personnes

Restez vigilant, surveillez ce que vous faites et faites
preuve de bon sens lorsque vous utilisez un outil
électrique. N'utilisez pas d’outils électriques si vous
étes fatigué ou sous l'influence de drogue, d’alcool ou
de médicaments. Tout moment d'inattention pendant
I'utilisation d’un outil électrique peut engendrer de graves
blessures.

Portez des équipements de protection individuelle.
Portez toujours une protection oculaire. Les
équipements de protection comme les masques a
poussiére, les chaussures de sécurité antidérapantes, les
casques ou les protections auditives réduisent le risque de
blessures s'ils sont utilisés & bon escient.

Empéchez tout démarrage intempestif. Assurez-vous
que l'interrupteur est sur la position Arrét avant de
raccorder I'outil a I'alimentation électrique et/ou au
bloc-batterie ou avant de ramasser ou de transporter
I'outil. Le fait de transporter les outils électriques le doigt
sur l'interrupteur ou d'alimenter les outils électriques dont
Iinterrupteur est déja en position de marche augmente le
risque d'accidents.

Retirez toutes les clés ou pinces de réglage avant de
mettre I'outil en marche. Une clé ou une pince restée
fixée sur une piece rotative de I'outil électrique peut
engendrer des blessures.

Ne vous penchez pas. Gardez les pieds bien ancrés
au sol et conservez votre équilibre en permanence.
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Cela permet de mieux maitriser 'outil électrique en cas de
situations imprévues.

Portez des vétements appropriés. Ne portez aucuns
vétements amples, ni bijoux. Gardez vos cheveux, vos
vétements et vos gants éloignés des piéces mobiles.
Les vétements amples, les bijoux ou les cheveux longs
peuvent étre happés par les pieces mobiles.

Si vous disposez de dispositifs pour le raccordement
d'un extracteur de poussiéere ou d'installations pour la
récupération, assurez-vous qu'ils sont correctement
raccordés et utilisés. L utilisation de dispositifs
récupérateurs de poussieres réduit les risques liés aux
poussieres.

Ne pensez pas étre familiarisé avec I'outil aprés I'avoir
utilisé a de nombreuses reprises, au point de ne plus
rester vigilant et d'en oublier les consignes de
sécurité. Toute action imprudente peut entrainer de
graves blessures en une fraction de seconde.

Utiliser et entretenir un outil électrique

Respectez la capacité de I'outil. Utilisez I'outil
approprié, adapté pour le travail a réaliser. Un outil
adapté fonctionne mieux, de fagon plus slre et a la
cadence pour laquelle il a été congu.

N’utilisez pas I'outil électrique si son interrupteur ne
permet pas de I'allumer ou de I'éteindre. Tout outil
électrique qui ne peut plus étre commandé par son
interrupteur est dangereux et il doit étre réparé.
Débranchez la prise de courant et/ou retirez le
bloc-batterie de I'outil électrique avant d’effectuer tout
réglage, de changer un accessoire ou de ranger l'outil
électrique. Ces mesures de sécurité préventives
réduisent le risque de démarrage accidentel de I'outil
électrique.

Rangez les outils électriques non utilisés hors de
portée des enfants et ne laissez aucune personne ne
connaissant pas ces outils ou leurs instructions
d'utilisation les faire fonctionner. Les outils électriques
peuvent étre dangereux entre des mains inexpérimentées.
Entretenez vos outils électriques et leurs accessoires.
Vérifiez que les piéces mobiles sont alignées
correctement et qu'elles ne sont pas coincées.
Vérifiez qu'aucune piéce n'est cassée et controlez
I'absence de toute autre condition qui pourrait nuire
au bon fonctionnement de I'outil. En cas de dommage,
faites réparer I'outil électrique avant de le réutiliser.
De nombreux accidents sont provoqués par des outils
électriques mal entretenus.

Maintenez les organes de coupe affiités et propres.
Des organes de coupe bien entretenus et dont le
tranchant est affdté sont moins susceptibles de rester
coincés et ils sont plus faciles a controler.

Utilisez I'outil électrique, les accessoires et les

embouts d'outils conformément a ces instructions, en
tenant compte des conditions de travail et de la tache
a effectuer. L'utilisation d'un outil électrique a des fins
autres que celles pour lesquelles il a été prévu engendre
des situations dangereuses.

h. Veillez a ce que les poignées et les surfaces de
préhension restent séches et propres, sans trace
d'huile ou de graisse. Des poignées et des surfaces de
préhension glissantes ne permettent pas de manipuler et
de maitriser I'outil correctement en cas de situations
inattendues.

. Utiliser et entretenir un outil fonctionnant sur batterie

a. N'effectuez la recharge qu'a I'aide du chargeur
spécifié par le fabricant. Un chargeur adapté pour un
type de bloc-batterie peut créer un risque d'incendie 'l
est utilisé avec un bloc-batterie différent.

b. N'utilisez les outils électriques qu'avec les blocs-
batteries qui leur sont dédiés. L'utilisation d'autres
blocs-batteries peut créer un risque de blessures et
d'incendie.

c. Lorsque le bloc-batterie n'est pas utilisé, éloignez-le
des objets en métal comme les trombones, les piéces
de monnaies, les clés, les clous, les vis ou d'autres
petits objets métalliques qui pourraient créer une
liaison entre les deux bornes. La mise en court-circuit
des bornes d'une batterie peut provoquer des brilures ou
un incendie.

d. Dans des conditions extrémes, du liquide peut étre
éjecté de la batterie. Evitez tout contact avec ce
liquide. En cas de contact accidentel, rincez a I'eau.
En cas de contact avec les yeux, consultez en plus un
médecin. Le liquide sortant de la batterie peut provoquer
des irritations ou des brdlures.

e. N'utilisez pas un bloc-batterie ou un outil qui est
endommagé ou qui a été modifié. Un bloc-batterie
endommagé ou modifié peut avoir un comportement
imprévisible qui peut entrainer un incendie, une explosion
ou a un risque de blessure.

f. N'exposez pas le bloc-batterie ou I'outil au feu ou a
des températures excessives. L'exposition au feu ou a
des températures dépassant 130 °C peut provoquer une
explosion.

Remarque : La température "130 °C" peut étre remplacée par

la température "265 °F".

g. Respectez les instructions de charge et ne rechargez
pas le bloc-batterie ou 'outil en dehors de la plage de
températures spécifiée dans les instructions. Une
charge mal effectuée ou a des températures hors de la
plage spécifiée peut endommager le bloc-batterie et
augmenter le risque d'incendie.

g.



6. Révision/Réparation

a. Ne faites réviser/réparer votre outil électrique que par
un réparateur qualifié qui n'utilise que des piéces de
rechange d'origine. Cela permet de garantir la sireté de
I'outil électrique.

b. Ne réparez jamais des blocs-batteries endommagés.
Les réparations sur les blocs-batteries ne doivent étre
effectuées que par le fabricant ou I'un de ses prestataires
de services agréés.

Avertissements de sécurité supplémentaires
propres aux outils électriques

supplémentaires pour les opérations de
meulage, de pongage, de brossage métal-
lique, de polissage ou de coupe abrasive.

« Cet outil électrique a été congu pour servir d'outil
de meulage, de brossage métallique ou de découpe.
Veillez a lire tous les avertissements, toutes les
consignes et toutes les illustrations liées a la sécurité
ainsi que toutes les spécifications fournies avec cet
outil électrique. Le non-respect de toutes les instruc-
tions listées ci-dessous peut entrainer des décharges
électriques, des incendies et/ou de graves blessures.

+ Les opérations comme le pongage, le polissage ou
le découpage de cavités ne sont pas recommandées
avec cet outil électrique. Les opérations pour lesquelles
I'outil électrique n'a pas été congu peuvent engendrer des
risques et occasionner des blessures.

+ Ne modifiez pas cet outil électrique pour le faire
fonctionner d'une fagon non spécifiquement prévue
et mentionnée par son fabricant. Une telle modification
pourrait entrainer une perte de contréle et occasionner de
graves blessures.

+ N'utilisez que les accessoires spécifiquement congus
et recommandés par le fabricant de I'outil. Le fait que
I'accessoire puisse étre fixé a votre outil électrique ne veut
pas forcément dire que son utilisation est sans risque.

+ Lavitesse nominale des accessoires doit étre au
moins équivalente a la vitesse maximum indiquée sur
P'outil électrique. Les accessoires qui fonctionnent plus
vite que leur vitesse nominale peuvent rompre et voler en
éclats.

+ Le diamétre extérieur et I'épaisseur de votre acces-
soire doivent correspondre a la capacité nominale de
votre outil électrique. Des accessoires mal dimen-
sionnés ne peuvent pas étre correctement protégés et
maitrisés.

« Lataille de I'¢lément de fixation de I'accessoire doit
correspondre a la taille des éléments de fixation de
I'outil électrique. Les accessoires qui ne correspondent
pas aux éléments de fixation de I'outil électrique tournent
de fagon déséquilibrée, ils vibrent de fagon excessive et

: Avertissement ! Consignes de sécurité
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peuvent provoquer la perte de contréle de I'outil.

N'utilisez aucun accessoire endommagé. Avant toute
utilisation, contrélez sur tous les accessoires comme les
disques abrasifs par exemple, I'absence d'ébréchures ou
de fissures, I'absence de fissures ou d'usure excessive
sur les patins-supports et I'absence de brins mal tenus ou
cassés sur les brosses métalliques. Si l'outil électrique ou
I'accessoire chutent, vérifiez I'absence de dommages ou
installez un accessoire en bon état. Aprés avoir inspecté
et installé I'accessoire, éloignez-vous ainsi que toutes les
personnes a proximité du plan de rotation de I'accessoire
et laissez tourner I'outil électrique a vide et a plein régime
pendant une minute. Les accessoires endommageés se
brisent généralement au cours de cette durée de test.

Portez des équipements de protection individuelle.

En fonction de I'intervention, utilisez un écran facial

ou des lunettes de sécurité. Le cas échéant, portez un
masque anti-poussiére, des protections auditives, des
gants et un tablier d’atelier capables de stopper tout
fragment d'abrasif ou provenant de I'ouvrage. La protec-
tion oculaire doit étre capable d'arréter les débris générés
par les diverses opérations. Le masque anti-poussiere ou
le masque filtrant doit pouvoir filtrer les particules produites
au cours de l'opération. Les expositions prolongées a un
niveau de bruit élevé peuvent provoquer une perte de
I'acuité auditive.

Maintenez toutes les personnes a proximité a une
distance sire de la zone d'intervention. Toute personne
qui pénétre dans la zone de travail doit porter des
équipements de protection individuelle. Des débris pro-
venant de ['ouvrage ou d’un accessoire brisé peuvent étre
éjectés et occasionner des blessures au-dela de la zone de
travail immédiate.

Tenez I'outil électrique au niveau des surfaces de

prise isolées uniquement lorsque vous I'utilisez a des
endroits ou l'accessoire de coupe pourrait entrer en
contact avec des fils cachés. Tout contact avec un fil
sous tension peut mettre les parties métalliques exposées
de 'outil sous tension et occasionner une décharge élec-
trique a I'utilisateur.

Ne reposez jamais I'outil électrique avant que I'ac-
cessoire ne soit complétement arrété. L'accessoire en
rotation pourrait sinon accrocher la surface et vous faire
perdre le contréle de l'outil.

Ne faites pas fonctionner I'outil électrique en le tenant
contre votre flan. Tout contact accidentel avec I'accessoire
en rotation pourrait accrocher vos vétements, et attirer
I'accessoire vers votre corps.

Nettoyez régulierement les orifices d’aération de I'outil
électrique. Le ventilateur du moteur attire la poussiére

a l'intérieur du boitier et une accumulation excessive de
poussiéres métalliques peut conduire a un risque élec-
trique.
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« Ne faites pas fonctionner I'outil électrique a proximité
de matiéres inflammables. Des étincelles pourraient
enflammer ces matieres.

+ N'utilisez pas d’accessoires nécessitant I'utilisation
de fluides de refroidissement. L'utilisation d'eau ou de
tout autre fluide de refroidissement peut provoquer une
électrocution ou une décharge électrique.

Rebond et avertissements associés

Les rebonds sont la conséquence du pincement ou du
grippage d'un disque, d'un patin-support, d'une brosse ou de
tout autre accessoire en rotation. Le pincement ou le grippage
provoque le blocage rapide de I'accessoire en rotation entrai-
nant alors l'outil électrique hors de contréle dans la direction
opposée au sens de rotation de |'accessoire au niveau du
point de grippage.

Par exemple, si un disque abrasif reste grippé ou pincé dans
I'ouvrage, le bord du disque engagé au niveau du point de
grippage peut creuser la surface du matériau et provoquer le
soulévement ou le rebond du disque. Le disque peut étre pro-
jeté vers I'utilisateur ou a 'opposé, selon le sens du mouve-
ment du disque au point de pincement. Dans ces conditions, il
peut aussi arriver que les disques abrasifs se brisent.

Les rebonds proviennent d’une utilisation inappropriée de
I'outil électrique et/ou de conditions ou de procédures d'exé-
cution incorrectes et ils peuvent étre évités en prenant les
précautions adéquates énoncées ci-dessous.

+ Maintenez fermement I'outil électrique en plagant
votre corps et votre bras de maniére a pouvoir résis-
ter a la force d'un rebond. Utilisez toujours la poignée
auxiliaire, si elle existe, pour un contréle maximal de
I'outil en cas de rebond ou de retour de couple au dé-
marrage. L utilisateur peut controler les retours de couple
ou la force des rebonds si des précautions adéquates sont
prises.

+ Ne placez jamais votre main prés de I'accessoire en
rotation. L'accessoire pourrait rebondir sur vos mains.

+ Ne placez pas votre corps dans la zone ou I'outil pour-
rait se déplacer en cas de rebond. Un rebond propulse
I'outil dans la direction opposée au mouvement du disque
au niveau du point de grippage.

+ Soyez particulierement vigilant lors vous travaillez
dans des coins, sur les arétes, etc. Evitez de faire tres-
sauter ou de faire accrocher l'accessoire. Les angles,
les arétes ou les tressautements de l'outil ont tendance a
retenir 'accessoire en rotation et a provoquer la perte de
contréle de I'outil ou des rebonds.

+ N'installez pas de lame a sculpter le bois ou de lame
dentée. Ces lames provoquent de fréquents rebonds et
des pertes de controle.

Avertissements de sécurité spécifiques propres
aux opérations de meulage et de découpe :

+ N'utilisez que les types de disque recommandés pour
votre outil électrique et la protection spécifiquement
congue pour le disque sélectionné. Les disques non
congus pour l'outil électrique ne peuvent pas étre correcte-
ment protégés et ils sont dangereux.

« La surface de meulage des disques enfoncés au
centre doit étre fixée sous le plat de la Iévre de protec-
tion. Un disque mal monté qui dépasse du plat de la lévre
de protection ne peut pas étre correctement protégé.

« Le carter de protection doit étre fermement fixé a I'ou-
til et positionné de la maniére la plus sdre possible et
en minimisant I'exposition du disque dans la direction
de I'opérateur. La protection doit protéger ['utilisateur
contre les fragments de disques cassés, le contact
accidentel avec le disque et les étincelles qui pourraient
enflammer les vétements.

« Les disques ne doivent étre utilisés que pour les
applications recommandées. Ne meulez par exemple
pas avec le c6té d'un disque de découpe. Les disques
de découpe abrasifs sont prévus pour le meulage périphé-
rique, toute force latérale appliquée sur ces disques peut
les faire voler en éclats.

« Utilisez toujours des brides de disque en bon état,
ayant la dimension et la forme appropriées au disque
choisi. Les rebords de disque adéquats maintiennent le
disque et réduisent les risques de rupture du disque. Les
brides des disques de découpe peuvent différer des brides
des disques de meulage.

+ N'utilisez pas les disques usés provenant de plus
gros outils. Les disques congus pour des outils élec-
triques plus gros ne sont pas adaptés pour les vitesses
plus rapides des outils plus petits et ils peuvent voler en
éclats.

+ Sivous utilisez des disques a double usage, veillez
a toujours utiliser le bon carter de protection en
fonction de I'opération effectuée. L'utilisation d'un carter
de protection inadapté peut ne pas apporter le niveau de
protection attendu et entrainer de graves blessures.

Avertissements de sécurité supplémentaires spéci-
fiques propres opérations de découpe abrasive
+ Ne bloquez pas les disques de découpe et n'exercez
pas une trop forte pression dessus. Ne tentez pas de
réaliser des découpes trop profondes. Une pression
excessive sur le disque augmente la charge imposée
a l'outil et les possibilités de torsion ou de grippage du
disque dans la coupe et par conséquent les risques de
rebonds ou de ruptures.
+ Ne placez pas votre corps dans I'alignement ou der-
riere le disque en rotation. Lorsque le disque, au point
d'exécution, s'éloigne de votre corps, le rebond possible




peut le propulser avec l'outil électrique directement vers
vous.

+ Sile disque se coince ou si la coupe est interrom-
pue pour une raison quelconque, éteignez I'outil et
maintenez-le immobile jusqu'a ce que le disque soit
complétement arrété. Ne tentez jamais de retirer un
disque de découpe de la coupe s'il est encore en
mouvement, un rebond pourrait sinon se produire.
Cherchez la cause du coincement du disque et appliquez
les actions correctives afin de la supprimer.

+ Ne recommencez pas la coupe dans 'ouvrage.
Laissez le disque tourner a plein régime puis ré-entrez
le prudemment dans la coupe. Le disque pourrait se
coincer, sortir de la coupe ou rebondir si 'outil électrique
était remis en marche a l'intérieur de l'ouvrage.

+ Soutenez les panneaux ou les grandes pieces afin
de minimiser le risque de coincement ou de grippage
du disque. Les ouvrages de grande taille ont tendance a
s'affaisser sous leur propre poids. Des supports doivent
étre placés sous l'ouvrage, prés de la ligne de coupe et
sur les bords de l'ouvrage, des deux cotés du disque.

+ Soyez particulierement vigilant lorsque vous effectuez
des "découpes de cavités" dans des murs existants
ou que vous procédez a des découpes a I'aveugle.

La saillie du disque peut sectionner des canalisations de
gaz ou d'eau, des fils électriques ou des objets pouvant
provoquer des rebonds.

+ N'effectuez aucune découpe non rectiligne (en
courbe). Une pression excessive sur le disque augmente
la charge imposée a l'outil et les possibilités de torsion ou
de grippage du disque dans la coupe et par conséquent
les risques de rebonds ou de ruptures qui peuvent occa-
sionner de graves blessures.

Avertissements de sécurité spécifiques aux opéra-
tions de brossage métallique
+ N'oubliez pas que des fils de brosse sont éjectés méme
aux cours d'opérations ordinaires. Ne contraignez pas
trop les fils métalliques en appliquant une pression
excessive sur la brosse. Les fibres métalliques peuvent
facilement pénétrer dans les vétements légers et/ou la peau.
« Sil'utilisation d'un carter de protection est recom-
mandée pour le brossage métallique, le disque ou la
brosse métalliques ne doivent en aucun cas toucher
le carter. Le diameétre du disque-brosse ou de la brosse
métallique peut augmenter en fonction de la sollicitation
de l'outil et de la force centrifuge.
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Avertissement ! Tout contact avec les pous-
sieres émises pendant la découpe ou toute
inhalation de celles-ci peut présenter un risque
pour la santé de I'utilisateur et des personnes

a proximité. Portez un masque anti-poussiere
spécialement congu pour vous protéger des
poussieres et des fumées et veillez a ce que les
personnes qui se trouvent a l'intérieur de la zone
de travail ou qui y pénetrent soient également
protégées.

A

Sécurité des personnes

« Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans
ou plus et par des personnes aux capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou qui manquent
d'expérience et de connaissances, s'ils sont supervisés ou
ont été formés a l'utilisation stire de I'appareil et qu'ils sont
conscients des risques potentiels.

+ Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec l'appareil. Le
nettoyage et la maintenance a réaliser par I'utilisateur ne
doivent pas étre entrepris par des enfants sans surveil-
lance.

Risques résiduels

Certains risques résiduels autres que ceux mentionnés
dans les avertissements sur la sécurité peuvent survenir en
utilisant I'outil. Ces risques peuvent étre dus a une utilisation
incorrecte, une utilisation prolongée, etc.

Malgré le respect de toutes les réglementations pertinentes
sur la sécurité et la mise en ceuvre de dispositifs de sécurité,
certains risques résiduels ne peuvent pas étre évités. lls
comprennent :

o Les blessures dues au contact avec des piéces mobiles/
en rotation.

+ Lesblessures dues au changement de piéces, de lames
ou d'accessoires.

+ Les blessures dues a l'utilisation prolongée d'un outil.
Lorsque vous utilisez un outil quel qu'il soit pendant de
longues périodes, veillez a faire des pauses réguliéres.

« Les troubles de l'ouie.

« Lesrisques pour la santé dus a I'inhalation des poussiéres
émises pendant I'utilisation de l'outil (exemple : travail
avec du bois, surtout le chéne, le hétre et les panneaux en
MDF).

Bruit et vibrations

La valeur des vibrations et du bruit émis déclarée dans les
caractéristiques techniques et la déclaration de conformité a
été mesurée conformément a la méthode de test normalisée
établie par la norme EN 62841 et elle peut étre utilisée

pour comparer un outil a un autre. La valeur des vibrations
et du bruit émis déclarée peut aussi étre utilisée pour une
évaluation préliminaire a l'exposition.
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AVERTISSEMENT ! EN FONCTION DE LA
A MANIERE DONT L'OUTIL EST UTILISE, LAVALEUR

REELLE DES VIBRATIONS ET DU BRUIT EMIS

PENDANT SON UTILISATION PEUT DIFFERER

DE LA VALEUR DECLAREE. LE NIVEAU DE BRUIT

ET LE NIVEAU DES VIBRATIONS PEUVENT

DEPASSER LES NIVEAUX DECLARES.
Quand I'exposition aux vibrations est évaluée afin de détermi-
ner les mesures de sécurité requises par la norme 2002/44/
CE pour protéger les personnes utilisant régulierement des
outils électriques, I'estimation de I'exposition aux vibrations
doit tenir compte des conditions réelles d'utilisation et de la
fagon dont I'outil est utilisé. Il faut également tenir compte de
toutes les composantes du cycle de fonctionnement comme
les durées pendant lesquelles I'outil est arrété et quand il fonc-
tionne au ralenti, ainsi que la durée du déclenchement.
Avertissement !Meuler de la tole métallique fine ou de
grandes surfaces de structures pouvant facilement vibrer peut
considérablement augmenter les émissions sonores totales
(jusqu'a 15 dB) par rapport aux valeurs sonores déclarées.
Des mesures, comme l'installation de lourds tapis amortis-
seurs souples, doivent, autant que possible, étre mises en
place pour empécher ces émissions sonores.
L'augmentation des émissions sonores doit également étre
prise en compte, a la fois pour I'évaluation des risques dus a
I'exposition au bruit et pour le choix des protections auditives
les mieux adaptées.

Etiquettes apposées sur 'outil
Les symboles suivant figurent sur I'outil avec le code date :

Avertissement ! Afin de réduire le risque
de blessures, ['utilisateur doit lire la notice
d'utilisation.

Portez des lunettes de protection pour utiliser
cet outil.

© ©®

Portez toujours des protections auditives pour
utiliser cet outil.

Utilisez toujours I'outil & deux mains.

N'utilisez pas le carter de protection pour les
opérations de découpe.

® ©

Consignes de sécurité supplémentaires propres
aux batteries et aux chargeurs

Batteries
+ Ne tentez de les ouvrir sous aucun prétexte.

+ N'exposez pas les batteries a I'eau.

« Ne les stockez pas dans des endroits ou la température
peut dépasser 40 °C.

+ Ne les rechargez qu'a une température ambiante com-
prise entre 10 °C et 40 °C.

«+ Nutilisez que le chargeur fourni avec 'outil.

+ Aumoment de jeter les batteries, respectez les instruc-
tions mentionnées & la section "Protection de I'environne-
ment".

§ N'essayez pas de recharger des batteries
endommageées.

Chargeurs

« N'utilisez votre chargeur Stanley Fat Max que pour re-
charger la batterie fournie avec l'outil. Les autres batteries
pourraient exploser et entrainer des blessures et des
dommages.

+ Ne tentez jamais de recharger des piles non rechar-
geables.

« Faites immédiatement remplacer les cordons endomma-
gés.

« N'exposez pas le chargeur a l'eau.

+ N'ouvrez pas le chargeur.

+ Ne sondez pas le chargeur.

@ Lisez la notice avant de ['utiliser.

Sécurité électrique

o]

Le chargeur est destiné a étre exclusivement
utilisé a l'intérieur.

Votre chargeur dispose d'une double isolation,
aucune liaison a la terre n'est donc nécessaire.
Vérifiez toujours que la tension du réseau
électrique correspond a la tension mentionnée
sur la plaque signalétique. N'essayez jamais de
remplacer le module de charge par une prise de
courant ordinaire.

# Sile cable d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre
remplacé par le fabricant ou un centre d'assistance agréé
Stanley Fat Max afin d'éviter les risques éventuels.

Caractéristiques

Cet appareil présente tout ou partie des caractéristiques
suivantes.

1. Bouton de verrouillage

1a. Levier de verrouillage a l'arrét

2. Interrupteur a palette




Poignée latérale

Dispositif de verrouillage de I'arbre
Carter de protection de type B (Affitage)
5a. Carter de protection de type A (Coupe)
6. Batterie

7. Clé a double ergot

Utilisation
Avertissement ! Laissez I'outil fonctionner a son propre
rythme. Ne poussez pas |'outil au-dela de sa capacité.
« Des étincelles se produisent quand le disque a trongonner
ou le disque de meulage touche l'ouvrage.
« Placez toujours l'outil de sorte que le carter de protection
vous protége au maximum du disque a meuler ou a
trongonner.

Recharger la batterie (Fig. A)

La batterie doit étre rechargée avant la premiére utilisation et
chaque fois qu'elle n‘apporte plus assez de puissance pour
les travaux réalisés sans peine auparavant. La batterie peut
devenir chaude pendant la charge. Ce phénoméne est normal
et n'indique pas un probléme.

Avertissement ! Ne rechargez pas la batterie a une
température ambiante inférieure a 10 °C ou supérieure a 40
°C. La température recommandée est de 24 °C environ.
Remarque : Le chargeur ne recharge pas la batterie si la
température de la cellule est inférieure & environ 10 °C ou
supérieure a 40 °C.

La batterie doit rester dans le chargeur et le chargeur
commence automatiquement la charge des que la
température de la cellule remonte ou redescend.

Remarque : Afin de garantir des performances et une durée
de vie optimales des blocs-batteries Lithium-lon, rechargez-
les completement avant la premiére utilisation.

u Branchez le chargeur (8) dans une prise appropriée avant
d'insérer le bloc-batterie (6).

« Le témoin de charge vert (8a) clignote en continu pour
indiquer que le processus de charge a commencé.

« Lafin de la charge est indiquée par le voyant vert (8a)
restant allumé en fixe en continu. Le bloc-batterie (6) est
alors complétement rechargé et il peut soit étre retiré et
utilisé, soit étre laissé dans le chargeur (8).

+ Rechargez les batteries déchargées dans un délai
d'une semaine. La durée de vie de la batterie est
considérablement diminuée si elle est stockée déchargée.

Etat des voyants du chargeur

, Charge :

4 Voyant vert qui clignote
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Charge compléte terminée :
Voyant vert allumé en fixe

Délai Bloc chaud/froid : )
Voyant vert qui clignote
Voyant rouge allumé en fixe ~ *

A

Remarque : Les chargeurs compatibles ne rechargent pas
les blocs-batteries défectueux. Le chargeur indique un bloc-
batterie défectueux en refusant de s'allumer.

Remarque : Cela peut également signifier un probléme avec
un chargeur.

Si le chargeur indique un probléme, apportez le chargeur et
le bloc-batterie dans un centre d'assistance agréé pour qu'ils
soient testés.

Laisser la batterie dans le chargeur

Le chargeur et le bloc-batterie peuvent rester raccordés avec
le voyant allumé en continu. Le chargeur maintient le bloc-
batterie completement chargé.

Délai Bloc chaud/froid

Si le chargeur détecte que la batterie est trop chaude

ou trop froide, il démarre automatiquement un délai Bloc
Chaud/Froid, le voyant vert (8a) clignote par intermittence
alors que le voyant rouge (8b) reste allumé en continu. La
charge est suspendue jusqu'a ce que la batterie ait atteint

une température appropriée. Le chargeur passe ensuite
automatiquement en mode Charge. Cette fonctionnalité
permet de garantir une durée de vie maximale pour la batterie.

Témoin du niveau de charge de la batterie (Fig. B)
La batterie intégre un témoin de niveau de charge qui permet
de connaitre rapidement I'autonomie restante de la batterie,
comme illustré par la figure B. En appuyant sur le bouton du
témoin de niveau charge (6a) vous pouvez facilement voir le
niveau de charge restant dans la batterie, comme illustré par

la figure B.

Insérer et retirer le bloc-batterie de I'outil
Avertissement ! Avant de retirer ou d'installer la batterie,
assurez-vous que le bouton de verrouillage est enclenché afin
d'empécher I'actionnement de l'interrupteur.
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Pour installer le bloc-batterie (Fig. C)

« Insérez fermement le bloc-batterie (6) dans I'outil jusqu'a
entendre un clic, comme illustré par la figure C. Assurez-
vous que le bloc-batterie est bien en place et parfaitement
verrouillé.

Pour retirer le bloc-batterie (Fig. D)

« Appuyez sur le bouton de libération de la batterie (6b)
comme illustré par la figure D et tirez sur le bloc-batterie
pour le sortir de l'outil.

Crochet pour le rangement (accessoire en option)
(Fig. E)

Avertissement ! Afin de réduire tout risque de blessures
graves, placez le bouton de réglage du sens de rotation sur la
position Verrouillé ou éteignez I'outil et retirez le bloc-batterie
avant d'effectuer tout réglage ou avant de retirer/installer tout
équipement ou accessoire.

Tout démarrage accidentel peut provoquer des blessures.
Avertissement ! Afin de réduire le risque de blessures
graves, assurez-vous que la vis (10) qui retient le crochet de
rangement est bien fixée.

Remarque : Pour fixer ou déplacer le crochet de rangement

(9), n'utilisez que la vis (10) fournie. Veillez a bien serrer la vis.

Si le crochet n'est pas nécessaire, il peut étre retiré de l'outil.

Pour déplacer le crochet de rangement (9), retirez la vis (10)

qui le retient en place.

Remarque : |l existe différents crochets pour rails muraux et

configurations de rangement.

Visitez notre site Internet www.stanleytools.eu pour avoir plus
de précisions.

Assemblage et réglages

Installer la poignée auxiliaire

Avertissement ! Cette poignée DOIT TOUT LE TEMPS
ETRE UTILISEE pour conserver la totale maitrise de l'outil.
Veillez a ce que la poignée soit toujours bien serrée.

Vissez fermement la poignée latérale ( 3 ) dans I'un des trous
filetés situés sur le carter d'engrenage.

AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de réduire tout risque de blessures
graves, éteignez la machine et retirez le bloc-batterie avant
d'effectuer tout réglage ou de retirer/installer toute piéce ou
accessoire. Tout démarrage accidentel peut provoquer des
blessures.

Installer et retirer le carter de protection (Fig. F, G)

L'outil est livré avec un dispositif de protection pour les opérations
de meulage et de trongonnage. Veillez a utiliser la protection
appropriée a [utilisation prévue. Sil'outil doit étre utilisé pour
effectuer des opérations de trongonnage, un carter de protection
spécifique a ces opérations (5a, Fig. G) doit étre installé.

Installation

o Placez l'outil sur une table, en orientant 'axe (11) vers le
haut.

« Libérez le dispositif de verrouillage (12) et maintenez le
carter de protection (5) par-dessus l'outil, comme illustré.

« Alignez les ergots (13) avec les encoches (14).

« Abaissez le carter de protection et tournez-le dans le
sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'a la position
requise.

« Fixez le dispositif de verrouillage (12) pour sécuriser le
carter de protection sur l'outil.

« Sinécessaire, serrez la vis (15) pour augmenter la force
de serrage.

Retrait

« Libérez le dispositif de verrouillage (12).

« Tournez le carter de protection dans le sens des aiguilles
d'une montre pour aligner les ergots (13) avec les
encoches (14).

« Retirez le carter de l'outil.

Avertissement ! N'utilisez jamais I'outil sans son carter de
protection.

Brides et disques (Fig. H, 1)

Avertissement ! Eteignez I'appareil et retirez le bloc-batterie
avant d'effectuer tout réglage ou de retirer ou d'installer tout
équipement ou accessoire.

Installer des disques sans moyeu

Avertissement ! La mauvaise installation des brides et/ou du
disque peut occasionner de graves blessures (ou I'endomma-
gement de l'outil ou du disque).

Avertissement ! Les brides fournies doivent étre utilisées
avec des disques de meulage a moyeu renfoncé de type

27. Consultez le tableau des accessoires pour avoir plus de
précisions.

Avertissement ! L'utilisation d'une bride ou d'un carter de pro-
tection endommagés ou I'utilisation d'une bride ou d'un carter
non adaptés peut entrainer des blessures dues a la rupture du
disque ou au contact avec le disque. Consultez le tableau des
accessoires pour avoir plus de précisions.

Les disques a meuler de type 27 dont le centre est renfoncé
doivent étre utilisés avec les brides fournies.

« Placez I'outil sur une table, carter de protection vers le
haut.

« Installez la bride-support non filetée (17) sur I'axe (11),
centre surélevé (pilote) face au disque.

« Placez le disque (18) contre la bride-support en centrant
le disque sur la partie centrale bombée (pilote) de la
bride-support.

« Tout en appuyant sur le bouton de verrouillage de I'axe
(4), vissez la bride de verrouillage filetée (16) sur l'axe.

Remarque : Si le disque que vous installez est d'une épais-




seur supérieure a 3,17 mm, placez I'écrou de fixation fileté sur
I'axe de sorte que la partie bombée (pilote) se place au centre
du disque. Si le disque que vous installez est d'une épaisseur
égale ou inférieure a 3,17 mm, placez I'écrou de fixation fileté
sur |'axe de sorte que la partie bombée (pilote) ne soit pas
contre le disque.

« Pour retirer le disque, appuyez sur le bouton de verrouil-

lage de I'axe et desserrez la bride de verrouillage filetée.

Installer des brosses-boisseau et des disques-brosses
Avertissement ! Le fait de ne pas correctement installer les
brosses et/ou les disques peut entrainer de graves blessures
(ou endommager l'outil ou le disque).

Avertissement ! Afin de réduire le risque de blessures, veillez
a porter des gants de travail pour manipuler les brosses mé-
talliques et les disques brosses. lls peuvent étre tranchants.
Avertissement ! Afin de réduire le risque d'endommager
I'outil, le disque ou la brosse ne doit pas toucher le carter de
protection au moment de leur installation ou pendant l'utilisa-
tion. Des dommages indétectables peuvent se produire sur
I'accessoire, entrainant la fragmentation des brins du disque
ou de la brosse boisseau.

Les brosses boisseaux métalliques et les disques brosses
s'installent directement sur I'arbre fileté sans bride. N'utilisez
que des brosses ou disques-brosses dotés d'un moyeu fileté.
Ces accessoires sont disponibles en option chez votre reven-
deur ou aupres d'un centre d'assistance agréé.

« Placez I'outil sur une table, carter de protection vers le
haut.

« Vissez le disque sur I'axe a la main.

« Enfoncez le bouton de verrouillage de I'axe (4) et utilisez
une clé sur le moyeu du disque-brosse ou de la brosse
métallique pour les serrer.

+ Pour démonter le disque, suivez la procédure ci-dessus
dans l'ordre inverse.

Remarque : Afin de réduire le risque d'endommagement de
I'outil, installez correctement le moyeu du disque avant de
mettre l'outil en marche.

Position correcte des mains (Fig. J)

Avertissement ! Afin de réduire tout risque de graves
blessures, respectez TOUJOURS la position des mains
recommandée et illustrée.

Avertissement ! Afin de réduire tout risque de blessures
graves, tenez TOUJOURS l'outil fermement pour anticiper
toute réaction soudaine de sa part.

La position correcte des mains nécessite une main sur la
poignée latérale (3) et I'autre main sur le corps de l'outil.

Bouton de verrouillage

Il est possible de verrouiller I'outil pour qu'il fonctionne en
continu en enfongant l'interrupteur a palette (2) et en appuyant
sur le bouton de verrouillage (1). Maintenez le bouton de ver-
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rouillage en position de marche enfoncé et relachez lentement
linterrupteur a palette.

Pour arréter I'outil depuis la position de verrouillage en
position de marche, appuyez et relachez une fois l'interrupteur
a palette.

Verrouillage de I'axe

Le systeme de verrouillage de I'axe 4 sert @ empécher I'axe de
tourner pendant I'installation et le retrait des disques. N'utilisez
le verrouillage de I'axe que lorsque 'outil est éteint, que la
batterie a été retirée et que l'outil s'est parfaitement arrété.
Avertissement ! Afin de réduire le risque d'endommager
l'outil, n'enclenchez pas le verrouillage de I'arbre quand I'outil
est en marche. L'outil serait sinon endommagé et I'accessoire
installé pourrait se détacher et entrainer des blessures.

Pour actionner le verrouillage, appuyez sur le bouton de
verrouillage de I'axe puis faites tourner I'axe jusqu'a ce que
Vous ne puissiez plus.

Mise en marche et extinction

« Pour mettre ['outil en marche, glissez le levier de
verrouillage a l'arrét (1a) vers l'arriére, puis maintenez
Iinterrupteur a palette (2) enfoncé.

« Pour éteindre l'outil, relachez l'interrupteur a palette (2).
Avertissement ! N'allumez et n'éteignez pas I'outil quand il
est en contact avec la matiére.

Avertissement ! Glissez toujours le bouton de verrouillage
al'arrét (1a) vers I'avant en position verrouillée quand vous
n'utilisez pas l'outil.

Conseils pour une utilisation optimale
+ Maintenez fermement I'outil en plagant une main sur la
poignée latérale et 'autre main sur la poignée principale.

Meulage de surface avec des disques de meulage

« Laissez I'outil atteindre son plein régime avant de le
mettre en contact avec l'ouvrage.

+ N'appliquez qu'une 1égére pression sur la surface de
I'ouvrage et laissez I'outil fonctionner a plein régime.

La cadence de meulage est supérieure lorsque l'outil
fonctionne a plein régime.

« Maintenez un angle de 20" a 30" entre l'outil et la surface
de l'ouvrage.

« Déplacez l'outil en permanence dans un mouvement de
va et vient afin de ne pas créer de trous a la surface de
I'ouvrage.

« Retirez I'outil de la surface de l'ouvrage avant de
I'éteindre. Laissez I'outil s'arréter complétement avant de
le reposer.

Meulage de bord avec des disques de meulage
Les disques utilisés pour la coupe ou le meulage de bord
peuvent se briser ou rebondir s'ils sont pliés ou tordus
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pendant le travail de coupe ou de meulage en profondeur. Afin
de réduire le risque de blessures graves, limitez 'utilisation de
ces disques avec un carter de protection de type 27 aux dé-
coupes peu profondes et aux opérations d'encochage (moins
de 1/2 pouce (13mm) de profondeur). Le c6té ouvert du carter
doit étre positionné du coté opposé a I'opérateur. Pour une
découpe plus profonde avec un disque a trongonner de type
1, utilisez un carter de protection fermée de type 1.
« Laissez l'outil atteindre son plein régime avant de le
mettre en contact avec l'ouvrage.
« Nappliquez qu'une Iégére pression sur la surface de
l'ouvrage et laissez 'outil fonctionner a plein régime.
La cadence de meulage est supérieure lorsque I'outil
fonctionne a plein régime.
« Placez-vous de sorte que le c6té inférieur a nu du disque
pointe loin de vous.
+ Une fois la découpe commencée et qu'une entaille a été
faite dans l'ouvrage, ne modifiez plus I'angle de coupe.
La modification de I'angle entraine la courbure du disque
qui peut alors se briser. Les disques pour le meulage de
chants ne sont pas congus pour supporter les pressions
latérales en cas de courbure. Retirez I'outil de la surface
de l'ouvrage avant de l'arréter. Laissez I'outil s’arréter
complétement avant de le reposer.
N'utilisez pas de disques de meulage de chants/de découpe pour
meuler les surfaces car ces disques ne sont pas congus pour les
pressions latérales subies lors du meulage des surfaces. Une
rupture du disque et des blessures peuvent se produire.

Utilisation de brosses métalliques en forme de
cloche ou de disques métalliques

Les disques brosses et les brosses métalliques peuvent étre
utilisés pour éliminer la rouille, le calcaire et la peinture et pour
lisser les surfaces irrégulieres.

Remarque : Les mémes précautions doivent étre prises pour
éliminer la peinture avec une brosse métallique.

« Laissez l'outil atteindre son plein régime avant de le
mettre en contact avec l'ouvrage.

+ Nappliquez qu'une Iégére pression sur la surface de
l'ouvrage et laissez I'outil fonctionner a plein régime. La
cadence de retrait de matiere est meilleure lorsque I'outil
fonctionne a plein régime.

+ Conservez un angle de 5" a 10 entre ['outil et la surface
de l'ouvrage avec des brosses boisseaux métalliques.

+ Maintenez le contact entre le bord du disque et la surface
de l'ouvrage avec les brosses métalliques a méches.

« Déplacez I'outil en permanence dans un mouvement
de va et vient afin de ne pas créer de trous a la surface
de l'ouvrage. Sil'outil est laissé sur la surface ou s'il est
déplacé en mouvements circulaires, des brllures et des
rayures peuvent marquer la surface de l'ouvrage.

« Retirez 'outil de la surface de l'ouvrage avant de I'arréter.

Faites particuliérement attention quand vous intervenez sur les
bords, car la meuleuse peut se déplacer de fagon soudaine.

Précautions a prendre pour le brossage métallique
de la peinture

« Le brossage métallique de peintures au plomb N'EST PAS
RECOMMANDE en raison de la difficulté & controler la
poussiére contaminée. Ce sont les enfants et les femmes
enceintes qui courent le plus grand risque d'empoisonne-
ment par le plomb.

« Etant donnée la difficulté & pouvoir déterminer si une
peinture contient ou non du plomb sans analyse chimique,
nous recommandons les précautions suivantes pour le
brossage métallique de toutes les peintures :

Sécurité des personnes

+ Les enfants et les femmes enceintes ne doivent pas
pénétrer dans la zone de travail pendant le brossage de la
peinture et tant que le nettoyage n'est pas terminé.

« Toutes les personnes qui pénetrent dans la zone de travail
doivent porter un masque anti-poussiere ou un appareil
respiratoire. Le filtre doit étre remplacé tous les jours ou
des que l'utilisateur a des difficultés pour respirer.

Remarque : Il est indispensable de n'utiliser que des
masques homologués pour les poussieres et les fumées de
peinture au plomb. Les masques pour peinture ordinaires
n'offrent pas une telle protection. Consultez la quincaillerie la
plus proche pour savoir quelles sont les protections respira-
toires appropriées.

o NE MANGEZ, NE BUVEZ et NE FUMEZ pas dans la zone
de travail afin d'éviter d'ingérer des particules de peinture
contaminées. Les utilisateurs doivent se laver et procéder
au nettoyage AVANT de manger, de boire ou de fumer.
Les aliments et les cigarettes ne doivent pas étre laissés
dans la zone de travail si la poussiére peut s'y déposer.

Sécurité de I'environnement

« La peinture doit étre retirée de maniére a réduire au
minimum la quantité de poussiéere générée.

« Les zones ou le retrait de peinture a lieu doivent étre
scellées avec des baches en plastique d'une épaisseur de
4 millimétres.

+ Le brossage métallique doit étre effectué de maniére a
réduire I'entrainement de poussiéres de peinture hors de
la zone de travail.

Nettoyage et mise au rebut
« Toutes les surfaces de la zone de travail doivent étre
aspirées et nettoyées a fond chaque jour pendant toute la
durée du travail de brossage métallique. Les sacs filtrants
des aspirateurs doivent étre remplacés fréquemment.
« Les protections en plastique doivent étre rassemblées et
mises au rebut, de méme que les particules de poussiére

Laissez I'outil s'arréter completement avant de le poser.



et autres débris. Elles doivent étre placées dans des réci-
pients étanches et jetées selon les procédures habituelles
de collecte des déchets. Pendant le nettoyage, les enfants
et les femmes enceintes doivent étre tenus a I'écart de la
zone de travail.

« Tous les jouets, meubles lavables et ustensiles utilisés par
les enfants doivent étre lavés a fond avant de pouvoir étre
réutilisés.

Accessoires en option

Avertissement ! Les accessoires autres que ceux proposés
par STANLEY FATMAX n’'ayant pas été testés avec ce pro-
duit, leur utilisation avec ce produit peut étre dangereuse. Afin
de réduire tout risque de blessure, il n'y a que les accessoires
STANLEY FATMAX recommandés qui doivent étre utilisés
avec cet outil.

Avertissement ! N'utilisez pas de disques abrasifs liés dont
la date d'expiration (EXP), indiquée au centre du disque,

est dépassée. Les disques dont |la date a expiré sont plus
susceptibles d'éclater et de provoquer de graves blessures.
Stockez les disques abrasifs liés dans un endroit sec, sans
température ou humidité excessives. Détruisez les disques
endommagés ou dont la date a expiré pour étre sir de ne pas
les utiliser.

Des accessoires recommandés pour votre produit sont
disponibles en supplément chez votre revendeur ou votre
centre d'assistance local agréé. Si vous avez besoin d'aide
pour trouver un accessoire, merci de contacter STANLEY. I
est important de choisir les bons carters de protection, les
bons patins-supports et les bonnes brides pour utiliser les
accessoires de meulage. Consultez le tableau Accessoires
ala fin de cette section pour obtenir des informations sur le
choix des bons accessoires.

Avertissement ! La vitesse des accessoires doit étre au
moins égale a celle recommandée sur I'étiquette d'avertis-
sement de ['outil. Les disques et les autres accessoires qui
tournent plus vite que leur vitesse nominale peuvent voler en
éclat et occasionner des blessures.

N'utilisez que les accessoires mentionnés dans le tableau
Accessoires la présente notice. Les valeurs nominales des
accessoire doivent toujours étre supérieures a la vitesse de
I'outil indiquée sur la plaque signalétique.

Avertissement ! Veillez a manipuler et a ranger les disques
abrasifs avec soin afin d'éviter les chocs thermiques, la
chaleur, les dommages mécaniques, etc. Rangez-les dans un
endroit au sec, protégé de I'humidité, du gel et des grandes
fluctuations de températures.

Utiliser les dispositifs de protection
Veillez a toujours utiliser le bon carter de protection, notam-
ment :
« Sivous utilisez un carter de protection pour disque de
type A (trongonnage) pour meuler de face, il se peut que
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le carter de protection soit géné par I'ouvrage et que la
maitrise de I'outil soit amoindrie.

« Sivous utilisez un carter de protection pour disque de type
B (meulage) pour les opérations de meulage avec disques
abrasifs liés, il existe un risque important d'exposition a
des étincelles et a des particules ou a des fragments du
disque si ce dernier éclate ;

« Sivous utilisez un carter de protection pour disque de
type A (trongonnage) ou de type B (meulage) ou (multiu-
sage) pour des opérations de trongonnage ou de meulage
de face de béton ou de matériaux de magonnerie, il existe
un risque important d'exposition a la poussiére ou de perte
de contrdle qui peuvent occasionner un rebond ;

« Sivous utilisez un carter de protection pour disque de
type A (frongonnage), de type B (meulage) (ou multiusage)
avec une brosse métallique d'une épaisseur supérieure
a l'épaisseur maximum, il se peut que les fils métalliques
soient pris dans le carter de protection et qu'ils cassent.

Utilisation des disques de coupe

N'utilisez pas de disques de meulage de chants/de découpe
pour meuler les surfaces car ces disques ne sont pas congus
pour les pressions latérales subies lors du meulage des
surfaces. Une rupture du disque et des blessures peuvent se
produire.

« Laisser l'outil tourner a plein régime avant de le mettre en
contact avec la surface a travailler.

+ Appuyez un minimum sur la surface de travail et laissez
I'outil fonctionner & grande vitesse. La cadence de coupe
est meilleure lorsque I'outil fonctionne a plein régime.

+ Une fois la découpe commencée et qu'une entaille a été
faite dans l'ouvrage, ne modifiez plus I'angle de coupe. La
modification de I'angle entraine la courbure du disque qui
peut alors se briser.

« Retirez l'outil de la surface de l'ouvrage avant de
I'éteindre. Laissez I'outil s’arréter complétement avant de
le poser.

Maintenance

Votre outil STANLEY FATMAX a été congu pour fonctionner
longtemps avec un minimum d'entretien. Le fonctionnement
continu et satisfaisant dépend de son bon entretien et de son
nettoyage régulier.

Votre chargeur ne nécessite aucun entretien particulier, a
I'exception d'un nettoyage régulier.
Avertissement ! Avant toute opération de maintenance sur
des outils électriques avec ou sans fil :
3 Eteignez et débranchez I'appareil/outil.
« Ou, arrétez I'appareil/outil et retirez-en la batterie si
celui-ci est muni d’un bloc-batterie séparé.
« Ou déchargez complétement la batterie si elle est inté-
grée, puis éteignez la machine.
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« Débranchez le chargeur avant de le nettoyer. Votre char-
geur ne nécessite aucun entretien particulier, a I'exception
d'un nettoyage régulier.

+ Nettoyez régulierement les fentes d'aération de votre
appareilloutil/chargeur a I'aide d'une brosse souple ou
d'un chiffon sec.

« Nettoyez régulierement le bloc-moteur a l'aide d'un chiffon
humide. N'utilisez pas de détergents abrasifs ou a base de
solvants.

« Ouvrez régulierement le mandrin et retirez la poussiére a
Iintérieur en le tapotant (si installé).

Protection de I'environnement

Tri sélectif. Les produits et piles/batteries
marqués de ce symbole ne doivent pas étre
jetés avec les déchets ménagers.

Les produits et les piles/batteries contiennent des matieres
qui peuvent étre récupérées et recyclées afin de réduire la
demande en matieres premiéres.

Veillez a recycler les produits électriques et les piles/batteries
conformément aux prescriptions locales en vigueur. Plus
d'informations sont disponibles sur le site

www.2helpU.com

Caractéristiques techniques

SFMCG700 (Type 2)
Tension Vee 18
Vitesse a vide/nominale Min™! 8000
Diamétre du disque de meulage : mm 125
Epaisseur disque de meulage (maxi) mm 6,4
Diameétre disque de trongonnage mm 125
Epaisseur disque de trongonnage (maxi) | mm 3
Diameétre disque brosse mm 125
Epaisseur disque brosse (maxi) mm 13
Diamétre de I'arbre M14
Longueur de I'arbre (bride intérieure mm 128
montée)
Longueur de l'arbre (bride intérieure mm 18,6
non montée)
Poids kg 1,85 (sans batterie)
Chargeur SFMCB11 SFMCB12 SFMCB14
.(Ii'?ennstlr%l Vea 230 230 230
Tension de Vee 18 18 18
sortie
Courant A 1,25 2 4

Batterie SFMCB201 | SFMCB202 | SFMCB204 | SFMCB206

Tension | v 18 18 18 18
cc

Capacité | Ah 15 2,0 4,0 6,0

Type Li-lon Li-lon Li-lon Li-lon

Niveau de pression sonore selon la norme EN62841 :

Pression sonore (LPA) 88 dB(A), incertitude (K) 3 dB(A)

Puissance sonore (LWA) 96 dB(A), incertitude (K) 3 dB(A)

Valeurs totales des vibrations (somme vectorielle triaxiale) selon la
norme EN62841 :

Meulage de surface (a, )43 mis?, incertitude (K) 1,5 mis?

Découpe (a, o) 4.3 mis, incertitude (K) 1,5 mis®

Attention ! Les opérations comme le brossage métallique
peuvent émettre différentes vibrations.

Déclaration de conformité CE
DIRECTIVES MACHINES

C€

SFMCG700 - Meuleuse d'angle sans fil

STANLEY Europe déclare que les produits décrits dans
les "Caractéristiques techniques" sont en conformité avec :
2006/42/CE, EN 62841-1:2015+A11:2022; EN IEC 62841-2-
3:2021+A11:2021
Ces produits sont également conformes aux Directives
2014/30/UE et 2011/65/UE. Pour obtenir plus de précisions,
prenez contact avec STANLEY Europe a 'adresse qui suit ou
consultez la derniere page de la notice.

Pour obtenir plus de précisions, veuillez contacter STANLEY
FATMAX a I'adresse suivante ou vous reporter au dos du
manuel.

Le soussigné est responsable de la compilation du
dossier technique et il fait cette déclaration au nom de
STANLEY FATMAX.

M Markus Rompel

Vice-président Ingénierie, PTE-Europe
STANLEY FATMAX,
Richard-Klinger-Strasse 11,

65510 Idstein, Allemagne

12/09/2023




Garantie

STANLEY FATMAX est sOr de la qualité de ses produits et
offre une garantie de 12 mois & ses clients, a partir de la date
d'achat. Cette garantie s'ajoute a vos droits légaux auxquels
elle ne porte aucunement préjudice. Cette garantie est
valable au sein des territoires des états membres de I'Union
européenne, de la zone européenne de libre-échange et du
Royaume-Uni.

Pour prétendre a la garantie, la réclamation doit

&tre en conformité avec les conditions générales de
STANLEY FATMAX et vous devez fournir une preuve d'achat
au vendeur ou au réparateur agréé. Les conditions générales
de la garantie STANLEY FATMAX de 1 an ainsi que I'adresse
du réparateur agrée le plus proche sont disponibles sur le site
Internet www.2helpU.com ou en contactant votre agence
STANLEY FATMAX locale a I'adresse indiquée dans cette
notice.

Veuillez consulter notre site Internet www.stanleytools.eu
pour enregistrer votre nouveau produit STANLEY FATMAX
et pour étre tenu informé des nouveaux produits et des offres
spéciales.
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Informations supplémentaires propres aux carters
de protection et aux accessoires

<10 mm“
N

|
=

Si vous utilisez des disques diamant segmentés,
n'utilisez que des disques dont I'espace périphérique
ne dépasse pas 10 mm et avec un angle d'inclinaison

négatif.

de disques diamant segmentés dont I'espace
périphérique est supérieur a 10 mm et/ou avec un
angle d'inclination positif.

|| =
— V-
&, =2 mm
N = 1 E—
\

Concernant tous les accessoires de meulage, de
poncage ou les brosses métalliques, la portion
la plus basse de I'accessoire doit étre insérée
dans I'enveloppe du carter de protection avec un
dégagement de 2 mm ou plus par rapport a la levre
inférieure du carter de protection.
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Tableau des accessoires

Type de carter Accessoire Désignation Comment équiper la meuleuse

Disque de meulage
renfoncé au centre

Carter de protection de
type B

Carter de protection de type B

Bride-support

— R—=

Disques brosses

Disque a centre bombé type 27

Bride de verrouillage

Disques brosses
avec écrou fileté

Carter de protection de type B

Disque brosse

Boisseau métallique
avec écrou fileté
Pas de carter de protection

Brosse métallique

Disque de découpe
pour la magonnerie,
lié

Carter de protection de
type A

Disque de découpe
de métal, lié

Disque de découpe
Disque de découpe

diamant @

Bride de verrouillage

Carter de protection de
type A




Uso previsto

La smerigliatrice angolare SFMCG700 Stanley FatMax ¢ stata
progettata per smerigliare e tagliare il metallo e le murature
usando il corretto tipo di disco di taglio, spazzola metallica o
disco per smerigliatura. Sull'elettroutensile & necessario mon-
tare la protezione appropriata. Questo elettroutensile & stato
progettato per uso professionale e privato e per utilizzatori
non professionisti.

Pericolo! Non usare per tagliare o intagliare il
%%/ E legno. Non utilizzare dischi da taglio dentati di

alcun tipo. Possono verificarsi gravi lesioni per-
sonali.

Istruzioni di sicurezza

Avvertenze di sicurezza generali per gli
elettroutensili

sicurezza,

le istruzioni, le illustrazioni e le specifiche

fornite con I’elettroutensile. La mancata

osservanza delle avvertenze e istruzioni elen-

cate di seguito potrebbe dar luogo a scosse

elettriche, incendi e/o lesioni personali gravi.
Conservare tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni per
riferimenti futuri. Il termine "elettroutensile” che ricorre in
tutte le avvertenze seguenti si riferisce a utensili elettrici
alimentati attraverso la rete elettrica (con cavo) o a batteria
(senza cavo).

: Avvertenza! Leggere tutte le avvertenze di

1. Sicurezza nell'area di lavoro

a. Mantenere pulita e bene illuminata I'area di lavoro. Il
disordine o la scarsa illuminazione possono essere causa
di incidenti.

b. Evitare di usare gli elettroutensili in ambienti esposti a
rischio di esplosione, ad esempio in presenza di
liquidi, gas o polveri infiammabili. Gli elettroutensili
generano scintille che possono incendiare le polveri o i
fumi.

c. Tenere a distanza bambini e altre persone presenti
mentre si usa un elettroutensile. Eventuali distrazioni
possono provocare la perdita di controllo dello stesso.

2. Sicurezza elettrica

a. Le spine elettriche degli elettroutensili devono essere
adatte alla presa. Non modificare la spina in alcun
modo. Non utilizzare spine con adattatore con gli
elettroutensili dotati di messa a terra. Per ridurre il
rischio di scosse elettriche evitare di modificare le spine e
utilizzare sempre le prese appropriate.

b. Evitare il contatto fisico con superfici collegate a
terra, quali tubature, radiatori, forni e frigoriferi. Se il
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proprio corpo € collegato a terra, il rischio di scosse
elettriche aumenta.

Non esporre gli elettroutensili alla pioggia o
all'umidita. Se dovesse penetrare dell'acqua all'interno
dell'apparecchio, il rischio di scosse elettriche aumenta.
Non utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione in modo
improprio. Non spostare, tirare o scollegare mai
I'elettroutensile dalla presa tirandolo dal cavo. Tenere
il cavo di alimentazione lontano da fonti di calore,
olio, bordi taglienti o parti in movimento. Se il cavo di
alimentazione & danneggiato o impigliato il rischio di
scosse elettriche aumenta.

Quando un elettroutensile viene usato all'aperto,
utilizzare unicamente prolunghe omologate per
I'impiego all'esterno. L'uso di un cavo di alimentazione
adatto per esterni riduce il rischio di scossa elettrica.

Se non é possibile evitare di utilizzare un
elettroutensile in una zona umida, collegarsi a una
rete elettrica protetta da un interruttore differenziale
salvavita (RCD). L'uso di un RCD riduce il rischio di
scosse elettriche.

Sicurezza delle persone

Quando si utilizza un elettroutensile evitare di
distrarsi. E importante concentrarsi su quello che si
sta facendo e usare il buon senso. Non utilizzare
I'elettroutensile quando si & stanchi o sotto I'effetto di
sostanze stupefacenti, alcool o medicinali. Un solo
attimo di distrazione durante I'uso dell'elettroutensile
potrebbe provocare gravi lesioni personali.

Usare dispositivi di protezione individuale. Indossare
sempre occhiali di sicurezza. L'uso di dispositivi di
protezione, quali mascherine antipolvere, scarpe
antinfortunistiche antiscivolo, elmetti o protezioni auricolari
in condizioni opportune consente di ridurre le lesioni alle
persone.

Prevenire I'avvio involontario. Accertarsi che
I'interruttore sia nella posizione di spegnimento,
prima di collegare I'elettroutensile alla rete elettrica
elo alla batteria, di prenderlo in mano o di trasportarlo.
Per non esporsi al rischio di incidenti, non trasportare
I'elettroutensile tenendo le dita sull'interruttore e non
collegarlo a una fonte di alimentazione elettrica con
Iinterruttore acceso.

Prima di accendere un elettroutensile, rimuovere
eventuali chiavi o utensili di regolazione. Un utensile di
regolazione o una chiave inserito/a su una parte rotante
dell'elettroutensile pud provocare lesioni a persone.

Non sbilanciarsi. Mantenere sempre un appoggio € un
equilibrio adeguati. Cosi facendo € possibile controllare
meglio I'elettroutensile nelle situazioni impreviste.

Vestirsi in modo adeguato. Non indossare abiti non
aderenti o gioielli. Tenere i capelli, i vestiti e i guanti
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lontano dalle parti mobili. Abiti non aderenti al corpo,
gioielli o capelli lunghi possono impigliarsi nelle parti

in movimento.

Se gli elettroutensili sono provvisti di attacchi per il
collegamento di dispositivi di aspirazione o di raccolta
delle polveri, assicurarsi che questi siano installati e
utilizzati correttamente. L'impiego di dispositivi per la
raccolta delle polveri pud ridurre i pericoli legati a queste
ultime.

Non lasciare che la dimestichezza acquisita dall'uso
frequente degli elettroutensili induca a cedere alla
tentazione di ignorare i principi di utilizzo sicuro degli
stessi. Un'azione imprudente potrebbe provocare lesioni
gravi in una frazione di secondo.

Uso e cura dell'elettroutensile

Non sovraccaricare I'elettroutensile. Utilizzare
I'elettroutensile corretto per il lavoro da eseguire.
L'elettroutensile corretto funziona meglio e in modo piu
sicuro, se utilizzato alla velocita per cui & stato progettato.
Non utilizzare I'elettroutensile se l'interruttore di
accensione/spegnimento é difettoso. Qualsiasi
elettroutensile che non possa essere controllato tramite
l'interruttore di accensione/spegnimento & pericoloso e
deve essere riparato.

Scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente e/o la
batteria dall'elettroutensile prima di regolarlo,
sostituirne gli accessori o riporlo in magazzino.
Queste misure di sicurezza preventive riducono il rischio
di azionare accidentalmente I'elettroutensile.

Quando non vengono usati, gli elettroutensili devono
essere custoditi fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Non
consentirne l'uso da parte di persone inesperte o che
non abbiano letto queste istruzioni. Gli elettroutensili
sono pericolosi in mano a persone inesperte.

Sottoporre gli elettroutensili e gli accessori a regolare
manutenzione. Verificare che le parti mobili siano
correttamente allineate e non inceppate, che non vi
siano componenti rotti e che non sussistano altre
condizioni che possono compromettere il
funzionamento dell'elettroutensile. Se I'elettroutensile
& danneggiato, farlo riparare prima dell'uso. Molti
incidenti sono provocati da elettroutensili non sottoposti a
una corretta manutenzione.

Mantenere affilati e puliti gli utensili da taglio. La
manutenzione corretta degli utensili da taglio con bordi
affilati riduce le probabilita di inceppamento e ne facilita il
controllo.

Utilizzare I'elettroutensile, gli accessori, le punte, ecc.
in conformita alle presenti istruzioni, tenendo conto
delle condizioni operative e del lavoro da eseguire.
L'utilizzo dell'elettroutensile per impieghi diversi da quelli
previsti puo dare luogo a situazioni di pericolo.

Mantenere le impugnature e le superfici di presa
asciutte, pulite e senza tracce di olio o grasso.
Impugnature e superfici di presa scivolose non
consentono di maneggiare e controllare in sicurezza
I'elettroutensile nel caso di imprevisti.

Uso e cura degli elettroutensili a batteria

Ricaricare la batteria utilizzando esclusivamente il
caricabatterie specificato dal fabbricante. Un
caricabatterie adatto per un determinato tipo di pacco
batteria potrebbe provocare un rischio di incendio se
utilizzato con un pacco batteria diverso.

Usare gli elettroutensili esclusivamente con le batterie
specificamente concepite per gli stessi. L'uso di pacchi
batteria diversi comporta il rischio di lesioni personali
d'incendio.

Se il pacco batteria non é in uso, tenerlo lontano da
oggetti di metallo come fermagli, monete, chiavi,
chiodi, viti o altri piccoli oggetti metallici che possono
provocare un contatto dei terminali. Se i terminali della
batteria venissero cortocircuitati potrebbero provocare
ustioni o un incendio.

In condizioni di sovraccarico, dalla batteria potrebbe
essee espulso del liquido: evitare di toccarlo. In caso
di contatto accidentale, risciacquare la pelle con
acqua. Se il liquido entra a contatto con gli occhi rivolgersi
anche a un medico. Il liquido che fuoriesce dalla batteria
puo causare irritazione o ustioni.

Non utilizzare un pacco batteria o un elettroutensile
se danneggiati o modificati. Le batterie danneggiate o
modificate potrebbero manifestare un comportamento
imprevedibile, con la possibilita di causare un'esplosione o
un incendio o il rischio di lesioni alle persone.

Non esporre un pacco batteria o un elettroutensile al
fuoco o a temperature elevate. L'esposizione al fuoco o
a una temperatura superiore a 130 °C potrebbe provocare
un'esplosione.

Nota: 130 °C di temperatura corrispondono a una
temperatura di 265 °F.

g.

Seguire tutte le istruzioni per la carica e non caricare
il pacco batteria o I'elettroutensile a una temperatura
che non rientri nell’intervallo di valori specificato nelle
istruzioni. Una ricarica effettuata in maniera scorretta o a
una temperatura che non rientra nell'intervallo di valori
specificato, potrebbe danneggiare la batteria aumentando
il rischio d'incendio.

6. Manutenzione

a.

L'elettroutensile deve essere riparato da personale
qualificato, che utilizzi ricambi originali identici alle
parti da sostituire. In questo modo sara garantita la sua
sicurezza.

Non riparare in nessun caso pacchi batteria
danneggiati. Gli interventi di riparazione sui pacchi




batteria devono essere eseguiti dal produttore o da
fornitori di assistenza autorizzati.

Ulteriori avvertenze di sicurezza valide per gli

elettroutensili
A zolatura con spazzola di acciaio, lucidatura
o di taglio con abrasivo.

+ Questo apparato é stato progettato per essere utilizza-
to come smerigliatrice, spazzola o apparato di taglio.
Leggere attentamente tutte le avvertenze, le istruzioni,
le illustrazioni e le specifiche fornite con I'elettrouten-
sile. La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni seguenti puo
dar luogo a scosse elettriche, incendi e/o lesioni gravi.

+ Con questo apparato non é consigliabile eseguire
lavorazioni di sabbiatura, lucidatura o taglio di fori.
L'esecuzione di lavorazioni per le quali I'apparato non &
stato progettato comporta dei rischi e pud causare lesioni
personali.

« Non convertire questo elettroutensile per farlo funzio-
nare in un modo per il quale non é stato specificamen-
te progettato
e dichiarato dal fabbricante. Tale conversione potrebbe
comportare una perdita di controllo e causare gravi lesioni
personali.

+ Non usare accessori che non sono stati progettati
e consigliati in modo specifico dal fabbricante
dell’elettroutensile. Anche se un accessorio puo essere
collegato all’elettroutensile, questo fatto non ne garantisce
la sicurezza di utilizzo.

+ La velocita nominale dell’accessorio deve essere
almeno pari a quella massima riportata sull’elettrou-
tensile. Gli accessori che girano a una velocita maggiore
rispetto alla loro velocita nominale possono rompersi e
andare in mille pezzi.

« |l diametro esterno e lo spessore dell’accessorio
devono rientrare nel valore della capacita nominale
dell'elettroutensile. Gli accessori di dimensioni errate
non possono essere protetti né controllati in modo ade-
guato.

+ Le dimensioni del montaggio dell'accessorio devono
corrispondere alle dimensioni dell'hardware di
montaggio dell'elettroutensile. Gli accessori che non
corrispondono alla struttura di montaggio dell'elettrouten-
sile non mantengono I'equilibrio, vibrano eccessivamente
€ possono causare la perdita di controllo.

« Non usare accessori danneggiati. Prima di ogni utiliz-
zo controllare gli accessori affinché sui dischi abrasivi
non vi siano scheggiature e lesioni, non siano presen-
ti crepe o segni eccessivi di usura sul platorello, e le
spazzole metalliche non abbiano filamenti metallici
staccati o spezzati. Se I'elettroutensile o I'accessorio

Avvertenza! Altri di avvisi di sicurezza per le
operazioni di smerigliatura, levigatura, spaz-
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cade, verificare se ha subito eventuali danni o mon-
tare un accessorio integro. Dopo aver ispezionato o
installato un accessorio, verificare che I'operatore e le
altre persone siano lontane dal piano dell'accessorio
in rotazione e far girare a vuoto I'elettroutensile alla
massima velocita per un minuto. Normalmente durante
questo tempo di prova gli eventuali accessori danneggiati
si rompono.

+ Indossare dispositivi di protezione individuale. A se-
conda del lavoro da svolgere, indossare uno schermo
facciale, occhiali di sicurezza oppure occhiali con
protezioni laterali. Se opportuno, indossare una ma-
schera antipolvere, protezioni per l'udito, guanti e un
grembiule da lavoro in grado di arrestare frammenti
abrasivi o di lavorazione di piccole dimensioni. La
protezione per gli occhi deve impedire ai detriti volanti ge-
nerati durante le varie lavorazioni di raggiungere gli occhi.
La maschera antipolvere o il respiratore devono essere
in grado di filtrare le particelle generate dalle operazioni.
L'esposizione prolungata a rumore molto intenso pud
provocare la perdita dell'udito.

+ Mantenere le altre persone presenti a distanza di sicu-
rezza dall'area di lavoro. Chiunque acceda alla zona di
lavoro deve indossare dispositivo di protezione indivi-
duale adeguati. Frammenti del pezzo in lavorazione o di
un accessorio rotto possono volare via e causare lesioni al
di la dell'immediata area di lavoro.

« Tenere I'elettroutensile afferrando solo le superfici di
presa isolate se vi & la possibilita che la lama possa
venire a contatto con cavi nascosti o con il filo di
alimentazione. L'eventuale contatto con un cavo sotto
tensione porrebbe sotto tensione anche le parti metalliche
esposte dell'elettroutensile e potrebbe provocare la
folgorazione dell'operatore.

+ Non appoggiare mai I'elettroutensile finché I'acces-
sorio non si sia completamente arrestato. L'accessorio
rotante potrebbe fare presa sulla superficie e trascinare
I'elettroutensile facendone perdere il controllo.

+ Non azionare I'elettroutensile mentre lo si trasporta
tenendolo lungo il fianco. Un contatto accidentale con
I'accessorio rotante pud farlo impigliare agli indumenti e
trascinarlo verso il corpo dell'utilizzatore.

+ Pulire regolarmente le prese d’aria dell’elettroutensile.
La ventola del motore puo attirare la polvere all'interno
dell'alloggiamento e I'accumulo eccessivo di metallo
polverizzato pud causare pericoli elettrici.

« Non utilizzare I'elettroutensile in prossimita di ma-
teriali infiammabili. Le scintille potrebbero incendiare i
materiali.

« Non utilizzare accessori che richiedono liquidi refri-
geranti. L'uso di acqua o altri liquidi refrigeranti possono
provocare elettrocuzione o folgorazione.
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Contraccolpo e avvertenze correlate

Il imbalzo € una reazione improvvisa provocata da mole, pla-
torelli, spazzole o qualsiasi altro accessorio in rotazione che
rimanga pinzato o impigliato. Cio provoca un arresto immedia-
to dell’'accessorio rotante, che, a sua volta, causa la perdita

di controllo dell'elettroutensile. Quest'ultimo viene spinto nella
direzione opposta rispetto alla rotazione dell'accessorio nel
punto in cui ¢ stato trattenuto.

Ad esempio, se un disco abrasivo si impiglia o si inceppa nel
pezzo in lavorazione, il bordo del disco penetrato nel punto

di inceppamento pud scavare nel materiale e causare lo sca-
valcamento o il contraccolpo del disco. La mola puo saltare
sia verso I'operatore che in direzione opposta, a seconda
della direzione del movimento della mola nel punto pinzato. In
queste condizioni & possibile che i dischi abrasivi si rompano.

Un contraccolpo € la conseguenza di un uso non appropriato
oppure non corretto dell'elettroutensile e pud essere evitato
solamente adottando le misure di sicurezza idonee, descritte
di seguito.

+ Mantenere una presa salda sull’elettroutensile e
posizionare il corpo e il braccio in un modo tale da
poter resistere alle forze del contraccolpo. Utilizzare
sempre |'impugnatura ausiliaria, se disponibile, per
avere il massimo controllo su contraccolpi e coppie
di reazione durante I'avvio. Adottando le appropriate
precauzioni I'operatore puo essere in grado di controllare
le forze di contraccolpo e di reazione.

+ Non avvicinare mai la mano all’accessorio rotante. Nel
corso dell'azione di contraccolpo I'accessorio potrebbe
passare sulla mano.

+ Non posizionare il corpo nella zona verso la quale
I'elettroutensile potrebbe spostarsi in caso di contrac-
colpo. Il rimbalzo spinge I'elettroutensile nella direzione
opposta al movimento della mola nel punto in cui si
impiglia.

« Prestare particolare quando si lavora negli angoli, su
bordi aguzzi e cosi via, evitando di far saltellare e di
incastrare |'accessorio. Angoli, estremita appuntite o
rimbalzi tendono a fare impigliare I'accessorio in rotazione
e a causare la perdita di controllo o il imbalzo dell’elettro-
utensile.

+ Non montare una catena da sega, una lama da intaglio
o una lama da sega dentata. Tali lame creano spesso
contraccolpi e perdita di controllo.

Avvertenze di sicurezza specifiche per operazioni
di smerigliatura e taglio abrasivo
+ Usare solo mole dei tipi consigliati per I'elettroutensi-
le e protezioni specificamente progettate per la mola
selezionata. Le mole non concepite per I'elettroutensile

*

*

non possono essere protette adeguatamente e non sono
sicure.

La superficie di smerigliatura delle mole a centro
depresso deve essere montata al di sotto del piano
del labbro della protezione. Non & possibile fornire una
protezione adeguata a una mola non montata corretta-
mente che sporge attraverso il piano della linguetta di
protezione.

La protezione deve essere fissata saldamente all’e-
lettroutensile e posizionata per garantire la massima
sicurezza, in modo che una porzione minima della
mola sia esposta verso I'operatore. La protezione serve
per proteggere l'operatore da frammenti di mole spezzate,
da un contatto accidentale con la mola e dalle scintille che
potrebbero incendiare gli indumenti.

Le mole devono essere usate solo per le applicazioni
consigliate. Per esempio, non si deve eseguire una
lavorazione di smerigliatura con la mola da taglio
abrasivo. Le mole da taglio abrasivo sono progettate per
la smerigliatura periferica. Forze laterali applicate a queste
mole possono causarne la frantumazione.

Usare sempre flange per mole non danneggiate che
siano di misura e forma corrette per la mola selezio-
nata. Se le flange sono adeguate, supportano la mola e
ne riducono la possibilita di rottura. Le flange per le mole
da taglio abrasivo possono differire dal quelle per le mole
smerigliatrici.

Non usare mole usurate di elettroutensili di dimen-
sioni maggiori. Le mole progettate per elettroutensili

pit grandi non sono adatte alle maggiori velocita degli
elettroutensili pit piccoli e si possono spaccare.

Quando si utilizzano mole a funzione doppia, utiliz-
zare sempre la protezione corretta per I'applicazione
da eseguire. Il mancato utilizzo della cuffia di protezione
corretta potrebbe non fornire il livello di protezione deside-
rato, il che potrebbe causare lesioni gravi.

Avvertenze di sicurezza aggiuntive specifiche per
le operazioni di taglio abrasivo

*

*

*

Non far incastrare la mola da taglio e non esercitare
una pressione eccessiva. Non tentare di eseguire tagli
troppo profondi. Il sovraccarico della mola aumenta il
carico e la suscettibilita alla torsione o all'inceppamento
della mola nel taglio, con la possibilita che si verifichi un
rimbalzo o una rottura.

Non posizionarsi con il corpo allineato alla mola in
rotazione, né dietro di essa. Un eventuale contrac-
colpo mentre la mola, durante il funzionamento, si sta
allontanando dal corpo dell'operatore, potrebbe scagliare
la mola in rotazione e I'elettroutensile direttamente verso
I'operatore.

Se la mola si inceppa, oppure quando, per una qualsi-
asi ragione, si interrompe I'operazione di taglio, spe-




gnere I’elettroutensile e tenerlo fermo nel pezzo fino
a quando la mola si arresta del tutto. Non tentare mai
di rimuovere la mola da taglio mentre & in movimento,
altrimenti puo rimbalzare. Esaminare e adottare azioni
correttive per eliminare le cause che inceppano la lama.

+ Non riprendere I'operazione di taglio nel pezzo. Far
raggiungere la massima velocita alla mola e poi rien-
trare con attenzione nel taglio. La mola puo incepparsi,
scavalcare o rimbalzare se |'elettroutensile viene riavviato
quando ancora € dentro al pezzo in lavorazione.

+ Sorreggere i pannelli o i pezzi di grandi dimensioni
per contenere al massimo il rischio che la mola si
inceppi e causi un contraccolpo. | pezzi piu grandi ten-
dono a incurvarsi sotto il loro stesso peso. Devono essere
collocati dei supporti sotto al pezzo da lavorare vicino alla
linea di taglio e all'estremita del pezzo, su entrambi i lati
della mola.

« Prestare ancora piu attenzione quando si eseguono
“tagli a tuffo” all’interno di pareti o di altre aree
cieche. La parte sporgente della mola potrebbe tagliare
tubi del gas o dellacqua, cavi elettrici 0 anche oggetti che
possono provocarne il rimbalzo.

« Non tentare di eseguire tagli in curva. La sollecitazione
eccessiva della mola aumenta il carico e la suscettibilita
alla torsione o all'inceppamento della mola nel taglio, con
la possibilita di rimbalzo o di rottura e il rischio di gravi
lesioni personali.

Awvisi di sicurezza specifici per I'impiego della
spazzola in acciaio

+ Essere consapevoli del fatto che la spazzola potrebbe
far volare via i fili in acciaio perfino durante il fun-
zionamento normale. Non sforzare le setole con un
eccessivo carico sulle spazzola. Le setole metalliche
penetrano facilmente gli abiti leggeri e/o la pelle.

+ Se é consigliato I'uso di una protezione per la spaz-
zolatura con spazzola metallica, non lasciare che la
spazzola o la mola metallica vengano a contatto con
la protezione. Il diametro della mola o della spazzola
metallica potrebbe aumentare a causa del carico di lavoro
e delle forze centrifughe.

A

Avvertenza! |l contatto o l'inalazione delle
polveri generate durante la levigatura potrebbe
nuocere alla salute dell'operatore e delle
eventuali altre persone presenti. Indossare una
mascherina antipolvere specifica per polveri e
fumi e controllare che anche le persone presenti
o in arrivo nell'area di lavoro siano adeguata-
mente protette.

Sicurezza altrui
+ Questo apparecchio pud essere usato da bambini dagli 8
anni in su e da persone portatrici di handicap fisici, psichi-
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ci 0 sensoriali 0 che non abbiano la dovuta esperienza o
conoscenza, sempre che siano sorvegliate od opportuna-
mente istruite sull'uso sicuro dello stesso e comprendano i
pericoli inerenti.

« | bambini non devono giocare con I'apparecchio. Gli inter-
venti di pulizia e manutenzione da parte dell'utilizzatore
non devono essere eseguiti da bambini senza supervisio-
ne.

Rischi residui

L'utilizzo dell'elettroutensile pud comportare rischi residui
non necessariamente riportati nelle presenti avvertenze di
sicurezza. Tali rischi possono verificarsi a seguito di un uso
prolungato o improprio, ecc.

Malgrado il rispetto delle norme di sicurezza pertinenti e [im-
plementazione di dispositivi di sicurezza, alcuni rischi residui
non possono essere evitati. Essi includono:

+ lesioni causate o subite a seguito del contatto con parti
rotanti/in movimento;

« lesioni causate o subite durante la sostituzione di parti,
lame o accessori;

+ lesioni personali causate dall'impiego prolungato di un
elettroutensile (quando si utilizza qualsiasi elettroutensile
per periodi prolungati, accertarsi di fare regolarmente delle
pause);

+ menomazioni uditive;

« rischi per la salute causati dall'aspirazione di polvere ge-
nerata dall'utilizzo dell'apparecchio (ad esempio quando si
lavora con il legno, in modo particolare quello di quercia,
faggio o I'MDF).

Rumore e vibrazioni

| valori di emissione di vibrazioni e rumore dichiarati nella

sezione "Dati tecnici” e nella Dichiarazione di conformita di

questo manuale sono stati misurati in base al metodo di prova

standard previsto dalla normativa EN 62841 e possono essere

usati come parametri di confronto tra due elettroutensili.

|l valore di emissione di rumore e vibrazioni dichiarato

puo anche essere usato per una valutazione preliminare

dell'esposizione.
AVVERTENZA! IL VALORE DI EMISSIONE DI
RUMORE E VIBRAZIONI DURANTE L'MPIEGO
EFFETTIVO DELL'ELETTROUTENSILE PUO
DIFFERIRE DA QUELLO DICHIARATO A SECONDA
DELLE MODALITA D'USO. IL LIVELLO DI
VIBRAZIONI E RUMORE POTREBBE AUMENTARE
OLTRE QUELLO DICHIARATO.

Quando si valuta I'esposizione alle vibrazioni per determinare

le misure di sicurezza richieste dalla normativa 2002/44/

CE destinata alla protezione delle persone che utilizzano

regolarmente elettroutensili per lo svolgimento delle proprie

mansioni, € necessario prendere in considerazione le condi-

zioni effettive di utilizzo e il modo in cui I'elettroutensile viene
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usato, oltre che tenere conto di tutte le componenti del ciclo
operativo, vale a dire i periodi in cui I'elettroutensile rimane
spento, quelli in cui & acceso ma fermo e quelli in cui viene
effettivamente utilizzato.

Avvertenza!lLa smerigliatura di lamiere sottili o di altre
strutture che vibrano facilmente e con un'ampia superficie
puo provocare livelli di emissione di rumore totale molto piu
elevati (fino a 15 dB) rispetto ai valori di emissione di rumore
dichiarati. Per quanto possibile, evitare che la lavorazione di
tali pezzi produca rumore adottando misure adeguate, come
I'applicazione di tappetini insonorizzanti pesanti e flessibili.
L'aumento dell'emissione di rumore deve essere preso in con-
siderazione sia per la valutazione del rischio di esposizione al
rumore che per la scelta di dispositivi di protezione per ['udito
adeguati.

Etichette sull'elettroutensile
Sull'elettroutensile sono presenti i seguenti simboli assieme al
codice data:

@
®

Istruzioni di sicurezza aggiuntive riguardanti batte-
rie e caricabatterie

Avvertenza! Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni alle
persone 'utilizzatore deve leggere il manuale di
istruzioni.

Indossare occhiali di sicurezza quando si usa
I'elettroutensile.

Indossare otoprotezioni quando si usa questo
elettroutensile.

Adoperare sempre con entrambe le mani.

Non utilizzare la protezione per operazioni di
taglio.

Batterie

« Non tentare mai di aprire una batteria per alcun motivo.

+ Non lasciare che la batteria si bagni.

+ Non riporre |a batteria in luoghi dove la temperatura
potrebbe superare 40 °C.

« Ricaricare la batteria solo a temperature ambientali
comprese tra 10 °C e 40 °C.

« Ricaricare la batteria solo con il caricabatteria fornito con
I'elettroutensile.

+ Perlo smaltimento delle batterie, seguire le istruzioni
riportate alla sezione "Protezione dell'ambiente”.

%' Non tentare di caricare batterie danneggiate.

Caricabatterie

« Usare il proprio caricabatterie Stanley Fat Max solo per
caricare la batteria dell'elettroutensile con il quale é stato
fornito. Batterie diverse potrebbero scoppiare, causando
lesioni alle persone e danni alle cose.

+ Non tentare mai di caricare batterie non ricaricabili.

« Fare sostituire immediatamente i cavi di alimentazione
difettosi.

« Non lasciare che il caricabatterie si bagni.

« Non aprire il caricabatterie.

+ Non collegare il caricabatterie a sonde.

Leggere questo manuale d'istruzioni prima

@ dell'uso.

Sicurezza elettrica

[o]

Il caricabatterie & destinato esclusivamente
all'uso in ambienti interni.

Il doppio isolamento di cui € prowvisto il carica-
batterie rende superfluo il filo di terra. Controllare
sempre che la tensione di rete corrisponda a
quella indicata sulla targhetta dei dati tecnici. Non
tentare mai di sostituire la spina caricabatterie
con una spina elettrica tradizionale.

« In caso di danneggiamento del cavo di alimentazione, &
necessario farlo riparare dal produttore o presso un centro
di assistenza Stanley Fat Max autorizzato in modo da
evitare pericoli.

Funzioni

Questo elettroutensile presenta alcune o tutte le seguenti

caratteristiche.

1. Pulsante di blocco accensione per
funzionamento continuo

1a. Levetta di shlocco

2. Interruttore a leva

3. Impugnatura laterale

4. Blocco dell'alberino

5. Protezione per smerigliatura (Tipo B)

5a. Protezione per taglio (Tipo A)

6. Batterie

7. Chiave a due perni

Uso
Avvertenza! Lasciare che I'elettroutensile funzioni al proprio
ritmo. Non sovraccaricarlo.




« Essere preparati al fatto che, appena il disco per sme-
rigliatura o da taglio tocca il pezzo da lavorare saranno
sprigionate delle scintille.

« Posizionare sempre ['elettroutensile in modo che la
protezione sia in grado di proteggere I'operatore dal disco
per smerigliatura o da taglio in maniera ottimale.

Carica della batteria (Fig. A)
La batteria deve essere caricata prima dell'impiego iniziale e
quando non eroga una potenza sufficiente per svolgere lavori
che prima era possibile eseguire facilmente. Durante la carica,
la batteria potrebbe riscaldarsi. Si tratta di un fatto normale
che non indica la presenza di un problema.
Whvvertenza! Non caricare la batteria a temperature
ambientali inferiori a 10 °C o superiori a 40 °C. La
temperatura di carica raccomandata € di circa 24 °C.
Nota: il caricabatterie non carica una batteria se la
temperatura delle celle & inferiore a 10 °C o superiore a 40
°C.
La batteria deve essere lasciata nel caricabatterie, che
comincera a caricare automaticamente quando la temperatura
delle celle aumenta o diminuisce.
Nota: per garantire le massime prestazioni e la durata delle
batterie agli ioni di litio, caricare completamente la batteria
prima di utilizzarla per la prima volta.
u Collegare il caricabatterie (8) a una presa di corrente
adatta prima di inserirvi il pacco batteria (6).
« La spia verde (8a) in carica lampeggia ripetutamente,
indicando che ¢ iniziato il processo di caricamento.
« |l completamento della carica sara indicato dalla spia
verde (8a) che rimane accesa fissa. Il pacco batteria (6)
& completamente carico e puo essere utilizzato subito o
lasciato nel caricabatterie (8).
« Ricaricare le batterie scariche entro 1 settimana. La durata
delle batterie si riduce parecchio se vengono conservate
scariche.

Modalita LED del caricabatterie

(Traduzione del testo originale) w

Ritardo per pacco caldo/ i
freddo: )
LED verde lampeggiante a

intermittenza *
LED rosso acceso fisso s

/4
Carica: )
’ LED verde lampeggiante a
=l | intermittenza -

Ricarica completa:
LED verde acceso fisso

SN

Nota: I/l caricabatterie compatibile/i non carica/caricano

una batteria difettosa. Il caricabatterie indichera che il pacco
batteria & difettoso e non si illuminera.

Nota: questo potrebbe anche indicare un problema del
caricabatteria.

Se il caricabatterie indica la presenza di un problema,
portare il caricabatterie e il pacco batteria presso un centro di
assistenza autorizzato per essere testati.

Batteria lasciata nel caricabatterie

Il caricabatterie e il pacco batteria possono essere lasciati
collegati con il LED acceso. Il caricabatterie manterra il pacco
batteria come nuovo e completamente carico.

Ritardo per batteria calda/fredda

Quando il caricabatterie rileva una batteria troppo calda

o troppo fredda, avvia automaticamente un Ritardo per
pacco batteria caldo/freddo, il LED verde (8a) lampeggia

a intermittenza, mentre il LED rosso (8b) rimane acceso
continuamente, sospendendo la ricarica fino a che la batteria
non ha raggiunto la temperatura appropriata. Il caricabatterie
passa quindi automaticamente alla modalita di carica. Questa
funzione assicura la massima durata della batteria.

Indicatore dello stato di carica della batteria (Fig. B)
La batteria include un indicatore dello stato di carica che
consente di stabilire rapidamente la sua autonomia di
funzionamento, come mostra la Figura B. Premendo il tasto
dello stato di carica (6a) & possibile vedere faciimente la
carica residua della batteria, come illustrato nella Figura B.

LA,

Installazione e rimozione del pacco batteria
dall'elettroutensile

Avvertenza! Verificare che il pulsante di bloccaggio sia
attivato per evitare 'azionamento dell'interruttore mentre si
estrae o si inserisce la batteria.

Come installare il pacco batteria (Fig. C)
« Inserire il pacco batteria (6) saldamente nell'apparecchio
fino a quando si avverte uno scatto, come illustrato
nella figura C. Assicurarsi che il pacco batteria sia




w (Traduzione del testo originale)

completamente inserito e bloccato in posizione.

Come rimuovere il pacco batteria (Fig. D)
« Premere il pulsante di rilascio della batteria (6b) come
indicato in Figura D ed estrarre la batteria dall'utensile.

Gancio per stoccaggio (Accessorio opzionale) (Fig. E)
Avvertenza! Per ridurre il rischio di infortuni gravi, portare il
selettore del senso di rotazione sulla posizione di blocco di
sicurezza o spegnere l'elettroutensile e scollegare il pacco
batteria prima di eseguire qualsiasi regolazione o rimozione/
installazione di dotazioni 0 accessori.

Un awvio accidentale potrebbe provocare lesioni.
Avvertenza! Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali gravi,
accertarsi che la vite (10) che fissa il gancio per stoccaggio
sia serrata saldamente.

Nota: durante il fissaggio o la sostituzione del gancio per
stoccaggio (9), utilizzare esclusivamente la vite (10) fornita in
dotazione. Assicurarsi di serrare saldamente la vite.

Se lo si desidera, & possibile rimuovere completamente il
gancio dall'apparecchio.

Per spostare il gancio per stoccaggio (9), rimuovere la vite
(10) che lo mantiene in posizione e riavvitarla sul lato opposto.
Nota: sono disponibili ganci di sospensione per il sistema
Track Wall e varie configurazioni di stoccaggio.

Per maggiori informazioni invitiamo a visitare il nostro sito web
www.stanleytools.eu.

Assemblaggio e regolazioni

Montaggio dell'impugnatura laterale

Avvertenza! questa impugnatura DEVE ESSERE UTILIZZA-
TA SEMPRE per mantenere il controllo totale dell'apparato.
Assicurarsi sempre che I'impugnatura sia stretta.

Avvitare a fondo l'impugnatura laterale (3) in uno dei fori di
montaggio filettati della scatola ingranaggi.

AVVERTENZA: per ridurre il rischio di gravi lesioni personali,
spegnere ['unita e staccare la batteria prima di eseguire
qualsiasi regolazione o rimozione/installazione di dotazioni o
accessori. Un avvio accidentale potrebbe provocare lesioni.

Montaggio e rimozione della protezione (Figg. F e G)
L'elettroutensile viene fornito con una protezione
appositamente concepita per le operazioni di smerigliatura e
di taglio. Assicurarsi di utilizzare la protezione corretta
specifica per I'operazione prevista. Se I'elettroutensile deve
essere usato per operazioni di taglio & necessario montare
una protezione specifica (5a, Fig. G), idonea per tale
operazione.

Montaggio
« Appoggiare I'elettroutensile su di un tavolo, con I'alberino

(11) rivolto verso I'alto.

« Rilasciare il blocco di serraggio (12) e tenere la protezione
(5) sopra I'elettroutensile, come illustrato.

+ Allineare le guide (13) con le tacche (14).

« Premere la protezione verso il basso e ruotarla in senso
antiorario fino alla posizione richiesta.

« Stringere il blocco di serraggio (12) per fissare la protezio-
ne all'elettroutensile.

+ Se necessario, stringere la vite (15) per aumentare la
forza di serraggio.

Rimozione
+ Rilasciare il blocco di serraggio (12).
+ Ruotare la protezione in senso orario in modo da allineare
le guide (13) con le tacche (14).
+ Rimuovere la protezione dall’elettroutensile.
Avvertenza! Non utilizzare mai I'elettroutensile senza la
protezione installata.

Flange e mole (Fig. H, I)

Avvertenza! Spegnere |'unita e rimuovere il pacco batteria
prima di effettuare qualsiasi regolazione o rimozione/installa-
zione di attacchi o accessori.

Montaggio di mole senza mozzo

Avvertenza! la mancata corretta installazione delle flange
elo della mola pud causare gravi lesioni (o danni all'utensile
o alla mola).

Avvertenza! Le flange in dotazione devono essere utilizzate
con mole di levigatura di Tipo 27. Vedere la Tabella accessori
per ulteriori informazioni.

Avvertenza! L'utilizzo di una flangia o protezione danneg-
giata o il mancato utilizzo di una flangia e protezione corrette
puo provocare lesioni dovute alla rottura della mola e al
contatto con la mola. Vedere la Tabella accessori per ulteriori
informazioni.

Le mole di Tipo 27 con centro depresso devono essere
utilizzate con le flange in dotazione.

+ Poggiare I'utensile su un tavolo, con la protezione in su.
« Inserire la flangia di sostegno non filettata ( 17 ) sull'albe-
rino ( 11)) con il centro sollevato (pilota) rivolto verso la

mola.
« Posizionare la mola (18) contro la flangia di sostegno,
centrando la mola sul centro sollevato (pilota) della flangia
di sostegno.
+ Tenendo premuto il tasto di blocco dell'alberino (4 ),
filettare la flangia di bloccaggio filettata (16) sull'alberino.
Nota: se la mola che si sta inserendo ha uno spessore
maggiore di 3,17 mm, posizionare il dado di serraggio filettato
sull'alberino in modo tale che la sezione sollevata (pilota) si
inserisca al centro della mola. Se la mola che si sta inserendo
ha uno spessore di 3,17 mm o inferiore, posizionare il dado
di serraggio filettato sull'alberino in modo tale che la sezione




sollevata (pilota) non si trovi contro la mola.
+ Perrimuovere la mola, premere il tasto di blocco dell'albe-
rino e allentare la flangia di bloccaggio filettata.

Montaggio di spazzole di ferro e mole e spazzola
Avvertenza! La mancata corretta installazione della spazzola/
mola pud causare gravi lesioni (o danni all'utensile o alla
mola).
Avvertenza! per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali, indos-
sare guanti protettivi durante la manipolazione di spazzole
metalliche e mole a spazzola. Possono essere affilate.
Avvertenza! Per ridurre il rischio di danni all'elettroutensile,
la mola o la spazzola non deve toccare la protezione durante
i montaggio o l'uso. Potrebbero conseguire dei danni non vi-
sibili all'accessorio, causando la frattura delle parti metalliche
dalla mola o dalla lamella dell'accessorio.
Le spazzole metalliche o le mole a spazzola si inseriscono
direttamente sull'alberino filettato senza I'uso di flange.
Utilizzare esclusivamente spazzole o mole a spazzola dotate
di un mozzo filettato. Questi accessori sono disponibili a un
costo aggiuntivo presso il vostro rivenditore locale o centro di
assistenza autorizzato.

« Poggiare I'utensile su un tavolo, con la protezione in su.

« Filettare la mola sull'alberino manualmente.

+ Premere il tasto di blocco dell'alberino (4) e utilizzare

una chiave sul mozzo della mola o spazzola di ferro per
serrare la mola.

« Per rimuovere la mola, invertire la procedura di cui sopra.
Nota: per ridurre il rischio di danni all'apparato, sistemare cor-
rettamente il mozzo della mola prima di accendere I'apparato.

Corretto posizionamento delle mani (Fig. J)

Avvertenza! Per ridurre il rischio di gravi lesioni personali,
tenere le mani SEMPRE nella posizione corretta, come
illustrato.

Avvertenza! Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali gravi,
afferrare SEMPRE I'elettroutensile con presa sicura in modo
da prevenire reazioni improvvise.

La posizione corretta delle mani richiede una mano sull'impu-
gnatura laterale (3), e I'altra mano sul corpo dell'utensile.

Pulsante di blocco accensione per funzionamento
continuo

E possibile bloccare I'apparato per l'uso continuo premendo
linterruttore a leva (2) e premendo il pulsante di blocco (1).
Tenere premuto il pulsante di blocco man mano che si rilascia
linterruttore a leva.

Per spegnere I'apparato da una posizione di blocco, premere
e rilasciare una volta l'interruttore a leva.

Blocco del mandrino
Il blocco dell'alberino 4 serve a prevenire la rotazione dell'al-
berino durante il montaggio o la rimozione delle mole. Agire
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sul blocco del'alberino solo quando I'apparato € spento, la
batteria e rimossa e dopo che € completamente fermo.
Avvertenza! per ridurre il rischio di danneggiare I'apparato,
non inserire il blocco dell'alberino durante il funzionamento.
Altrimenti si danneggia 'apparato e gli accessori presenti
potrebbero schizzare via, causando possibili lesioni.

Per inserire il blocco, premere il pulsante di blocco dell'alberi-
no e ruotarlo fino a quando non gira piu.

Accensione e spegnimento
« Peraccendere I'elettroutensile, premere la levetta di
sblocco (1a) indietro e tenere premuto l'interruttore a leva
(2).
« Per spegnere I'elettroutensile, rilasciare l'nterruttore a
leva (2).
Avvertenza! Non accendere o spegnere I'elettroutensile
quando e sotto carico.
Avvertenza! Quando I'elettroutensile non & utilizzato, premere
sempre la levetta di sblocco (1a) avanti nella posizione di
bloccaggio.

Consigli per un utilizzo ottimale
+ Tenere saldamente I'elettroutensile con una mano sull'im-
pugnatura laterale e I'altra su quella principale.

Smerigliatura di superficie con mole per
smerigliatura

« Attendere che I'elettroutensile raggiunga la massima
velocita prima di toccare la superficie di lavorazione.

« Applicare una pressione minima sulla superficie di lavo-
razione, lasciando funzionare I'elettroutensile a velocita
elevata. La velocita di smerigliatura & massima quando
I'elettroutensile funziona ad alta velocita.

« Mantenere I'elettroutensile inclinato di 20° - 30° rispetto
alla superficie di lavorazione.

« Spostare continuamente |'elettroutensile compiendo un
movimento avanti e indietro, per evitare di creare squarci
nella superficie di lavorazione.

+ Rimuovere I'elettroutensile dalla superficie di lavorazione
prima di spegnerlo. Attendere che la rotazione dell'elettro-
utensile si sia arrestata prima di appoggiarlo.

Smerigliatura dei bordi con mole per smerigliatura
Le mole utilizzate per il taglio e la smerigliatura dei bordi pos-
sono causare rotture o rimbalzi se si piegano o si attorcigliano
mentre |'elettroutensile viene utilizzato per eseguire lavori di
taglio o di smerigliatura in profondita. Per ridurre il rischio di
gravi lesioni personali, limitare I'uso di queste mole con una
protezione standard di Tipo 27 al taglio e alla scanalatura in
superficie (meno di 1/2" [13 mm] di profondita). Il lato aperto
della protezione deve essere posizionato lontano dall'opera-
tore. Per eseguire tagli pitl profondi con una mola da taglio di

Tipo 1, utilizzare una protezione chiusa di Tipo 1.
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« Attendere che I'elettroutensile raggiunga la massima
velocita prima di toccare la superficie di lavorazione.

« Applicare una pressione minima sulla superficie di lavo-
razione, lasciando funzionare I'elettroutensile a velocita
elevata. La velocita di smerigliatura & massima quando
I'elettroutensile funziona ad alta velocita.

« Posizionarsi in modo che il lato inferiore aperto della mola
non sia rivolto verso di sé.

+ Una volta che si & iniziato un taglio e creato un intaglio nel
pezzo, non cambiare l'inclinazione del taglio. Un cambio
dell'inclinazione del taglio potrebbe far piegare la mola
causandone la rottura. Le mole per la smerigliatura dei
bordi non sono progettate per resistere alle pressioni
laterali causate dalla piegatura. Rimuovere I'elettroutensile
dalla superficie di lavorazione prima di spegnerlo. Atten-
dere che la rotazione dell'elettroutensile si sia arrestata
prima di appoggiarlo.

Non usare le mole per la smerigliatura dei bordi/mole da taglio
per le applicazioni di smerigliatura di superficie, poiché queste
mole non sono progettate per le pressioni laterali riscontrate
con la smerigliatura in superficie. Si potrebbero causare la
rottura della mola e lesioni.

Impiego delle spazzole metalliche a tazza e tonde
Le mole a spazzola e le spazzole metalliche vengono utiliz-
zate per la rimozione di ruggine, incrostazioni e vernice, e per
levigare le superfici irregolari.

Nota: durante la sverniciatura con spazzola metallica adottare
le stesse precauzioni.

« Attendere che I'elettroutensile raggiunga la massima
velocita prima di toccare la superficie di lavorazione.

« Applicare una pressione minima sulla superficie di
lavorazione, lasciando funzionare I'elettroutensile ad alta
velocita. La velocita di rimozione del materiale & eccellen-
te quando l'elettroutensile funziona ad alta velocita.

+ Quando si usano le spazzole metalliche a tazza mante-
nere un'inclinazione di 5° - 10° tra l'elettroutensile e la
superficie di lavorazione.

+ Mantenere il contatto tra il bordo della mola e la superficie
di lavorazione con le mole a spazzola.

+ Spostare continuamente I'elettroutensile compiendo un
movimento avanti e indietro, per evitare di creare squarci
nella superficie di lavorazione. Se I'elettroutensile viene
lasciato appoggiato sulla superficie di lavorazione senza
spostarlo, 0 se esso viene spostato con un movimento cir-
colare, & possibile che lasci segni di bruciatura e impronte
circolari sulla superficie di lavorazione.

+ Rimuovere I'elettroutensile dalla superficie di lavorazione
prima di spegnerlo. Attendere che la rotazione dell'elettro-
utensile si sia arrestata prima di appoggiarlo.

Prestare particolare attenzione durante la lavorazione su
un bordo, siccome & possibile che si verifichi un movimento
brusco improvviso della smerigliatrice.

Precauzioni da prendere durante la rimozione di
vernice con una spazzola metallica

« La spazzolatura con spazzola metallica di vernici a base di
piombo NON & CONSIGLIATA per via delle difficolta che
presenta il controllo delle polveri contaminate. | bambini e
le donne in stato interessante sono i soggetti piu a rischio
di avvelenamento da piombo.

« Siccome é difficile determinare se una vernice contiene
piombo senza un'analisi chimica, consigliamo di attenersi
alle seguenti precauzioni per la spazzolatura con spazzola
metallica di superfici verniciate:

Sicurezza delle persone

+ Laddove vengano effettuate operazioni di rimozione di
vernici, non consentire I'accesso all'area di lavoro a bam-
bini e donne in stato interessante finché tutte le operazioni
di pulizia non saranno completate.

« Tutte le persone che entrano nell'area di lavoro devono
indossare una maschera anti-polvere o un respiratore. Il
filtro deve essere sostituito ogni giorno o ogniqualvolta il
soggetto presenti difficolta respiratorie.

Nota: & necessario utilizzare esclusivamente maschere
anti-polvere adatte per lavori in cui si generino polveri e fumi
di vernici a base di piombo. Le normali maschere per verni-
ciatura non offrono questa protezione. Consultare il proprio
rivenditore locale per una protezione respiratoria adeguata.

+ NON MANGIARE, BERE o FUMARE nell'area di lavoro
per impedire I'ingestione di particelle di vernice conta-
minata. Gli operai devono lavarsi e cambiarsi PRIMA di
mangiare, bere o fumare. Non lasciare residui di cibi,
bevande o fumo nell'area di lavoro, dove € possibile che si
accumuli la polvere.

Sicurezza ambientale

+ Lavernice deve essere rimossa in modo tale da minimiz-
zare la quantita di polvere generata.

« Le aree dove vengono effettuate operazioni di asportazio-
ne della vernice devono essere sigillate con rivestimenti in
plastica dello spessore di 4 mm.

+ La spazzolatura con spazzola metallica deve essere ese-
guita in modo tale da ridurre le tracce di polvere di vernice
al di fuori dell'area di lavoro.

Pulizia e smaltimento

« E necessario aspirare e pulire accuratamente ogni giorno
tutte le superfici nell'area di lavoro per tutta la durata del
progetto di spazzolatura. | sacchetti del filtro dell'aspirapol-
vere devono essere cambiati regolarmente.

+ Raccogliere e smaltire i teli in plastica unitamente alle
schegge di polvere o ad altre scorie prodotte dalla
levigatura. Tali residui devono essere riposti in contenitori
di scarto sigillati e smaltiti tramite le regolari procedure di
raccolta dei rifiuti. Durante le operazioni di pulizia, € ne-




cessario tenere i bambini e le donne in stato interessante
lontano dall'area di lavoro.

« Tutti i giocattoli, i mobili lavabili e gli utensili utilizzati dai
bambini devono essere lavati accuratamente prima di
essere riutilizzati.

Accessori opzionali

Avvertenza! Poiché accessori diversi da quelli offerti da
STANLEY FATMAX non sono stati testati con questo prodotto,
I'utilizzo di tali accessori potrebbe essere pericoloso. Per
ridurre il rischio di lesioni, su questo prodotto vanno utilizzati
solo gli accessori raccomandati STANLEY FATMAX.
Avvertenza! Non utilizzare una mola a legante abrasivo

che ha superato la data di scadenza (EXP) indicata vicino al
centro della mola (se fornita). Le mole che hanno superato la
scadenza hanno pill probabilita di scoppiare e causare lesioni
gravi. Conservare le ruote con legante abrasivo in un luogo
asciutto senza sbalzi di temperatura o umidita. Distruggere le
mole scadute o danneggiate in modo che non possano essere
utilizzate.

Gli accessori raccomandati per I'uso con il prodotto sono
disponibili a un costo aggiuntivo presso il vostro rivenditore
locale o centro di assistenza autorizzato. Se si ha bisogno

di aiuto per trovare un accessorio, contattare STANLEY.

E importante scegliere le cuffie di protezione, i platorelli di
supporto e le flange adatti per I'uso con gli accessori della
smerigliatrice. Fare riferimento alla Tabella degli accessori per
informazioni sulla scelta degli accessori adatti.

Avvertenza! Gli accessori devono garantire come minimo

la velocita raccomandata sull'etichetta di avvertenza della
macchina. Mole e altri accessori funzionanti a una velocita
superiore a quella nominale potrebbero staccarsi e provocare
lesioni.

Utilizzare soltanto gli accessori indicati nella Tabella degli
accessori riportata in questo manuale. La velocita degli
accessori deve essere sempre superiore a quella dell'elettrou-
tensile, indicata sulla sua targhetta identificativa.

Avvertenza! Maneggiare e conservare con cura tutti i dischi
per taglio abrasivi per prevenire danni causati da shock
termico, calore, danni meccanici, ecc. Conservarli in un luogo
asciutto e protetto, al riparo da umidita elevata, gelo o sbalzi
di temperatura estremi.

Utilizzo delle protezioni
Utilizzare sempre le protezioni corrette:

+ quando si utilizza una protezione della mola di Tipo A (ta-
glio) per la smerigliatura, la protezione del disco potrebbe
interferire con il pezzo da lavorare causando un controllo
insufficiente;

+ quando si utilizza una protezione della mola di Tipo B
(smerigliatura) per operazioni di smerigliatura con mole
abrasive legate, vi € un aumento del rischio di esposizione
a scintille e particelle emesse, nonché all'esposizione a
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frammenti di mola in caso di scoppio della mola;

+ quando si utilizza una protezione della mola di Tipo A
(taglio), Tipo B (smerigliatura) o (combinazione) per ope-
razioni di troncatura e facciate in calcestruzzo o muratura,
aumenta il rischio di esposizione alla polvere e perdita di
controllo con conseguente contraccolpo;

+ Quando si utilizza una protezione della mola di Tipo A
(taglio), Tipo B (smerigliatura) o (combinazione) con una
spazzola metallica del tipo a disco con uno spessore
maggiore dello spessore massimo, i fili possono rimanere
impigliati nella protezione causando la rottura dei fili;

Utilizzo delle mole da taglio

Non usare le mole per la smerigliatura dei bordi/mole da taglio
per le applicazioni di smerigliatura di superficie, poiché queste
mole non sono progettate per le pressioni laterali riscontrate
con la smerigliatura in superficie. Si potrebbero causare la
rottura della mola e lesioni.

« Attendere che I'elettroutensile raggiunga la massima
velocita prima di toccare la superficie di lavorazione.

« Applicare una minima pressione alla superficie di lavo-
razione, lasciando funzionare I'elettroutensile a velocita
elevata. La velocita di taglio & massima quando I'elettrou-
tensile funziona ad alta velocita.

+ Una volta che si € iniziato un taglio e creato un intaglio nel
pezzo, non cambiare l'inclinazione del taglio. Un cambio
dell'inclinazione del taglio potrebbe far piegare la mola
causandone la rottura.

+ Rimuovere I'elettroutensile dalla superficie di lavorazione
prima di spegnerlo. Attendere che la rotazione dell’elettro-
utensile si sia arrestata prima di appoggiarlo.

Manutenzione

Questo elettroutensile STANLEY FATMAX e stato progettato
per funzionare a lungo con una manutenzione minima. Presta-
zioni sempre soddisfacenti dipendono da una cura appropriata
e da una pulizia regolare.

Il caricabatterie non richiede manutenzione, ad eccezione di
una regolare pulizia.

Avvertenza! Prima di eseguire qualsiasi intervento di manu-
tenzione sugli elettroutensili con/senza cavo:

« Spegnere e scollegare 'apparecchio/elettroutensile dalla
presa elettrica.

+ Oppure spegnere ed estrarre la batteria se I'apparecchio/
I'elettroutensile € dotato di un pacco batteria a parte.

+ Oppure scaricare completamente la batteria se & di tipo
integrale, quindi spegnerlo.

« Scollegare il caricabatterie dalla spina prima di pulirlo. Il
caricabatterie non richiede manutenzione, ad eccezione di
una regolare pulizia.

« Pulire regolarmente le prese di ventilazione dell'apparec-
chio/elettroutensile/alimentatore con un pennello o con un
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panno morbido e asciutto.

+ L'alloggiamento del motore deve essere pulito regolar-
mente con un panno umido. Non usare materiali abrasivi o
detergenti a base di solventi.

« Aprire regolarmente il mandrino portapunta (se in
dotazione) e batterlo leggermente per eliminare la polvere
dall'interno.

Protezione dell'ambiente

Raccolta differenziata. | prodotti e le batterie
contrassegnati con questo simbolo non devono
"= essere smaltiti con i rifiuti domestici normali.
Essi contengono materiali che possono essere recuperati o
riciclati riducendo la richiesta di materie prime.
Riciclare i prodotti elettrici e le batterie attenendosi alle di-
sposizioni locali vigenti. Ulteriori informazioni sono disponibili
allindirizzo web www.2helpU.com

Livello di pressione sonora misurato in base alla norma EN62841:

Pressione sonora (LpA) 88 dB(A), incertezza (K) 3 dB(A)

Potenza acustica (LWA) 96(A), incertezza (K) 3 dB(A)

Valori totali di di vibrazioni (; iale delle tre compo-
nenti sugli assi cartesiani) calcolati in conformita alla norma EN62841:

Smerigliatura di superficie (ah AG) 43 m/s?, incertezza (K) 1,5 mis?

Dati tecnici

SFMCG700 (Tipo 2)
Tensione Vae 18
Velocita a vuoto/nominale Min™! 8000
Diametro mola mm 125
Spessore (max) mola mm 6,4
Diametro mola da taglio mm 125
Spessore (max) mola da taglio mm 3
Diametro spazzola metallica mm 125
S e (max) sf | mm 13
Diametro alberino M14
Lunghezza alberino (con flangia interna mm 12,8
montata)
Lunghezza alberino (senza flangia mm 18,6
interna montata)
Peso kg 1.85 (senza batteria)
Caricabatterie SFMCB11 SFMCB12 SFMCB14
Tensione Vee 18 18 18
d’uscita
Corrente A 1,25 2 4
Batterie SFMCB201 | SFMCB202 | SFMCB204 | SFMCB206
Tensione Vee 18 18 18 18
Capacita | Ah 15 2,0 4,0 6,0
Tipo Aglifoni Agliioni Agli ioni Agli ioni

di litio dilitio di litio di litio

Taglio (ah CO) 4,3 m/s?, incertezza (K) 1,5 mis?

Attenzione! Le applicazioni come la spazzolatura di metallo
possono avere emissioni delle vibrazioni differenti.

Dichiarazione CE di conformita
DIRETTIVA MACCHINE

C€

SFMCG700 - Smerigliatrice angolare senza cavo

STANLEY Europe dichiara che questi prodotti descritti al
paragrafo "Dati tecnici" sono conformi a: 2006/42/CE, EN
62841-1:2015+A11:2022; EN |EC 62841-2-3:2021+A11:2021
Questi prodotti sono conformi alla Direttiva 2014/30/UE e
2011/65/UE. Per ulteriori informazioni contattare STANLEY
Europe all'indirizzo seguente oppure consultare ['ultima di
copertina del manuale.

Per maggiori informazioni, contattare STANLEY FATMAX
allindirizzo seguente oppure consultare l'ultima di copertina
del manuale.

Il firmatario & responsabile della compilazione del documento
tecnico e rende questa dichiarazione per conto di
STANLEY FATMAX.

dz// Markus Rompel

Vice Presidente Tecnico, PTE-Europe
STANLEY FATMAX,
Richard-Klinger-Strasse 11,

65510 Idstein, Germania

12/09/2023




Garanzia

STANLEY FATMAX ¢ sicura della qualita dei propri prodotti
e offre ai consumatori una garanzia di 12 mesi dalla data di
acquisto. Questo certificato di garanzia & complementare ai

diritti legali del consumatore e non li pregiudica in alcun modo.

La garanzia & valida nei territori degli Stati membri dell'Unione
Europea, del'EFTA (Associazione europea di libero scambio)
e del Regno Unito.

Per attivare la garanzia, il reclamo deve essere effettuato

in accordo con i Termini e Condizioni STANLEY FATMAX e
sara necessario presentare la prova di acquisto al venditore
o all'agente di riparazione autorizzato. | Termini e condizioni
della garanzia STANLEY FATMAX di 1 anno e la sede dell'a-
gente di riparazione autorizzato piu vicino sono consultabili su
Internet all'indirizzo www.2helpU.com, o contattando |'ufficio
STANLEY FATMAX di zona all'indirizzo indicato in questo
manuale.

Visitare il nostro sito www.stanleytools.eu per registrare

il nuovo prodotto STANLEY FATMAX e ricevere gli
aggiornamenti sui nuovi prodotti e le offerte speciali.
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Informazioni aggiuntive per protezioni e accessori

<10 n
< mmj‘

Quando si utilizzano mole diamantate segmentate,
utilizzare soltanto mole diamantate con gioco
periferico non superiore a 10 mm e angolo di
inclinazione negativo.

mole diamantate segmentate con gioco
periferico superiore a 10 mm e/o angolo di
inclinazione positivo.

gxﬂgj VE;T/‘ | >2mm

|
T

I

Per tutti gli accessori di smerigliatura, levigatura
e spazzolatura metallica del tipo a mola, la parte
piu bassa dell'accessorio deve essere contenuta
all'interno dell'involucro della protezione con
uno spazio di almeno 2 mm rispetto alla linguetta
inferiore della protezione.
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Tabella Accessori

Tipo di protezione

Accessorio

Descrizione

Come montarlo sulla
smerigliatrice

Protezione Tipo B

Mola a centro
depresso

Spazzole metalliche
tonde

Protezione Tipo B

Flangia di sostegno

" Ve

Mola a centro depresso Tipo 27

Flangia di bloccaggio

Spazzole metalliche
tonde con dado
filettato

Protezione Tipo B

Spazzola metallica tonda

Nessuna protezione

Spazzola metallica
a tazza con dado
filettato

e

Spazzola in acciaio

Protezione Tipo A

Disco di taglio per
muratura, a legante

Disco di taglio per
metalli, a legante

Protezione Tipo A

Dischi di taglio
diamantati

Flangia di sostegno

Disco di taglio

&

Flangia di bloccaggio




Bedoeld gebruik
Uw STANLEY FATMAX SFMCG700 haakse slijper is

ontworpen voor het slijpen en zagen van metaal en steen met

behulp van het geschikte type staalborstel slijp- of snijschijf.
Het gereedschap moet worden voorzien van een geschikte

beschermkap. Dit gereedschap is bedoeld voor professionele

en niet-professionele gebruikers.

Gevaar! Niet gebruiken voor het zagen of

%%/ bewerken van hout. Geen zaagbladen met
tanden gebruiken. Dit kan ernstig persoonlijk
letsel veroorzaken.

Veiligheidsinstructies

Algemene veiligheidswaarschuwingen voor
gebruik van elektrisch gereedschap

A

Waarschuwing! Lees alle veiligheidswaar-
schuwingen,

instructies, afbeeldingen en specificaties
die bij dit elektrisch gereedschap worden
geleverd. Wanneer de volgende waarschu-
wingen en voorschriften niet in acht worden
genomen, kan dit een elektrische schok,

brand of ernstig letsel tot gevolg hebben.
Bewaar alle waarschuwingen en instructies, zodat u ze

later ook kunt raadplegen. De term "elektrisch gereedschap”

in alle waarschuwingen die hieronder worden vermeld,
verwijst naar elektrisch gereedschap met netvoeding (met
snoer) of elektrisch gereedschap (snoerloos) dat werkt op
een accu.

1. Veiligheid van de werkplek

a. Houd uw werkomgeving schoon en goed verlicht. Op
rommelige of donkere plekken zullen sneller ongelukken
gebeuren.

b. Werk niet met elektrisch gereedschap in explosieve

omgevingen, zoals in de aanwezigheid van brandbare

vloeistoffen en gassen of brandbaar stof. In elektrisch
gereedschap kunnen vonken ontstaan die het stof of de
dampen kunnen doen ontbranden.

c. Houd kinderen en omstanders tijdens het gebruik van

elektrisch gereedschap op afstand. Wanneer u wordt
afgeleid, zou u de controle over het gereedschap kunnen
verliezen.

2. Elektrische veiligheid
a. De stekker van het gereedschap moet geschikt zijn
voor het stopcontact. Pas nooit de stekker op welke

manier dan ook aan. Gebruik geen verloopstekkers bij

geaard elektrisch gereedschap. Originele stekkers en

bijpassende stopcontacten verminderen het risico van een

elektrische schok.

(Vertaling van de originele instructies) NEDERLANDS

b.

Vermijd contact met geaarde oppervlakken, zoals
leidingen, radiatoren, fornuizen en koelkasten. Er is
een groter risico van elektrische schok als uw lichaam
contact heeft met aarde.

Stel het elektrische gereedschap niet bloot aan regen
of natte omstandigheden. Water dat het gereedschap
binnendringt, verhoogt het risico van een elektrische
schok.

Behandel het snoer voorzichtig. Gebruik het snoer
nooit om het gereedschap te dragen of te slepen of
om de stekker uit het stopcontact te trekken. Houdt
het snoer uit de buurt van warmtebronnen, olie,
scherpe randen en bewegende onderdelen.
Beschadigde of verwarde snoeren verhogen het risico van
een elektrische schok.

Gebruik, wanneer u buiten met elektrisch
gereedschap werkt, een verlengsnoer dat geschikt is
voor gebruik buitenshuis. Gebruik van een geschikt
verlengsnoer vermindert het risico van een elektrische
schok.

Als u met elektrisch gereedschap werkt op een
vochtige locatie, gebruik dan een aardlekschakelaar
(RCD). Met een RCD wordt het risico van een elektrische
schok beperkt.

Persoonlijke veiligheid

Blijf alert, let goed op wat u doet en ga met verstand
te werk bij het gebruik van elektrisch gereedschap.
Gebruik elektrisch gereedschap niet wanneer u moe
bent of onder invloed van verdovende middelen,
alcohol of medicatie. Een ogenblik van onoplettendheid
tijdens het werken met elektrisch gereedschap kan leiden
tot ernstig persoonlijk letsel.

Gebruik een uitrusting voor persoonlijke
bescherming. Draag altijd oogbescherming.
Beschermende uitrusting, zoals een stofmasker, anti-slip
schoenen, een helm en gehoorbescherming die onder de
juiste omstandigheden worden gebruikt, zal persoonlijk
letsel beperken.

Voorkom dat het gereedschap onbedoeld wordt
gestart. Controleer dat de schakelaar in de uit-stand
staat en sluit dan pas de stroomvoorziening aan en/of
plaats dan pas een accu, pak dan pas het
gereedschap op en draag dan pas het gereedschap.
Elektrisch gereedschap dragen met uw vinger op de
schakelaar of de stroomvoorziening inschakelen van
elektrisch gereedschap dat is ingeschakeld, is vragen om
ongelukken.

Schakel het elektrisch gereedschap pas in wanneer u
een stelsleutel of steeksleutel hebt verwijderd. Een
steeksleutel of een stelsleutel die aan een draaiend deel
van het elektrisch gereedschap is bevestigd, kan
persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken.
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e. Reik niet buiten uw macht. Houd altijd uw voeten goed
aan de grond en bewaar te allen tijde uw evenwicht.
Hierdoor kunt u het elektrisch gereedschap beter
controleren in onverwachte situaties.

Draag de juiste kleding. Draag geen losse kleding en

geen sieraden. Houd uw haar, kleding en

handschoenen weg bij draaiende onderdelen. Losse
kleding, sieraden en lang haar kunnen in bewegende
onderdelen verstrikt laken.

g. Als er apparaten worden geleverd voor aansluiting
van stofafzuiging en -verzameling, zorg er dan voor
dat deze worden aangesloten en goed worden
gebruikt. Het gebruik van stofafzuiging kan de aan stof
verbonden gevaren beperken.

h. Denk niet dat u het allemaal wel weet doordat u het
gereedschap vaak hebt gebruikt en de
veiligheidsbeginselen wel kunt negeren. Een
onvoorzichtige handeling kan in een fractie van een
seconde ernstig letsel veroorzaken.

)

>

Gebruik en verzorging van elektrisch gereedschap

a. Oefen niet te veel kracht uit op het elektrisch
gereedschap. Gebruik het juiste elektrische
gereedschap voor de toepassing. Het juiste elektrische
gereedschap zal de taak beter en veiliger uitvoeren
wanneer het wordt gebruikt op de snelheid waarvoor het is
ontworpen.

b. Gebruik het gereedschap niet als de aan/uit-
schakelaar niet goed werkt. Elektrisch gereedschap dat
niet kan worden bediend met de aan/uit-schakelaar is
gevaarlijk en moet worden gerepareerd.

c. Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en/of neem de
accu uit het elektrisch gereedschap en voer
vervolgens pas aanpassingen uit, wissel dan pas
accessoires en berg het gereedschap dan pas op.
Zulke preventieve veiligheidsmaatregelen beperken het
risico dat het elektrisch gereedschap per ongeluk wordt
gestart.

d. Berg elektrisch gereedschap dat niet wordt gebruikt,
op buiten bereik van kinderen en sta niet toe dat
personen die onbekend zijn met het gereedschap of
deze instructies met het gereedschap werken.
Elektrisch gereedschap is gevaarlijk in de handen van
onervaren gebruikers.

e. Onderhoud elektrisch gereedschap en accessoires
goed. Controleer het op verkeerde uitlijning of het
aanlopen van bewegende onderdelen, breuk van
onderdelen en iedere andere conditie die van invioed
kan zijn op de werking ervan. Als het gereedschap is
beschadigd, laat het dan repareren voordat u het weer
gebruikt. Veel ongelukken worden veroorzaakt door
slecht onderhouden elektrisch gereedschap.

f.  Houd snij- en zaaggereedschap scherp en schoon.

Goed onderhouden zaaggereedschap met scherpe
snijvlakken zal minder snel vastlopen en is gemakkelijker
onder controle te houden.

g. Gebruik het elektrisch gereedschap, de accessoires en
bits, enz. in overeenstemming met deze instructies,
waarbij u rekening houdt met de werkomstandigheden
en het werk dat moet worden uitgevoerd. Gebruik van
het elektrisch gereedschap voor andere werkzaamheden
dan bedoeld, kan leiden tot een gevaarlijke situatie.

h. Houd de handgrepen en greepopperviakken droog,
schoon en vrij van olie en vet. Gladde handgrepen en
greepopperviakken maken het onmogelijk het gereedschap
veilig te hanteren en onder controle te houden in
onverwachte situaties.

5. Gebruik en verzorging van accu-gereedschap

a. Laad het gereedschap alleen op met de lader die door
de fabrikant wordt aangegeven. Een lader die geschikt is
voor het ene type accu, kan een risico van brand doen
ontstaan bij gebruik met een andere accu.

b. Gebruik elektrisch gereedschap uitsluitend met
specifiek aangeduide accu's. Het gebruiken van andere
accu's kan tot een risico op brand leiden.

c. Houd de accu, wanneer u deze niet gebruikt, weg bij
andere metalen objecten zoals paperclips, munten,
sleutels, spijkers, schroeven of andere kleine metalen
voorwerpen die een verbinding tot stand kunnen
brengen tussen de ene pool en de andere. De
accuklemmen kortsluiten kan brandwonden of een brand
veroorzaken.

d. Wanneer de accu slecht wordt behandeld, kan er
vloeistof uit de accu spuiten; vermijd contact met deze
vloeistof. Komt u per ongeluk in contact met deze
vloeistof, spoel deze dan af met water. Komt de vloeistof
in uw ogen, roep dan ook medische hulp in. Vloeistof die uit
de accu komt, kan irritatie en brandwonden veroorzaken.

e. Gebruik geen accu of gereedschap die/dat beschadigd
is of waaraan wijzigingen zijn aangebracht. Beschadigde
of aangepaste accu's kunnen zich onvoorspelbaar
gedragen wat kan leiden tot brand, explosie of een risico op
letsel.

f. Stel accu's of gereedschap niet bloot aan vuur of
uitzonderlijk hoge temperaturen. Blootstelling aan vuur of
een temperatuur boven 130 °C kan een explosie
veroorzaken.

Opmerking: De temperatuur van ,130 °C* kan worden

vervangen door de temperatuur 265 °F*.

g. Volg alle instructies voor het opladen en laad de accu
of het gereedschap niet bij een temperatuur buiten het
temperatuurbereik dat wordt opgegeven in de
instructies. Onjuist opladen of opladen bij temperaturen
buiten het opgegeven bereik kan de accu beschadigen en
het risico op brand vergroten.




6. Service

a. Laat uw elektrisch gereedschap alleen repareren door

gekwalificeerd en vakkundig personeel en alleen met

originele vervangonderdelen. Zo is gewaarborgd dat de

veiligheid van het elektrisch gereedschap behouden blijft.

b. Voer nooit servicewerkzaamheden uit aan accu's.
Alleen de fabrikant of een geautoriseerd servicecentrum
mag servicewerkzaamheden aan accu's uitvoeren.

Aanvullende veiligheidswaarschuwingen voor
gebruik van elektrisch gereedschap

Waarschuwing! Aanvullende veiligheids-

A waarschuwingen voor slijpen, schuren,

staalborstelen, polijsten en schurende
snijbewerkingen.

« Dit elektrisch gereedschap is bedoeld voor gebruik als
slijpmachine, draadborstel en afkortgereedschap. Lees
alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen, instructies, illustraties
en specificaties die bij dit elektrische gereedschap
worden verstrekt. \Wanneer u geen gevolg geeft aan alle
instructies, die hieronder worden vermeld, kan dat leiden tot
elektrische schok, brand en/of emstig letsel.

+ Het wordt niet aanbevolen om werkzaamheden zoals
polijsten of het zagen van gaten met dit elektrisch
gereedschap uit te voeren. Werkzaamheden waarvoor
het elektrisch gereedschap niet is ontworpen, kunnen
leiden tot een gevaarlijke situatie en persoonlijk letsel.

+ Wijzig dit gereedschap niet om het te gebruiken op

een manier waarvoor het niet is ontworpen en bedoeld

door de fabrikant. Zulke wijzig kan leiden tot verlies van
de controle en kan ernstig persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken.

+ Gebruik geen accessoires die niet speciaal ontworpen

en aanbevolen zijn door de fabrikant van het gereed-
schap. Als u een accessoire op uw gereedschap kunt
bevestigen, betekent dat nog niet dat u er gegarandeerd
veilig mee kunt werken.

+ Het nominale toerental van het accessoire moet

tenminste gelijk zijn aan het maximale toerental zoals

dit op het gereedschap staat vermeld. Accessoires
die sneller draaien dan hun nominale toerental kunnen in
stukken breken en worden weggeslingerd.

+ De buitendiameter en dikte van het hulpstuk mogen
niet groter zijn dan de maximale capaciteit van uw
elektrische gereedschap. Accessoires met een onjuiste
grootte kunnen niet voldoende worden vastgemaakt of
onder controle worden gehouden.

+ De afmetingen van de aansluiting van het accessoire
moet overeenkomen met die van de aansluiting van

het elektrisch gereedschap. Accessoires die niet passen

op de bevestigingshardware van het gereedschap zullen
uit balans raken en/of extreem trillen en kunnen u de
controle over het gereedschap doen verliezen.

(Vertaling van de originele instructies) NEDERLANDS

+ Gebruik een hulpstuk niet als dit beschadigd is. Con-

troleer accessoires zoals schuurschijven voor gebruik
op schilfers en barstjes, steunkussens op barstjes,
scheurtjes of excessieve slijtage, staalborstels op
losse of gespleten draden. Als het gereedschap of
het accessoire is gevallen, inspecteer het dan op
schade of plaats een onbeschadigd accessoire. Na
het inspecteren en plaatsen van een accessoire zorgt
u ervoor dat u en omstanders uit de buurt van het be-
reik van het ronddraaiende accessoire blijven en laat
u het gereedschap gedurende een minuut onbelast op
maximale snelheid draaien. Beschadigde accessoires
breken gewoonlijk af tijdens deze testtijd.

Draag persoonlijke beschermende uitrusting. Gebruik
afhankelijk van de toepassing gezichtsbedekking of
bescherming van de ogen, zoals een veiligheidsbril.
Draag, zo nodig, een stofmasker, gehoorbescher-
ming, handschoenen en een werkschort die kleine
afgeschuurde deeltjes of deeltjes van het werkstuk
tegenhouden. De bescherming van de ogen moet rond-
vliegende deeltjes die door de diverse werkzaamheden
vrijkomen, tegen kunnen houden. Het stofmasker moet in
staat zijn deeltjes die door uw werkzaamheden vrijkomen
te filteren. Langdurige blootstelling aan intense geluiden
kan gehoorverlies veroorzaken.

Houd omstanders op veilige afstand van de werkom-
geving. ledereen die het werkgebied betreedt, moet
persoonlijke beschermende kleding dragen. Brokstuk-
ken van het werkstuk of van een afgebroken accessoire
kunnen worden weggeslingerd en letsel buiten het directe
werkgebied veroorzaken.

Houd het gereedschap alleen vast bij de geisoleerde
greepopperviakken wanneer u een handeling uitvoert
waarbij het accessoire van het zaaggereedschap

in aanraking kan komen met verborgen bedrading.
Contact met bedrading onder spanning, kan metalen
onderdelen van het gereedschap onder spanning zetten
en de gebruiker een elektrische schok geven.

Leg het gereedschap nooit neer voordat het accessoire
volledig tot stilstand is gekomen. Het ronddraaiende
accessoire kan mogelijk in contact met de oppervlakte komen
waardoor u de controle over het gereedschap verliest.

Laat het gereedschap niet draaien terwijl u het aan uw
zijde draagt. Wanneer uw kleding per ongeluk bekneld
raakt in het ronddraaiende accessoire, kan het accessoire
tegen uw lichaam aan worden getrokken.

Reinig regelmatig de ventilatieopeningen van het
gereedschap. De ventilator van de motor zuigt het stof in
de behuizing en extreme ophoping van metaaldeeltjes kan
een elektrische schok veroorzaken.

Werk niet met het gereedschap in de buurt van ont-
vlambare materialen. Vonken kunnen deze materialen

doen ontbranden.
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+ Gebruik geen accessoires waarvoor vloeibare koel-
middelen nodig zijn. Het gebruik van water of andere
vloeibare koelmiddelen kan een elektrische schok tot
gevolg hebben.

Terugslag en bijbehorende waarschuwingen
Terugslag is een plotselinge reactie op een ronddraaiende
schijf, steunkussen, borstel of ander accessoire dat bekneld
raakt of vastloopt. Beknelling of vastlopen veroorzaakt het
snel tot stilstand komen van het ronddraaiende accessoire dat
op zijn veroorzaakt dat het gereedschap ongecontroleerd in
de tegenovergestelde richting van de draaiing van het acces-
soire wordt gedwongen op het punt van vastlopen.

Als bijvoorbeeld een slijpschijf vastioopt of bekneld raakt in het
werkstuk, kan de rand van de schijf die bij het knelpunt in het
oppervlak van het materiaal dringt, de schijf omhoog doen komen
en op de gebruiker afsturen. De schijf kan naar de gebruiker toe
of van hem vandaan springen, athankelijk van de richting van

de beweging van de schijf op het knelpunt. Slijpschijven kunnen
onder deze omstandigheden ook afbreken.

Terugslag is het gevolg van een verkeerd gebruik en/of onjuis-
te gebruiksomstandigheden van het elektrisch gereedschap
en kan worden voorkomen door geschikte voorzorgsmaatre-
gelen te nemen, zoals hieronder vermeld.

« BIijf het gereedschap stevig met beide handen vast-
houden en plaats uw lichaam en armen zodanig dat u
een eventuele terugslag kunt tegenhouden. Gebruik
altijd een hulphandgreep, als deze is meegeleverd,
voor maximale controle over terugslag of torsiereactie
tijdens het opstarten. De gebruiker kan torsiereactie of
terugslagkrachten controleren, als de juiste voorzorgs-
maatregelen worden genomen.

+ Houd uw handen uit de buurt van het draaiende hulp-
stuk. Het accessoire kan over uw hand terugslaan.

« Zorg ervoor dat uw lichaam zich niet op een positie
bevindt waar het in aanraking zou kunnen komen in
geval van terugslag. Terugslag slingert het gereedschap
weg in de tegenovergestelde richting van de beweging
van de schijf op het knelpunt.

+ Wees extra voorzichtig bij het werken aan of in hoe-
ken. Voorkom dat het gereedschap gaat 'springen’
en bekneld raakt in het werkstuk. Hoeken, scherpe
randen en wegspringen kunnen er vaak toe leiden dat het
ronddraaiende accessoire vastloopt en dat kan verlies van
controle of terugslag veroorzaken.

+ Gebruik dit gereedschap niet in combinatie met een
cirkelzaagblad of andere getande zaagbladen. Dergelij-
ke zaagbladen veroorzaken vaak terugslag en verlies van
controle.

Veiligheidswaarschuwingen speciaal voor slijp- en
afkortwerkzaamheden:

+ Gebruik alleen de voor uw gereedschap aanbevolen
slijpschijven en de beschermkap die specifiek is be-
doeld voor de geselecteerde schijf. Schijven waarvoor
het elektrisch gereedschap niet is ontwikkeld, kunnen niet
voldoende worden afgeschermd en zijn onveilig.

+ Het slijpoppervlak van schijven met verzonken
middelpunt moet onder het vlak van lip van de
beschermkap worden gemonteerd. Een schijf die niet
goed is gemonteerd en die uitsteekt buiten het viak van
de lip van de beschermkap, kan niet naar behoren worden
afgeschermd.

+ De beschermkap moet stevig worden bevestigd aan
het gereedschap en zo worden geplaatst dat maximale
veiligheid is gegarandeerd, waarbij een zo klein
mogelijk gedeelte van de schijf niet-afgeschermd is
voor de gebruiker. De beschermkap helpt de gebruiker
te beschermen tegen afgebroken deeltjes van de schijf en
voorkomt dat de gebruiker in contact komt met de schijf en
met vonken die kleding in brand kunnen zetten.

+ Schijven moeten alleen worden gebruikt voor de
beoogde toepassingen. Bijvoorbeeld: slijp niet met de
zijkant van een afkortschijf. Schuur/afkortschijven zijn
bedoeld voor rondom slijpen; zijwaartse krachten kunnen
maken dat deze schijven uit elkaar spatten.

+ Gebruik altijd onbeschadigde flenzen van het juiste
formaat en de juiste vorm voor de geselecteerde
schijf. De juiste schijfflenzen ondersteunen de schijf en
verminderen zo de mogelijkheid van schijfbreuk. Flenzen
voor afkortschijven kunnen verschillen van flenzen voor
slijpschijven.

+ Gebruik geen versleten schijven van grotere elektri-
sche gereedschappen. Een schijf die is bedoeld voor
groter elektrisch gereedschap, is niet geschikt voor de
hogere snelheid van kleiner gereedschap en kan uit elkaar
springen.

+ Gebruikt u schijven met een dubbele toepassing,
gebruik dan altijd de juiste beschermkap voor het
werk dat u uitvoert. Als u de juiste beschermkap niet
gebruikt, dan zal het niveau van bescherming misschien
onvoldoende zijn, wat ernstig letsel kan veroorzaken.

Aanvullende veiligheidswaarschuwingen speciaal
voor schuur/afkortwerk
+ 'Duw’ niet te hard met de snijschijf en gebruik niet
teveel druk. Probeer niet een al te grote zaagdiepte
te bereiken. Het overbelasten van de schijf vergroot de
belasting en ontvankelijkheid van verdraaien en vastiopen
van de schijf in de zaagsnede, en de mogelijkheid van
terugslag of schijfbreuk.
« Zorg ervoor dat uw lichaam niet in één lijn is met de
draaiende schijf en ga zo staan dat u niet recht achter




de schijf staat. Wanneer de schijf op het punt van de
werking van het gereedschap van uw lichaam vandaan
beweegt, kan de mogelijke terugslag de draaiende schijf
doen wegschieten en het elektrisch gereedschap direct in
uw richting sturen.

« Wanneer het blad vast komt te zitten, of wanneer u
het zagen om welke reden dan ook wilt onderbreken,
schakelt u het gereedschap uit en houdt u dit zonder
te bewegen in het materiaal totdat de schijf volledig
tot stilstand is gekomen. Probeer nooit een afkort-
schijf uit de zaagsnede te verwijderen terwijl de schijf
in beweging is, anders kan terugslag optreden. Zoek
naar de oorzaak van het vastlopen van de schijf en neem
de juiste corrigerende maatregelen.

« Hervat de werkzaamheden niet als de schijf nog in het
werkstuk zit. Laat het wiel volledig op snelheid komen
en steek het voorzichtig opnieuw in de zaagsnede.
De schijf kan blokkeren, weglopen of terugslaan als het
gereedschap opnieuw wordt opgestart in het werkstuk.

+ Ondersteun panelen of grote werkstukken om het
risico op klemmen en terugslag te voorkomen.

Grote werkstukken kunnen onder hun eigen gewicht
doorzakken. De ondersteuning moet onder het werkstuk
worden geplaatst, dicht bij de zaaglijn en de rand van het
werkstuk, aan beide zijden van de schijf.

+ Ga extra voorzichtig te werk wanneer u "invallend"
zaagt in bestaande muren of andere niet-zichtbare
gedeelten. De vooruitstekende schijf kan gas- of water-
leidingen, elektrische bedrading of objecten raken die een
terugslag veroorzaken.

« Probeer niet een gebogen zaagsnede te maken. Het
overbelasten van de schijf vergroot de belasting en
ontvankelijkheid voor het blokkeren of vastlopen van de
schijf in de zaagsnede, en de mogelijkheid van terugslag
of schijfbreuk, wat ernstig letsel kan veroorzaken.

Veiligheidswaarschuwingen met betrekking tot
staalborstelen

+ Houd er rekening mee dat ook bij gewone werk-
zaamheden borstelharen los kunnen raken uit de
staalborstel. Zet niet teveel kracht op de borstelharen
door een te grote druk op de borstel uit te oefenen. De
borstelharen dringen gemakkelijk door in lichte kleding en/
of de huid.

« Als gebruik van een beschermkap wordt aanbevolen
voor staalborstelen, dient u ervoor te zorgen dat de
draaischijf of de staalborstel niet in aanraking kunnen
komen met de beschermkap. De schif en de borstel kun-
nen als gevolg van belasting en centrifugale krachten tijdens
de werkzaamheden uitzetten en van vorm veranderen.
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Waarschuwing! Contact met of inademing
van het stof dat bij het schuren vrijkomt, kan de
gezondheid van de gebruiker en omstanders
schaden. Draag een stofmasker dat speciaal

is ontworpen ter bescherming tegen stoffen

en dampen, en let erop dat andere personen
op de werkvloer of die de werkvloer betreden
eveneens zijn beschermd.

A

Veiligheid van anderen

+ Dit gereedschap mag worden gebruikt door kinderen van
8 jaar en ouder en personen die lichamelijk of geestelijk
minder valide zijn of die geen ervaring met of kennis
van de machine hebben, als zij onder toezicht staan en
instructies krijgen voor veilig gebruik van de machine en
de mogelijke gevaren begrijpen.

« Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Het appa-
raat mag niet zonder toezicht worden gereinigd en er mag
geen onderhoud aan het apparaat worden uitgevoerd door
kinderen.

Overige risico's

Er kunnen zich nog meer risico's voordoen wanneer het
gereedschap wordt gebruikt en de bijgesloten veiligheidswaar-
schuwingen niet in acht worden genomen. Deze risico's kun-
nen ontstaan door verkeerd gebruik, langdurig gebruik, enz.
Zelfs wanneer de relevante veiligheidsvoorschriften worden
toegepast en veiligheidsvoorzieningen worden geimplemen-
teerd, kunnen bepaalde risico's niet worden voorkomen. Dit
zijn onder meer:

+ Verwondingen veroorzaakt doordat roterende/bewegende
onderdelen worden aangeraakt.

« Verwondingen die worden veroorzaakt bij het wisselen
van onderdelen, zaagbladen of accessoires.

+ Verwondingen die worden veroorzaakt door langdurig
gebruik van het gereedschap. Wanneer u gereedschap
langdurig gebruikt, is het belangrijk dat u regelmatig
pauzes inlast.

« Beschadiging van het gehoor.

+ Gezondheidsrisico's die worden veroorzaakt door het
inademen van stof dat ontstaat bij het gebruik van het
gereedschap (bijvoorbeeld: werken met hout, vooral
eikenhout, beukenhout en MDF.)

Geluid en trilling

De in de technische gegevens en de conformiteitsverklaring
opgegeven waarden voor geluids- en trillingsemissie, zijn
gemeten conform een standaardtestmethode die door EN
62841 wordt verstrekt. Hiermee kan het ene gereedschap met
het andere worden vergeleken. De opgegeven waarde voor
geluids- en trillingsemissie kan ook worden gebruikt bij een
voorlopige bepaling van blootstelling.
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GELUIDS- EN TRILLINGSEMISSIE TIJDENS HET
WERKELIJKE GEBRUIK VAN HET ELEKTRISCH
GEREEDSCHAP KAN VERSCHILLEN VAN DE
OPGEGEVEN WAARDE, AFHANKELIJK VAN
DE MANIEREN WAAROP HET GEREEDSCHAP
WORDT GEBRUIKT. HET GELUIDS- EN
TRILLINGSNIVEAU KAN TOENEMEN TOT BOVEN
HET OPGEGEVEN NIVEAU.
Wanneer de blootstelling aan trillingen wordt beoordeeld met
het doel te bepalen welke veiligheidsmaatregelen worden
vereist door 2002/44/EC voor het beschermen van personen
die tijdens hun werk regelmatig elektrisch gereedschap
gebruiken, moet een schatting van de blootstelling aan
trillingen in overweging nemen de feitelijke condities waarin
en de manier waarop het gereedschap wordt gebruikt, waarbij
ook rekening moet worden gehouden met alle onderdelen
van de bedrijfscyclus, zoals de tijden dat het gereedschap is
uitgeschakeld en wanneer het stationair loopt, in aanvulling op
de ingeschakelde tijd.
Waarschuwing!Slijpen in dunne metalen platen of andere
gemakkelijk vibrerende structuren met een groot opperviak,
kan leiden tot een totale geluidsemissie die veel hoger is (tot
15 dB) dan de opgegeven waarden voor geluidsemissie. Het
maken van lawaai moet bij zulke werkstukken zo veel mogelijk
voorkomen worden door middel van gepaste maatregelen,
zoals het gebruiken van zware, flexibele dempende matten.
Er wordt ook rekening gehouden met de verhoogde geluid-
semissie bij zowel de risicobeoordeling voor blootstelling aan
geluid als bij het selecteren van gepaste gehoorbescherming.

c WAARSCHUWING! DE WAARDE VOOR

Labels op het gereedschap
Naast de datumcode worden de volgende pictogrammen op
het gereedschap getoond:

@

@

Waarschuwing! De gebruiker moet de instruc-
tiehandleiding lezen zodat het risico van letsel
wordt beperkt.

Draag een veiligheidsbril of een stofbril als u
deze machine gebruikt.

Draag gehoorbeschermers als u dit gereed-
schap gebruikt.

Bedien het gereedschap altijd met twee handen.

Gebruik de beschermkap niet voor afkortwerk.

Aanvullende veiligheidswaarschuwing voor accu's
en laders

Accu's

« Probeer nooit om welke reden dan ook om accu's te openen.

+ Stel de accu niet bloot aan water.

« Bewaar de accu niet op locaties waar de temperatuur kan
stijgen tot boven 40 °C.

o Laad de accu's alleen op bij een omgevingstemperatuur
van 10 °C en 40 °C.

+ Gebruik alleen de lader die bij het apparaat is geleverd.

« Gooi lege accu's weg volgens de instructies in het deel "Het
milieu beschermen".

'y

ol Probeer niet beschadigde accu's op te laden.

Laders
+ Gebruik de lader van Stanley Fat Max alleen voor de accu's
in het gereedschap waarbij de lader is geleverd. Andere ac-
cu's kunnen openbarsten en persoonlijk letsel en materiéle
schade veroorzaken.
« Probeer nooit niet-oplaadbare accu's op te laden.
« Een defect snoer moet direct worden vervangen.
« Stel de lader niet bloot aan water.
+ Maak de lader niet open.
« Steek niet met een scherp voorwerp in de lader.

3

@ Lees voor gebruik de installatiehandleiding.

De lader is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik
door consumenten.

Elektrische veiligheid

[o]

De lader is dubbel geisoleerd, daarom is een
aardingsdraad niet nodig. Controleer altijd dat de
stroomvoorziening in overeenstemming is met de
spanning op het typeplaatje. Probeer nooit om
het laadstation te vervangen door een normale
netstekker.

« Als het netsnoer is beschadigd, moet dit worden vervangen
door de fabrikant of door een officieel Stanley Fat Max-ser-
vicecentrum, zodat ongelukken worden voorkomen.

Functies

Het apparaat kan de volgende onderdelen bevatten.
1. Schakelaar voor vergrendeling in de Aan-stand
1a. Vergrendeling uit

2. Kantelschakelaar




3. Zijhandgreep

4. Asvergrendeling

5. Type B beschermkap (Slijpen)
5a. Type A beschermkap (Snijden)
6. Accu

7. Steeksleutel

Gebruik
Waarschuwing! Laat het gereedschap op z'n eigen snelheid
werken. Overbelast het niet.
+ Wees voorbereid op een straal van vonken wanneer de
slijp- of zaagschijf het werkstuk raakt.
+ Houd het gereedschap altijd zodanig dat de beschermkap
optimale bescherming biedt ten opzichte van de slijp- of
snijschijf.

De accu opladen (Afb. A)

De accu moet voorafgaand aan het eerste gebruik worden
opgeladen of wanneer niet voldoende vermogen wordt
geleverd voor werkzaamheden die eerder gemakkelijk konden
worden uitgevoerd. Tijdens het opladen kan de accu warm
worden. Dit is normaal en duidt niet op een probleem.
Waarschuwing! Laad de accu niet op bij temperaturen lager
dan 10 °C of hoger dan 40 °C. Aanbevolen laadtemperatuur
ongeveer. 24 °C.

Opmerking: De lader functioneert niet als de temperatuur van
de accu lager is dan ongeveer 10 °C of hoger dan 40 °C.

De accu moet in de lader blijven en de lader zal vanzelf de
accu beginnen op te laden wanneer de celtemperatuur stijgt
of daalt.

Opmerking: U kunt maximale prestaties en levensduur van
Li-lon-accu's garanderen door de accu's volledig op te laden
voordat u ze voor het eerst in gebruik neemt.

u Steek de lader (8) in een geschikt stopcontact voordat u
de accu (6) plaatst.

« Het groene laadlampje (8a) zal ononderbroken knipperen
ten teken dat de laadprocedure is begonnen.

+ Een volledig opgeladen accu wordt aangegeven door het
groene lampje (8a) dat constant AAN blijft. De accu (6) is
volledig opgeladen en kan worden gebruikt of kan in de
acculader (8) blijven zitten.

« Laad lege accu's binnen 1 week op. Als u accu's leeg
bewaart loopt de levensduur van de accu's aanzienlijk
terug.

LED-standen lader

(Vertaling van de originele instructies)
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' Opladen:
A Groene LED Knippert

NEDERLANDS

Volledig opgeladen:
Groene LED blijft branden

Ny
Vertraging warme/koude accu:
Groene LED Knippert
Rode LED BlIijft branden *
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Opmerking: De geschikte lader(s) laden niet een kapotte
accu op. De lader zal een defecte accu aangeven door niet te
gaan branden.

Opmerking: Dit kan ook betekenen dat er iets mis is met de
lader.

Als de lader aangeeft dat er een probleem is, laat de lader en
de accu dan testen door een erkend servicecentrum.

De accu in de acculader laten zitten

U kunt de accu voor onbeperkte tijd in de lader laten terwijl
het LED-lampje blijft branden. De lader houdt de accu volledig
opgeladen.

Vertraging Warme/Koude Accu

Wanneer de lader detecteert dat de accu te koud of te warm
is, start de lader automatisch een vertraging hete/koude accu,
de groene LED (8a) knippert, terwijl de rode LED (8b) aan
blijft, het laadproces wordt uitgesteld tot de accu de juiste
temperatuur heeft bereikt. De lader schakelt dan automatisch
over op de accu-laadstand. Deze functie waarborgt een
maximale levensduur van de accu.

Indicatielampje status opladen accu (Afb. B)

De accu is voorzien van een laadniveau-indicator, zodat u
snel de laadstatus van de accu kunt zien, zoals weergegeven
op afbeelding B. Door op de laadniveau-knop (6a) te drukken
kunt u eenvoudig de resterende lading van de accu zien,
zoals weergegeven op afbeelding B.

De accu in het gereedschap plaatsen en eruit
verwijderen

Waarschuwing! Controleer dat de knop voor vergrendeling in
de Uit-stand is ingeschakeld zodat het gereedschap niet kan
worden ingeschakeld, voordat u de accu uitneemt of plaatst.

De accu plaatsen (Afb. C)
« Plaats de accu (6) in het gereedschap tot u een klik hoort,
zoals wordt getoond in Afbeelding C. Controleer dat de

accu goed op z'n plaats zit en volledig is vergrendeld.
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De accu uitnemen (Afb. D)
+ Druk op de accuvrijgaveknop (6b), zoals afgebeeld in
afbeelding D en trek de accu uit het gereedschap.

Opberghaak (als optie verkrijgbaar) (Afb. E)
Waarschuwing! Voorkom het risico van ernstig persoonlijk
letsel: plaats de vooruit/achteruit-knop in de vergrendel/
uit-positie of schakel het gereedschap uit en haal de accu
eruit voordat u aanpassingen aanbrengt of hulpstukken of
accessoires verwijdert/plaatst.

Wanneer de zaagmachine per ongeluk wordt ingeschakeld,
kan dat leiden tot letsel.

Waarschuwing! Beperk het risico van ernstig persoonlijk
letsel, let erop dat de schroef (10) waarmee de opberghaak
vastzit, goed is bevestigd.

Opmerking: Gebruik voor het bevestigen of vervangen van
de opberghaak (9) alleen de schroef (10) die is bijgeleverd.
Let erop dat de schroef stevig is vastgedraaid.

Als u de haak niet wilt gebruiken, kunt u deze van het
gereedschap nemen.

U kunt de opberghaak verplaatsen door de schroef (10) die de
opberghaak (9) op z'n plaats houdt, te verwijderen.
Opmerking: Er zijn diverse trackwall-haken en
opbergconfiguraties verkrijgbaar.

Ga naar onze website www.stanleytools.eu voor meer
informatie.

Montage en aanpassingen

De zijhandgreep monteren

Waarschuwing! Deze handgreep MOET ALTIJD WORDEN
GEBRUIKT om de volledige controle over het gereedschap te
behouden. Let goed op dat de handgreep altijd goed vast zit.
Schroef de zijhandgreep (3) stevig in één van de schroefgaten
van de behuizing.

WAARSCHUWING: Beperk het risico van ernstig persoonlijk
letsel, schakel het apparaat uit en neem de accu uit, en voer
daarna pas aanpassingen uit of verwijder/plaats daarna pas
hulpstukken of accessoires. Wanneer de zaagmachine per
ongeluk wordt ingeschakeld, kan dat leiden tot letsel.

De beschermkap bevestigen en verwijderen (Afb. F, G)
Dit gereedschap is voorzien van een beschermkap die is
bedoeld voor slijp- en zaagtoepassingen. Controleer dat u de
juiste beschermkap gebruikt die speciaal bedoeld is voor de
toepassing. Als de unit bedoeld is voor afkorttoepassingen,
moet een beschermkap (5a, Afb G) speciaal voor die
toepassing worden gemonteerd.

Monteren
« Plaats het gereedschap op een tafel met de spil (11) naar
boven gericht.

+ Ontgrendel de klemvergrendeling (12) en houd de be-
schermkap (5) boven het gereedschap zoals afgebeeld.

+ Houd de uitstekende gedeelten (13) tegenover de inkepin-
gen (14).

« Druk de beschermkap naar beneden en draai deze
linksom op zijn plaats.

+ Maak de klemvergrendeling (12) vast en zet zo de
beschermkap vast op het gereedschap.

« Zet zo nodig de schroef (15) vaster zodat de klemkracht
toeneemt.

Verwijderen
+ Maak de klemvergrendeling los (12).
« Draai de beschermkap naar rechts zodat de uitstekende
gedeelten (13) uitkomen tegenover de inkepingen (14).
« Verwijder de beschermkap van het gereedschap.
Waarschuwing! Gebruik het gereedschap nooit zonder de
beschermkap.

Flenzen en Schijven (Afb. H, 1)
Waarschuwing! Schakel het gereedschap uit en verwijder
de accu, voordat u aanpassingen maakt of hulpstukken of
accessoires monteert/verwijderd.

Schijven zonder naaf monteren
Waarschuwing! Wanneer de flenzen en/of de schijf niet goed
worden/wordt geplaatst, kan dat leiden tot ernstige letsel (of
beschadiging van het gereedschap of de schijf).
Waarschuwing! De bijgeleverde flenzen moeten worden
gebruikt met verzonken Type 27 slijpschijven. Raadpleeg de
Tabel voor accessoires voor meer informatie.
Waarschuwing! Gebruik van een beschadigde flens of be-
schermkap of gebruik van een verkeerde flens en bescherm-
kap kan leiden tot ernstig letsel als de schijf breekt of als u de
schijf aanraakt. Raadpleeg de Tabel voor accessoires voor
meer informatie.
Slijpschijven met verzonken midden van Type 27 moeten
worden gebruikt bij de flenzen die zijn meegeleverd.
« Plaats het gereedschap op een tafel, de beveiliging omhoog.
+ Plaats de steunflens zonder schroefdraad (17) op as (11)
met het verhoogde middenstuk (geleider) tegen de schijf.
« Plaats de schijf (18) tegen de steunflens en centreer
daarbij de schijf op het verhoogde middenstuk (geleider)
van de steunflens.
« Draai de vergrendelflens (16) op de as, terwijl u de asver-
grendelknop (4) ingedrukt houdt.
Opmerking: Als de schijf die u plaatst dikker dan 3,17 mm
is, plaats dan de klemmoer met schroefdraad zo op de as dat
het verhoogde middenstuk (geleider) in het midden van de
schijf past. Als de schijf die u plaatst 3,17 mm of minder is,
plaats dan de klemmoer met schroefdraad zo op de as dat het
verhoogde middenstuk (geleider) niet tegen de schijf komt.




« U kunt de schijf verwijderen door de asvergrendelknop in
te drukken en de flensmoer los te draaien.

Monteren van draadborstels en draadschijven
Waarschuwing! Wanneer de borstel/schijf niet goed wordt
geplaatst, kan dat leiden tot ernstig letsel (of beschadiging van
het gereedschap of de schijf).
Waarschuwing! Beperk het risico van persoonlijk letsel,
draag werkhandschoenen wanneer u met draadborstels en
schijven werkt. Zij kunnen scherp worden.
Waarschuwing! Beperk het risico van beschadiging van het
gereedschap, de schijf of de borstel mag de beschermkap
niet raken wanneer de kap is gemonteerd of in gebruik is.
Niet-waarneembare beschadiging van het accessoire kan
optreden, waardoor stukjes draad los kunnen komen van de
schijf of van de borstel.
Draadborstels of draadschijven worden direct op de as met
schroefdraad geplaatst zonder dat flenzen worden gebruikt.
Gebruik alleen draadborstels of draadschijven die voorzien
zijn van schroefdraad. Deze accessoires zijn tegen meerprijs
verkrijgbaar bij uw dealer ter plaatse of bij het officiéle
servicecentrum.
« Plaats het gereedschap op een tafel, de beveiliging
omhoog.
« Draai met de hand de schijf op de as.
« Druk de asvergrendelknop (4) in en zet de schijf met een
sleutel op de naaf van de draadschijf of draadborstel vast.
+ U kunt de schijf verwijderen door de hierboven vermelde
instructies in omgekeerde volgorde uit te voeren.
Opmerking: Beperk het risico van beschadiging van het
gereedschap, zet de naaf van de schijf goed op de as vast
voordat u het gereedschap inschakelt.

Juiste handpositie (Afb. J)

Waarschuwing! Om het risico op ernstig persoonlijk letsel te
verminderen, dient u ALTIUD de handen in de juiste positie te
hebben, zoals afgebeeld.

Waarschuwing! Houd het gereedschap ALTIJD stevig vast
om te anticiperen op een plotse reactie, om het risico op
ernstig persoonlijk letsel te verminderen.

Voor een juiste positie van uw handen zet u één hand op de
zijhandgreep ( 3 ), en de andere op de behuizing.

Schakelaar voor vergrendeling in de Aan-stand

Het gereedschap kan in de aan stand worden vergrendeld
door schakelaar (2) in te drukken en daarna de vergrendel-
knop (1) in te drukken. Houd de vergrendelknop ingedrukt
terwijl u langzaam de schakelaar loslaat.

U kunt het gereedschap uitschakelen als het in de Aan-stand
is vergrendeld, door op de Aan/Uit-schakelaar te drukken en
de schakelaar los te laten.
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Asvergrendeling

De knop voor de spilvergrendeling 4 is bedoeld om te
voorkomen dat de spil ronddraait terwijl u schijven plaatst of
verwijdert. Gebruik de spilvergrendeling uitsluitend als het
gereedschap is uitgeschakeld, de accu is verwijderd en de
machine volledig tot stilstand is gekomen.

Waarschuwing! Beperk het risico van beschadiging van het
gereedschap, schakel de asvergrendeling niet in wanneer het
gereedschap in bedrijf is. Er kan schade aan het gereedschap
optreden en het bevestigde accessoire kan losschieten,
hetgeen mogelijk tot letsel kan leiden.

Om de vergrendeling te bedienen, drukt u de knop spilver-
grendeling in en draait u de spil totdat u niet in staat bent de
spil verder te draaien.

In- en uitschakelen
+ Omin te schakelen drukt u de vergrendeling (1a) naar
achteren en houd u de aan/uit-schakelaar (2) ingedrukt.
« Laat de schakelaar (2) los als u het gereedschap wilt
uitschakelen.
Waarschuwing! Zet het gereedschap niet uit of aan terwijl het
wordt belast.
Waarschuwing! Schuif de vergrendeling (1a) altijd in de
vergrendelde positie wanneer het gereedschap niet wordt
gebruikt.

Wenken voor een optimaal gebruik
« Houd het gereedschap stevig vast waarbij u met uw ene
hand de zijhandgreep vasthoudt en met uw andere hand
de hoofdhandgreep.

Oppervlakteschuren met slijpschijven

+ Geef het gereedschap de tijd om volledig op snelheid te
komen voordat u met het gereedschap het werkoppervlak
aanraakt.

+ Oefen minimale druk uit op het werkoppervlak, laat
het gereedschap op hoge snelheid zijn werk doen. Het
rendement van de slijper is het grootst wanneer het
gereedschap op hoge snelheid werkt.

« Behoud een hoek van 20 tot 30" tussen het gereedschap
en het werkopperviak.

o Beweeg het gereedschap voortdurend naar voren en naar
achteren zodat er geen groeven in het werkopperviak
ontstaan.

« Til het gereedschap van het werkopperviak voor u het ge-
reedschap uitschakelt. Laat het gereedschap tot stilstand
komen en leg het daarna pas neer.

Schuren van randen met slijpschijven

Schijven die worden gebruikt voor zagen en het schuren van
randen kunnen breken of terugslaan als zij worden gebogen
tijldens werkzaamheden waarbij wordt gezaagd of diepe
gaten worden geslepen. Voorkom het risico van ernstig letsel,
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beperk het gebruik van deze schijven met een standaard be-
schermkap van Type 27 tot ondiep zagen en kerven (minder
dan 1/2 inch (13mm) diep). De open zijde van de bescherm-
kap moet van de gebruiker vandaan zijn gericht. Gebruik voor
het dieper zagen met een zaagschijf van Type 1 een gesloten
beschermkap van Type 1.

« Geef het gereedschap de tijd om volledig op snelheid te
komen voordat u met het gereedschap het werkoppervlak
aanraakt.

« Oefen minimale druk uit op het werkoppervlak, laat
het gereedschap op hoge snelheid zijn werk doen. Het
rendement van de slijper is het grootst wanneer het
gereedschap op hoge snelheid werkt.

+ Ga zo staan dat de open onderzijde van de schijf van u af
is gericht.

« Verander niet meer de hoek van de zaagsnede wanneer
het zagen is begonnen en er in het werkstuk een inkeping
is ontstaan. Wanneer u de hoek verandert zal daardoor
de schijf worden gebogen en dat kan leiden tot breuk van
de schijf. Schijven voor het slijpen van randen zijn niet
bestand tegen zijdelingse druk die wordt veroorzaakt door
buigen. Til het gereedschap van het werkopperviak voor-
dat u het gereedschap uitschakelt. Laat het gereedschap
tot stilstand komen en leg het daarna pas neer.

Gebruik schijven voor het zagen/slijpen van randen niet
voor het slijpen van oppervlakken omdat deze schijven niet
bestand zijn tegen de zijdelingse druk die ontstaat bij het
slijpen van een opperviak. Breuk van de schijf en letsel kan
het gevolg zijn.

Ronde staalborstels en draaischijven gebruiken

U kunt met draadschijven en draadborstels roest, kalkaanslag
en verf verwijderen en onregelmatig gevormde oppervlakken
glad maken.

Opmerking: Bij het verwijderen van verf met staalborstels
moeten dezelfde voorzorgsmaatregelen worden genomen.

+ Geef het gereedschap de tijd om volledig op snelheid te
komen voordat u met het gereedschap het werkoppervlak
aanraakt.

« Oefen minimale druk uit op het werkoppervlak, laat
het gereedschap op hoge snelheid zijn werk doen. Het
rendement van het gereedschap bij het verwijderen van
materiaal is het grootst wanneer het gereedschap op hoge
snelheid werkt.

+ Behoud een hoek van 5° tot 10° tussen het gereedschap
en het werkoppervlak voor ronde staalborstels.

« Houd bij gebruik van draadschijven contact tussen de
rand van de schijf en het werkopperviak.

+ Beweeg het gereedschap voortdurend naar voren en naar
achteren zodat er geen groeven in het werkopperviak ont-
staan. Wanneer u het gereedschap op het werkoppervlak
laat rusten zonder het te verplaatsen, of wanneer u het
gereedschap in een cirkelvormige beweging verplaatst,

ontstaan brand- en draaiplekken op het werkopperviak.
o Til het gereedschap van het werkopperviak voordat u
het gereedschap uitschakelt. Laat het gereedschap tot
stilstand komen en leg het daarna pas neer.
Ga extra voorzichtig te werk wanneer u over een rand werkt,
omdat u dan een plotselinge scherpe beweging van de
slijpmachine kunt ervaren.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het draadborstelen van
verf

« Het met een draadborstel verwijderen van verf op
loodbasis wordt NIET AANBEVOLEN omdat het moeilijk
is het verontreinigde stof onder controle te houden. Voor
kinderen en zwangere vrouwen is loodvergiftiging het
meest gevaarlijk.

+ Omdat het zonder chemische analyse moeilijk is vast te
stellen of een verf lood bevat, adviseren wij de volgende
maatregelen bij het met een draadborstel verwijderen van
verf:

Persoonlijke veiligheid

« Kinderen en zwangere vrouwen mogen niet worden toe-
gelaten op de werkplek waar verf wordt verwijderd, totdat
alle schoonmaakwerkzaamheden zijn voltooid.

« Alle personen die de werkplek betreden moeten een
stofmasker dragen. Het filter moet dagelijks worden
vervangen of wanneer de drager moeilijkheden heeft met
ademhalen.

Opmerking: Gebruik alleen stofmaskers die geschikt zijn
voor het werken met stof van loodhoudende verf en dampen.
Gewone stofmaskers bieden deze bescherming niet. Ga naar
de gereedschapswinkel bij u in de buurt en vraag naar het
stofmasker met de juiste bescherming van de luchtwegen.

o EET, DRINK EN ROOK NIET op de werkplek zodat u
geen verontreinigde verfdeeltjes binnen kunt krijgen.
Personen die dit werk uitvoeren moeten zich wassen en
moeten opruimen VOORDAT zij eten, drinken of roken.
Etenswaar, drinken en rookgerei mogen niet achterblijven
op de werkplek waar er stof op kan neerdalen.

Milieuveiligheid

« Verf moet worden verwijderd op een manier dat er zo min
mogelijk stof wordt gegenereerd.

« Ruimten waar verf wordt verwijderd moeten worden
afgedicht met plastic doek met een dikte van 4 mm.

+ Het met de draadborstel verwijderen van verf moet zo
worden uitgevoerd dat er weinig sporen van verfstofdeel-
ties buiten de werkplek komen.

Reinigen en opruimen
+ Alle viakken op de werkplek moeten dagelijks worden
gestofzuigd en grondig worden gereinigd zolang er met




de draadborstel wordt gewerkt. Stofzuigerzakken moeten
vaak worden vervangen.

# Plastic afdekkleden moeten worden verzameld en samen
met stofdeeltjes en ander overig afval worden wegge-
gooid. Ze moeten in afgedichte vuilnisbakken worden
geplaatst en worden opgehaald volgens regelmatig uitge-
voerde afvalophalingsprocedures. Tijdens het schoonma-
ken moeten kinderen en zwangere vrouwen uit de buurt
worden gehouden van de directe werkplek.

« Alle speelgoed, afwasbare meubels en gebruiksvoorwer-
pen die worden gebruikt door kinderen, moeten grondig
worden gewassen voordat ze weer worden gebruikt.

Als optie verkrijgbare accessoires

Waarschuwing! Aangezien accessoires die niet door
STANLEY FATMAX worden aangeboden niet met dit product
zijn getest, kan het gebruik van dergelijke accessoires met
dit product gevaarlijk zijn. Gebruik uitsluitend door STANLEY
FATMAX aanbevolen accessoires met dit product om het
risico op letsel te verminderen.

Waarschuwing! Gebruik geen gebonden schuurschijf
waarvan de uiterste datum (EXP), zoals aangegeven nabij het
midden van de schiff, indien voorzien, staat aangegeven. Bij
schijven waarvan de uiterste datum is verstreken, is het risico
op breuk aanwezig, hetgeen ernstig letsel kan veroorzaken.
Gebonden schuurschijven opslaan op een droge plaats, waar
geen extreme temperaturen of vochtigheid zal optreden.
Vernietig schijven waarvan de uiterste datum is verstreken of
schijven die beschadigd zijn, zodat deze niet meer gebruikt
kunnen worden.

Aanbevolen accessoires bij uw gereedschap zijn tegen be-
taling verkrijgbaar bij uw dealer ter plaatse of bij het erkende
servicecentrum. Neem, wanneer u hulp nodig hebt bij het
vinden van een accessoire, contact op met STANLEY. Het is
belangrijk dat u de juiste beschermkappen, steunkussens en
flenzen kiest voor gebruik met de accessoires van de slijpma-
chine. Raadpleeg de tabel met accessoires voor informatie
over het kiezen van de juiste accessoires.

Waarschuwing! Accessoires moeten nominaal ten minste de
snelheid die wordt aanbevolen voor het gereedschap, aan-
kunnen. Schijven en andere accessoires die sneller draaien
dan hun nominale snelheid kunnen in stukken uiteenvallen en
letsel veroorzaken.

Gebruik alleen de accessoires die zijn opgenomen in de tabel
met accessoires in deze handleiding. Nominale waarden van
accessoires moeten hoger zijn dan de vermelde snelheid van
het gereedschap, zoals weergegeven op het typeplaatje van
het gereedschap.

Waarschuwing! Hanteer alle schuurschijven voorzichtig
zodat schade door thermische schok, hitte, mechanische
schade, enz. worden voorkomen. Berg ze op een droge,
veilige locatie, weg van hoge luchtvochtigheid, temperaturen
onder nul en extreme temperatuurswijzigingen op.

(Vertaling van de originele instructies) NEDERLANDS

De beschermkappen gebruiken
Gebruik altijd de juiste beschermkappen, met inbegrip van:

« wanneer u een schijffbeschermkap van Type A (afkorten)
voor oppervlakteslijpen gebruikt, kan de beschermkap de
werkzaamheden aan het werkstuk belemmeren, waardoor
u minder controle heeft;

« wanneer u een schijfbeschermkap van Type B (slijpen)
voor afkortwerkzaamheden met gelijmde slijpschijven
gebruikt, is er een groter risico dat u wordt blootgesteld
aan weggeslingerde vonken en deeltjes, en ook aan
fragmenten van de schijf wanneer de schijf kapot gaat;

+ wanneer u een Type A (afkorten), Type B (slijpen) of een
(combinatie) beschermkap voor afkort- en opperviakte-
werk in beton of metselwerk, is er een groter risico dat u
wordt blootgesteld aan stof en verlies van de controle met
terugslag als gevolg;

« wanneer u een Type A (afkorten), Type B (slijpen) of
(combinatie) schijfbeschermkap gebruikt met schijfvormige
draadborstel met een dikte van meer dan de maximale dikte,
wat kan leiden tot breuk van de draden van de borstel;

Snijschijven gebruiken

Gebruik schijven voor het zagen/slijpen van randen niet
voor het slijpen van oppervlakken omdat deze schijven niet
bestand zijn tegen de zijdelingse druk die ontstaat bij het
slijpen van een opperviak. Breuk van de schijf en letsel kan
het gevolg zijn.

+ Geef het gereedschap de tijd om volledig op snelheid te
komen voordat u het werkopperviak aanraakt.

« Oefen minimale druk uit op het werkopperviak, laat
het gereedschap op hoge snelheid zijn werk doen. Het
zaagrendement van het gereedschap is het grootst
wanneer het op hoge snelheid werkt.

« Verander niet meer de hoek van de zaagsnede wanneer
het zagen is begonnen en er in het werkstuk een inkeping
is ontstaan. Wanneer u de hoek verandert zal daardoor de
schijf worden gebogen en dat kan leiden tot breuk van de
schiff.

« Til het gereedschap van het werkoppervlak voor u het ge-
reedschap uitschakelt. Laat het gereedschap tot stilstand
komen en leg het daarna pas neer.

Onderhoud

Uw STANLEY FATMAX gereedschap is ontworpen om
gedurende lange tijd te functioneren met een minimum aan
onderhoud. Voortdurend gebruik naar tevredenheid van de
gebruiker is afhankelijk van de juiste verzorging en regelmati-
ge reiniging van het gereedschap.

De lade vraagt geen onderhoud behalve regelmatige reiniging.
Waarschuwing! U moet, voordat u onderhoud verricht
aan elektrisch gereedschap met snoer/snoerloos elektrisch

gereedschap:
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« Schakel het apparaat/gereedschap uit en trek de stekker
uit het stopcontact.

« Als het gereedschap/apparaat een afzonderlijke accu
heeft, schakelt u het gereedschap/apparaat uit en haalt u
de accu eruit.

« Of gebruik de accu tot deze geheel leeg is, als de accu
een integraal onderdeel van het gereedschap uitmaakt, en
schakel het gereedschap vervolgens uit.

« Trek de stekker van de lader uit het stopcontact voordat u
begint met schoonmaken. De lade vraagt geen onderhoud
behalve regelmatige reiniging.

+ Reinig regelmatig de ventilatieopeningen van het gereed-
schap/apparaat/lader met een zachte borstel of droge
doek.

+ Reinig de behuizing van de motor regelmatig met een
vochtige doek. Gebruik niet een schuurmiddel of een
reinigingsmiddel op basis van een oplosmiddel.

+ Open regelmatig de boorkop (wanneer deze is gemon-
teerd) en tik erop zodat eventueel stof eruit valt.

Het milieu beschermen

Separate inzameling. Producten en accu's
die voorzien zijn van dit symbool mogen niet
bij het gewone huishoudelijke afval worden
weggegooid.

Producten en accu's bevatten materialen die kunnen worden
teruggewonnen of gerecycled waardoor de vraag naar ruwe
grondstoffen wordt verminderd.

Recycle elektrische producten en accu's volgens de ter plaat-
se geldende bepalingen. Nadere informatie is beschikbaar op
www.2helpU.com

Technische gegevens

SFMCG700 (Type 2)
Spanning \/DC 18
Snelheid onbelast/nominale snelheid Min" 8000
Diameter slijpschijf: mm 125
Dikte slijpschijf (max) mm 64
Diameter afkortschijf mm 125
Dikte afkortschijf (max) mm 3
Diameter draadwiel mm 125
Dikte draadwiel (max) mm 13
Asdiameter M14
Lengte van de as (met de binnenste flens | mm 12.8
gemonteerd)
Lengte van de as (zonder de binnenste mm 18.6
flens gemonteerd)
Gewicht kg 1,85 (zonder accu)

Lader SFMCB11 SFMCB12 SFMCB14
Ingangsspanning Vie 230 230 230
Uitgangsspan- Voe 18 18 18
ning

Stroom A 125 2 4
Accu SFMCB201 | SFMCB202 | SFMCB204 | SFMCB206
Spanning VDc 18 18 18 18
Capaciteit | Ah 15 20 4,0 6,0
Type Li-lon Li-lon Li-lon Li-lon

Geluidsdrukniveau volgens EN62841:

Geluidsdruk (LpA) 88 dB(A), meetonzekerheid (K) 3 dB(A)

Geluidsvermogen (L,,,,) 96 dB(A), onzekerheid (K) 3 dB(A)

Totale trillingswaarden (som triaxvector) volgens EN62841:

Vlakschuren (a
Afkorten (a,

 ac) 43 mis?, onzekerheid (K) 1,5 mis®
43 mis?, onzekerheid (K) 1,5 mis?

h.CO)

Let op! Toepassingen zoals draadborstels kunnen andere
waarden voor vibratie geven.

EG-conformiteitsverklaring
MACHINERICHTLIJN

C€

SFMCGT700 - Snoerloze haakse slijper

STANLEY Europe verklaart dat deze producten, beschreven
onder "Technische gegevens", voldoen aan: 2006/42/EC, EN
62841-1:2015+A11:2022; EN |IEC 62841-2-3:2021+A11:2021
Deze producten voldoen ook aan de richtlijn 2014/30/EU
en 2011/65/EU. Neem voor meer informatie contact op met
STANLEY Europe op het volgende adres of raadpleeg de
achterkant van de handleiding.
Neem voor meer informatie contact op met STANLEY
FATMAX op het volgende adres of kijk op de achterzijde van
de handleiding.




De ondergetekende is verantwoordelijk voor de samenstelling
van het technische bestand en legt deze verklaring af namens
STANLEY FATMAX.

Markus Rompel

Vice-President Engineering, PTE-Europa
STANLEY FATMAX,
Richard-Slinger-Strasse 11,

65510, Idstein, Duitsland

12/09/2023

Garantie

STANLEY FATMAX heeft vertrouwen in de kwaliteit van

zijn producten en biedt consumenten een garantie van 12
maanden vanaf de datum van aankoop. Deze garantie is

een aanvulling op uw wettelijke rechten en treedt op geen
enkele wijze in de plaats daarvan. De garantie is geldig op het
grondgebied van de Lidstaten van de Europese Unie en de
Europese Vrijhandelszone en het Verenigd Koninkrijk.

Voor een garantie-aanspraak moet uw aanspraak in overeen-
stemming zijn met de Voorwaarden en Condities van STAN-
LEY FATMAX en moet u een bewijs van aankoop overleggen
aan de verkoper of aan een geautoriseerde reparatiemonteur.
De algemene voorwaarden van de 1-jarige garantie van
STANLEY FATMAX en het adres van de vestiging van de
erkende reparatiemonteur bij u in de buurt, kunt u vinden op
internet op www.2helpU.com, of door contact op te nemen
met het plaatselik STANLEY FATMAX-kantoor, op het adres
dat in deze handleiding wordt vermeld.

Bezoek onze website www.stanleytools.eu, waar u uw
nieuwe STANLEY FATMAX-product kunt registreren en
informatie kunt vinden over nieuwe producten en speciale
aanbiedingen.

(Vertaling van de originele instructies) NEDERLANDS

Aanvullende informatie voor bewakers en
accessoires
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Wanneer u gesegmenteerde diamantschijfven
gebruikt, gebruik dan alleen diamantschijven met
een opening rondom die niet groter is dan 10 mm en
een negatieve hellinghoek.

gesegmenteerde diamantschijven met een
opening rondom groter dan 10 mm en/of een
positieve hellinghoek.

- ﬁ‘ \
|

e

—_—s

=2 mm

Voor alle accessoires voor werken met slijp-,
schuur- en draadschijven, moet het laagste deel van
het accessoire binnen het accessoire vallen met een

ruimte van 2 mm of meer tot de onderste lip van
de beschermkap.
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Staalborstel schijven

Tabel hulpstukken
Type beschermkap Hulpstuk Beschrijving De slijper plaatsen
Slijpschijf met
% verzonken %
middelpunt
Type B beschermkap

Type B beschermkap

Steunflens

" =

Type 27 schijf met verzonken
middelpunt

Vergrendelflens

Staalborstel schijf
met schroefbout

Type B beschermkap

e

Staalborstel schijf

Geen beschermkap

Staalborstel met
schroefbout

Staalborstel

Type A beschermkap

Zaagschijf voor
metselwerk, gelijmd

Zaagschijf voor
metaal, gelijmd

Type A beschermkap

Diamant
slijpschijven

Slijpschijf

&

Vergrendelflens
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Uso previsto

La amoladora angular STANLEY FATMAX SFMCG700 ha
sido disefiada para amolar y cortar metal y mamposteria
utilizando el tipo de disco de corte, cepillo de alambre o disco
de amolado adecuado. La herramienta debe estar equipada
con el protector correspondiente. Esta herramienta ha sido
concebida para usuarios profesionales y para usuarios parti-
culares no profesionales.

iPeligro! No use la herramienta para cortar
%%/ E ni grabar madera. No use discos dentados de
ningun tipo. Pueden producirse lesiones graves.

Instrucciones de seguridad

Advertencias de seguridad generales para
herramientas eléctricas

de seguridad,

instrucciones, ilustraciones y especifi-

caciones suministradas junto con esta

herramienta eléctrica. El incumplimiento de

las advertencias e instrucciones indicadas a

continuacién puede provocar una descarga

eléctrica, un incendio y/o lesiones graves.
Guarde todas las advertencias e instrucciones para poder
consultarlas en el futuro. El término “herramienta eléctrica”
que aparece en las advertencias se refiere a la herramienta
eléctrica que funciona a través de la red eléctrica (con cable)
0 a la herramienta eléctrica que funciona con bateria (sin
cable).

: jAdvertencia! Lea todas las advertencias

Seguridad en la zona de trabajo

a. Mantenga su area de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada.
Las areas desordenadas u oscuras pueden provocar
accidentes.

b. No utilice herramientas eléctricas en atmdsferas
explosivas, como ambientes donde haya polvo, gases
o liquidos inflamables. Las herramientas eléctricas
originan chispas que pueden inflamar el polvo o los
gases.

c. Mantenga alejados del area de trabajo a los nifios y a
otras personas cuando emplee una herramienta
eléctrica. Las distracciones pueden hacerle perder el
control.

2. Seguridad eléctrica

a. Los enchufes de las herramientas eléctricas deben
corresponderse con la toma de corriente. No
modifique nunca el enchufe de ninguna forma. No
utilice ningun enchufe adaptador con herramientas
eléctricas conectadas a tierra (a masa). Los enchufes
no modificados y las tomas de corriente correctas reducen

el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Evite el contacto del cuerpo con superficies
conectadas a tierra como tuberias, radiadores,
cocinas econdmicas y frigorificos. Existe un mayor
riesgo de descarga eléctrica si tiene el cuerpo conectado
a tierra.

No exponga las herramientas eléctricas a la lluvia ni a
la humedad. Si entra agua en una herramienta eléctrica,
aumenta el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

No use el cable de alimentacion en modo inapropiado.
No use nunca el cable para transportar, tirar o
desenchufar la herramienta eléctrica. Mantenga el
cable alejado del calor, aceite, bordes afilados y
piezas moviles. Los cables dafiados o enredados
aumentan el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Al trabajar con la herramienta eléctrica en la
intemperie utilice solamente cables de prolongacion
homologados para su uso en exteriores. La utilizacion
de un cable adecuado para uso en exteriores reduce el
riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Si la utilizacion de una herramienta eléctrica en un
lugar himedo es inevitable, utilice una fuente
protegida con un dispositivo diferencial residual
(DDR). El uso de un DDR reduce el riesgo de descarga
eléctrica.

Seguridad personal

Esté atento a lo que hace y emplee la herramienta
eléctrica con prudencia. No utilice una herramienta
eléctrica cuando esté cansado o bajo los efectos de
drogas, medicamentos o alcohol. Un momento de
desatencion cuando se utilizan herramientas eléctricas
puede ocasionar lesiones personales graves.

Use un equipo protector personal. Utilice siempre
proteccion ocular. El uso de equipo protector como
mascarillas antipolvo, calzado antideslizante, casco o
proteccion auditiva para condiciones apropiadas reduce
las lesiones personales.

Evite la puesta en funcionamiento involuntaria.
Asegurese de que el interruptor esté en posicion de
apagado antes de conectar la fuente de alimentacion
ylo la bateria o de levantar o transportar la
herramienta. Transportar herramientas eléctricas con el
dedo puesto en el interruptor o herramientas eléctricas
activadoras que tengan el interruptor encendido puede
provocar accidentes.

Extraiga cualquier llave de ajuste o llave inglesa antes
de encender la herramienta eléctrica. Si queda puesta
una llave inglesa u otra llave en una pieza mévil de la
herramienta eléctrica pueden ocasionarse lesiones
personales.

No alargue demasiado los brazos. Mantenga un
equilibrio adecuado y la estabilidad constantemente.
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Esto permite un mejor control de la herramienta eléctrica
en situaciones inesperadas.

Utilice la vestimenta adecuada. No lleve ropa suelta ni
joyas. Mantenga el cabello, la ropa y los guantes
alejados de las piezas en movimiento. La ropa suelta,
las joyas y el pelo largo pueden quedar atrapados en las
piezas moviles.

Si se suministran dispositivos para la conexion del
equipo de extraccion y recogida de polvo, asegtrese
de que estén conectados y de que se usen
adecuadamente. El uso de un equipo de recogida de
polvo puede reducir los riesgos relacionados con el polvo.
No permita que la familiaridad adquirida con el uso
frecuente de las herramientas le haga confiarse
demasiado e ignorar los principios de seguridad de
las herramientas. Un descuido puede causar lesiones
graves en una fraccion de segundo.

Uso y cuidado de la herramienta eléctrica

No fuerce la herramienta eléctrica. Use la herramienta
eléctrica correcta para su trabajo. La herramienta
eléctrica correcta funcionara mejor y con mas seguridad si
se utiliza de acuerdo con sus caracteristicas técnicas.
No utilice la herramienta eléctrica si esta no puede
encenderse y apagarse con el interruptor. Cualquier
herramienta eléctrica que no pueda controlarse con el
interruptor es peligrosa y debe ser reparada.
Desconecte el enchufe de la fuente de alimentacion
ylo la bateria de la herramienta eléctrica antes de
realizar ajustes, cambiar accesorios o guardar las
herramientas eléctricas. Estas medidas de seguridad
preventivas reducen el riesgo de poner en marcha la
herramienta eléctrica accidentalmente.

Guarde las herramientas eléctricas que no esté
utilizando de forma que estén fuera del alcance de los
nifos y no permita que las personas que no estén
familiarizadas con ella o con estas instrucciones
utilicen la herramienta eléctrica. Las herramientas
eléctricas son peligrosas en manos de personas no
capacitadas.

Realice el mantenimiento de las herramientas
eléctricas y los accesorios. Compruebe si las piezas
moviles estan desalineadas o bloqueadas, si hay
piezas rotas u otras condiciones que puedan afectar
al funcionamiento de la herramienta eléctrica. Si la
herramienta eléctrica esta dafada, llévela a reparar
antes de utilizarla. Muchos accidentes se producen por
el escaso mantenimiento de las herramientas eléctricas.
Mantenga las herramientas afiladas y limpias. Las
herramientas de corte con bordes afilados correctamente
mantenidas tienen menos probabilidad de bloquearse y
son mas faciles de controlar.

Use la herramienta eléctrica, los accesorios y las

brocas de la herramienta, etc., de acuerdo con estas
instrucciones y teniendo en cuenta las condiciones
de trabajo y el trabajo que vaya a realizar. El uso de la
herramienta eléctrica para operaciones que no sean las
previstas puede ocasionar una situacion peligrosa.
Mantenga las manos y las superficies de agarre
secas, limpias y libres de aceite y grasa. Las
empufiaduras y las superficies de agarre resbaladizas
impiden el manejo y el control seguros de la herramienta
en situaciones inesperadas.

Uso y cuidado de la herramienta con baterias
Recargue la herramienta usando solo el cargador
indicado por el fabricante. Un cargador adecuado para
un tipo de bateria puede provocar riesgos de incendios al
ser utilizado con otra bateria.

Utilice las herramientas eléctricas solo con las
baterias especialmente disefiadas. El uso de otras
baterias puede suponer un riesgo de lesiones e incendio.
Cuando no utilice la bateria, manténgala alejada de
objetos de metal como clips para papel, monedas,
llaves, clavos, tornillos y otros pequefos objetos
metalicos que pueden realizar una conexion de un
terminal a otro. Si se produce un cortocircuito entre los
terminales de la bateria, pueden ocasionarse incendios o
quemaduras.

En condiciones abusivas, podra salir liquido de la
bateria, evite el contacto. En caso de contacto
accidental, lave con agua. Si el liquido entra en contacto
con la vista, acuda a un médico. El liquido expulsado de
la bateria puede causar irritaciones o quemaduras.

No use la bateria ni la herramienta si estan dafadas o
han sido modificadas. Las baterias dafiadas o
modificadas pueden tener reacciones imprevistas y
causar incendios, explosion o riesgo de lesiones.

No exponga la bateria o la herramienta al fuego o a
temperaturas excesivas. La exposicion al fuego o a una
temperatura superior a 130 °C puede causar una
explosion.

Nota: La temperatura "130 °C" puede sustituirse por la
temperatura "265 °F".

g.

Siga las instrucciones de carga y no cargue la bateria
o la herramienta fuera del rango de temperatura
especificado en las instrucciones. La carga incorrecta o
fuera del rango de temperatura especificado puede dafiar
la bateria y aumentar el riesgo de incendio.

6. Servicio

a.

Haga reparar esta herramienta eléctrica solo por
personal técnico autorizado que emplee
exclusivamente piezas de repuesto originales. Asi se
asegurara que se mantenga la seguridad de la
herramienta eléctrica.

] <
>
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b. No repare nunca las baterias dafiadas. La reparacion
de la bateria puede ser efectuada Unicamente por el
fabricante o los proveedores de servicio autorizados.

Advertencias de seguridad adicionales para herra-
mientas eléctricas

adicionales para amolado, lijado, cepillado
metalico, pulido u operaciones de corte
abrasivas.

« Esta herramienta eléctrica ha sido disefiada para
funcionar como amoladora, cepillo de alambre o
herramienta de corte. Lea todas las advertencias de
seguridad, instrucciones, ilustraciones y especifica-
ciones suministradas con esta herramienta eléctrica.
El incumplimiento de las instrucciones que se indican a
continuacién puede causar una descarga eléctrica, un
incendio y/o lesiones graves.

+ Se recomienda no utilizar esta herramienta eléctrica
para operaciones de lijado, pulido y perforacion
de agujeros. El uso en operaciones para las cuales la
herramienta no ha sido disefiada puede ocasionar riesgos
y lesiones personales.

+ No convierta esta herramienta eléctrica para que
funcione en un modo distinto al especificado por el
fabricante de la herramienta y para el que ha sido
especialmente disefada. Tales conversiones pueden
causar pérdida de control y graves lesiones personales.

« No utilizar accesorios que no estén especialmente
disefiados y sean recomendados por el fabricante
de la herramienta. El hecho de que el accesorio pueda
acoplarse a la herramienta eléctrica no garantiza un
funcionamiento sin riesgos.

+ Lavelocidad prevista del accesorio debe ser como
minimo igual a la velocidad maxima indicada en la
herramienta eléctrica. Los accesorios que funcionan
mas réapido que la velocidad prevista pueden romperse y
salir proyectados.

« El diametro externo y el espesor del accesorio no
deben exceder la capacidad de la herramienta eléc-
trica. Los accesorios de tamafio incorrecto no pueden
protegerse o controlarse adecuadamente.

« Las dimensiones del montaje de los accesorios deben
ajustarse a las dimensiones del elemento de montaje
de la herramienta eléctrica. Los accesorios cuyo eje que
no coincida con la pieza de montaje de la herramienta
eléctrica se desequilibraran, vibraran excesivamente y
pueden causar pérdida de control.

+ No utilice un accesorio dafado. Antes de cada uso
inspeccione los accesorios, como, por ejemplo, el
disco abrasivo, para verificar si tiene muescas o
grietas; la almohadilla portadiscos para verificar si
tiene rajaduras o roturas o si esta muy desgastados, y

: jAdvertencia! Advertencias de seguridad

la escobilla de alambre, para comprobar si tiene alam-
bres sueltos o rotos. Si la herramienta eléctrica o un
accesorio se caen, compruebe que no estén dafados
Y, €n su caso, instale un accesorio no dafiado. Des-
pués de inspeccionar e instalar un accesorio, usted y
otras personas que estuviesen cerca deben alejarse
del plano del accesorio en movimiento, solo entonces
ponga la herramienta eléctrica en funcionamiento a
velocidad maxima en vacio durante un minuto. Los
accesorios dafiados por lo general se rompen durante
este periodo de prueba.

Utilice equipo de proteccion individual. Dependien-
do de la aplicacion, use un protector facial y gafas
protectoras. Si corresponde, pongase una mascarilla
antipolvo, protectores para el oido, guantes y un
delantal de trabajo que pueda detener pequeiios
fragmentos abrasivos o de la pieza de trabajo. La pro-
teccion ocular debe poder detener las particulas volantes
generadas por las diferentes operaciones. La mascarilla
antipolvo o el respirador deben poder filtrar las particulas
generadas por la operacion que esté realizando. La ex-
posicion prolongada al ruido de intensidad elevada puede
causar pérdida auditiva.

Mantenga a otras personas a una distancia de
seguridad de la zona de trabajo. Todos los que entren
al area de trabajo deben llevar puesto un equipo de
proteccion personal. Los fragmentos de una pieza de
trabajo o de un accesorio roto pueden salir disparados

y provocar una lesion mas alla del area inmediata de
operacion.

Sujete la herramienta eléctrica inicamente por las
superficies de agarre aisladas cuando realice una
operacion en la que la herramienta de corte pueda
entrar en contacto con cables ocultos. El contacto

con un cable cargado también puede cargar las partes
metalicas expuestas de la herramienta eléctrica y producir
una descarga eléctrica.

No pose la herramienta eléctrica hasta que el acceso-
rio se haya parado por completo. El accesorio giratorio
puede agarrarse a la superficie y hacer que usted pierda
el control de la herramienta.

No ponga en funcionamiento la herramienta eléctrica
mientras la transporte a su lado. El contacto accidental
con el accesorio giratorio puede hacer que se enganche
la ropa, tirando el accesorio hacia su cuerpo.

Limpie periédicamente los orificios de ventilacion de
la herramienta eléctrica. El ventilador del motor atrae el
polvo hacia dentro de la carcasa y la acumulacion excesi-
va de polvo metalico puede ocasionar riesgos eléctricos.
No utilice la herramienta eléctrica cerca de materiales
inflamables. Las chispas pueden encender estos mate-
riales.

No utilice accesorios que requieran liquidos refrige-
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rantes. Utilizar agua u otros refrigerantes liquidos puede
ocasionar electrocucion o descarga.

Contragolpes y advertencias relacionadas

El rebote es una reaccion repentina al quedar enganchados o
atrapados un disco, un plato portadiscos, un cepillo u otro ac-
cesorio en movimiento. Al engancharse o quedar presionado
un accesorio en movimiento, este se detiene rapidamente y,
a su vez, provoca que la herramienta eléctrica no controlada
quede forzada en direccion opuesta a la rotacion del acceso-
rio en el punto del trabado.

Por ejemplo, si un disco abrasivo se engancha o queda pre-
sionado por la pieza de trabajo, el borde del disco que entra
en el punto de presion puede incrustarse en la superficie del
material haciendo que el disco se salga o se trabe. El disco
puede saltar hacia el operador o lejos de él, dependiendo de
la direccion del movimiento del disco en el punto de presion.
Los discos abrasivos pueden también romperse en estas
condiciones.

El contragolpe es el resultado del mal uso de la herramienta
o0 de procedimientos o condiciones de operacion incorrectos y
puede ser evitado si se toman las precauciones debidas que
se indican a continuacion.

+ Sujete firmemente la empufiadura de la herramienta
eléctrica y coloque el cuerpo y el brazo de modo que
puedan soportar los contragolpes. Para un maximo
control del contragolpe o reaccion del par motor
durante la puesta en funcionamiento, utilice siempre
la empuiiadura auxiliar, si la hubiera. El operador
puede controlar la reaccion del par motor o la fuerza del
contragolpe si toma las precauciones adecuadas.

+ No ponga nunca la mano cerca del accesorio en
movimiento. El accesorio puede rebotarle en la mano.

+ No se sitte en la parte hacia donde vaya a moverse la
herramienta eléctrica si ocurriese un contragolpe. El
rebote impulsara la herramienta en la direccion opuesta al
movimiento del disco en el momento del enganche.

+ Tenga especial cuidado cuando trabaje esquinas,
bordes afilados, etc. Evite hacer rebotar o engan-
char el accesorio. Las esquinas, los bordes afilados o
los rebotes tienden a enganchar el accesorio movil y a
ocasionar pérdida de control o contragolpes.

+ No use una hoja de sierra mecanica para cortar ma-
dera u hoja de sierra dentada. Dichas hojas ocasionan
frecuentes contragolpes y pérdidas de control.

Advertencias de seguridad especificas para opera-
ciones de amolado y corte abrasivo:
« Utilice solo los tipos de discos recomendados para la

do para el disco seleccionado. Los discos para los que
la herramienta eléctrica no ha sido disefiada no pueden
protegerse adecuadamente y no son seguros.

+ La superficie de amolado de los discos abomba-
dos debe montarse por debajo del plano del borde
protector. Un disco instalado incorrectamente que se
proyecta fuera del plano del borde del protector no puede
protegerse correctamente.

« El protector debe acoplarse de forma segura a la he-
rramienta eléctrica y colocarse para brindar la maxima
seguridad posible, de tal forma que quede la menor
cantidad de disco expuesta en direccion al usuario.

El protector ayuda a proteger al operador de fragmentos
de disco roto y del contacto accidental con el disco y las
chispas que podrian incendiar la ropa.

+ Los discos se deben utilizar unicamente para los usos
recomendados. Por ejemplo, no amole con el costado
de un disco de corte. Los discos de corte abrasivo
estan previstos para el amolado periférico y, si se aplican
fuerzas laterales a estos discos, se podrian romper.

« Utilice siempre bridas de discos que no estén dafia-
das y con el tamafo y forma correctos para el disco
seleccionado. Las bridas de disco apropiadas sirven de
soporte para el disco, reduciendo asi la posibilidad de
su rotura. Las bridas de los discos de corte pueden ser
diferentes de las bridas de los discos de amolado.

+ No utilice discos desgastados de herramientas
eléctricas de mayor tamaiio. Un disco disefiado para
una herramienta eléctrica mas grande no es adecuado
para la mayor velocidad de una herramienta mas pequefia
y puede explotar.

« Cuando utilice discos de doble uso, coloque siempre
el protector correcto para la aplicacion que esté rea-
lizando. Si no utiliza el protector correcto, es posible que
no consiga el nivel de proteccion deseado, y ello puede
causar lesiones graves.

Otras advertencias de seguridad especificas para
operaciones de corte abrasivo

+ No bloquee el disco de corte ni aplique una presion
excesiva sobre este. No intente hacer un corte de pro-
fundidad excesiva. El ejercer demasiada presion sobre
el disco aumenta la carga y la susceptibilidad de giro o
bloqueo del disco en el corte y la posibilidad de rebote o
rotura del disco.

+ No coloque su cuerpo en la linea de corte y detras
del disco giratorio. Cuando el disco, en el punto de
operaciones, se aleje de su cuerpo, el posible rebote
puede propulsar el disco en movimiento y la herramienta
eléctrica directamente hacia usted.

« Si el disco se bloquea o si, por algin motivo, se
interrumpe el corte, desconecte la herramienta y no
la mueva hasta que el disco se haya detenido por

herramienta eléctrica y el protector especifico disefia-
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completo. No intente nunca sacar del corte el disco de
corte mientras este se encuentre en movimiento pues
puede producirse un contragolpe. Investigue y tome
medidas correctivas para eliminar la causa del trabado del
disco.

No reinicie la operacion de corte en la pieza de traba-
jo. Espere a que el disco alcance la velocidad maxima
y vuelva a introducirlo en el corte con cuidado. El
disco puede bloquearse, saltar o rebotar si la herramienta
eléctrica vuelve a ponerse en marcha en la pieza de
trabajo.

Sujete los paneles o cualquier pieza de trabajo de
grandes dimensiones a fin de minimizar el riesgo de
que el disco quede atrapado o salga despedido hacia
atras. Las piezas de trabajo grandes tienden a combarse
por su propio peso. Se deben colocar soportes debajo de
la pieza de trabajo, cerca de la linea de corte y cerca del
borde de la pieza de trabajo a ambos lados del disco.
Tenga mucho cuidado cuando realice «cortes de in-
mersion» en paredes existentes u otras zonas ciegas.
El disco protuberante puede cortar las tuberias de gas o
de agua, la instalacion eléctrica o los objetos que puedan
ocasionar un rebote.

No intente realizar cortes curvos. Si se sobrecarga el
disco, aumenta la carga y la posibilidad de torcedura o
atasco del disco en el corte y la posibilidad de contragolpe
o rotura del disco, y ello puede causar lesiones graves.

sensoriales 0 mentales disminuidas, o que carezcan de
experiencia y conocimientos, salvo que hayan recibido
supervision o formacion con respecto al uso del aparato
de una forma segura y que comprendan los peligros que
entraa.

« Los nifios no deben jugar con este aparato. La limpieza y
el mantenimiento de usuario no deben ser realizados por
nifios sin supervision.

Riesgos residuales

Al utilizar la herramienta, podrian surgir riesgos residuales
adicionales que no se incluyan en las advertencias de seguri-
dad incluidas. Estos riesgos pueden surgir por un mal uso, un
uso prolongado, etc.

Incluso al aplicar las normas de seguridad pertinentes y al
usar los dispositivos de seguridad, existen determinados
riesgos residuales que no pueden evitarse. Por ejemplo:

+ Lesiones provocadas por el contacto con cualquier pieza
giratoria/movil.

+ Lesiones provocadas al cambiar cualquier pieza, hoja o
accesorio.

+ Lesiones provocadas por el uso prolongado de una he-
rramienta. Al usar cualquier herramienta durante periodos
prolongados de tiempo, asegurese de hacer descansos
con regularidad.

« Deterioro auditivo.

« Darios a la salud provocados por la respiracion del polvo
desarrollado al utilizar la herramienta (por ejemplo, al

Advertencias de seguridad especificas para opera- trabajar con madera, especialmente haya, roble y MDF).
ciones de cepillado metalico
« Tenga en cuenta que el cepillo expulsa cerdas meta- Ruido y vibracion

licas incluso durante las operaciones normales. No
ejerza demasiada presion en los alambres aplicando
una carga excesiva al cepillo. Las cerdas de alambre
pueden penetrar facilmente la ropa ligera o la piel.

Si es recomendable el uso de un protector para el
cepillo metalico, no permita que dicho protector
interfiera con el disco o el cepillo. El disco o el cepillo
de alambre puede expandir su diametro debido a la carga
de trabajo y a los movimientos centrifugos.

jAdvertencia! La inhalacion o el contacto con el
A polvo procedente de las aplicaciones de lijado
pueden poner en peligro la salud del operario y
de las personas que puedan encontrarse cerca.
Utilice una mascarilla disefiada especificamente
para proteger contra el polvo y los vapores, y
asegurese de que las demas personas que se
encuentren dentro o vayan a entrar en el area
de trabajo también estén protegidas.

Seguridad de otras personas

« Esta herramienta puede ser utilizada por nifios a partir
de 8 afios de edad y personas con capacidades fisicas,

Los valores de emision de ruido y vibracién declarados en el
apartado de caracteristicas técnicas y en la declaracién de
conformidad se han calculado segun un método de prueba
estandar proporcionado por la norma EN 62841y podran
utilizarse para comparar una herramienta con otra. El valor
de emision de vibraciones y ruido declarado también puede
utilizarse para una evaluacion previa de la exposicion.
jADVERTENCIA! EL VALOR DE EMISION DE
A VIBRACIONES Y RUIDO DURANTE EL USO
REAL DE LA HERRAMIENTA ELECTRICA PUEDE
DIFERIR DEL VALOR DECLARADO EN FUNCION
DE COMO SE UTILICE LA HERRAMIENTA. EL
NIVEL DE RUIDO Y VIBRACION PUEDE SUPERAR
EL NIVEL DECLARADO.
Al evaluar la exposicion a las vibraciones para determinar las
medidas de seguridad requeridas por la Directiva 2002/44/CE
para la proteccion de las personas que utilizan habitualmente
herramientas eléctricas en su trabajo, debe tenerse en cuenta
un calculo de la exposicion a vibraciones, las condiciones
reales de uso y la forma de utilizacion de la herramienta,
incluyendo todas las partes del ciclo operativo como las veces
que la herramienta esta apagada, cuando funciona en vacio y
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el tiempo de activacion.

jAdvertencia!El amolado de chapas metélicas finas u otras
estructuras de gran tamafio que vibren facilmente puede
producir una emision total de ruido muy superior (de hasta 15
dB) a los valores de emision de ruido declarados. Hay que
impedir, en la medida de lo posible, que tales piezas emitan
ruido tomando medidas adecuadas, como, por ejemplo,
aplicar alfombras amortiguadoras pesadas y flexibles.

El aumento de la emision de ruido también debe tenerse en
cuenta para evaluar el riesgo de exposicién al ruido y para
elegir una proteccion auditiva adecuada.

Etiquetas en la herramienta
En la herramienta se muestran los siguientes pictogramas,
junto con el codigo de fecha:

@
®

Instrucciones de seguridad adicionales para bate-
rias y cargadores

jAdvertencia! Para reducir el riesgo de
lesiones, el usuario debe leer el manual de
instrucciones.

Cuando utilice la herramienta, lleve siempre
gafas protectoras.

Cuando utilice la herramienta, utilice siempre
proteccion para los oidos.

Utilice siempre con las dos manos.

No utilice el protector para operaciones de corte.

Baterias

« Nunca trate de abrir las baterias por ningn motivo.

« No exponga la bateria al agua.

+ No guarde la bateria en lugares donde la temperatura
pueda superar los 40 °C.

+ Realice la carga Unicamente a una temperatura ambiente
de entre 10 °C y 40 °C.

« Utilice Unicamente el cargador suministrado con la herra-
mienta para realizar la carga.

« Para desechar las baterias, siga las instrucciones facilita-
das en la seccion “Proteccion del medioambiente”.

¥ Nointente recargar baterias deterioradas.

Cargadores

« Utilice el cargador Stanley Fat Max para cargar Ginicamen-
te la bateria de la herramienta con la que fue suministra-
do. Otras baterias podrian explotar, provocando dafios
materiales y dafios personales.
Nunca intente cargar baterias no recargables.
Sustituya los cables defectuosos inmediatamente.
No exponga el cargador al agua.
No abra el cargador.
No aplique ningun dispositivo para medir la resistencia del
cargador.

(3
(]
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Este cargador esta disefiado Unicamente
para su uso en interiores.

Antes de usarse, lea el manual de instruc-
ciones.

Seguridad eléctrica

o]

Su cargador estd doblemente aislado; por lo
tanto, no es necesario ningun cable. Compruebe
siempre que la tension de red corresponda a la
indicada en la placa de caracteristicas. No intente
sustituir el cargador con un enchufe convencional
para la red eléctrica.

« Sise dafiara el cable de alimentacion, debera ser susti-
tuido por el fabricante o un centro de asistencia técnica
autorizado de Stanley Fat Max para evitar cualquier
situacion de riesgo.

Caracteristicas

Esta herramienta incluye alguna de las siguientes caracteris-
ticas o todas ellas.

1. Boton de bloqueo

1a. Palanca de desbloqueo
2. Interruptor tipo paleta

3. Empufadura lateral
4. Blogueo del eje

5. Protector de tipo B (Amolado)
5a. Protector de tipo A (Corte)

6. Bateria

7. Tuerca de dos contactos

Uso
jAdvertencia! Deje que la herramienta trabaje a su propio
ritmo. No la sobrecargue.
+ Tenga en cuenta que se pueden producir chispas cuando
el disco de amolado o de corte entre en contacto con la
pieza de trabajo.
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+ Coloque siempre la herramienta de tal forma que el
protector proporcione la maxima proteccion del disco de
amolado o de corte.

Carga de la bateria (fig. A)
La bateria debe cargarse antes de usarla por primera
vez y cada vez que no produzca suficiente energia para
trabajos que antes se hacian con facilidad. La bateria puede
calentarse durante la carga; esto es normal y no indica ninglin
problema.
jAdvertencia! No cargue la bateria a temperaturas inferiores
a 10 °C o superiores a 40 °C. Temperatura de carga
recomendada: aprox. 24 °C.
Nota: El cargador no cargara una bateria si la temperatura de
la ceda es aprox. inferior a 10 °C o superior a 40 °C.
La bateria debe dejarse en el cargador y el cargador
comenzara a cargarse automaticamente cuando la
temperatura de la célula aumente o disminuya.
Nota: Para garantizar el méximo rendimiento y la maxima
duracion de las baterias de iones de litio, carguelas
completamente antes de utilizarlas por primera vez.
u Enchufe el cargador (8) en una toma adecuada antes de
introducir la bateria (6).
« Laluz verde de carga (8a) parpadeara continuamente,
indicando que se ha iniciado el proceso de carga.
+ Seindicara que la carga ha terminado cuando la luz verde
de carga (8a) quede encendida de manera continua.
La bateria (6) esta totalmente cargada y puede sacarla,
usarla o dejarla en el cargador (8).
« Cargue las pilas descargadas en el plazo de 1 semana.
La duracion de las baterias disminuye considerablemente
si se guardan descargada.

Modos del LED del cargador

. V4
' Carga:
A LED verde intermitente
7 AN
7, Totalmente cargada:
74 | LED verde fijo
Retardo por bateria fria/ @ s
caliente:
LED verde intermitente
LED rojo fijo 7

Nota: Los cargadores compatibles no cargan las baterias
defectuosas. Si el cargador no se enciende, significa que la
bateria es defectuosa.

Nota: Esto también podria significar un problema con el
cargador.

Si el cargador indica un problema, lleve el cargador y la
bateria a un centro de reparacion autorizado para que los
prueben.

Dejar la bateria en el cargador

El cargador y la bateria pueden permanecer conectados
durante un periodo de tiempo indefinido con el indicador
de LED iluminado. El cargador mantiene la bateria a baja
temperatura y completamente cargada.

Demora por bateria fria/caliente

Cuando el cargador detecta que la bateria esta demasiado
caliente o demasiado fria, inicia automaticamente un retardo
por bateria fria/caliente, el LED verde (8a) parpadea en
modo intermitente, y el LED rojo (8b) queda encendido
continuamente, suspendiendo la carga hasta que la bateria
alcance la temperatura adecuada. El cargador cambiara
automaticamente al modo de carga de bateria. Esta funcién
asegura la maxima vida Util de la bateria.

Indicador del estado de carga de la bateria (fig. B)
La bateria esta dotada de un indicador de estado de carga,
para determinar rapidamente la duracién de la bateria, como
se muestra en la figura B. Pulsando el boton de estado de
carga (6a) se puede ver faciimente la carga restante en la
bateria, como se muestra en la figura B.

LIA,

Colocar y sacar la bateria de la herramienta
jAdvertencia! Asegurese de que el botdn de desbloqueo esté
bloqueado para evitar que se active el interruptor antes de
sacar o colocar la bateria.

Colocacion del conjunto de la bateria (fig. C)

« Inserte la bateria (6) firmemente en la herramienta hasta
que se oiga un clic audible, como se muestra en la
figura C. Compruebe que la bateria esté correctamente
colocada y bloqueada en su posicion.

Extraccion de la bateria (Fig. D)
+ Presione el boton de liberacion de la bateria (6b) como
se muestra en la figura D y saque la bateria de la
herramienta.

Gancho de almacenamiento (Opcional extra) (Fig. E)
jAdvertencia! Para reducir el riesgo de dafios personales
graves, coloque el botdn de avance/retroceso en la posicion




w (Traduccion de las instrucciones originales)

de bloqueo o apague la herramienta y desconecte el paquete
de baterias antes de realizar cualquier ajuste o retirar o
instalar piezas o accesorios.

El encendido accidental puede causar lesiones.
ijAdvertencia! Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales
graves, compruebe que el tornillo (10) de sujecion del gancho
de almacenamiento esté apretado.

Nota: Para colocar o sacar el gancho de almacenamiento
(9), utilice solo el tornillo (10) suministrado. Compruebe que
aprieta firmemente la tuerca.

Si no desea utilizar el gancho, podré retirarlo de la
herramienta.

Para retirar el gancho de almacenamiento, saque el tornillo
(10) que sostiene el gancho de almacenamiento (9) en su
lugar.

Nota: Hay disponibles varios ganchos y configuraciones de
almacenamiento Trackwall.

Para mas informacion, visite nuestro sitio web www.
stanleytools.eu.

Ensamblaje y ajustes

Instalacion de la empuiiadura lateral

jAdvertencia! Esta empufiadura DEBE UTILIZARSE EN
TODO MOMENTO para mantener un control total de la
herramienta. Asegurese de que la empufiadura esté ajustada
firmemente.

Atornille la empufiadura lateral (3) firmemente en uno de los
orificios roscados ubicados en la caja de transmision.

jADVERTENCIA! Para disminuir el riesgo de lesiones
personales graves, apague la herramienta y extraiga la
bateria antes de realizar cualquier ajuste o de poner o quitar
acoplamientos o accesorios. El encendido accidental puede
causar lesiones.

Ajuste y extraccion del protector (Fig. F, G)

La herramienta se suministra con un protector que se usa con
las operaciones de amolado y corte. Asegurese de utilizar el
protector correcto para la operacion prevista. Si la unidad se
va a utilizar para realizar operaciones de corte, se debe
instalar un protector (5a, Fig. G) especifico para dichas
operaciones.

Colocacion

« Coloque la herramienta encima de una mesa con el eje
(11) mirando hacia arriba.

« Libere el bloqueo de sujecion (12) y mantenga el protector
(5) sobre la herramienta tal como se indica.

+ Alinee los salientes (13) con las muescas (14).

« Pulse el protector hacia abajo y girelo en el sentido
antihorario hasta la posicion indicada.

« Apriete el bloqueo de fijacion (12) para sujetar el protector
en la herramienta.

+ En caso necesario, apriete el tornillo (15) para aumentar
la fuerza de sujecion.

Extraccion
« Suelte el bloqueo de sujecion (12).
« Gire el protector en sentido horario para alinear las salien-
tes (13) con las muescas (14).
« Retire el protector de la herramienta.
jAdvertencia! No use nunca la herramienta sin el protector.

Bridas y ruedas (Fig. H, I)

jAdvertencia! Apague la unidad y extraiga la bateria antes de
hacer cualquier ajuste o de extraer o colocar complementos

0 accesorios.

Montaje de discos sin cubo

jAdvertencia! Sino se colocan correctamente las bridas y/o
el disco, pueden producirse lesiones graves (o dafios a la
herramienta o al disco).

jAdvertencia! Las bridas suministradas deben usarse

con discos de amolado de centro hundido de tipo 27 y con
discos de corte. Consulte la Tabla de accesorios para mas
informacion.

jAdvertencia! Usar una brida o un protector dafiados o no
usar la brida o el protector correctos puede causar lesiones
debidas a la rotura del disco y por el contacto con el mismo.
Consulte la Tabla de accesorios para mas informacion.
Deben usarse discos de amolar con centro abombado de tipo
27, con bridas.

+ Coloque la herramienta en una mesa con el protector
hacia arriba.

+ Coloque la brida de soporte desenroscada ( 17 ) sobre el
eje (11) con el centro abollonado (piloto) mirando hacia
el disco.

+ Coloque el disco (18 ) contra la brida de soporte, cen-
trandolo sobre el centro abollonado (piloto) de la brida de
soporte.

+ Mientras aprieta el boton de blogueo del husillo (4),
enrosque la brida de fijacion roscada ( 16 ) en el husillo.

Nota: Si la rueda que esta instalando tiene un grosor superior
a 3,17 mm, coloque el perno de fijacion roscado sobre el eje
para que la seccién levantada (piloto) se ajuste al centro de

la rueda. Sila rueda que esta instalando tiene un grosor de'
3,17 mm o inferior, coloque el perno de fijacion roscado sobre
el eje para que la seccién levantada (piloto) no esté frente a
la rueda.

« Para sacar el disco, pulse el botdn de bloqueo del husillo
y afloje la brida de fijacion roscada.
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Montaje de los cepillos y ruedas metalicos

jAdvertencia! Sino se coloca correctamente el cepillo y/o

el disco, pueden producirse lesiones graves (o dafios a la
herramienta o al disco).

ijAdvertencia! Para reducir el riesgo de dafios personales,
lleve guantes de trabajo cuando manipule los discos y cepillos
de alambre. Podran estar afiladas.

iAdvertencia! Para reducir el riesgo de dafios a la herramien-
ta, el cepillo o el cepillo circular no deben entrar en contacto
con el protector cuando instale o use la herramienta. Pueden
producirse dafios imperceptibles en el accesorio que causen
la rotura de los alambres del disco o de la copa.

Los cepillos de copa de alambre o los cepillos redondos de
alambre se montan directamente sobre el husillo roscado sin
utilizar bridas. Utilice exclusivamente los cepillos de copa de
alambre o los cepillos redondos de alambre con un cubo ros-
cado. En su distribuidor local o centro de servicio autorizado,
puede adquirir estos accesorios a un coste adicional.

+ Coloque la herramienta en una mesa con el protector
hacia arriba.

« Enrosque el disco en el eje manualmente.

« Pulse el boton de bloqueo del eje (4 ) y utilice una llave
en el cubo del cepillo de copa o del cepillo redondo de
alambre para apretar el disco.

« Para retirar el disco, invierta las instrucciones anteriores.

Nota: Para reducir el riesgo de dafios a la herramienta,
fije correctamente el cubo del disco antes de encender la
herramienta.

Posicion correcta de las manos (Fig. J)

jAdvertencia! Para reducir el riesgo de lesion personal grave,
tenga SIEMPRE las manos en una posicion correcta como

se muestra.

jAdvertencia! Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales
graves, sujete SIEMPRE bien la herramienta para anticiparse
a cualquier reaccion repentina.

La posicion correcta de las manos exige que una mano se
coloque en la empufadura lateral (3 )y la otra en el cuerpo
de la herramienta.

Botoén de bloqueo

La herramienta puede bloguearse para un uso continuo apretan-
do el interruptor de activacion (2) completamente y pulsando el
boton de bloqueo (1). Sostenga el botdn de bloqueo a medida
que suelte suavemente el interruptor de activacion.

Para apagar la herramienta desde una posicion de bloqueo,
apriete y suelte el interruptor de activacion una vez.

Bloqueo del husillo

El blogueo del eje 4 sirve para evitar que el eje gire cuando
se instalen o saquen muelas. Utilice el bloqueo del eje sélo
cuando la herramienta esté apagada, se haya quitado la
bateria y se haya parado por completo.

jAdvertencia! Para reducir el riesgo de dafios a la herramien-
ta, no engrane el bloqueo del husillo cuando la herramienta
esta en funcionamiento. Se ocasionara dafio a la herramienta
y el accesorio puesto puede salirse resultando posiblemente
en una lesion.

Para engranar el bloqueo, apriete el botdn de bloqueo del eje
y gire el eje hasta que no pueda girarlo mas.

Encendido y apagado
+ Para encender la herramienta, pulse el interruptor de
desbloqueo (1a) hacia atras y, a continuacion, mantenga
presionado el interruptor de accionamiento (2).
« Para apagar la herramienta, suelte el interruptor de
accionamiento (2).
jAdvertencia! No apague ni encienda la herramienta mien-
tras se esta cargando.
jAdvertencia! Pulse siempre el interruptor de desbloqueo
(1a) hacia delante, que es la posicion de bloqueo, cuando la
herramienta no se utiliza.

Consejos para un uso dptimo
« Sujete firmemente la herramienta con una mano alrededor
de la empufiadura lateral y con la otra mano alrededor de
la empufiadura principal.

Amolado de superficie con discos de amolado

+ Deje que la herramienta alcance la velocidad maxima
antes de ponerla en contacto con la superficie de trabajo.

« Aplique la presion mas baja en la superficie de trabajo,
dejando que la herramienta funcione a alta velocidad. La
velocidad de amolado sera mayor cuando la herramienta
opere a mayor velocidad.

+ Mantenga un angulo de 20 a 30 grados entre la herra-
mienta y la superficie de trabajo.

+ Mueva continuamente la herramienta hacia delante y
hacia detras para evitar provocar gubias en la superficie
de trabajo.

+ Retire la herramienta de la superficie de trabajo antes de
apagarla. Deje que la herramienta deje de girar antes de
tumbarla.

Amolado de bordes con discos de amolado

Los discos utilizados para el corte y el amolado de bordes
pueden romperse o crear rebotes cuando la herramienta se
utilice para hacer operaciones de recorte o de amolado de
profundidad. Para reducir los riesgos de dafios graves, limite
el uso de estas ruedas con un protector estandar de tipo 27
al corte superficial y al corte gradual (de una profundidad
inferior a 1/2" [13 mm]). La parte abierta del protector debera
colocarse lejos del operador. Para realizar un corte mas
profundo con una disco de corte de Tipo 1, utilice un protector
cerrado de Tipo 1.
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+ Deje que la herramienta alcance la velocidad méaxima
antes de ponerla en contacto con la superficie de trabajo.

+ Aplique la presion mas baja en la superficie de trabajo,
dejando que la herramienta funcione a alta velocidad. La
velocidad de amolado ser4 mayor cuando la herramienta

« El cepillado de pintura a base de plomo NO ESTA
ACONSEJADO debido a la dificultad de controlar el polvo
contaminado. El mayor peligro de contaminacion por
plomo radica en los nifios y las mujeres embarazadas.

« Como resulta dificil identificar si una pintura incluye o no

opere a mayor velocidad. plomo sin analisis quimicos, le aconsejamos que adopte
« Coldquese de forma que la parte inferior abierta del disco las siguientes precauciones a la hora de cepillar con
quede orientada en sentido contrario a usted. cepillo de alambre cualquier pintura:
+ Una vez que empiece el corte y que se coloque una
muesca en la zona de trabajo, no cambie el &ngulo de Seguridad personal
corte. Si cambia el &ngulo el disco se dobla y es posible « Ningun nifio ni mujer embarazada debera acceder a la
que se parta. Los discos de amolado de bordes no estan zona de trabajo cuando se realice el cepillado de pintura,
disefiados para soportar presiones laterales provocadas hasta que se haya finalizado su limpieza.
por el doblaje. Retire la herramienta de la superficie de « Todas las personas que accedan a la zona de trabajo
trabajo antes de apagarla. Deje que la herramienta deje deberan llevar una mascara de proteccion anti polvo o un
de girar antes de tumbarla. respirador. El filtro debera sustituirse a diario o cuando
No utilice discos de corte/amolado de bordes para las aplica- resulte dificil respirar.
ciones de amolado superficial, ya que dichos discos no han Nota: Debera utilizar solo mascaras antipolvo adecuadas
sido disefiados para soportar presiones laterales derivadas para trabajar con polvo y humos derivados de la pintura a
del corte de superficie. Podran registrarse roturas de los base de plomo. Las méascaras de pintura ordinarias no ofre-
discos y dafios personales. cen esta proteccion. Acuda a su distribuidor local para obtener

la proteccion respiratoria adecuada.

Uso de cepillos de alambre de copa y de discos de
alambre

Los discos y los cepillos metalicos pueden utilizarse para
retirar 6xido, sarro y pintura, y para uniformar las superficies
irregulares.

Nota: Deben tomarse las mismas precauciones al efectuar el
cepillado metalico de pinturas.

« Deje que la herramienta alcance la velocidad méxima
antes de ponerla en contacto con la superficie de trabajo.

+ Aplique la presion més baja en la superficie de trabajo,
permitiendo que la herramienta pueda operar a la mayor
velocidad. La velocidad de retirada del material sera
mayor cuando la herramienta opere a mayor velocidad.

+ Mantenga un angulo de 5 a 10 grados entre la herra-
mienta y la superficie de trabajo para cepillos de copa de
alambre.

+ Mantenga un contacto entre el borde del disco y la super-
ficie de trabajo con discos de alambre.

+ Mueva continuamente la herramienta hacia delante y
hacia detras para evitar provocar gubias en la superficie
de trabajo. Si deja que la herramienta permanezca en la
superficie de trabajo sin moverla o si mueve la herramien-
ta de forma circular, provocara quemaduras y torcidos en
la superficie de trabajo.

« Retire la herramienta de la superficie de trabajo antes de
apagarla. Deje que la herramienta deje de rotar antes de
colocarla a un lado.

Preste especial atencion cuando opere sobre un borde pues
la amoladora puede moverse en modo repentino y brusco.

Precauciones a adoptar con el cepillado de pintura

+ NO INGIERAALIMENTOS O BEBIDAS NI FUME en la
zona de trabajo para evitar ingerir particulas de pintura
contaminadas. Los trabajadores deben lavarse y limpiarse
ANTES de comer, beber o fumar. Los articulos de comi-
das, bebidas o tabaco no deberan dejarse en la zona de
trabajo ya que podra depositarse polvo en los mismos.

Seguridad del entorno

«+ Debera retirar la pintura de forma que se reduzca al
maximo la cantidad de polvo emitido.

« Las zonas en las que se retire la pintura deberan sefiali-
zarse con una hoja de plastico de un grosor de 4 mm.

+ El cepillado con cepillo de alambre debera realizarse de
forma que se reduzca el arrastre del polvo de pintura
fuera de la zona de trabajo.

Limpieza y eliminacién

+ Todas las superficies de la zona de trabajo deberan ser
aspiradas y limpiadas al completo a diario durante el
periodo del proyecto de cepillado. Las bolsas de filtros de
aspiradoras deberan cambiarse frecuentemente.

« Las telas protectoras de plastico se deben recoger y tirar
junto con cualquier resto de polvo u otros escombros.
Deberan colocarse en recipientes de desecho sellados
y eliminarse utilizando los procedimientos de recogida
habituales. Durante la limpieza, los nifios y las mujeres
embarazadas deberan mantenerse alejados de la zona
proxima a la zona de trabajo.

« Todos los juguetes y los suministros y utensilios lavables
utilizados por los nifios deberan lavarse cuidadosamente
antes de volver a ser utilizados.
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Accesorios opcionales

jAdvertencia! Dado que los accesorios que no sean los
suministrados por STANLEY FATMAX no han sido sometidos
a pruebas con este aparato, el uso de tales accesorios con
este aparato podria ser peligroso. Para disminuir el riesgo de
lesiones, con este producto se deben usar exclusivamente los
accesorios recomendados por STANLEY FATMAX.
jAdvertencia! No utilice discos abrasivos aglomerados que
hayan superado la fecha de caducidad (EXP) estampada
cerca del centro del disco (si se proporciona). Los discos
caducados tienen mas probabilidades de reventar y causar
lesiones graves. Guarde los discos abrasivos aglomerados
en un lugar seco, donde no haya temperatura ni humedad
extremas. Destruya los discos caducados o dafiados para que
no sean reutilizados.

En su distribuidor local o centro de servicio autorizado, puede
adquirir los accesorios recomendados para utilizar con su pro-
ducto. Si necesita ayuda para localizar cualquier accesorio,
contacte con STANLEY. Es importante elegir los protectores,
las almohadillas de soporte y las bridas correctas para usar
con los accesorios de la amoladora. Consulte la Tabla de
accesorios para mas informacion sobre la seleccion de los
accesorios correctos.

jAdvertencia! Los accesorios deberan ofrecer al menos la
velocidad aconsejada en la etiqueta de la herramienta. Si los
discos y otros accesorios funcionan a una velocidad superior
a la nominal, pueden salir proyectados y causar lesiones.
Use solo los accesorios indicados en la Tabla de accesorios
de este manual. La velocidad de los accesorios debe ser
siempre superior a la velocidad indicada en la placa de datos
de la herramienta.

jAdvertencia! Manipule y guarde todos los discos abrasivos
con cuidado para evitar dafios por choque térmico, calor, da-
fios mecanicos, etc. Guardelos en un lugar protegido, seco y
exento de humedad, temperaturas de congelacion o cambios
extremos de temperatura.

Uso de los protectores
Use siempre los protectores correctos, como sigue:

« cuando se utiliza el protector de disco de tipo A (corte)
para el amolado superficial, el protector del disco puede
interferir con la pieza de trabajo causando un escaso
control;

« cuando se utiliza un protector de disco de tipo B (amo-
lado) para operaciones de corte con discos abrasivos
aglomerados, existe un mayor riesgo de exposicion a
las chispas y particulas emitidas y de exposicion a los
fragmentos del disco en caso de que este estalle;

« cuando se utiliza el protector de disco de tipo A (corte),
tipo B (amolado) o (combinado) para corte y operaciones
superficiales en hormigén o mamposteria, existe un mayor
riesgo de exposicion al polvo y de pérdida de control que
puede causar un contragolpe;

« cuando se utiliza un protector de disco de tipo A (corte)
o de tipo B (amolado) o (combinado) con un cepillo de
alambre de tipo disco de un espesor superior al maximo,
los alambres pueden engancharse en el protector y
romperse.

Uso de discos de corte

No utilice discos de corte/amolado de bordes para las aplica-
ciones de amolado superficial, ya que dichos discos no han
sido disefiados para soportar presiones laterales derivadas
del corte de superficie. Podran registrarse roturas de los
discos y dafios personales.

+ Deje que la herramienta alcance la velocidad maxima
antes de ponerla en contacto con la superficie de trabajo.

« Aplique la presion mas baja en la superficie de trabajo,
permitiendo que la herramienta pueda operar a la mayor
velocidad. La velocidad de corte sera mayor cuando la
herramienta opere a mayor velocidad.

« Una vez que empiece el corte y que se coloque una
muesca en la zona de trabajo, no cambie el &ngulo de
corte. Si cambia el &ngulo el disco se dobla y es posible
que se parta.

+ Retire la herramienta de la superficie de trabajo antes de
apagarla. Deje que la herramienta deje de rotar antes de
colocarla a un lado.

Mantenimiento

Su herramienta STANLEY FATMAX ha sido disefiada para
funcionar durante un largo periodo de tiempo con un man-
tenimiento minimo. El funcionamiento satisfactorio continuo
depende del buen cuidado de la herramienta y de una
limpieza frecuente.

El cargador no requiere ningin mantenimiento, salvo la
limpieza periddica.

jAdvertencia! Antes de realizar cualquier tarea de manteni-
miento en herramientas eléctricas con cable/sin cable:

« Apague y desconecte el aparato/la herramienta.

+ O apague y extraiga la bateria del aparato o herramienta
si es que cuenta con una bateria separada.

+ O agote totalmente la bateria, si es de una pieza, y
después apaguela.

+ Desenchufe el cargador antes de limpiarlo. El cargador
no requiere ningin mantenimiento, salvo la limpieza
periddica.

+ Limpie periédicamente las ranuras de ventilacién de la
herramienta, aparato o cargador con un cepillo suave o un
pafio seco.

« Limpie periédicamente la carcasa del motor con un pafio
humedo. No utilice limpiadores abrasivos o a base de
disolventes.
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« Abra habitualmente el portabrocas y golpéelo ligeramente
para eliminar cualquier resto de polvo del interior (cuando
esté colocado).

Proteccion del medioambiente

Recogida selectiva. Los productos y baterias
marcadas con este simbolo no deben eliminar-
W= se con los residuos normales.
Los productos y las baterias contienen materiales que pueden
ser recuperados o reciclados, reduciendo asi el uso de
materias primas.
Recicle los productos eléctricos y las baterias de acuerdo con
la normativa local. Puede obtener mas informacién en
www.2helpU.com

Datos técnicos

Nivel de presion acustica de acuerdo con la norma EN62841:

Presion actstica (LpA) 88 dB (A), incertidumbre (K) 3 dB (A)

Potencia acustica (LWA) 96 dB (A), incertidumbre (K) 3 dB (A)

Valores totales de vibracion (suma vectorial triaxial) de acuerdo con la
norma EN62841:

Amolado superficial (ah AG) 43 mis? incertidumbre (K) 1,5 mis?

Corte ( 43 mis?, incertidumbre (K) 1,5 m/s?

3, co)

SFMCG700 (Tipo 2)
Voltaje Vee 18
Velocidad nominal/sin carga Min.” 8000
1
Diametro del disco abrasivo: mm 125
Espesor del disco abrasivo (max.) mm 6.4
Diametro del disco de corte mm 125
Espesor del disco de corte (max.) mm 3
Diametro del disco de alambre mm 125
Espesor del disco de alambre (méx.) mm 13
Diametro del husillo M14
Longitud del eje (con la brida interior mm 12.8
encajada)
Longitud del eje (sin la brida interior mm 18.6
encajada)
Peso kg 1,85 (sin bateria)
Cargador de SFMCB11 SFMCB12 SFMCB14
baterias
Voltaje de v 230 230 230
entrada cA
Voltaje de Vee 18 18 18
salida
Corriente A 1.25 2 4
Bateria SFMCB201 | SFMCB202 | SFMCB204 | SFMCB206
Voltaj 1 1 1 1
oltaje Vee 8 8 8 8
Capacidad | Ah 1.5 2.0 4.0 6.0
Tipo lones de lones de lones de lones de
litio litio litio litio

ijCuidado! Las aplicaciones tales como el cepillado con
cepillo de alambre pueden causar distintas emisiones de
vibraciones.

Declaracion de conformidad CE
DIRECTIVA SOBRE MAQUINAS

C€

SFMCG700 - Amoladora angular sin cable

STANLEY Erope declara que los productos descritos en
"Datos técnicos" cumplen con las siguientes normas:
2006/42/CE, EN 62841-1:2015+A11:2022; EN |EC 62841-2-
3:2021+A11:2021
Estos productos también son conformes a las Directivas
2014/30/UE y 2011/65/UE. Para méas informacion, péngase
en contacto con STANLEY Europe a través de la siguiente
direccion o consulte la parte posterior del manual.
Para més informacion, pdngase en contacto con STANLEY
FATMAX en la direccidn siguiente o consulte el reverso del
manual.

El abajo firmante es el responsable de la compilacion de la
documentacion técnica y expide la presente declaracion en
nombre y representacion de STANLEY FATMAX.

&Z‘/ Markus Rompel

Vicepresidente de Ingenieria, PTE-Europa
STANLEY FATMAX,
Richard-Klinger-Strasse 11,
65510 Idstein, Alemania
12/09/2023
Garantia
STANLEY FATMAX confia en la calidad de sus productos y
ofrece a los consumidores una garantia de 12 meses a partir
de la fecha de compra. Esta garantia es complementaria y en
ningun caso afectara a sus derechos estatutarios. La garantia
es valida en los territorios de los Estados Miembros de la
Union Europea, el Area de Libre Comercio Europea y Reino
Unido.
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Para reclamar la garantia, deberé efectuar la reclamacion
de conformidad con las condiciones de STANLEY FATMAX
y debera presentar un justificante de compra al vendedor o
al agente técnico autorizado. Puede obtener las condiciones
de la garantia de 1 afio de STANLEY FATMAX y la ubicacion
de su agente técnico autorizado mas préximo en el sitio web
www.2helpU.com o poniéndose en contacto con su oficina
local de STANLEY FATMAX en la direccién que se indica en
este manual.

Visite nuestro sitio web www.stanleytools.eu para registrar
su nuevo producto STANLEY FATMAX y recibir noticias sobre
nuevos productos y ofertas especiales.

Informacion adicional sobre protectores y accesorios

<10 mmj]

Cuando utilice discos diamantados segmentados,
utilice solo discos diamantados con separacion
periférica no superior a 10 mm y dngulo de ataque
negativo.

NO USE

discos diamantados segmentados con separacion
periférica superior a 10 mm y/o un angulo
de ataque.

Para todos los accesorios de amolado, lijado y
cepillado de alambre, la parte mas baja del accesorio
debe estar contenida dentro del recinto de la
proteccion con un espacio libre de 2 mm o mas hasta
el labio inferior del protector.
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Diagrama de accesorios

Tipo de protector

Accesorio Descripcion

Como colocarlo en la amoladora

Protector de tipo B

Disco de amolar
abombado

Discos de alambre

Protector de tipo B

Brida de soporte

— R—=

Disco de tipo 27 con centro hundido

Brida de bloqueo
Discos de alambre
con tuerca roscada
Protector de tipo B
Disco de alambre

Sin protector

Cepillo de copa de
alambre con tuerca
roscada

Cepillo de alambre

Protector de tipo A

Disco de corte
de mamposteria,
aglomerado

Disco de corte de
metales, enlazado

Protector de tipo A

Discos de corte
adiamantados

Disco de corte

&

Brida de bloqueo




Utilizagao pretendida

A rectificadora angular SFMCG700 da STANLEY FATMAX foi
concebida para rectificagéo e cortar metal e alvenaria com o
tipo correcto de disco de corte, limpeza com escova metalica
ou de rectificagdo. A ferramenta deve ser montada com a
proteccdo adequada. Esta ferramenta destina-se a utilizacéo
profissional e privada, bem como a utilizadores privados ndo
profissionais.

Perigo! N&o utilize para cortar madeira ou ob-
%E jectos talhados em madeira. Nao utilize laminas
dentadas. Podem ocorrer ferimentos graves.

Instrugdes de seguranga

Avisos de seguranga gerais relativos a ferramentas
eléctricas

A

Atengao! Leia todos os avisos de segu-
ranca,

instrugoes, ilustragoes e especificagdes
fornecidos com esta ferramenta eléctrica.

0 nao cumprimento dos avisos € das

instrugdes indicados abaixo pode resultar em
choque eléctrico, incéndio e/ou ferimentos
graves.

Guarde todos os avisos e instrugdes para futura
referéncia. Em todos os avisos que se seguem, o termo
“ferramenta eléctrica” refere-se a sua ferramenta alimentada
pela rede eléctrica (com fios) ou por uma bateria (sem fios).

1. Seguranca na area de trabalho

a. Mantenha a area de trabalho limpa e bem iluminada.
As areas desorganizadas ou escuras sa0 propensas a
acidentes.

b. Nao utilize as ferramentas eléctricas em ambientes
explosivos, como, por exemplo, na presenca de
liquidos, gases ou poeiras inflamaveis. As ferramentas
eléctricas criam faiscas que podem inflamar estas poeiras
ou vapores.

c. Mantenha as criangas e outras pessoas a distancia
quando utilizar a ferramenta eléctrica. As distracgdes
podem causar perda do controlo da ferramenta.

2. Seguranga eléctrica

a. As fichas das ferramentas eléctricas tém de ser
compativeis com a tomada de electricidade. Nunca
modifique a ficha de forma alguma. Nao utilize fichas
adaptadoras com ferramentas eléctricas ligadas a
terra. As fichas ndo modificadas e as tomadas
compativeis reduzem o risco de choque eléctrico.

b. Evite o contacto corporal com superficies e
equipamentos ligados a terra, como, por exemplo,
tubagens, radiadores, fogoes e frigorificos. Se o seu
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corpo estiver “ligado” a terra, o risco de choque eléctrico &
maior.

c. Né&o exponha as ferramentas eléctricas a chuva ou a
condicdes de humidade. A entrada de agua numa
ferramenta eléctrica aumenta o risco de choque eléctrico.

d. Né&o aplique forga excessiva no cabo. Nunca o utilize
para transportar, puxar ou desligar a ferramenta
eléctrica. Mantenha o cabo afastado de fontes de
calor, substancias oleosas, extremidades agucadas
ou pegas moveis. Os cabos danificados ou emaranhados
aumentam o risco de choque eléctrico.

e. Quando trabalhar com uma ferramenta eléctrica ao ar
livre, utilize uma extensao adequada para essa tarefa.
A utilizagdo de um cabo adequado para uso ao ar livre
reduz o risco de choque eléctrico.

Se nao for possivel evitar trabalhar com uma ferramenta
eléctrica num local humido, utilize uma fonte de
alimentacao protegida por um dispositivo diferencial
residual (DDR). A utilizagdo de um DDR reduz o risco de
choque eléctrico.

. Seguranga pessoal

a. Esteja atento, preste atengéo ao que esta a fazer e
faca uso de bom senso ao operar uma ferramenta
eléctrica. Nao utilize a ferramenta eléctrica quando
estiver cansado ou sob o efeito de drogas, alcool ou
medicamentos. Um momento de distracgéo durante a
utilizagao de ferramentas eléctricas pode resultar em
ferimentos graves.

b. Use equipamento de protecgao pessoal. Use sempre
protecgéo ocular. O equipamento de protecgéo, como,
por exemplo, uma mascara de poeiras, sapatos de
seguranca antiderrapantes, um capacete de seguranga ou
uma protecgéo auditiva, usado nas condigdes
apropriadas, reduz o risco de ferimentos.

c. Evite accionamentos acidentais. Certifique-se de que
o interruptor da ferramenta esta na posigéo de
desligado antes de liga-la a tomada de electricidade e/
ou inserir a bateria, ou antes de pegar ou transportar
a ferramenta. Se mantiver o dedo sobre o interruptor ao
transportar ferramentas eléctricas ou se as ligar a fonte de
alimentagéo com o interruptor ligado, isso pode causar
acidentes.

d. Retire qualquer chave de ajuste ou chave de porcas
antes de ligar a ferramenta eléctrica. Uma chave de
porcas ou chave de ajuste deixada numa pega movel da
ferramenta pode resultar em ferimentos.

e. Néo se estique demasiado ao trabalhar com a
ferramenta. Mantenha sempre os pés bem apoiados e
um equilibrio apropriado. Desta forma, sera mais facil
controlar a ferramenta eléctrica em situagdes
inesperadas.
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f.

Use vestuario adequado. Nao use roupa larga ou
joias. Mantenha o cabelo, a roupa e as luvas
afastados das pegas méveis. As roupas largas, as jdias
ou o cabelo comprido podem ficar presos nestas pegas.
Se forem fornecidos acessorios para a ligagao de
equipamentos de extracgéo e recolha de particulas,
certifique-se de que estes sdo ligados e utilizados
correctamente. A utilizagdo de dispositivos de recolha de
particulas pode reduzir os riscos relacionados com as
mesmas.

Nao permita que a familiaridade obtida pela utilizagao
frequente das ferramentas faga com que seja
complacente e ignorar os principios de seguranca da
ferramenta. Uma acgao irreflectida pode causar
ferimentos graves numa fracgéo de segundo.

Utilizagao e cuidados a ter com a ferramenta

Nao utilize a ferramenta eléctrica de forma forgada.
Utilize a ferramenta eléctrica correcta para o seu
trabalho. A ferramenta eléctrica adequada efectua o
trabalho de um modo mais eficiente e seguro se for
utilizada de acordo com a capacidade para a qual foi
concebida.

Néo utilize a ferramenta eléctrica se o interruptor ndo
a ligar e desligar. Qualquer ferramenta eléctrica que néo
possa ser controlada através do interruptor de
alimentag&o é perigosa e tem de ser reparada.

Retire a ficha da tomada de electricidade e/ou a
bateria da ferramenta eléctrica antes de efectuar
quaisquer ajustes, substituir acessoérios ou guardar a
ferramenta. Estas medidas de seguranca preventivas
reduzem o risco de ligar a ferramenta eléctrica
acidentalmente.

Guarde as ferramentas eléctricas que nédo estiverem a
ser utilizadas fora do alcance de criangas e nao
permita que sejam utilizadas por pessoas néo
familiarizadas com as mesmas ou com estas
instrugoes. As ferramentas eléctricas s&o perigosas nas
maos de pessoas que ndo possuam as qualificagdes
necessarias para as manusear.

Faca a devida manutengéo das ferramentas eléctricas
e acessorios. Verifique se as pecas moveis da
ferramenta eléctrica estao alinhadas e nao emperram,
bem como se existem pegas partidas ou danificadas
ou quaisquer outras condi¢des que possam afectar o
funcionamento da mesma. Se a ferramenta eléctrica
estiver danificada, esta s6 deve ser utilizada depois
de ser reparada. Muitos acidentes s&o causados por
ferramentas eléctricas com uma manutencéo insuficiente.
Mantenha as ferramentas de corte sempre afiadas e
limpas. As ferramentas de corte sujeitas a uma manuteng&o
adequada, com arestas de corte afiadas, emperram com
menos frequéncia e sdo mais faceis de controlar.

g. Utilize a ferramenta eléctrica, os acessorios, as
brocas, etc., de acordo com estas instrugdes, tendo
em conta as condigoes de trabalho e a tarefa a ser
efectuada. A utilizagéo da ferramenta eléctrica para fins
diferentes dos previstos pode resultar em situagdes de
perigo.

h. Mantenha os punhos e as superficies de fixagao
secas, limpas e sem 6leo ou massa lubrificante.
Punhos escorregadios e superficies de fixagdo ndo
permitem um manuseamento e um controlo seguros da
ferramenta em situagdes inesperadas.

5. Utilizagéo e cuidados a ter com a ferramenta com
baterias

a. Recarregue apenas com o carregador especificado
pelo fabricante. Um carregador adequado para um tipo
de bateria pode causar um incéndio se for utilizado com
outra bateria.

b. Utilize as ferramentas eléctricas apenas com as
baterias concebidas especificamente para o efeito. A
utilizagao de outro tipo de baterias pode causar ferimentos
e incéndio.

¢. Quando nao utilizar a bateria, mantenha-a afastada de
outros objectos metalicos, tais como clipes para
papel, moedas, chaves, pregos, parafusos ou outros
pequenos objectos metalicos que permitam fazer a
ligagao de um terminal para outro. O curto-circuito dos
terminais da bateria pode causar queimaduras ou
incéndio.

d. Em condigdes abusivas, pode derramar liquido da
pilha, devendo evitar o contacto. Se tocar
acidentalmente no liquido, lave bem com agua. Se o
liquido entrar em contacto com os olhos, consulte um
médico. O liquido derramado da bateria pode causar
irritacdo ou queimaduras.

e. Néo utilize uma bateria ou uma ferramenta que esteja
danificada ou tenha sido modificada. As baterias
danificadas ou modificadas podem dar origem a um
comportamento imprevisivel e resultar em incéndio,
exploséo ou ferimentos.

f. Nao exponha a bateria ou a ferramenta ao fogo ou a
temperatura excessiva. A exposi¢ao a fogo ou
temperatura superior a 130 °C pode causar uma
exploséo.

Nota: A temperatura “130 °C” pode ser substituida pela

temperatura “265 °F”.

g. Siga todas as instrugdes de carga e ndo carregue a
bateria ou a ferramenta fora da gama de temperaturas
especificada nas instrugdes. Se o carregamento nao for
efectuado correctamente ou a temperaturas que néo
estejam de acordo com o limite especificado, a bateria
pode ficar danificada e ha um maior risco de incéndio.




6. Assisténcia

a. Aferramenta eléctrica deve ser reparada por pessoal
qualificado e s6 devem ser colocadas pegas
sobresselentes idénticas. Desta forma, é garantida a
seguranca da ferramenta eléctrica.

b. Nunca repare baterias danificadas. A reparacdo das
baterias s6 deve ser efectuada pelo fabricante ou por um
fornecedor de servigos autorizado.

Avisos de seguranca adicionais para ferramentas
eléctricas

Atencéo! Avisos de seguranca adicionais

A para operagdes de rectificacdo, lixadela,

escovagem metalica, polimento ou corte
abrasivo.

« Esta ferramenta eléctrica é concebida para funcionar
como rectificadora, escova metalica ou ferramenta de
corte. Leia todos os avisos de seguranga, instru-
¢oes, imagens e especificagdes fornecidos com esta
ferramenta eléctrica. O ndo cumprimento de todas as
instrucdes indicadas abaixo pode resultar em choque
eléctrico, incéndio e/ou ferimentos graves.

+ Nao é recomendavel utilizar esta ferramenta eléc-
trica para operagdes de polimento e abrir furos. As
operagdes para as quais a ferramenta nao foi concebida
poderao criar perigo e causar ferimentos.

+ Nao converta esta ferramenta eléctrica para efectuar
tarefas para a qual néo foi concebida e especificada
pelo fabricante da ferramenta. Essa conversdo pode
resultar em perda de controlo e causar ferimentos graves.

+ Nao utilize acessorios que ndo tenham sido concebi-
dos especificamente e recomendados pelo fabricante
da ferramenta. O facto de um acessoério poder ser
instalado na sua ferramenta eléctrica ndo garante um
funcionamento seguro do mesmo.

¢ Avelocidade nominal do acessorio deve ser, no
minimo, equivalente a velocidade maxima indicada na
ferramenta eléctrica. Os acessorios que forem utilizados
a uma velocidade superior a respectiva velocidade nomi-
nal podem partir-se e projectar esses fragmentos.

+ O didametro exterior e a espessura do acessorio tém
de ser compativeis com a capacidade nominal da
sua ferramenta eléctrica. Os acessérios com tamanho
incorrecto ndo podem ser protegidos nem controlados de
forma adequada.

+ As dimensdes de montagem dos acessdrios devem
corresponder as dimensdes do material de monta-
gem da ferramenta eléctrica. Os acessorios que néo
correspondam ao material de montagem da ferramenta
eléctrica irdo funcionar de forma desequilibrada, vibrar de
modo excessivo, podendo causar a perda do controlo da
ferramenta.
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o Nao utilize acessorios danificados. Antes de cada uti-

lizagao, inspeccione se o acessorio apresenta rachas
e fendas nos discos abrasivos, se o disco de suporte
apresenta fendas, danos ou desgaste excessivo nos
discos de suporte, se as escovas metalicas estdao
soltas ou partidas. Se deixar cair a ferramenta eléc-
trica ou o acessorio, verifique se apresentam danos
ou instale um acessoério sem danos. Se o acessorio
instalado na ferramenta ficar danificado, substitua-o.
Apds inspeccionar e instalar um acessorio, coloque-
-se a si mesmo e quaisquer outras pessoas presentes
no local numa posicgao afastada do angulo de trabalho
do acessorio rotativo e ligue a ferramenta eléctrica na
respectiva velocidade maxima em vazio durante um
minuto. Normalmente, os acessorios danificados partem-
-se durante este periodo de teste.

« Utilize equipamento de protecgéo individual. Depen-
dendo da operagao, use uma viseira ou 6culos de
protecgédo. Conforme necessario, use uma mascara
de poeiras, protectores auditivos, luvas e um avental
de trabalho capaz de protegé-lo de pequenos frag-
mentos abrasivos ou da pega de trabalho. A protecgéo
ocular tem de ser capaz de o proteger contra a projeccao
de detritos resultantes de varias operagées. A mascara
de poeiras (ou um filtro respiratério equivalente) tem de
ser capaz de filtrar as particulas criadas pela utilizagéo da
ferramenta. A exposicdo prolongada a ruidos de elevada
intensidade pode causar perda de audicéo.

« Mantenha as pessoas a uma distancia segura da area
de trabalho. Qualquer pessoa que entre no perimetro
da area de trabalho tem de usar equipamento de
proteccao pessoal. Pode dar-se o caso de fragmentos
da pega de trabalho ou de um acessorio partido serem
projectados e causarem ferimentos fora da area de
trabalho imediata.

+ Segure a ferramenta eléctrica apenas pelas areas
isoladas quando executa uma operagdo em que a
ferramenta de corte pode entrar em contacto com
a cablagem oculta. O contacto com fios sob tenséo
eléctrica pode fazer também com que as pegas de metal
expostas da ferramenta conduzam electricidade e electro-
cutem o operador.

+ Nunca pouse a ferramenta eléctrica antes de o aces-
sorio ficar completamente imobilizado. Caso contrério,
0 acessorio rotativo pode ficar preso na superficie onde
pousou a ferramenta eléctrica e puxa-la para longe das
suas maos, fazendo-o perder o controlo da mesma.

+ Nao ligue a ferramenta eléctrica enquanto estiver a
transporta-la ao seu lado. O contacto acidental do aces-
sorio rotativo com a sua roupa pode prendé-la no mesmo,
puxando o acessorio na direcgdo do seu corpo.

+ Limpe regularmente as aberturas de ventilagao da
ferramenta eléctrica. A ventoinha do motor ira puxar as
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particulas no interior do compartimento e a acumulagéo
excessiva de metal em pd pode causar riscos eléctricos.

« Nao utilize a ferramenta eléctrica perto de materiais
inflamaveis. Estes materiais podem ficar inflamados
pelas faiscas da ferramenta.

+ Nao utilize acessorios que necessitem de liquidos de
refrigeragao. A utilizagdo de agua ou outros liquidos de
refrigeragdo pode resultar em electrocusséo ou choque
eléctrico.

Recuo e avisos relacionados

0 efeito de recuo é uma reacgéo sUbita resultante do aperto
ou bloqueio de um disco rotativo, disco de apoio, de uma
escova ou de qualquer outro acessorio. O aperto ou bloqueio
causa uma paragem rapida do acessdrio rotativo, o que, por
sua vez, faz com que a ferramenta eléctrica seja impelida na
direccéo oposta a rotagéo do acessorio no ponto de bloqueio.

Por exemplo, se um disco abrasivo ficar preso ou for apertado
pela pecga de trabalho, a extremidade do disco que estiver em
contacto com o ponto de aperto pode penetrar na superficie
do material, fazendo o disco subir ou saltar da pega. O disco
pode saltar na direcgéo do operador ou para longe do mesmo,
dependendo da direc¢@o do movimento do disco no ponto de
aperto. Os discos abrasivos podem também partir-se nestas
condicdes.

O efeito de recuo é o resultado de uma utilizagéo abusiva da
ferramenta eléctrica e/ou de condigdes ou procedimentos de
utilizagdo incorrectos e pode ser evitado tomando as precau-
cbes indicadas abaixo:

+ Segure com firmeza na ferramenta eléctrica e posicio-
ne o corpo e o brago de modo a permitir resisténcia
as forgas de um recuo. Utilize sempre o punho
auxiliar, caso este seja fornecido, para controlar ao
maximo o efeito de recuo ou a reacgao do binario
durante o arranque da ferramenta. O utilizador pode
controlar a reacgao do binario ou o efeito de recuo se
forem tomadas as devidas precaucées.

+ Nunca coloque a sua méo perto do acessorio rotativo.
O efeito de recuo pode fazer com que o acessorio salte
para cima da sua méo.

+ Nao posicione o seu corpo na area para a qual a
ferramenta eléctrica podera saltar caso ocorra o
efeito de recuo. O efeito de recuo projecta a ferramenta
na direccdo oposta ao movimento do disco no ponto de
bloqueio.

+ Tenha especial cuidado ao utilizar a ferramenta em
cantos, extremidades agugadas, etc. Evite que o
acessorio salte ou fique preso na pega de trabalho.
Os cantos, as extremidades agugadas ou o facto de o
acessorio rotativo saltar tendem a fazé-lo ficar preso na

peca de trabalho e, consequentemente, a causar a perda
do controlo da ferramenta ou a ocorréncia do efeito de
recuo.

+ Nao ligue uma lamina de entalhar madeira de corrente
ou uma lamina de serra com dentes. Estas laminas
originam frequentemente o efeito de recuo e a perda do
controlo da ferramenta.

Avisos de seguranga especificos para operagoes
de rectificagéo e corte abrasivo:

« Utilize apenas os tipos de discos recomendados para
a ferramenta eléctrica e a protecgao especifica con-
cebida para o disco seleccionado. Os discos para 0s
quais a ferramenta eléctrica néo foi concebida ndo podem
ser protegidos de forma adequada e, consequentemente,
Nn&o s&o seguros.

+ Asuperficie de rectificagao dos discos centrais
pressionados deve ser montada abaixo da plaina do
labio de protecg¢do. Um disco montado incorrectamente
que fique saliente através da plaina da aba de proteccéo
nao fica com protecgdo adequada.

+ A proteccdo deve estar bem fixada na ferramenta
e posicionada de forma a proporcionar a maxima
seguranga, de forma a que o utilizador fique exposto
a menor extensao de disco possivel. A protec¢éo ajuda
a proteger o operador contra fragmentos do disco partido,
qualquer contacto acidental com o disco e as faiscas
podem queimar a roupa.

+ Os discos s devem ser utilizados para as aplicagoes
recomendadas. Por exemplo, néo rectifique materiais
com a parte lateral de um disco de corte. Os discos de
corte abrasivos destinam-se a efectuar rectificagao peri-
férica e qualquer presséo lateral aplicada nestes discos
podera parti-los.

« Utilize sempre flanges de discos nao danificadas
com o tamanho e a forma correctos para o disco
seleccionado. As flanges de disco adequadas suportam
correctamente o disco, reduzindo assim a possibilidade de
quebra do mesmo. As flanges para discos de corte podem
ser diferentes das flanges para discos de rectificagéo.

+ Nao utilize discos desgastados de ferramentas eléc-
tricas maiores. Os discos concebidos para ferramentas
eléctricas maiores ndo sdo adequados para a velocidade
mais alta de uma ferramenta mais pequena e podem
fragmentar-se.

« Se utilizar discos de fungao dupla, utilize sempre a
protecgéo correcta para a aplicagao que vai ser efec-
tuada. Se no utilizar a protecgao correcta, a ferramenta
pode nao ficar devidamente protegida e causar ferimentos
graves.
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forcar demasiado os fios. Os filamentos podem penetrar
facilmente a pele e/ou a roupa leve.
+ Se for recomendada a utilizagao de uma protecgao

Avisos adicionais de seguranca especificos para
operagoes de corte abrasivo
+ Nao "encrave"” o disco de corte nem aplique pres-

sao excessiva. Nao efectue cortes excessivamente
profundos. Utilizar o disco de forma forgada aumenta a
respectiva carga de trabalho e a susceptibilidade a tor¢ao
ou ao blogueio do mesmo no corte, bem como a possibi-
lidade de ocorrer o efeito de recuo ou a fragmentagéo do
disco.

+ Nao posicione o corpo alinhado e atras do disco
rotativo. Quando o disco, no ponto da operagéo, estiver
a afastar-se do seu corpo, o0 possivel efeito de recuo pode
impelir o disco rotativo e a ferramenta eléctrica directa-
mente contra si.

+ Quando o disco estiver a ficar bloqueado ou se
interromper um corte por qualquer motivo, desligue
a ferramenta eléctrica e mantenha-a imovel até que
o disco pare por completo. Nunca retire o disco de
corte do corte enquanto o disco estiver em movimen-
to. Caso contrario, podera ocorrer o efeito de recuo.
Investigue e tome acgdes correctivas para eliminar a
causa do bloqueio do disco.

+ Nao reinicie a operagdo de corte na pega. Deixe o
disco alcancar a velocidade maxima e coloque a serra
com cuidado no local do corte. O disco pode subir ou
saltar da peca de trabalho ou emperrar se a ferramenta
eléctrica for reiniciada em contacto com a pega.

+ Apoie painéis ou qualquer peca de grandes dimen-
sdes para minimizar o risco de bloqueio do disco e
de recuo. As pegas de trabalho de grandes dimensdes
tendem a vergar sobre o seu préprio peso. E necessario
colocar suportes por baixo da pega de trabalho em ambos
os lados do disco, perto da linha de corte e da extremida-
de da peca.

+ Tenha especial cuidado ao efectuar um "corte directo
em paredes ou noutras areas em que ndo seja possi-
vel visualizar quaisquer objectos ocultos dentro das
mesmas. O disco podera cortar a canalizagao de gas ou
agua, a cablagem eléctrica ou outros objectos que podem
causar o efeito de recuo.

+ Nao tente fazer cortes curvos. Utilizar o disco de
maneira forcada aumenta a respectiva carga de trabalho
e a susceptibilidade a torcéo ou ao bloqueio do mesmo
no corte, bem como a possibilidade de ocorrer o efeito
de recuo ou a fragmentag&o do disco, o que pode causar
ferimentos graves.

para limpeza com escova metalica, ndo permite
qualquer interferéncia do disco metalico ou da escova
com a protecgéo. O disco ou a escova metalica pode
aumentar de didmetro devido a carga de trabalho e as
forgas centrifugas.

A

Atengao! O contacto ou a inalagdo de poeiras
originadas pelas aplicagdes da lixadeira podera
colocar em perigo a satde do operador ou das
pessoas presentes. Utilize uma mascara de
poeiras especificamente concebida para pro-
tecgao contra poeiras e vapores e verifique se
as pessoas perto da area de trabalho também
estdo protegidas.

Seguranga de terceiros

« Esta ferramenta pode ser utilizada por criangas com 8
anos de idade ou mais e por pessoas que apresentem
capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas
0u que nao possuam os conhecimentos € a experiéncia
necessarios, se forem vigiadas e instruidas acerca da
utilizagao do equipamento de uma maneira segura e
compreenderem 0s perigos envolvidos.

# As criangas ndo devem brincar com o equipamento. A
limpeza e a manutengéo n&o devem ser efectuadas por
criangas sem superviséo.

Riscos residuais

Quando utilizar a ferramenta, podem ocorrer riscos residuais
adicionais que podem n&o estar incluidos nos avisos de
seguranca afixados. Estes riscos podem resultar em caso de
utilizagéo indevida, uso prolongado, etc.

Mesmo com a aplicagéo dos regulamentos de seguranga
relevantes e da implementacao de dispositivos de seguran-
¢a, alguns riscos residuais ndo podem ser evitados. Estes
incluem:

« Ferimentos causados quando toca nas pegas rotativas/
moveis.

« Ferimentos causados ao substituir as pegas, 1&minas ou
acessorios.

« Ferimentos causados pela utilizagdo prolongada de uma
ferramenta. Quando utilizar uma ferramenta durante
periodos prolongados, faga pausas frequentes.

« Danos auditivos.

« Perigos para a salide provocados pela inalagéo de

poeiras produzidas quando utilizar a ferramenta (exemplo:
trabalhos com madeira, especialmente carvalho, faia e
placas de fibra de densidade média).

Avisos de seguranga especificos para operagoes
de escovagem metalica
+ Tenha em atencao que a escova projecta cerdas
metalicas, mesmo durante o funcionamento normal.
Nao aplique forga excessiva na escova para nao es-




@ (Tradugo das instrugdes originais)

Ruido e vibragao
Os valores de emisséo de ruido e vibragao declarados na
secgao de dados técnicos e na declaragéo de conformidade
foram medidos de acordo com 0 método de teste padréo
fornecido pela EN 62841 e podem ser utilizados para
comparar ferramentas. O valor de emisséo de ruido e
vibragéo declarado pode ser também utilizado numa
avaliagdo preliminar de exposicao.

ATENGAO! O VALOR DE EMISSAO DE RUIDO

E VIBRAGAO DURANTE A UTILIZACAO

EFECTIVA DA FERRAMENTA ELECTRICA PODE

SER DIFERENTE DO VALOR DECLARADO,

DEPENDENDO DA MANEIRA COMO A

FERRAMENTA E UTILIZADA. O NIVEL DE

VIBRAGAO E RUIDO PODE AUMENTAR ACIMA DO

NIVEL INDICADO.
Quando avaliar a exposi¢éo & vibragao para determinar as
medidas de seguranca exigidas pela 2002/44/CE com o intui-
to de proteger as pessoas que utilizam ferramentas eléctricas
com regularidade para fins profissionais, deve considerar
fazer uma estimativa da exposigdo a vibragao. As condigdes
de utilizagdo e a maneira como a ferramenta é utilizada, tendo
em conta todas as etapas do ciclo de funcionamento, como,
por exemplo, quando a ferramenta é desligada e quando esta
a funcionar ao ralenti, além do tempo de activag&o.
AtencaolRectificar chapas finas de metal ou outras estruturas
de facil vibragdo com uma superficie grande pode resultar
numa emissao de ruido total muito superior (até 15 dB) aos
valores de emisséo de ruido declarados. Deve evitar-se, na
medida do possivel e através de medidas adequadas, que
estas pegas de trabalho emitam ruido, como a utilizagéo de
tapetes amortecedores pesados e flexiveis.
O aumento das emissdes de ruido é também tido em consi-
deracéo para a avaliagdo do risco da exposi¢édo ao ruido e a
escolha de protecgao auricular adequada.

Etiquetas colocadas na ferramenta
Os seguintes simbolos sdo apresentados na ferramenta,
assim como o cddigo de data:

Atencéo! Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos, o
utilizador deve ler o manual de instrugdes.

Utilize éculos ou viseiras de protecgdo quando
utilizar esta ferramenta.

Utilize protectores dos ouvidos quando utilizar
esta ferramenta.

Utilize sempre com as duas maos.

Né&o utilize a protecgéo para operagdes de corte.

Instrugdes de seguranga adicionais para baterias e
carregadores

Pilhas

« Nunca tente abrir a bateria, seja qual for o motivo.

+ Nao exponha a bateria & agua.

+ N&o armazene em locais onde a temperatura possa
exceder os 40 °C.

« Carregue apenas a temperaturas ambientes entre 10 °C e
40 °C.

+ Carregue apenas com o carregador fornecido com a
ferramenta.

+ Quando eliminar as baterias, siga as instrugdes da secgéo
“Protecgdo do ambiente”.

¥ Né&o carregue baterias danificadas.
- ¢

Carregadores

« Utilize o carregador da Stanley Fat Max apenas para car-
regar a bateria da respectiva ferramenta. Outras baterias
podem rebentar, causando ferimentos e danos.
Nunca tente carregar baterias n&o recarregaveis.
Substitua de imediato os cabos defeituosos.
Nao exponha o carregador a agua.
Né&o abra o carregador.
Né&o perfure o carregador.

L R 2R 2R R 2

O carregador foi concebido apenas para uso
em interior.

Leia 0 manual de instrugdes antes de utilizar
este equipamento.

HD

Seguranga eléctrica

o]

O carregador tem isolamento duplo, por conse-
guinte ndo é necessario um fio de terra. Verifique
sempre se a tensdo de corrente corresponde a
tens&o indicada na placa sinalética. Nunca subs-
titua a unidade do carregador por uma tomada de
alimentagdo normal.

« Se o cabo de alimentag&o estiver danificado, deve ser
substituido pelo fabricante ou por um centro de assistén-
cia autorizado da Stanley Fat Max para evitar riscos.

BQ 0 ®



Fungoes

Este equipamento inclui parte ou todas as fungdes que se
seguem.

1. Botéo de bloqueio

1a. Alavanca de desbloqueio

2. Gatilho

3. Punho lateral

4. Bloqueio do veio

5. Protecgéo de tipo B (Rectificagdo)
5a. Protecgao do tipo A (Corte)

6. Bateria

7. Chave-inglesa de dois pinos

Utilizagao
Atencao! Deixe a ferramenta funcionar ao seu proprio ritmo.
Né&o sobrecarregue a ferramenta.
« Esteja preparado para uma torrente de faiscas quando o
disco de rectificagéo ou corte tocar na pega.
« Posicione sempre a ferramenta de forma a que a protec-
céo forneca uma excelente protecgéo contra o disco de
rectificacdo ou corte.

Carregar a bateria (Fig. A)

Abateria tem de ser carregada antes da primeira utilizagéo
e se ndo produzir energia suficiente para tarefas que eram
efectuadas antes com facilidade. A bateria pode ficar quente
durante o carregamento. Isto é normal e ndo é sinal de
problema.

Atencao! Nao carregue a bateria a uma temperatura
ambiente inferior a 10 °C ou superior a 40 °C. Temperatura
de carregamento recomendada: cerca de 24 °C.

Nota: O carregador ndo carrega a bateria se a respectiva
temperatura for inferior a cerca de 10 °C ou superior a 40 °C.
A bateria deve permanecer no carregador e este inicia o
carregamento automaticamente se a temperatura da bateria
aquecer ou arrefecer.

Nota: Para garantir o méximo desempenho e vida util das
baterias de ides de litio, carregue a bateria totalmente antes
de utilizar o produto pela primeira vez.

u Ligue o carregador (8) numa tomada adequada antes de
inserir a bateria (6).

« O indicador luminoso de carga (8a) verde pisca de
maneira continua, o que significa que o processo de
carga foi iniciado.

« Aconcluséo do processo de carga é indicada pelo
indicador luminoso de carga verde (8a), que permanece
ligado de maneira continua. A bateria (6) fica totalmente
carregada e pode ser utilizada nesta altura ou pode deixa-
la no carregador (8).

+ As baterias descarregadas devem ser carregadas no
intervalo de 1 semana. A vida util da bateria diminui
consideravelmente se for guardada sem carga.
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Modos do LED do carregador
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Nota: O(s) carregador(es) compativel(eis) ndo carrega(m)

uma bateria defeituosa. Quando o carregador ndo se acende,

isso indica que a bateria esta defeituosa.

Nota: Isto pode também indicar que se trata de um problema

no carregador.

Se o carregador indicar uma falha, leve o carregador € a

bateria para um centro de assisténcia autorizado para que
sejam submetidos a um teste.

Carregamento:
LED verde intermitente

¢

Totalmente carregada:
LED verde fixo

AN

Retardagao de calor/frio:
LED verde intermitente
LED vermelho fixo

Deixar a bateria no carregador

O carregador e a bateria podem permanecer ligados com o
LED aceso indefinidamente. O carregador mantém a bateria
nova e totalmente carregada.

Atraso da bateria quente/fria

Quando o carregador detecta que uma bateria esta
demasiado quente ou demasiado fria, inicia de imediato a
retardagéo de calor/frio, o LED verde (8a) comega a piscar
de maneira intermitente e o LED vermelho (8b) permanece
aceso de maneira continua, suspendendo o carregamento
até a bateria atingir uma temperatura adequada. Em seguida,
o carregador muda automaticamente para o modo de carga.
Esta funcionalidade assegura a vida Gtil maxima da bateria.

Indicador do estado de carga da bateria (Fig. B)
Abateria inclui um indicador do estado de carga para
determinar rapidamente a vida til como indicado na Figura
B. Quando premir o boté&o de estado de carga (6a) pode
visualizar facilmente a carga restante na bateria, como
indicado na Figura B.

LA,

Inserir e retirar a bateria da ferramenta
Atencgao! Certifique-se de que o botéo de fixacédo esta na
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posigao correcta para impedir a activacéo acidental do gatilho
de funcionamento, antes de retirar ou instalar a bateria.

Instalar a bateria (Fig. C)
« Insira a bateria (6) com firmeza na ferramenta até ouvir
um clique, como indicado na Figura C. Certifique-se
de que a bateria esta totalmente inserida e fixada na
respectiva posicao.

Retirar a bateria (Fig. D)
+ Pressione o botédo de libertagdo da bateria (6b), como
indicado na Figura D e retire a bateria da ferramenta.

Gancho de fixagao (artigo opcional) (Fig. E)
Atencao! Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos pessoais graves,
coloque o botéo de avango/recuo na posigéo de desbloqueio
ou entdo desligue a ferramenta e retire a bateria antes de
efectuar quaisquer ajustes ou remover/instalar dispositivos
complementares ou acessorios.

Um arranque acidental pode causar ferimentos.

Atencéao! Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos graves,
certifique-se de que o parafuso (10) que prende o gancho de
fixagéo esta preso.

Nota: Quando montar ou substituir o gancho de fixagéo (9),
utilize apenas o parafuso (10) fornecido. Certifique-se de que
0 parafuso fica bem apertado.

Se ndo for necessario utilizar o gancho, pode remové-lo da
ferramenta.

Para deslocar o gancho de fixagao, retire o parafuso (10) que
prende o gancho de fixagdo (9) no respectivo local.

Nota: Estéo disponiveis varios ganchos de fixagéo e
configuragdes de armazenamento.

Visite 0 nosso Website www.stanleytools.eu para obter mais
informacdes.

Montagem e ajustes

Montar o punho auxiliar

Atencéo! Este punho DEVE SER SEMPRE UTILIZADO para
manter o controlo total da ferramenta. Verifique sempre o
punho esta bem apertado.

Enrosque o punho lateral (3) com firmeza num dos orificios
em cada lado da caixa do motor.

ATENGAO: Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos graves,
desligue a unidade e retire a bateria antes de efectuar
quaisquer ajustes ou de retirar/instalar dispositivos
complementares ou acessorios. Um arranque acidental pode
causar ferimentos.

Montar e retirar a protec¢ao (Fig. F, G)
Aferramenta é fornecida com uma protecgéo para fins de
rectificacéo e corte. Certifique-se de que utiliza a protecgao

especifica para a utilizagéo pretendida. Se a unidade for
concebida para efectuar operagdes de corte, deve ser
instalada uma protecgéo (5a, Fig. G) especifica para esta
operagao.

Instalagao

+ Coloque a ferramenta numa mesa, com o eixo (11) virado
para cima.

o Liberte o bloqueio de fixagéo (12) e fixe a protecgao (5)
sobre a ferramenta, como indicado.

« Alinhe os encaixes (13) com as ranhuras (14).

« Pressione a protecgdo para baixo e rode-o no sentido
inverso ao dos ponteiros do reldgio para a posi¢ao preten-
dida.

« Aperte o bloqueio de fixagéo (12) para fixar a protecgao
na ferramenta.

+ Se necessério, aperte o parafuso (15) para aumentar a
forga de fixagao.

Remogao
+ Solte o bloqueio de fixagéo (12).
+ Rode a protecgdo para a direita para alinhar os encaixes
(13) com as ranhuras (14).
+ Remova a protecgéo da ferramenta.
Atengao! Nunca utilize a ferramenta sem a respectiva
proteccao.

Flanges e discos (Fig. H, I)

Atengao! Desligue a unidade e retire a bateria antes de
efectuar quaisquer ajustes ou remover/instalar dispositivos
adicionais ou acessorios.

Montagem de discos sem cubos
Atencéo! Se as flanges e/ou o disco néo forem colocados
correctamente, podem ocorrer ferimentos graves (ou danos
na ferramenta ou no disco).
Atencéo! As flanges incluidas devem ser utilizadas com
discos de rectificagdo do tipo 27. Consulte a Tabela de aces-
sérios para obter mais informagdes.
Atencao! A utilizagdo de uma flange ou protecgdo danificadas
ou se ndo utilizar a flange e a protecgéo adequados, isso
pode causar ferimentos devido a rotura dos discos e ao
contacto com os discos. Consulte a Tabela de acessérios para
obter mais informagdes.
Os discos de rectificagéo do tipo 27 devem ser utilizados com
flanges incluidas.
+ Coloque a ferramenta em cima de uma mesa com a
proteccdo virada para cima.
+ Instale a flange de apoio ndo roscada (17) no eixo (11)
com a parte central levantada (piloto) contra o disco.
+ Coloque o disco (18) contra a flange de apoio, centrando
o disco na parte central levantada (piloto) da flange de
apoio.




+ Mantendo pressionado o botéo de bloqueio do eixo (4),
enrosque a flange de proteccéo (16) no eixo.
Nota: Se o disco que pretende instalar tiver mais de 3,17 mm
de espessura, coloque uma porca de fixagdo roscada no eixo
para que a parte central levantada encaixe na parte central
do disco. Se o disco que pretende instalar tiver mais de 3,17
mm de espessura ou menos, coloque a porca de fixagéo
roscada no eixo para que a parte central levantada (piloto)
ndo encaixe no disco.
« Para retirar o disco, pressione o botéo de bloqueio do eixo
e desaperte a flange de fixacdo roscada.

Montagem das escovas metalicas conicas e dos discos
metalicos

Atengéo! Se a escova/disco ndo for colocado correctamente,
podem ocorrer ferimentos graves (ou danos na ferramenta ou
no disco).

Atengao! Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos pessoais, use
luvas de trabalho quando utilizar escovas ou discos metalicos.
Podem ficar afiados.

Atengao! Para reduzir o risco de danos na ferramenta, o
disco ou a escova ndo devem tocar na protecgéo se esta
estiver montada ou a ser utilizada. Podem ocorrer danos

nao detectaveis no acessorio, fazendo com que os fios se
separem da valvula ou do disco de acessorios.

As escovas metalicas conicas ou os discos metalicos sdo
instalados directamente no eixo roscado sem a ajuda das
flanges. Utilize apenas as escovas ou discos metalicos
fornecidos com um cubo roscado. Estes acessorios estdo
disponiveis, mediante um custo adicional, no seu fornecedor
local ou centro de assisténcia autorizado.

+ Coloque a ferramenta em cima de uma mesa com a
protecgao virada para cima.

+ Enrosque o disco no eixo a mao.

« Pressione o botéo de blogueio do eixo (4) e utilize uma
chave de fendas no cubo do disco ou escova metalicos
para apertar o disco.

« Pararemover o disco, faga o inverso das instrugdes
indicadas acima.

Nota: Para reduzir o risco de danos na ferramenta, fixe
correctamente o cubo do disco antes de ligar a ferramenta.

Posigao correcta das maos (Fig. J)

Atencéao! Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos graves, utilize
SEMPRE a ferramenta com as suas maos na posi¢ao correc-
ta, como indicado.

Atencgao! Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos graves, segure
SEMPRE a ferramenta com firmeza, antecipando uma reac-
céo subita por parte da mesma.

A posigao correcta das maos requer a colocagdo de uma méo
no punho lateral (3) e a outra no corpo da ferramenta.
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Botéo de bloqueio

A ferramenta pode ser bloqueada para uso continuo pres-
sionando totalmente o gatilho (2) e o botdo de bloqueio (1).
Segure o botdo de bloqueio @ medida que liberta o gatilho.
Para desligar a ferramenta da posigao de bloqueio, pressione
e liberte o gatilho uma vez.

Bloqueio do veio

O bloqueio do eixo 4 é fornecido para impedir a rotagéo do
eixo durante a instalagéo ou remogao de discos. Utilize o blo-
queio do eixo apenas quando a ferramenta estiver desligada,
a ferramenta ser removida e parar por completo.

Atencéo! Para reduzir o risco de danos na ferramenta, néo
utilize o bloqueio do veio quando a ferramenta estiver a
funcionar. Podem ocorrer danos na ferramenta e o acessério
instalado podera saltar, o que podera resultar em ferimentos.
Para utilizar o blogueio, pressione o botdo de bloqueio do eixo
e rode 0 eixo até este ficar blogqueado.

Ligar e desligar
« Paraligar, empurre a alavanca de desbloqueio (1a) para
tras frente e, em seguida, pressione e segure o gatilho
(2).
« Para desligar, solte o gatilho (2).
Atengéo! Nao ligue nem desligue a ferramenta sob carga.
Atengao! Empurre sempre a alavanca de desbloqueio (1a)
para a frente, na posi¢ao de bloqueado, quando a ferramenta
nao estiver a ser utilizada.

Sugestdes para uma excelente utilizagao
+ Segure com firmeza na ferramenta com uma méo no
punho lateral € a outra no punho principal.

Rectificagdo de superficies com discos de
rectificacao

« Deixe a ferramenta alcangar a velocidade maxima antes
de tocar na superficie de trabalho.

+ Aplique uma presséo minima na superficie de traba-
lho, para que a ferramenta funcione a uma velocidade
elevada. A velocidade de rectificagdo é a mais elevada se
a ferramenta funcionar a uma velocidade elevada.

« Mantenha um angulo de 20° a 30° entre a ferramenta e
superficie de trabalho.

+ Mova a ferramenta de maneira continua para tras e para
a frente para evitar a formagéo de estrias na superficie de
trabalho.

« Retire a ferramenta da superficie de trabalho antes de a
desligar. Deixe a ferramenta parar de rodar antes de a
pousar.

Rectificagdo de arestas com discos de rectificagao
Os discos utilizados para o corte e rectificagéo de arestas
podem partir-se ou causar um efeito de recuo quando a
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ferramenta estiver a ser utilizada para trabalhos de corte

ou rectificagéo profunda. Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos
graves, limite a utilizago destes discos com uma protecgao
padréo do tipo 27 para trabalhos de corte e de entalhe super-
ficiais (com menos de 13 mm de profundidade). O lado aberto
da protecgao deve estar afastado do operador. Se quiser
efectuar cortes mais profundos com um disco de corte do tipo
1, utilize uma protecgéo fechada do tipo 1.

« Deixe a ferramenta alcangar a velocidade maxima antes
de tocar na superficie de trabalho.

« Aplique uma pressao minima na superficie de traba-
lho, para que a ferramenta funcione a uma velocidade
elevada. A velocidade de rectificagdo € a mais elevada se
a ferramenta funcionar a uma velocidade elevada.

+ Coloque-se de modo a que o lado aberto na parte inferior
do disco fique afastado do operador.

+ Depois de iniciar um corte e efectuar um entalhe na pega
de trabalho, ndo altere o angulo do corte. Se alterar o
angulo, o disco pode dobrar e partir-se. Os discos de rec-
tificag@o de arestas ndo foram concebidos para suportar
pressdes causadas pela dobragem. Retire a ferramenta
da superficie de trabalho antes de a desligar. Deixe a
ferramenta parar de rodar antes de a pousar.

Né&o utilize discos de corte/rectificagdo de arestas para tarefas
de rectificacéo de superficies, porque ndo foram concebidos
para as pressdes laterais que ocorrem durante a rectificagdo
de superficies. O disco pode partir-se e ocorrer ferimentos.

Utilizar escovas de taga metélicas e discos
metalicos
As escovas e os discos metalicos podem ser utilizados para
remover ferrugem, lascas e tinta, e para o alisamento de
superficies irregulares.
Nota: Devem ser tomadas as mesmas precaugdes quando
eliminar a tinta com uma escova metélica.
« Deixe a ferramenta alcangar a velocidade maxima antes
de tocar na superficie de trabalho.
+ Aplique uma presséo minima na superficie de trabalho,
para que a ferramenta funcione a uma velocidade eleva-

da. A velocidade de remogao de material € a mais elevada

se a ferramenta funcionar a uma velocidade elevada.

+ Mantenha um angulo de 5° a 10° entre a ferramenta e
superficie de trabalho para escovas de taga metalicas.

« Utilize os discos metalicos para manter o contacto entre o
bordo do disco e a superficie de trabalho.

+ Mova a ferramenta de maneira continua para tras e para
a frente para evitar a formagao de estrias na superficie
de trabalho. Se deixar a ferramenta sobre a superficie de
trabalho e ndo mové-la ou desloca-la em movimentos cir-
culares, podem ocorrer queimaduras e efeitos circulares.

+ Retire a ferramenta da superficie de trabalho antes de a
desligar. Deixe a ferramenta parar de rodar antes de a
pousar.

Tenha especial atengdo quando trabalhar num canto da
mesa, uma vez que pode ocorrer um movimento brusco da
rectificadora.

Precaugoes a ter durante a limpeza com escova
metalica

+ Alimpeza com escova metlica de tinta a base de chum-
bo NAO E RECOMENDADA devido a dificuldade de con-
trolo das poeiras contaminadas. As criangas e gravidas
s80 as pessoas mais susceptiveis ao envenenamento por
chumbo.

« Uma vez que é dificil identificar se uma tinta contém
chumbo sem proceder a analises quimicas, recomen-
damos as seguintes precaucdes durante a limpeza com
escova metalica de qualquer tinta:

Seguranca pessoal

« As criangas ou gravidas ndo devem entrar em éreas de
trabalho em que estejam a ser realizados trabalhos de
limpeza com escova metalica até o trabalho estar conclui-
do por completo.

« Deve ser usada uma mascara de poeiras ou uma masca-
ra respiratdria por todas as pessoas que entrem na area
de trabalho. O filtro deve ser substituido todos os dias ou
sempre que o utilizador tenha dificuldades respiratorias.

Nota: S6 devem ser utilizadas mascaras de poeiras adequa-
das se trabalhar com vapores de chumbo e poeira de tinta &
base de chumbo. As mascaras de pintura comuns nao ofere-
cem este tipo de protecgdo. Contacte a sua loja de ferragens
para obter uma mascara de protecgéo adequada.

+ NAO E PERMITIDO COMER, BEBER OU FUMAR na
area de trabalho para evitar a ingestéo de particulas de
tinta contaminadas. Os trabalhadores devem lavar-se e
limpar-se ANTES de comer, beber ou fumar. N&o devem
ser deixados alimentos, bebida ou magos de tabaco na
area de trabalho, uma vez que estéo sujeitos a acumula-
¢ao de poeira.

Seguranca ambiental

« Atinta deve ser removida de modo a minimizar a quanti-
dade de poeira produzida.

o As areas de remogao de tinta devem ser seladas com
telas de plastico com 4 milésimos de polegada de espes-
sura.

+ Alimpeza com escova metélica deve ser realizada de
modo a reduzir quaisquer marcas de poeira de tinta fora
da area de trabalho.

Limpeza e eliminagéo
« Todas as superficies na area de trabalho devem ser
aspiradas e devidamente limpas todos os dias durante o
projecto de limpeza com escova metalica. Os sacos dos
filtros de vacuo devem ser frequentemente mudados.




+ Os panos de plastico devem ser reunidos e eliminados
juntamente com quaisquer aparas ou outros detritos da
remogao. Devem ser colocados em contentores para lixo
selados e eliminados através dos procedimentos normais
de recolha do lixo. Durante a limpeza, as criancas e gré-
vidas devem ser mantidas afastadas da area de trabalho
imediata.

+ Todos os brinquedos, mobilia e utensilios usados pelas
criangas devem ser devidamente lavados antes de serem
utilizados novamente.

Acessorios opcionais

Atencao! Uma vez que foram testados apenas com este pro-
duto os acessorios disponibilizados pela STANLEY FATMAX,
a utilizagéo de outros acessorios com este equipamento pode
ser perigosa. Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos, utilize ape-
nas os acessorios recomendados pela STANLEY FATMAX
neste produto.

Atencao! Nao utilize discos abrasivos ligados cujo prazo de
validade (EXP) tenha expirado, assinalado perto do centro do
disco (caso seja fornecido. Os discos expirados tém mais pro-
babilidade de rebentar e causar ferimentos graves. Armazene
os discos abrasivos ligados num local seco, a temperatura

ou o teor de humidade ndo devem ser extremos. Elimine os
discos expirados ou danificados para que n&o possam ser
utilizados.

Os acessorios recomendados para utilizagdo com o equipa-
mento estdo disponiveis, mediante um custo adicional, no seu
fornecedor local ou centro de assisténcia autorizado. Se ne-
cessitar de ajuda para encontrar algum acessorio, contacte a
STANLEY. E importante escolher proteccdes, discos de apoio
e flanges correctos, que devem ser utilizados com acessorios
da rectificadora. Consulte a tabela de acessérios para obter
informag6es sobre como escolher os acessorios correctos.
Atencgao! Os acessorios devem ter a velocidade nominal
indicada para, pelo menos, a velocidade recomendada na eti-
queta de aviso da ferramenta. Os discos e outros acessorios
que funcionem a uma velocidade nominal superior ao valor
indicado podem ser projectados e causar ferimentos.

Utilize apenas os acessorios indicados na tabela de acessé-
rios deste manual. As classificagbes dos acessorios devem
ser superiores a velocidade indicada acima, caso esta esteja
indicada na placa sinalética da ferramenta.

Atengao! Manuseie e armazene todos os discos abrasivos
com cuidado para evitar danos causados por choque térmico,
calor, danos mecénicos, etc. Armazene a ferramenta num
local seco e protegido de humidade elevada, temperaturas de
congelagdo ou variagdes radicais de temperatura.

Utilizar as protecgdes
Utilize sempre protecgdes correctas, incluindo:
« se utilizar uma protecgéo de disco do tipo A (corte) para
rectificacdo de superficies, a protecgdo de disco pode
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interferir com a pega de trabalho e resultar num controlo
deficiente;

+ se utilizar uma protecgéo de disco do tipo B (rectificagéo)
para operagdes de rectificagdo com discos abrasivos
ligados, ha um maior risco de exposicao as faiscas e
particulas emitidas, bem como exposi¢ao aos fragmentos
dos discos no caso do disco fragmentar;

« Se utilizar uma protecgao de disco do tipo A (corte) ou tipo
B (rectificagdo) ou uma protecgéo do disco (combinagéo)
para operagdes de corte e de rectificacéo de superficies
em betdo ou alvenaria, ha um maior risco de exposigéo a
poeira e perda de controlo, podendo causar recuo;

« se utilizar uma protecgao de disco do tipo A (corte) ou
do tipo B (rectificagdo) ou uma protecgéo do disco (com-
binag&o) com uma escova metélica tipo disco com uma
espessura superior & espessura maxima, os fios podem
ficar presos na protecgao, podendo causar a rotura dos
fios;

Utilizar discos de corte

Nao utilize discos de corte/rectificagdo de arestas para tarefas
de rectificacéo de superficies, porque n&o foram concebidos
para as pressdes laterais que ocorrem durante a rectificagéo
de superficies. O disco pode partir-se e ocorrer ferimentos.

« Deixe a ferramenta alcangar a velocidade maxima antes
de tocar com a mesma na superficie de trabalho.

« Aplique uma pressdo minima na superficie de traba-
lho, para que a ferramenta funcione a uma velocidade
elevada. A velocidade de corte é a mais elevada se a
ferramenta funcionar a uma velocidade elevada.

+ Depois de iniciar um corte e efectuar um entalhe na pega
de trabalho, ndo altere o angulo do corte. Se alterar o
angulo, o disco pode dobrar e partir-se.

+ Retire a ferramenta da superficie de trabalho antes de a
desligar. Deixe a ferramenta parar de rodar antes de a
pousar.

Manutengao

Aferramenta STANLEY FATMAX foi concebida para funcionar
durante muito tempo com uma manuteng@o minima. Uma
utilizagdo continuamente satisfatéria depende de uma manu-
tencéo apropriada da ferramenta e de uma limpeza regular.

O carregador nao requer manutengao, além da limpeza
normal.
Atencao! Antes de proceder a qualquer acg@o de manuten-
cdo em ferramentas eléctricas com/sem fio:
+ Desligue o aparelho/ferramenta e retire a ficha da tomada.
« Desligar e remover a bateria do equipamento/ferramenta
caso 0 equipamento/ferramenta tenha uma bateria indivi-
dual.
« Como alternativa, pode utilizar a carga da bateria por
completo se estiver no valor maximo e depois desliga-la.
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+ Desligue o carregador antes de limpé-lo. O carregador
nao requer manutengao, além da limpeza normal.

« Limpe regularmente as aberturas de ventilagéo do equipa-
mento/ferramenta/carregador com uma escova suave ou
um pano seco.

« Limpe regularmente o compartimento do motor com um
pano himido. Néo utilize produtos de limpeza abrasivos
ou a base de solventes.

+ Abra com regularidade o mandril e bata para retirar
qualquer poeira do interior (quando estiver montado).

Proteger o ambiente

)i¢

Recolha selectiva. Os produtos e baterias
assinalados com este simbolo n&o devem ser
eliminados em conjunto com o lixo doméstico
normal.

Os produtos e baterias contém materiais que podem ser recu-
perados ou reciclados, reduzindo a procura de matéria-prima.
Recicle os produtos eléctricos e as baterias de acordo com as
disposicdes locais. Estao disponiveis mais informagdes em
www.2helpU.com

Bateria SFMCB201 | SFMCB202 | SFMCB204 | SFMCB206

Tensado vV 18 18 18 18
cc

Capaci- | Ah 15 2.0 4.0 6.0

dade

Tipo 16es de litio | 16es delitio | I6es de litio | l6es de litio

Nivel de pressao sonora de acordo com a norma EN62841:

Presséo sonora (LpA): 88 dB(A), variabilidade (K): 3 dB(A)

Poténcia sonora (LWA): 96 dB(A), variabilidade (K): 3 dB(A)

Valores totais de vibragao (valores totais de vibragao) de acordo com a
norma EN62841:

Rectificagéo de superficies (
Corte (;

a, ao): 4,3 /s, variabilidade (K): 1,5 mis®
4,3 mis?, variabilidade (K): 1,5 m/s?

3, co)

Dados técnicos
SFMCG700 (tipo 2)
Tensa 1
ensao Vee 8
Velocidade sem carga/nominal Min.” 8000
1

Diametro do disco de rectificagao: mm 125
Espessura do disco de rectificagao mm 6.4
(max.)

Diédmetro do disco de corte mm 125
Espessura do disco de corte (max.) mm 3
Didmetro do disco metalico mm 125
Espessura do disco metalico (max.) mm 13
Diadmetro do eixo M14
Comprimento do eixo (com a flange mm 128
interior colocada)

Comprimento do eixo (sem a flange mm 18.6
interior colocada)

Peso kg 1,85 (sem bateria)
Carregador SFMCB11 SFMCB12 SFMCB14
Tensao de Vv 230 230 230
entrada CA

Tensao de Vee 18 18 18
saida

Corrente A 1.25 2 4

Cuidado! Aplicagdes como escovagem metalica podem ter
emissdes de vibragéo diferentes.

Declaragéao de conformidade da CE
DIRECTIVA “MAQUINAS”

C€

SFMCG700 - Rectificadora angular sem fio

A STANLEY Europe declara que os produtos descritos em
“dados técnicos” estdo em conformidade com as seguintes
normas: 2006/42/CE, EN 62841-1:2015+A11:2022; EN IEC
62841-2-3:2021+A11:2021
Estes produtos estdo também em conformidade com as
directivas 2014/30/UE e 2011/65/UE. Para obter mais
informagdes, contacte a STANLEY Europe na morada
indicada a seguir ou consulte o verso do manual.

Para obter mais informagdes, contacte a STANLEY FATMAX
através da morada indicada a seguir ou consulte o verso do
manual.

0O abaixo assinado ¢ responsavel pela compilagéo
do ficheiro técnico e faz esta declaragdo em nome da
STANLEY FATMAX.

&/Z/’/ Markus Rompel

Vice-Presidente de Engenharia da PTE-Europa
STANLEY FATMAX,

Richard-Klinger-Strasse 11,

65510 Idstein, Alemanha

12/09/2023




Garantia

A STANLEY FATMAX confia na qualidade dos seus produtos
e oferece aos clientes uma garantia de 12 meses a partir da
data de compra. Esta garantia € um suplemento e néo afecta
de modo algum os seus direitos estatutarios. A garantia é va-
lida nos territérios dos Estados-membros da Unido Europeia,
da Zona Europeia de Comércio Livre e no Reino Unido.

Para accionar a garantia, esta deve estar em conformidade
com os termos e condi¢des da STANLEY FATMAX e tera

de apresentar comprovativos de compra ao vendedor ou a
um agente de reparagéo autorizado. Os termos e condicbes
da garantia de 1 ano da STANLEY FATMAX e a localizagéo
do agente de reparacéo autorizado mais proximo pode ser
obtido na Internet em www.2helpU.com ou contactando uma
filial da STANLEY FATMAX, cuja morada esta indicada neste
manual.

Visite 0 nosso Website www.stanleytools.eu para registar

0 novo produto STANLEY FATMAX e manter-se actualizado
relativamente a novos produtos e ofertas especiais.
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Informacgdes adicionais sobre proteccdes e acessérios

<10 n
< mmj‘

Se utilizar discos de diamante segmentados, utilize
apenas discos de diamante com uma folga periférica
ndo superior a 10 mm e um angulo de corte
negativo.

discos de diamante segmentados com uma folga
periférica superior a 10 mm e/ou a um angulo de
inclinacao positivo.

4 /‘ >2mm

Para todos os acessérios de rectificagao, lixamento
e limpeza com escova metalica para discos, a parte
inferior deve estar inserida na caixa da proteccao
com uma folga igual ou superior a 2 mm da plaina
da aba inferior.




@ (Tradugo das instrugdes originais)

Tabela dos acessorios

Tipo de proteccéo Acessorio Descrigao

Como colocar a rectificadora

Disco de rectificacao
de centro solto

Protec¢do do tipo B

Discos metalicos

Protecgédo do tipo B

Flange de apoio

— R—=

Disco de centro solto do tipo 27

Flange de fixacao

Discos metalicos
com porca
enroscada

Proteccdo do tipo B

Disco metélico

Taga metdlica com
porca enroscada

Sem protec¢ao

Escova metélica

Disco de corte de
alvenaria, ligado

Protecgédo do tipo A

Disco de corte de
metal, ligado

Discos de corte de
diamante

Proteccédo do tipo A

Disco de corte

&

Flange de fixacao




Avsedd anvédndning

Denna STANLEY FATMAX SFMCG700 vinkelslip ar avsedd
for att slipa och skéra metall och murverk med l&mplig typ av
kapskiva eller slipskiva. Verktyget maste utrustas med det

passande skyddet. Verktyget &r avsett for yrkesanvandare och

privatkonsumenter.

] Fara! Anvand inte for att saga i tra eller trasni-
%%/ deri. Anvand inte nagon typ av tandade blad.
Allvarliga personskador kan fororsakas.

Sakerhetsinstruktioner

Allménna sékerhetsvarningar for elverktyg

A

Varning! Las igenom alla sékerhetsvar-
ningar,

instruktioner, illustrationer och specifika-
tioner som levereras med detta elverktyg.
Om inte varningarna och instruktionerna som
listas nedan foljs kan det resultera i elektriska
sttar, brand och/eller allvarliga skador.
SPARA ALLA VARNINGAR OCH INSTRUKTIONER FOR

FRAMTIDA REFERENS. Termen "elverktyg” i all vamingarna

som listas nedan refererar till ditt eldrivna (sladdanslutna)
elverktyg eller batteridrivna (sladdldsa) elverktyg.

1. Sakerhet pa arbetsomradet

a. Hall arbetsomradet rent och vél upplyst. Belamrade
och morka omradet inbjuder till olyckor.

b. Anvand inte elverktyg i explosiv atmosfar, sasom i
narheten av lattantandliga vatskor, gaser eller damm.
Verktyg skapar gnistor som kan antanda damm eller
angor.

c. Hall barn och askadare borta medan ett elverktyg

anvénds. Distraktioner kan gora att du forlorar kontrollen.

2. Elektrisk sakerhet

Qo

aldrig kontakten pa nagot satt. Anvénd inte nagon
adapterkontakt med jordade (jordanslutna) elverktyg.
Omodifierade kontakter och matchade uttag kommer att
reducera risken for elekiriska stotar.

b. Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade eller jordanslutna
ytor sasom ror, radiatorer, spisar och kylskap. Det

finns en oka risk for elektriska stétar om kroppen ar jodrad

eller jordansluten.
c. Utsétt inte elverktyg for regn eller vata férhallanden.
Vatten som trénger in i et elverktyg okar risken for elstotar.

d. Misshandla inte sladden. Anvand aldrig sladden for att

bara, dra eller koppla ur elverktyget. Hall sladden
undan fran hetta, olja, vassa kanter eller rorliga delar.
Skadade eller trassliga sladdar 6kar risken for elektriska
stotar.

. Elverktygs kontakter maste passa i eluttaget. Modifiera
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e.

Nér ett elverktyg anvands utomhus, anvénd en
forlangningssladd som ar lamplig for utomhusbruk.
Anvéandning av en sladd som passar for
utomhusanvandning minskar risken for elektrisk stot.

Om du maste anvanda ett elverktyg pa en fuktig plats,
bor du anvanda en stromforsérjning med
jordfelsbrytare. Anvandning av en RCD minskar risken
for elektriska stotar.

Personlig sékerhet

a. Var uppmérksam, se pa vad du gor och anvand sunt

omdome nar du anvénder elverktyget. Anvénd inte ett
elverktyg nér du ar trott eller paverkad av droger,
alkohol eller medicinering. En 6gonblicks
ouppmérksamhet nér elverktyget anvénds kan resultera i
allvarliga personskador.

Anvénd personlig skyddsutrustning. Anvand alltid
skyddsglaségon. Skyddsutrustning sasom dammask,
halkfria skor, hjalm eller horselskydd som anvands nar sa
ar lamplig kommer att reducera personskador.

Forhindra oavsiktlig start. Se till att avtryckare ar i
avstangd position innan anslutning till stromkallan
och /eller batteripaketet, verktyget lyfts upp eller bérs.
Att béra elverktyg med fingret pa avtryckare eller
stromsétta elverktyg som har strombrytaren pa inbjuder ill
olyckor.

Ta bort alla instéllningsnycklar eller nycklar innan
elverktyget slas pa. En skiftnyckel eller en nyckel som
sitter kvar pa en roterande del av elverktyget kan resultera
i personskada.

Strack dig inte for langt. Ha bra fotfaste och balans
hela tiden. Detta ger béttre kontroll Gver elverktyget i
ovantade situationer.

Bér lampliga klader. Bar inte lost sittande klader eller
smycken. Hall haret, kldder och handskar undan fran
rorliga delar. Losa klader, smycken eller langt har kan
fastna i rorliga delrar.

Om enheten ar forsedd med anslutning av dammutsug
och uppsamlingsmajlighet, se till att dessa ar
anslutna och anvénds korrekt. Anvandning av
dammuppsamling kan minska dammrelaterade faror.

Lat inte vanan som fatts genom att regelbundet
anvénda verktyg gora att du blir sjalvbelaten och
ignorerar verktygets sékerhetsprinciper. En oférsiktig
handling kan orsaka allvarliga skador under brakdelen av
en sekund.

4. Elverktyg anvéandning och skotsel

Tvinga inte elverktyget. Anvéand korrekt elverktyg for ditt
arbete. Korrekt elverktyg kommer att géra arbetet béttre och
sékrare vid den hastighet som det ar designad for.

Anvénd inte elverktyget om strombrytaren inte kan sla

pa eller stangas av. Alla elverktyg som inte kan
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kontrolleras av strdmbrytaren &r farliga och maste
repareras.

Dra ut kontakten fran stromkallan och/eller
batteripaketet fran elverktyget innan nagra justeringar
gors, tillbehor byts eller elverktyget forvaras. Sadan
preventiva sakerhetsatgarder minskar risken att
elverktyget startar oavsiktligt.

Forvara overksamma elektriska verktyg utom rackhall
for barn och lat inte personer som ar obekanta med
elverktyget eller dessa instruktioner verktyget.
Elverktyg kan vara farliga i handerna pa outbildade
anvandare.

Underhalla elverktyg och tillbehor. Kontrollera om déar
finns felinriktningar eller rorliga delar som fastnat,
trasiga delar eller andra forhallanden som kan paverka
elverktygets drift. Vid skador reparera elverktyget
innan anvandning. Manga olyckor orsakas av daligt
underhalina elverktyg.

Hall kapverktyg vassa och rena. Korrekt underhallina
kapverktyg med vassa kapkanter ar mindre troliga att
karva och lattare att kontrollera.

Anvand elverktyget, tillbehor och verktygsbits o.s.v. i
enlighet med dessa instruktion och ta hansyn till
arbetsforhallandena och arbetet som skall utforas.
Anvéandningen av elverktyget for andra verksamheter &n
de som det &r avsett for skulle kunna resultera i en farlig
situation.

Hall handtagen och greppytor torra, rena och fria fran
olja och fett. Hala handtag och greppytor méjliggér inte
en saker hantering och kontroll av verktyget i ovantade
situationer.

5. Batteri anvéndning och skotsel
a. Ladda endast med laddaren som specificerats av

tillverkaren. En laddare som passar en batterityp kan
medféra brandrisk om den anvénds ihop med ett annat
batteri.

Anvand enda elverktyg med sérskilt avsedda
batteripaket. Anvandning av andra batterier kan utgéra
en brandrisk.

Nar batteriet inte anvénds ska du halla det atskilt fran
metallféremal som gem, mynt, nycklar, spik, skruvar
och andra sma metallforemal som kan orsaka
kortslutning mellan batteriets poler. Kortslutning av
batteripolerna kan leda till brannskador eller eldsvada.
Vid felaktig anvandning kan vatska spruta ut fran
batteriet. Undvik kontakt. Om oavsiktlig kontakt sker,
skolj med vatten. Om vatska kommer i kontakt med
dgonen, sék dessutom medicinsk hjlp. Vatska som
kommer fran batteriet kan orsaka irritationer eller
brannskador.

Anvand inte batteri eller verktyg som ar skadade eller
modifierade. Skadade eller modifierade batterier kan

reagera ovantat och det kan resultera i brand, explosion
eller personskador.

f. Utsatt inte batteri eller verktyg for brand eller hdga
temperaturer. Exponering for brand eller temperatur dver
130 °C kan orsaka explosion.

Notera: Temperaturen "130 °C” kan ersattas med

temperaturen "265 °F”.

g. Folj laddningsinstruktionerna och ladda inte batteriet
eller verktyget utanfor det temperaturomrade som
specificeras i instruktionerna. Felaktig laddning eller vid
temperaturer utanfor den specificerade omradet kan
skada batteriet och 6ka risken for brand.

6. Service

a. Laten kvalificerad reparator som endast anvander
originalreservdelar utfora service pa elverktyget. Detta
garanterar att sékerheten hos elverktyget bibehalls.

b. Gor aldrig service pa skadade batterier. Service av
batterier bor endast genomforas av tillverkaren eller
auktoriserade tjansteleverantérer.

Ytterligare sakerhetsvarningar for elverktyg

Varning! Ytterligare s&kerhetsanvisningar

A for vinkelslipning, slipning, stalborstning,

polering och kapning.

o Detta elverktyg ar avsett att fungera som en slip, stal-
borste eller kapverktyg. Las igenom alla sakerhetsvar-
ningar, instruktioner, illustrationer och specifikationer
som medfdljer detta elverktyg. Om inte alla instruktio-
nerna som listas nedan f6ljs kan det resultera i elektriska
stotar, brand och/eller allvarliga skador.

« Virekommenderar inte att arbetsmoment sasom slip-
ning, polering och stansning utfors med detta elverk-
tyg. Arbetsmoment for vilka elverktyget inte &r konstruerat
kan eventuellt ge upphov till fara och orsaka personskada.

« Konvertera inte detta elverktyg for att fungera pa ett
satt som inte dr specifikt utformat och specificerat av
verktygstillverkaren. En sadan omvandling kan resultera
i att du férlorar kontrollen och orsakar allvarliga person-
skador.

« Anvand inte tillbehdr som inte specifikt designats och
rekommenderas av verktygstillverkaren. Bara for att
tillbehoret kan fastat pa ditt elverktyg betyder inte det att
det ar sékert att anvanda.

+ Markhastigheten pa tillbehéret maste vara minst
lika med den maximala hastigheten som ar markt
pa elverktyget. Tillbehor som kors snabbare &r deras
markhastighet kan brytas sonder och flyga ivéag.

« Den yttre diametern och tjockleken pa tillbehoret
maste vara inom mérkkapaciteten for ditt elverktyg.
Tillbehér av felaktig storlek kan inte skydds eller kontrol-
leras pa ett tillfredsstallande sétt.

o Matten pa tillbehorsfastet maste passa matten pa
elverktygets monteringsbeslag. Tillbehor som inte
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matchar monteringshardvaran pa elverktyget kommer att
koras obalanserat, vibrera dverdrivet och géra att kontrol-
len forloras.

Anvand inte ett skadat tillbehér. Innan varje anvénd-
ning, inspektera tilloehdret sasom slipskivor om dar
finns flisor eller sprickor, sprickor i rondelltallrikar,
overdrivet slitage, tradborstar om dér finns 16sa eller
avbrutna tradar. Om elverktyg eller tillbehor tappas,
inspektera for ev. skada eller installera ett oskadat
tillbehor. Efter inspektion och installation av ett
tillbehor, placera dig sjélv och askadare pa sidan av
det roterande tillbehorets plan och kor elverktyget
med maximal hastighet utan belastning i en minut.
Skadade tillbehdr kommer normalt att ga sénder under
denna testperiod.

Anvand personlig skyddsutrustning. Beroende pa
tilldmpning, anvand ansiktsskydd, skyddsglaségon
eller sakerhetsglaségon. Efter vad som ar lampligt,
bar dammfilterskydd, horselskydd, handskar och
verkstadsforklade som klarar av att stoppa sma
slipande delar eller bitar av arbetsstycket. Ogonskyd-
den maste kunna stoppa flygande skrap som genereras
under olika arbetsmoment. Dammskyddsmasken eller
respiratorn maste kunna filtrera partiklar som uppstar vid
ditt arbete. Lang exponering for hdgintensivt buller kan
orsaka horselskador.

Hall andra personer pa sékert avstand fran arbetsom-
radet. Alla som kommer in pa arbetsomradet maste
anvanda personlig skyddsutrustning. Smabitar av arbets-
stycket eller av et trasigt tillbehdr kan flyga ivag och orsaka
personskada bortom det omedelbara arbetsomradet.

Hall alltid elverktyget i de isolerade greppytorna vid
arbete dar verktyget riskerar att komma i kontakt med
dolda elledningar eller med sin egen nétsladd. Kontakt
med en strdmférande ledning kan orsaka att exponerade
metalldelar pa elverktyget blir stromférande och kan ge
anvéndaren en elektrisk stot.

Lagg aldrig ifran dig elverktyget forran tilloehoret har
stannat helt och hallet. Det roterande tillbehéret kan ta
tag i ytan och dra ivag elverktyget utanfor din kontroll.
Kor inte elverktyget medan du bar det. Oavsiktlig kon-
takt med det roterande tillbehoret kan ta tag i dina klader
och dra tillbehéret mot kroppen.

Rengor regelbundet elverktygets luftventiler. Motorns
flakt kommer att dra in dammet i kapan och for mycket
metalldamm som samlas dér kan ge upphov till elektriska
risker.

Anvand inte elverktyget néra lattantdndliga material.
Gnistor kan anténda dessa material.

Anvand inte tillbehdr som behdver vétskekylning.
Anvandning av vatten eller annan vatskekylmedel kan
resultera i dodsfall av elektricitet eller elstotar.

Rekyl och relaterade varningar

Rekyl &r en plotslig reaktion pa en fastklamd eller fastkord
roterande skiva, stédrondell, borste eller nagot annat tillbehor.
Kldmning eller fastkérning orsakar snabb Gverstegring av det
roterande tillbehdret, som i sin tur tvingar det okontrollerade
elverktyget i motsatt riktning mot tillbehdrets rotation pa det
stélle dar det har fastnat.

Exempelvis om en slipskiva kldms fast i arbetsstycket kan
kanten pa skivan som gar in i kidmpunkten grava sig in i ytan
pa materialet vilket gor att skivan klattrar ut och far en rekyl.
Skivan kan antingen hoppa mot eller bort fran anvandaren,
beroende pa skivans rorelseriktning vid kiampunkten. Slipski-
vor kan ocksa ga sonder under dessa forhallanden.

Rekyler ar ett resultat av att elverktyg missbrukas och/eller fel-
aktiga arbetsprocedurer eller forhallanden som kan undvikas
genom att vidta korrekta atgarder sasom anges nedan.

« Hall ett fast grepp om elverktyget och placera kroppen
och armarna pa ett satt som gor att du kan sta emot
kraften fran eventuella kast. Anvand alltid det extra
handtaget, om sadant finns, for maximal kontroll dver
rekyler eller vridreaktioner under start. Operatdren kan
kontrollera vridreaktioner eller rekylkrafter och korrekta
forsiktighetsatgarder vidtagits.

« Placera aldrig handen néra det roterande tillbehoret.
Tillbehdret kan fa en rekyl dver din hand.

« Placera inte kroppen inom omradet dar elverktyget
kommer att forflytta sig om en rekyl uppstar. Rekylen
kommer att kasta verktyget i motsatt riktning mot skivans
rorelse vid klampunkten.

o Var sarskilt forsiktig vid arbeten i horn, skarpa kanter
etc. Undvik att studs eller klimma fast tillbehoret.
Hom, vassa kanter eller studsande har en tendens att
hugga tag i det roterande tillbehéret och orsaka kontroll-
forlust eller rekyl.

« Montera inte ett trasnidningsblad eller ett tandat
sagblad. Sadana skivor skapar regelbundet rekyler och
gor att kontrollen férloras.

Séakerhetsvarningar speciellt for slipnings- och
kapningsarbeten:

« Anvénd bara skivor av den typ som rekommenderas
for ditt elverktyg och det speciella skydd som &r kon-
struerat for den aktuella skivan. Skivor som elverktyget
inte ar konstruerat for kan inte skyddas ordentligt och &r
inte sakra.

« Slipytan pa skivor med forsankt nav maste monteras
nedanfor skyddsflansens plan. En felaktigt monterad
skiva som sticker ut ovanfor skyddsklackens nivan kan
inte skyddas ordentligt.

—
o
—
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« Skyddet maste fastas ordentligt pa elverktyget och
placeras for maximal sakerhet sa att sa lite som
mojligt av skivan ar exponerad mot anvandaren.
Skyddet bidrar till att skydda anvéndaren fran 16sbrutna
skivfragment, oavsiktlig kontakt med skivan och gnistor
som kan antanda kladerna.

« Skivor far bara anvéndas i tillimpningar de rekom-
menderas for. Exempelvis: Slipa inte med sidan pa en
kapskiva. Slipande kapskivor ar avsedda fér slipning med
ytterkanten; om dessa skivor utséatts for sidokrafter kan de
splittras.

+ Anvand alltid oskadade skivflansar med rétt storlek
och form for den skiva du téanker anvénda. Rétt skiv-
flansar stoder skivan och reducerar pa sa sétt risken att
den gar sonder. Flansar for kapskivor kan vara annorlunda
an flansar for slipskivor.

« Anvand inte nedslitna skivor fran storre elverktyg.
Skivor som ar avsedda for stdrre elverktyg lampar sig inte
for den hdgre hastigheten hos mindre verktyg och kan
brytas s6nder.

« Nar du anvéander skivor for dubbla andamal anvand
alltid ratt skydd for den applikation som ska utforas.
Underlatenhet att anvénda ratt skydd kanske inte ger den
onskade skyddsnivan, vilket kan leda till allvarliga skador.

Ytterligare sakerhetsvarningar specifikt for sli-
pande kapningsarbeten

« Lat inte kapskivan fastna och tryck inte for hart.
Forsok inte gora ett alltfor djupt snitt. Att belasta skivan
for mycket 6kar risken och sannolikheten for att skivan ska
vridas eller karva i snittet och méjligheten for rekyl eller att
skivan gar sonder.

« Sta inte i linje med och bakom den roterande skivan.
Nar skivan, pa arbetspunkten ror sig bort ifran din kropp,
kan en eventuell rekyl slunga den roterande skivan och
elverktyget rakt mot dig.

« Om skivan fastnar, eller om kapningen av nagon
anledning avbryts, ska du sténga av elverktyget och
hélla det stilla tills skivan helt slutat att snurra. Férsok
aldrig ta ut kapskivan ur snittet medan den fortfarande
snurrar eftersom det kan leda till en rekyl. Undersok
varfor skivan har fastnat och avidgsna orsaken till detta.

« Ateruppta inte kapningen av arbetsstycket med skivan
i skdrsparet. Lat skivan na full hastighet och aterga
forsiktigt till kapningen. Skivan kan fastna, vandra upp
eller rekylera om verktyget startas om i arbetsstycket.

« Stod stora arbetsstycken for att minimera risken for
att skivan klams fast eller kastas upp. Stora arbets-
stycken tenderar att svikta under sin egen vikt. Stod maste
placeras under arbetsstycket nara kaplinjen och néra
kanten pa arbetsstycket pa bada sidor av skivan.

o Var speciellt forsiktig nar du gor en instickssagning
i en existerande vagg eller andra dolda omraden. Det

utstickande skivan kan skéra in i vattenrdr, elledningar
eller objekt som kan orsaka en rekyl.

« Forsok inte att skdra kurvigt. Belastning av skivan okar
risken och sannolikheten for att skivan ska vridas eller
karva i snittet och majligheten for rekyl eller att skivan gar
sonder, vilket kan leda ill allvarliga skador.

Sakerhetsanvisningar som &r specifika for stal-
borstning

« Tank pa att stalborst kan lossna fran borsten dven
under normal anvandning. Slit inte for hart pa tradarna
genom att applicera for stor belastning pa borsten.
Tradstrana kan latt tranga igenom latt bekladnad och/eller
huden.

« Om ett skydd rekommenderas for stalborstning far
ingen del av tradskivan eller borsten komma i kontakt
med skyddet. Tradskivan eller borsten kan expandera i
diameter pa grund av arbetsbelastningen och centrifugal-
krafterna.

A

Varning! Slipning ger upphov till damm som kan
skada den som anvander verktyget och andra i
narheten vid kontakt eller inandning. Anvand en
specialkonstruerad ansiktsmask som skyddar
mot damm och angor och se till att personer
som vistas inom eller i narheten av arbetsomra-
det ocksa ar skyddade.

Sakerhet for andra
« Detta verktyg kan anvandas av barn fran atta ar och
personer med nedsatt fysisk eller psykisk formaga eller
bristande erfarenhet eller kunskap, om de far Iamplig
vagledning och &r medvetna om riskerna.
« Bam far inte leka med apparaten. Rengdring och anvan-
darunderhall ska inte utféras av barn utan dvervakning.

Kvarvarande risker

Ytterligare risker kan uppsta nar verkget anvénds vilka kanske
inte &r inkluderade i de medféljande sakerhetsvarningarna.
Dessa risker kan uppsta vid missbruk, for lang anvéndning
etc.

Aven vid anvandning av de relevanta sikerhetsbestam-
melserna och implementering av sékerhetsenheter kan vissa
kvarvarande risker inte undvikas. Dessa inkluderar:

« Skador orsakade av att roterande/rérliga delar vidrors.

« Skador orsakade nér delar, skivor eller tillbehér byts.

« Skador som orsakas av langvarig anvandning av ett
verktyg. Nér nagot verktyg anvands under lang tid se till
att ta regelbunden paus.

« Horselnedsattning.

« Halsorisker orsakade av inandning av damm som uppstar
nar verktyget anvand (exempelvis vid arbete med tra,
sarskilt ek, bok och MDF.)
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Buller och vibrationer
De vibrations- och bullervarden som anges i avsnitten
Tekniska data och deklarationen om éverensstdammelse har
uppmétts i enlighet med en standardtestmetod foreskriven
i EN 62841 och kan anvéndas for jamférelse med andra
verktyg. De angivna vibrations- och bullervérdena kan &ven
anvandas for en preliminar bedémning av exponeringen.
VARNING! VIBRATIONSVARDET OCH
BULLERVARDET UNDER FAKTISK ANVANDNING
AV ELVERKTYGET KAN SKILJA SIG FRAN
DET UPPGIVNA VARDET BEROENDE PA HUR
VERKTYGET ANVANDS. VIBRATIONS- OCH
BULLERNIVAN KAN OVERSTIGA DEN UPPGIVNA
NIVAN.
Vid uppskattning av vibrationsexponering fér att avgéra
sékerhetsatgarder som kravs av 2002/44/EG for att skydda
personer som regelbundet anvénder elverktyg i arbetet bor en
uppskattning av vibrationsexponeringen dvervaga de verkliga
forhallanden for anvandningen och hur verktyget anvands,
inklusive att alla delar av arbetet tas med i berékningen av
driftcykeln, sdsom nar verktyget stédngs av och nar det kors pa
tomgang forutom kortiden.
Varning!Slipning av tunna metallplatar eller andra lattvibreran-
de strukturer med stor yta kan resultera i en total bulleremis-
sion som ar mycket hogre (upp till 15 dB) an de deklarerade
bulleremissionsvardena. Sadana arbetsstycken bér sa langt
som mdjligt forhindras fran att avge ljud genom lampliga atgar-
der sasom applicering av tunga flexibla dampningsmattor.
Den 6kade bulleremissionen ska ocksa beaktas vid bade
riskbedémningen av bullerexponering och vid val av lampliga
hdrselskydd.

Etiketter pa verktyget
Féljande symboler visas pa verktyget tilsammans med
datumkoden::

Varning! For att minska risken for skador maste
anvandaren lasa bruksanvisningen.

Bar alltid skyddsglasdgon nér du anvander
redskapet.

Bar alltid horselskydd nar du anvander
verktyget.

Anvand alltid tva hander

®Q ©©®

Anvand inte skyddet for kaparbeten.

Ytterligare sakerhetsinstruktioner for batterier och
laddare

Batterier

« Forsok aldrig 6ppna batteriet.

o Utsatt inte batteriet for vatten.

« Forvara inte batteriet pa platser dar temperaturen kan bli
hdgre an 40 °C.

« Ladda endast vid temperaturer mellan 10 °C och 40 °C.

« Ladda endast med hjélp av laddare som medfljer verkty-
get.

o Folj instruktionerna i avsnittet "Skydda miljon" nar du gér
dig av med batterier.

'y
oM. Forsok inte ladda skadade batterier.

Laddare

« Laddaren fran Stanley Fat Max far bara anvéandas for att
ladda batteriet i det verktyg som laddaren levererades
med. Andra batterier kan brista och orsaka personskador
eller andra skador.

« Forsok aldrig ladda batterier som inte &r uppladdnings-
bara.

« Byt defekta sladdar omgaende.

« Utsatt inte laddaren for vatten.

+ Oppnainte laddaren.

« Goringen averkan pa laddaren.

3

@ Las bruksanvisningen fore anvandning.

Laddaren verktyg ar endast avsett for
inomhusbruk.

Elektrisk sakerhet

o]

Denna laddare ar dubbelisolerat; darfor behdvs
ingen jordanslutning. Kontrollera alltid att n&t-
spanningen motsvarar spanningen pa markplat-
tan. Forsok aldrig byta ut laddaren mot en vanlig
natkontakt.

o Om apparatens sladd ar skadad maste den bytas ut av
tillverkaren eller ett auktoriserat Stanley Fat Max service-
center for att undvika fara.

Funktioner

Denna apparat inkludera vissa eller alla av féljande funktioner.
1. Lasknapp

1a. Lasspak

2. Vippbrytare
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3. Sidohandtag

4. Spindellas

5. Skydd typ B (Slipning)
5a. Skydd typ A (Skarande)
6.  Batteri

7. Nyckel med tva stift
Anvand

Varning! Lat verktyget arbeta i egen takt. Overbelasta inte.
« Var beredd pa en strdm av gnistor nér slip- eller kapskivan
kommer i kontakt med arbetsstycket.
« Placera alltid verktyget sa att skyddet for slip- eller kapski-
van blir optimalt.

Ladda batteriet (fig. A)

Batteriet behGver laddas innan forsta anvandning och narhelst
det inte producerar tillrackligt med energi fér arbeten som latt
gjordes tidigare. Batteriet kan bli varmt under laddningen,
detta &r normalt och innebér inte att nagot ar fel.

Warning! Ladda inte batteriet vid en omgivande temperatur
under 10 °C eller 6ver 40 °C.

Rekommenderad laddningstemperatur: ungefar 24 °C.
Notera: Laddaren laddar inte batteriet om celltemperaturen ar
lagre &n ungefar 10 °C eller hdgre an 40 °C.

Batteriet skall lamnas kvar i laddaren och laddaren kommer
att paborja laddningen automatiskt nar celltemperaturen
varmts upp eller kylts ned.

Notera: For att garantera maximal prestanda och livslangd
for Litiumjon- batteripaket bor batteriet laddas fullt fore forsta
anvandning.

u Koppla in laddaren (8) i lampligt uttag innan batteriet (6)
sétts i.

+ Den gréna laddningslampan (8a) kommer att blinka
kontinuerligt for att indikera att laddningsprocessen har
startat.

o Det gar att se nér laddningen ar klar genom att den grona
lampan (8a) lyser kontinuerligt. Batteriet (6) ar fulladdat
och kan nu tas bort och anvandas eller ldmnas i laddaren
(8).

« Urladdade batterier bor laddas inom 1 vecka. Om
batterierna inte laddas nér de ar urladdade forkortas
batterilivslangden avsevart.

Lamplagen pa laddaren

S

' Laddning:
&

4 Gron blinkande lampa

%z Fulladdat:
A Gron lampa med fast sken
N <7
Varm/kall fordrojning:
Gron blinkande lampa
Rod lampa med fast sken —~

Notera: Den/de kompatibla laddar(en/na) kommer inte att
ladda ett felaktigt batteri. Laddaren indikerar ett felaktigt
batteri genom att inte tandas.

Notera: Detta kan ocksa betyda att det r problem med en
laddare.

Om laddaren indikerar ett problem, |at testa laddaren och
batteriet hos ett auktoriserat servicecenter.

Lamna batteriet i laddaren

Batteriet kan sitta kvar i laddaren och laddaren kan vara
ansluten till vagguttaget hur Idnge som helst nér indikatorn
lyser. Laddaren ser till att batteriet halls frascht och fulladdat.

Hett/kallt batteriférdrojning

Nar laddaren upptécker ett batteri som ar for varmt eller for
kallt startar den automatiskt en varm/kall batteriférdrojning,
den gréna lampan (8a) blinkar medan den réda lampan (8b)
fortsétter att lysa kontinuerligt och laddningen skjuts upp

tills batteriet har natt en lamplig temperatur. Laddaren vaxlar
sedan

automatiskt till batteriladdningslage. Denna funktion
garanterar maximal livslangd for batteriet.

Laddningsstatus (fig. B)

Batteriet har en laddningsindikator for att snabbt avgora
batteriets livslangd, som visas i fig. B. Genom att trycka pa
laddningsknappen (6a) kan du enkelt se den laddning som
finns kvar i batteriet (visas i fig. B).

Montering och borttagning av batteriet fran
verktyget

Varning! Innan du satter i eller tar ut batterierna ska du
kontrollera att lasreglaget &r i last Iage, sa att du inte rakar
satta pa verktyget av misstag.

Installera batteri (fig. C)
o Sétt i batteriet (6) i verktyget tills ett horbart klick hors,
som visas pa fig. C. Se till att batteriet ar helt isatt och last
pa plats.
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Ta bort batteriet (fig. D)
« Tryck pa batterilasknappen (6b) sasom visas i fig. D och
dra ut batteripaketet fran verktyget.

Bélteskrok (extra tillbehor) (fig. E)

Varning! For att minska risken for allvarlig personskada,
placera framat/bakat-knappen last position eller stang av
verktyget och koppla bort batteriet innan du gér nagra
justeringar eller tar bort/installerar tillsatser eller tillbehor.

En oavsiktlig start kan orsaka skador.

Varning! For att minska risken fér allvarliga personskador, se
till att skruven (10) som haller fast bélteskroken sitter fast.
Notera: Vid montering eller byte av balteskroken (9), anvand
endast den skruv (10) som medféljer. Se till att skruven dras
at ordentligt.

Om kroken inte 6nskas kan den tas bort fran verktyget.

For att flytta balteskroken, ta bort skruven (10) som haller
bélteskroken (9) pa plats.

Notera: Olika Trackwall-krokar och forvaringskonfigurationer
finns tillgangliga.

Besok var webbsida www.stanleytools.eu for mer information.

Montering och justering

Montera sidohandtaget

Varning! Detta handtag BOR ALLTID ANVANDAS fér en
fullstandig kontroll dver verktyget. Se alltid till att handtaget
sitter fast.

Skruva in sidohandtaget (3) hart i ett av halen pa endera sidan
av vaxelladan.

VARNING: For att minska risken for allvarliga personskador,
sténg av enheten och ta bort batteripaketet innan nagra
justeringar eller borttagningar/installation av tillsatser eller
tillbehdr gors. En oavsiktlig start kan orsaka skador.

Montering och borttagning av skyddet (fig. F, G)
Verktyget ar forsett med ett skydd avsett for slip- och ett for
kaparbeten. Sékerstall att du anvander ratt skydd for det
arbete du tanker utféra. Om det &r meningen att
kapningsarbeten ska genomforas med enheten, maste ett
speciellt skydd (5a, fig. G) for detta arbete monteras.

Montering

« Placera verktyget pa ett bord med spindeln (11) riktad
uppét.

« Lossa spérren (12) och hall skyddet (5) dver verktyget
som visas.

« Passa in tapparna (13) med sparen (14).

« Tryck ned skyddet och rotera det moturs till dnskat lage.

« Spann klamlaset (12) for att fasta skyddet vid verktyget.

« Om det behdvs kan man spanna hardare genom att dra at
skruven (15).

Demontering
o Lossa klamlaset (12).
« Vrid skyddet medurs fér att passa in tapparna (13) med
sparen (14).
o Ta bort skyddet fran verktyget.
Varning! Anvand aldrig verktyget utan skyddet.

Flansar och skivor (fig. H, 1)

Varning! Stang av enheten och ta bort batteripaketet fran
verktyget innan nagra justeringar gors eller tillbehér monteras
eller tas bort.

Montering av skivor utan centrumnav
Varning! Om inte flansarna och/eller skivorna placeras korrekt
kan det resultera i allvarliga personskador (eller skador pa
verktyget eller skivorna).
Varning! Medféljande flansar maste anvandas med det ned-
sankta centrumet pa Typ 27 slipskivor. Se Tillbehdrstabellen
for ytterligare information.
Varning! Anvandning av skadade flansar eller skivor eller
om inte korrekt flans och skydd anvéands kan det resultera i
allvarliga skador pa grund av sonderbrutna skivor eller kontakt
med skivan. Se Tillbehdrstabellen for ytterligare information.
Nedtryckta centrumslipskivor Typ 27 maste anvanda med
medféljande flansar.
« Placera verktyget pa ett bord, med skyddet vant uppat.
« Installera den ogangade fastflansen (17) pa spindeln (11)
med det upphdjda centrumet (styrning) mot skivan.
« Placera skivan (18) mot fastflansen och centrera skivan
mot det upphdjda centrumet (styrning) pa fastflansen.
« Medan spindellasknappen (4) trycks ned génga pa lasflan-
sen (16) pa spindeln.
Notera: Om skivan du installerar &r storre an 3,17 mm tjock,
placera den gangade bygelmuttern pa spindeln sa att det
upphdjda centrumet (styrning) passar in i centrumet pa skivan.
Om skivan du installerar ar 3,17 mm tjock, eller mindre,
placera den gangade bygelmuttern pa spindeln sa att det
upphdjda centrumet inte ligger emot skivan.
o For att ta bort skivan, tryck pa spindellasknappen och
lossa den gangade lasflansen.

Montering av tradkoppborstar och tradskivor

Varning! Om inte borsten/skivorna placeras korrekt kan det
resultera i allvarliga personskador (eller skador pa verktyget
eller skivorna).

Varning! For att minska risken for personskador, anvand
arbetshandskar nér tradborstar och skivor hanteras. De kan
vara vassa.

Varning! For att reducera risken for skador pa verktyget far
skivor och borstar inte vidréra skyddet under monteringen eller
nar de anvands. Oupptackta skador kan uppsta pa tillbehoren
och gora att tradarna fragmenteras fran tillbehdrsskivor eller

kopp.
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Tradskalborstar eller tradskivor installeras direkt pa den
gangade spindeln utan nagra flansar. Anvand endast tradbors-
tar eller skivor som medfdlier med géngat nav. Dessa tillbehér
finns tillgéngliga att kdpa hos din lokala aterforséljare eller
auktoriserat servicecenter.

« Placera verktyget pa ett bord, med skyddet vant uppat.

« Génga pa skivan pa spindeln for hand.

« Tryck pa spindellasknappen (4) och anvéand en skruv-
nyckel pa navet pa tradskivan eller borsten for att dra at
skivan.

« For att ta bort skyddet folj ovanstaende procedur i motsatt
ordning.

Notera: For att minska risken for skador pa verktyget, sétt fast
skivnavet ordentligt innan verktyget slas pa.

Korrekt handplacering (fig. J)

Varning! For att minska risken fér allvarlig personskada,
anvand ALLTID korrekt handstalining, s& som visas.

Varning! For att minska risken fér allvarlig personskada,

hall ALLTID verktyget sakert, for att forekomma en plotslig
reaktion.

Korrekt handposition kréver ena handen pa sidohandtaget (3)
och den andra handen pa verkygskroppen.

Lasknapp

Verktyget kan lasas pa for kontinuerlig drift genom att kidamma
in vippbrytaren (2) helt och hallet och sedan trycka in lasknap-
pen (1). Hall lasknappen intryckt nar du forsiktigt slapper
vippbrytaren.

For att stanga av verktyget i st om position, tryck in och
slapp vippbrytaren en gang.

Spindellas

Spindellaset 4 finns for att forhindra att spindeln roterar under
installation eller borttagande av skivor. Anvénd bara spindel-
laset nar verktyget ar avstangt, batteriet bortkopplat och det
har stannat helt och hallet.

Varning! For att minska skaderisken pa verktyget, koppla inte
in spindellaset medan verktyget arbetar. Skada pa verktyget
kommer att uppsta, och pamonterat tillbehér kan snurra loss
och méjligen resultera i personskada.

For att koppla in laset, tryck ner knappen for drivaxellaset och
vrid drivaxeln tills du inte kan vrida drivaxeln langre.

Sla pa och sténga av
o Starta verktyget genom att fora lasreglaget (1a) bakat och
sedan trycker du ned och haller kvar vippbrytaren (2).

« Stang av genom att slappa upp vippbrytaren (2).
Varning! Sla inte pa eller stang av verktyget nar det belastas.
Varning! For alltid lasreglaget (1a) framat, till 1ast lage, nar
verktyget inte anvénds.

Tips for optimal anvdndning

« Hall verktyget stadigt med en hand runt sidohandtaget och
den andra handen runt huvudhandtaget.

Ytslipning med slipskivor

o Lat verktyget na full hastighet innan verktyget kommer i
kontakt med arbetsytan.

« Anvand minimalt med tryck pa arbetsytan, lat verktyget
arbeta med hdg hastighet. Sliphastigheten &r bast nar
verktyget arbetar med hdg hastighet.

o Upprétthall en vinkel pa 20 ° till 30 * mellan verktyget och
arbetsytan.

« Ror verktyget kontinuerligt i en rorelse framat och bakat
for att undvika att skapa urholkningar i arbetsytan.

« Ta bort verktyget fran arbetsytan innan verktyget stangs
av. Lat verktyget sluta rotera innan det laggs ned.

Kantslipning med slipskivor

Skivor som anvénds for kapning och kantslipning kan brytas
sonder eller rekylera om de bdjs eller vrids nér verktyget
anvands for kapning eller djupslipning. For att minska risken
for allvarliga skador, begransa anvéndningen av dessa skivor
med hjélp av ett standardskydd av typ 27 som begransar
kapnings- och snittdjupet (under 1/2 tums (13 mm) djup). Den
Gppna sidan av skyddet maste placeras bort fran operatdren.
For djupare kapning med en typ 1 kapskiva, anvand ett stangt
typ 1 skydd.

o Lat verktyget na full hastighet innan verktyget kommer i
kontakt med arbetsytan.

« Anvand minimalt med tryck pa arbetsytan, lat verktyget
arbeta med hog hastighet. Sliphastigheten &r bést nar
verktyget arbetar med hdg hastighet.

« Positionera dig sjalv sa att skivans 6ppna undersidan &r
riktad bort fran dig.

« Nar kapningen borjar och en skara skapats i arbetsstyck-
et, 4ndra inte vinkeln pa kapningen. Andring av vinkeln
kommer att gora att skivan bdjs och kan ga sonder.
Kantslipningsskivor &r inte designade for att sta emot
sidotryck som orsakas av bojningar. Ta bort verktyget fran
arbetsytan innan verktyget sténgs av. Lat verktyget sluta
rotera innan det 1&ggs ned.

Anvand inte kantslipnings/kapskivor for ytslipning eftersom
dessa skivor inte &r designade for sidotryck som uppstar vid
ytslipning. Sénderbrutna skivor och allvarliga skadar kan
uppsta.

Anvénda koppborste och borstskivor
Tradskivor och borstar kan anvandas for att ta bort rost, flagor
och farg och fér utjdgmning av oregelbundna ytor.
Notera: Samma forsiktighetsatgarder ska vidtas vid borstning
av farg.

o Lat verktyget na full hastighet innan verktyget kommer i

kontakt med arbetsytan.
« Anvéand minimalt med tryck pa arbetsytan, lat verktyget
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arbeta med hog hastighet. Borttagning v material gar
snabbast nér verktyget arbetar med hog hastighet.

« Uppratthall en vinkel pa 5 " till 10 * mellan verktyget och
arbetsytan for borstkoppar.

« Hall kontakt mellan kanten pa skivan och arbetsytan med
tradskivan.

o ROr verktyget kontinuerligt i en rorelse framat och bakat
for att undvika att skapa urholkningar i arbetsytan. Om
verktyget far vila pa arbetsytan utan rorelse eller om det
forflyttas i en cirkelrérelse uppstar det brann- och virvel-
marken pa arbetsytan.

« Ta bort verktyget fran arbetsytan innan verktyget stangs
av. Lat verktyget sluta rotera innan det laggs ned.

Var extra uppméarksam vid arbete dver en kant da plotsliga
tvara rorelser av vinkelslipen kan ske.

Forsiktighetsatgarder vid stalborstning av farg

« Stalborstning av blybaserad farg REKOMMENDERAS
INTE pa grund av svarigheterna att kontrollera det
fororenade dammet. Blyforgiftning ar farligast for barn och
gravida kvinnor.

« Eftersom det ar svart att identifiera om férg innehaller eller

inte innehaller bly utan en kemisk analys rekommenderar
vi att foljande forsiktighetsatgarder vidtas vid stalborstning
av all farg:

Personlig sdkerhet

« Inga barn eller gravida kvinnor far komma in i arbetsomra-
det dar farg slipas innan en fullstandig rengdring gjorts.

+ Enandningsmask eller gasmask bor baras av alla
personer som kommer in i arbetsomradet. Filtret bor bytas
dagligen eller nar anvandaren har svarigheter att andas.

Notera: Endast de dammasker som ar I&mplig for arbete med
blyfargdamm och rék bér anvandas. Vanlig malarmasker ger
inte detta skydd. Besok din lokala jarnhandel for att kdpa ratt
andningsskydd.

« ATINTE, DRICK ELLER ROK inom arbetsomradet for
att forhindra intag av férorenade fargpartiklar. Arbetare
bor tvatta och stdda INNAN de ater, dricker eller roker.
Livsmedel, dryck eller roktillbehdr bér inte lamnas kvar i
arbetsomradet eftersom damm kan fastna pa dem.

Miljosakerhet
o Farg bor tas bort pa ett sadant satt att mangden damm
som genereras minimeras.
« Omraden dér fargborttagning sker bér forseglas med
plastskynken som &r 4 millimeter tjocka.
o Stalborstning bor utforas pa ett sadant satt att spar av
fargdamm reduceras utanfor arbetsomradet.

Rengoring och avfallshantering
« Alla ytor inom arbetsomradet bor dammsugas och noga
rengoras dagligen sa lange som stalborstningsprojektet

pagar. Dammsugarfilterpasar bor bytas regelbundet.

« Skyddsplasten ska samlas ihop och sléngas tillsammans
med flagor och andra avlagsnade foremal. De bor pla-
ceras i en forseglad avfallsbehallare och via den vanliga
sophanteringen. Under rengéringen skall barn och gravida
kvinnor halla sig undan fran det direkta arbetsomradet.

« Alla leksaker, tvattbara mébler och redskap som anvands
av barn tvéttas noga innan de anvands igen.

Extra tillbehor

Varning! Eftersom andra tillbehér an de som erbjuds av
STANLEY FATMAX inte har testats med denna produkt, kan
anvandningen av sadana tillbehor med denna produkt vara
riskabel. For att minska risken for personskada bor endast till-
behér som rekommenderas av STANLEY FATMAX anvéndas
med denna produkt.

Varning! Anvand inte en belagd slipskiva vars utgangsdatum
(EXP) som anges néra mitten av skivan (om det finns) har gatt
ut. Utgangna skivor ar mer bendgna att spricka och orsaka
allvarliga skador. Férvara belagda slipskivor pa torr plats utan
extrema temperaturer eller luftfuktighet. Kassera uttjanta eller
skadade skivor sa att de inte kan anvandas.
Rekommenderade tillbehdr for anvandning med din produkt
finns tillgéngliga att kdpa hos din lokala terforséljare eller
auktoriserat servicecenter. Om du behdver hjalp att hitta nagot
tillbehor, kontakta STANLEY. Det &r viktigt att valja korrekt
skydd, slipskiva och flans att anvénda tillsammans med
sliptillbehdr. Se Tillbehdrstabellen for information om val av
korrekta tillbehér.

Varning! Tillbehdr maste vara markta for minst den hastighet
som rekommenderas pa verktygets varningsetikett. Skivor och
andra tillbehdr som kérs dver markt tillbehdrshastighet kan
brista och orsaka skador.

Anvand endast de tillbehér som visas i Tillbehdrstabellen dver
tillbehdr och skydd i denna bruksanvisning. Tillbehdrets mark-
vérde maste alltid vara over verktygets varvtal som anges pa
verktygets markskylt.

Varning! Hantera och forvara slipskivor forsiktigt for att
férhindra skador fran vérmechock, varme, mekaniska skador
0.s.v. Forvara pa en torr plats skyddad fran hdg luftfuktighet,
frystemperaturer eller extrema temperaturférandringar.

Anvénda skydd
Anvand alltid Iampliga skydd, sasom:

« Vid anvandning av typ A (kapning) skivskydd for planslip-
ning kan hjulskyddet komma i kontakt med arbetsstycket
och orsaka dalig kontroll.

« Vid anvandning av ett skivskydd av typ B (slipskivor) for
kapningsarbeten med bundna slipskivor finns det en 6kad
risk for exponering for gnistor och partiklar, samt expone-
ring for skivfragment i handelse av att skivan brister.

« Vid anvandning av skivskydd av typ A (kapning), typ
B (slipning) eller (kombination) fér kaparbeten och
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planslipning i betong eller murverk finns det en dkad risk
for exponering fér damm och forlust av kontroll som kan
resultera i kast.

« Nar du anvander ett skivskydd av typ A (kapning), typ
B (slipning) eller (kombination) med en stalborste med
en tjocklek som ar stdrre an den maximala tjockleken
som specificeras i Tabellen dver tillbehér och skydd, kan
ledningarna fastna i skydd som leder till att ledningarna
garav.

Anvénda kapskivor

Anvand inte kantslipnings/kapskivor for ytslipning eftersom
dessa skivor inte ar designade for sidotryck som uppstar vid
ytslipning. Sénderbrutna skivor och allvarliga skadar kan
uppsta.

o Lat verktyget na full hastighet innan verktyget kommer i
kontakt med arbetsytan.

« Anvand minimalt med tryck pa arbetsytan, lat verktyget
arbeta med hog hastighet. Kaphastigheten ar bast nar
verktyget arbetar med hog hastighet.

« Nar kapningen bdrjar och en skara skapats i arbetsstyck-
et, andra inte vinkeln pa kapningen. Andring av vinkeln
kommer att gora att skivan bdjs och kan ga sonder.

« Ta bort verktyget fran arbetsytan innan verktyget stangs
av. Lat verktyget sluta rotera innan det laggs ned.

Underhall

Detta STANLEY FATMAX-verktyg har tillverkats for att fungera
under lang tid med ett minimum av underhall. Fortsatt tillfreds-
stallande drift beror korrekt verktygsvard och regelbunden
rengoring.

Din laddare kraver inget underhall férutom regelbunden
rengoring.

Varning! Innan nagra som helst serviceatgérder genomfors
pa kabelanslutna/sladdidsa elverktyg:

« Stang av och koppla ifran apparaten/verktyget.

« Du kan ocksa ta ur batteriet ur apparaten om apparaten
har ett separat batteri.

« Eller tém batteriet helt om det &r integrerat och sténg
sedan av.

« Koppla ifran laddaren innan den rengdrs. Din laddare
kraver inget underhall forutom regelbunden rengoring.

+ Rengor regelbundet redskapets/verktygets/laddarens
luftintag med en mjuk borste eller torr trasa.

« Rengor motorkapan regelbundet med en fuktig trasa.
Anvand inte slipande eller I6sningsmedelsbaserat rengé-
ringsmedel.

« Oppna regelbundet chucken och knacka for att ta bort
damm fran insidan (nar monterad).

Skydda miljon
Separat insamling. Produkter och batterier som

ar mérkta med denna symbol far inte kastas i
de vanliga hushallssoporna.

Produkter och batterier innehaller material som kan atervinnas
och ateranvéandas vilket minskar behovet av ramaterial.
Atervinn elektriska produkter och batterier i enlighet med
lokala bestdémmelser. Mer information finns tillgénglig pa
www.2helpU.com

Tekniska data

SFMCGT700 (typ 2)
Spanning Voe 18
Tomgang/markvarvtal Min™! 8000
Slipskivans diameter: mm 125
Slipskivans tjocklek (max) mm 6.4
Kapskivdiameter mm 125
Kapskivans tjocklek (max) mm 3
Tradskivans diameter mm 125
Tradskivtjocklek (max) mm 13
Spindeldiameter M14
Spindellangd (med inre flans monterad) mm 12.8
Spindellangd (utan inre flins monterad) mm 18.6
Vikt kg 1,85 (utan batteri)
Laddare SFMCB11 SFMCB12 SFMCB14
Inspénning Ve 230 230 230
Utspanning Voe 18 18 18
Strém A 1.25 2 4
Batteri SFMCB201 | SFMCB202 | SFMCB204 | SFMCB206
ﬁi;:‘:;n- Ve 18 18 18 18
Kapa- Anh 15 20 40 6.0
citet
Typ Li-jon Li-jon Li-jon Li-jon
Ljudtrycksniva enligt EN62841:
Ljudtryck (LpA) 88 dB(A), osékerhet (K) 3 dB(A)
Ljudeffekt (L,,,,) 96 dB(A), osékerhet (K) 3 dB(A)
Totala vibrati arden (vek av tre axlar) faststallda enligt
EN62841:
Vislipning (g, o) 4.3 mis?, osékerhet (K) 1,5 m/s?
Kapning (a, ) 4.3 mis?, osakerhet (K) 1,5 mis?
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Var forsiktig! Anvandningar sasom tradborstning kan ha olika
vibrationsemissioner.

EG deklaration om dverensstammelse
MASKINDIREKTIVET

C€

SFMCG700 - sladdlés vinkelslip

STANLEY Europe garanterar att produkterna som beskrivs
under "tekniska data" uppfyller: 2006/42/EC, EN 62841-
1:2015+A11:2022; EN IEC 62841-2-3:2021+A11:2021
Dessa produkter uppfyller ocksa direktiv 2014/30/EU och
2011/65/EU. Mer information far du genom att kontakta
STANLEY Europe pa foljande adress eller titta i slutet av
bruksanvisningen.

For ytterligare kontakta STANLEY FATMAX pa foljande adress
eller se baksidan pa bruksanvisningen.
Undertecknad ar ansvarig for sammanstalining av den
tekniska filen och gor denna forklaring pa STANLEY FATMAX
vagnar.

dz// Markus Rompel

Vlce verkstallande teknikdirektor, PTE Europa
STANLEY FATMAX,

Richard-Klinger-Strasse 11,

65510 Idstein, Tyskland

12/09/2023

Garanti

STANLEY FATMAX &r évertygad om kvaliteten hos deras pro-
dukter och erbjuder kunder 12 manaders garanti fran inkops-
datumet. Denna garanti &r ett tillagg och paverkar inte i nagot
hanseende dina lagstadgade rattigheter. Garantin &r giltig i
omraden som tillhér medlemsstaterna i Europeiska unionen
och det europeiska frihandelsomradet och i Storbritannien.
For yrkande under garantin maste yrkandet vara in enlighet
med STANLEY FATMAX villkor och du kommer att behdva
skicka in bevis pa kopet till forsaljaren eller en auktoriserad
reparator. Villkoren for STANLEY FATMAX ettariga garanti och
var du hittar din narmaste auktoriserade reparatér kan erhal-
las pa internet pa www.2helpU.com, eller genom att kontakta
ditt lokala STANLEY FATMAX kontor pa adressen som anges
i denna bruksanvisning.

Besok var webbplats www.stanleytools.eu for att registrera
din nya STANLEY FATMAX produkt samt for att fa information
om nya produkter och specialerbjudanden.

Ytterligare information for skydd och tillbehor

s10mmj]

Nar du anvander segmenterade diamantskivor,
anvand endast diamantskivor med ett perifert gap
som inte ar storre an 10 mm och negativ spanvinkel.

L

segmenterade diamantskivor med ett perifert gap
storre an 10 mm och/eller en positiv spanvinkel.

=2 mm

For alla tillbehor for slipning och stélborstning
maste den ldgsta delen av tillbehoret finnas i
skyddsholjet med 2 mm eller mer fritt utrymme till
skyddets nedre kant.

—



@ (Gversattning av originalanvisningarna)

Tabell over tillbehor

Skyddstyp Tillbehor Beskrivning Montera pa slipmaskin
Slipskiva med
Skydd typ B
k B
Slipborstar Skydd typ
Fastflans
" R
Typ 27-skiva med férsankt
nav
Lasflans
Slipborstar med
gdngad mutter
Skydd typ B
Slipborste
Borstkopp med
gangad mutter
Inget skydd

Skydd typ A

Betongkapskiva,
belagd

Metallkapskiva,
belagd

Skydd typ A

Diamantkapskivor

Kapskiva

&

Lasflans
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Tiltenkt bruk

Din STANLEY FATMAX SFMCG700 vinkelsliper er designet
for sliping og kutting av metall og murverk ved bruk av pas-
sende type staltradberste eller slipeskive. Verktayet skal veere
utstyrt med passende beskyttelse. Dette verktayet er tiltenkt
bade fagarbeidere og private brukere.

] Fare! Ma ikke brukes til kapping eller skjeering
%%/ i tre. Ikke bruk taggede kniver av noe slag. Det
kan resultere i alvorlig personskade.

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

Generelle sikkerhetsadvarsler for elektroverktoy

Advarsel! Les alle sikkerhetsanvisninger,
A instruksjoner, illustrasjoner og spesi-
fikasjoner som falger dette elektriske
verktoyet. Dersom du ikke folger advarslene
og instruksjonene under, kan dette resultere
i elektrisk stgt, brann og/eller alvorlig per-
sonskade.
Ta vare pa alle advarsler og instruksjoner for fremtidig
bruk. Termen "elektroverktey" i advarslene under viser til
ditt stramdrevne (med ledning) eller batteridrevne (tradlgse)
elektroverktay.

1. Sikkerhet pa arbeidsomradet

a. Hold arbeidsomradet ryddig og godt opplyst. Rotete
eller marke omrader er en invitasjon til ulykker.

b. Du skal ikke bruke elektroverktoy i eksplosive
atmosferer slik som hvor det finnes antennbare
vasker, gasser eller stav. Elektriske verktgy skaper
gnister som kan antenne stgvet eller gassene.

c. Hold barn og andre personer unna nar du bruker et
elektroverktay. Forstyrrelser kan fere til at du mister
kontrollen over verktgyet.

2. Elektrisk sikkerhet

a. Verktoyets stapsel ma passe til stikkontakten. Du skal
ikke modifisere stopselet pa noen mate. Du skal ikke
bruke adapterstepsler med jordede elektroverktay.
Umodifiserte stapsler og passende stikkontakter vil
redusere faren for elektrisk stet.

b. Unnga kroppskontakt med jordede overflater slik som
ror, radiatorer, komfyrer og kjeleskap. Det er fare for
elektrisk stat hvis kroppen din er jordet.

c. lkke eksponer elektroverktgy for regn eller vate
forhold. Vann som kommer inn i et elektroverktay vil gke
faren for elektrisk stat.

d. Ikke misbruk ledningen. Du skal aldri bruke ledningen
til a beere, dra eller til & plugge ut elektroverktayet.
Hold ledningen unna varme, olje, skarpe kanter og
bevegelige deler. ddelagte eller kveilede ledninger oker

faren for elektrisk stat.

. Nar du bruker et elektroverktey utenders, ma du bruke

en skjoteledning som er egnet til utenders bruk. Bruk
av en skjgteledning som passer til utendars bruk
reduserer faren for elektrisk stat.

Hvis du ikke kan unnga a bruke elektroverktay pa et
fuktig sted, ma du bruke en stremforsyning som er
beskyttet med jordfeilbryter (RCD). Bruk av en RCD
reduserer faren for elektrisk stgt.

. Personlig sikkerhet
. Veer oppmerksom, pass pa hva du gjer og bruk sunn

fornuft ved bruk av et elektroverktoy. Ikke bruk
verktoyet nar du er trett eller under pavirkning av
rusmidler, alkohol eller medisiner. Et gyeblikks
uoppmerksomhet ved bruk av et elektroverktay kan fare il
alvorlig personskade.

. Bruk personlig verneutstyr. Du skal alltid bruke

vernebriller. Beskyttelsesutstyr slik som stavmaske,
sklisikre vernesko, hjelm eller harselsvern som brukes
under passende forhold reduserer faren for personskader.

. Unnga utilsiktet starting. Forsikre deg om at bryteren

er i av-posisjon fer du plugger i og/eller setter inn
batteripakken, lofter eller baerer verktoyet. Ved & beere
elektroverktay med fingeren pé avtrekkeren eller ved a
koble en energikilde til elektroverktay som har bryteren pa
kan fare il ulykker.

. Fjern justeringsnekkel for du skrur elektroverktoyet

pa. En ngkkel som sitter pa en roterende del av
elektroverktayet kan fare til personskade.

. Strekk deg ikke for langt. Hold stedig grep med bena

og ha god balanse hele tiden. Dette gir bedre kontroll
over elektroverktgyet i uventede situasjoner.

Kle deg skikkelig. Ikke ha pa lgse kler eller smykker.
Hold har, kleer og hansker unna bevegelige deler. Lase
klaer, smykker eller langt har kan sette seg fast i
bevegelige deler.

. Hvis du har stevsuger og stevsamler, skal du forsikre

deg om at de er festet skikkelig og brukes pa riktig
mate. Bruk av stgvsuger kan redusere stgvrelaterte farer.

. lkke la kjennskap fra hyppig bruk la deg bli fortrolig

og ignorere verktoyets sikkerhetsprinsipper. En
uforsiktig handling kan fere til alvorlig personskade innen
brokdelen av et sekund.

. Bruk og vedlikehold av elektroverktoy
. |kke bruk makt pa elektroverktoyet. Bruk riktig

elektroverktay for ditt bruk. Det riktige elektroverktgyet
vil gjare jobben bedre og sikrere i omradet det er designet
for.

. lkke bruk verktoyet dersom det ikke kan slas pa og av

ved hjelp av bryteren. Et verktay som ikke kan
kontrolleres med bryteren er farlig og ma repareres.

M
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C.

Koble kontakten fra stromkilden og/eller batteripakken
fra elektroverktoyet for du utferer justeringer, endrer
tilbeher eller lagrer elektroverkteay. Slike forebyggende
sikkerhetstiltak reduserer faren for at elektroverktoyet
starter ved et uhell.

Oppbevar verktgy utenfor barns rekkevidde og ikke
tillat personer som ikke er kjent med maskinen eller
bruksanvisningen & handtere verktoyet. Elektroverktoy
er farlige i hendene pa brukere uten oppleering.
Vedlikehold av elektroverktoy og tilbehor. Kontroller
for skjevheter eller fastkjorte bevegelige deler, brukne
deler og andre forhold som kan pavirke
elektroverktoyets drift. Hvis det er skadet skal du fa
elektroverktayet reparert for bruk. Mange ulykker
oppstar pa grunn av darlig vedlikehold av elektroverktay.
Hold kutteverktoy skarpe og rene. Riktig vedlikeholdte
kutteverktay kjorer seg ikke lett fast og er enklere &
kontrollere.

Bruk elektroverktoyet, tilbehearet og verktoybits etc. i
samsvar med disse instruksjonene og ta hensyn til
arbeidsforhold og arbeidet som skal utferes. Bruk av
elektroverktayet til annen bruk enn den tiltenkte kan fare
til farlige situasjoner.

Hold handtaket og gripeoverflater tert, rent og fritt for
olje og fett. Glatte handtak og gripeoverflater kan fare il
usikker handtering og tap av kontroll av verktayet i
uventede situasjoner.

Bruk og vedlikehold av batteridrevne verktoy

a. Du skal kun lade med en lader som er spesifisert av

produsenten. En lader som passer for en type
batteripakke kan fare il risiko for brann dersom den
brukes pa en annen batteripakke.

Bruk elektriske verktey kun med spesielt tiltenkte
batteripakker. Bruk av andre batteripakker kan fare til
risiko for personskade og brann.

Nar batteripakken ikke er i bruk, ma du oppbevare den
atskilt fra andre metallgjenstander som binders,
mynter, ngkler, spiker, skruer eller andre sma
metallgjenstander som kan opprette en forbindelse fra
en terminal til en annen. Kortslutning av batteripolene
mot hverandre kan fgre til brannskader eller brann.

Ved feilaktig bruk kan det komme vaske ut av
batteriet, unnga kontakt med den. Dersom du utilsiktet
kommer i kontakt med vasken, skyll med vann.
Dersom du far veesken i gynene, sgk ogsa medisinsk
hjelp. Veeske fra batteriet kan fore il irritasjoner eller
etseskader.

Batteripakke eller verktoy som er skadet eller
modifisert skal ikke brukes. Batterier som er skadet eller
modifisert kan ha uventet oppfarsel og fare til brann,
eksplosjon eller personskader.

Batteripakken skal ikke utsettes for brann eller for hoy

temperatur. lld eller temperatur over 130 °C kan fare til
en eksplosjon.

Merk: Temperaturen "130 °C" kan erstattes av temperaturen

"265 °F".

g. Folg alle ladeinstrukser og ikke lade batteripakken
eller verktoyet utenfor temperaturomradet som angitt i
bruksanvisningen. Feil lading eller ved temperaturer
utenfor det angitt omradet kan skade batteriet og gke
faren for brann.

6. Service

a. Elektroverktoyet skal repareres av kvalifisert personell
og bare med originale reservedeler. Dette sikrer at
sikkerheten ved elektroverktgyet opprettholdes.

b. Skadede batteripakker skal aldri repareres. Service pa
batteripakker skal kun utferes av produsenten eller
autoriserte serviceverksteder.

Ekstra sikkerhetsadvarsler for elektroverktoy
Advarsel! Ytterligere sikkerhetsadvarsler for
A sliping, pussing, tradbersting, polering eller
slipekutting.

« Dette elektroverktayet er beregnet for bruk som
slipemaskin, stalberste eller kappeverktgy. Les alle
sikkerhetsadvarsler, instruksjoner, illustrasjoner og
spesifikasjoner som felger med dette elektroverktoy-
et. Dersom du ikke falger advarslene og instruksjonene
under, kan dette resultere i elektrisk stgt, brann og/eller
alvorlig personskade.

« Bruk til f.eks. sliping, polering eller hulltaking anbefa-
les ikke med dette verktoyet. Dersom elektroverktayet
brukes til andre oppgaver enn det er tiltenkt, kan det fgre
til fare og forarsake personskade.

« lkke endre dette verktoyet pa noen mate for annen
bruk enn den designede og spesifiserte bruksmaten
som angitt av produsenten. Slike endringer kan fare til
tap av kontroll og fare til alvorlige personskader.

+ lkke bruk tilbehgr som ikke spesifikt designet og
anbefalt av verktgyprodusenten. Bare fordi tilbehgret
kan festes til elektroverktoyet, sikrer det ikke trygt arbeid.

« Den oppgitte hastigheten av tilbehgret ma minst veere
lik maksimal hastighet angitt pa elektroverktoyet. Til-
behar som gar hurtigere enn oppgitt hastighet kan brekke
og deler kan kastes gjennom luften.

« Utvendig diameter og tykkelsen pa ditt tilbeher ma
vaere innen kapasitetsomradet til elektroverktoyet.
Tilbehar med feil starrelse kan ikke tilstrekkelig beskyttes
eller kontrolleres.

« Tilbeharfestets dimensjoner ma passe til dimensjonen
pa monteringsutstyret pa verkteyet. Tilbehar som ikke
passer monteringsmaskinvaren til elektroverktgyet vil
komme ut av balanse, vibrere for kraftig og du kan miste
kontroll.
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o lkke bruk tilbehar som er skadet. For hver bruk
skal du inspisere tilbeher som slipeskiver for skar
og sprekker, bakstykke for sprekker, rifter eller
overdreven slitasje, stalbarste for lgse eller sprukne
ledninger. Dersom elektroverktoyet eller tilbehgret
slippes ved et uhell, ma du kontrollere om det er ska-
det eller montere uskadet tilbeher. Etter a ha inspisert
og installert et tilbeher, still deg selv og eventuelle
tilstedevarende bort fra planet for det roterende tilbe-
heret og kjor elektroverktoyet pa maksimal, ubelastet
hastighet i ett minutt. Skadet tilbehgr vil vanligvis ga i
stykker i lopet av denne testtiden.

« Bruk personlig verneutstyr. Avhengig av bruksomra-
det ma du bruke ansiktsvern eller vernebriller. Bruk
stovmaske, horselvern, hansker og verkstedforkle
som kan stoppe sma slipefragmenter eller deler fra
arbeidsstykket. Vernebriller ma veere i stand til a stoppe
flygende biter generert av ulikt arbeid. Stgvmasken eller
andedrettsvernet ma kunne filtrere partikler som oppstar
under arbeid. Lang tids eksponering for hayintensiv stay
kan forarsake herselstap.

« Hold personer i nerheten pa trygg avstand fra ar-
beidsomradet. Alle som gar inn arbeidsomradet ma ha
pa seg personlig verneutstyr. Fragmenter fra arbeids-
stykket eller gdelagt tilbeher kan fly av garde, og kan fere
il skader langt ut over det umiddelbare arbeidsomradet.

« Hold bare i de isolerte grepene pa elektroverktoyet nar
du utferer et arbeid hvor skjeereverktoyet kan komme
i kontakt med skjulte ledninger. Kontakt med en strom-
fgrende ledning kan fare til at eksponerte metalldeler pa
elektroverktayet blir stramfarende, og kan gi brukeren
stat.

+ lkke legg elektroverktoyet fra deg for tilbeheret har
stanset helt. Det roterende tilbehgret kan gripe i overfla-
ten og dra elektroverktayet ut av kontroll.

+ lkke la elektroverktayet veere i gang mens du barer
det pa siden av kroppen. Utilsiktet kontakt med det
roterende tilbehgret kan vikle seg inn i kleerne dine, og dra
tilbehgret inn i kroppen din.

« Lufteapningene pa elektroverktoyet ma rengjores
regelmessig. Motorviften vil trekke stgvet inn i kabinettet,
og for stor oppsamling av forstevet metall kan fore til
elektriske farlige situasjoner.

« Ikke bruk elektroverktayet nar brennbare materialer.
Gnister kan antenne disse materialer.

+ |kke bruk tilbehar som krever flytende kjolevasker.
Bruk av vann og andre vaesker kan fare til elektrisk stot.

Tilbakeslag og relaterte advarsler

Tilbakeslag er en plutselig reaksjon pa et fastklemt eller
fastkjert roterende skive, stottetallerken, barste eller annet
tilbeher. Fastklemming eller fastkjering forarsaker at det
roterende tilbehgret stopper raskt, hvilket i sin tur forarsaker

at det ukontrollerbare elektroverket slynges i motsatt retning i
forhold rotasjonsretningen pa tilbehgret.

For eksempel, dersom slipehjulet er viklet eller klemt av ar-
beidsstykket, vil kanten av hjulet som gar inn i klemmepunktet
grave seg inn i overflaten av materialet og fere til at hjulet gar
ut eller kastes ut. Skiven kan enten hoppe mot eller bort fra
brukeren, avhengig av hvilken vei skiven roterte da den klemte
seg fast. Slipehjul kan ogsa brekke under disse forholdene.

Tilbakeslag er resultat a misbruk av elektroverktayet og/eller
feil bruksprosedyrer eller forhold, og kan unngas ved a ta
skikkelige forholdsregler som gitt under.

« Hold elektroverktayet med et fast grep, og sta med
kroppen og armene slik at du kan motsta tilbake-
slagskrefter. Bruk alltid hjelpehandtaket, dersom det
folger med, for maksimal kontroll over tilbakeslag og
momentreaksjon under oppstart. Brukeren kan kontrol-
lere momentreaksjoner eller tilbakeslagskrefter dersom
ordentlige forholdsregler folges.

« Aldri plasser handen din naer det roterende tilbehoret.
Tilbeher kan sla tilbake over handen din.

« lkke plasser kroppen din i omradet der elektroverk-
toyet vil bevege seg dersom tilbakeslag oppstar. Et
tilbakeslag vil drive fram verktayet i motsatt retning av
skivens rotasjonsretning i det punktet der den kjgrte seg
fast.

« Utov forsiktighet nar du arbeider med hjerner, skarpe
kanter etc. Unnga gynging og vikling av tilbeher. Hjor-
ner, skarpe kanter eller hopping har en tendens til a kjgre
fast det roterende tilbehgret og fare til tilbakeslag eller at
du mister kontrollen.

o lkke sett pa et kjedesagblad for tre eller et tannet
sagblad. Slike blader skaper hyppige tilbakeslag og tap
av kontroll.

Spesifikke sikkerhetsadvarsler for sliping og
kappeoperasjoner:

« Bruk bare skivetyper som er anbefalt for elektroverk-
toyet og det spesielle vernet som er utformet for den
valgte skiven. Skiver som elektroverktayet ikke ble laget
for, er ikke tilstrekkelig beskyttet og er farlige.

« Slipeflaten pa skiver med midtstilt trykk ma monteres
under planet til leppen pa vernet. Feilmontert hjul som
gar utenfor planet pa beskyttelseskanten kan ikke beskyt-
tes tilstrekkelig.

« Beskyttelsen ma veere sikkert festet til elektroverktoy-
et og ma vaere plassert for maksimal sikkerhet, sa en
minst mulig del av skiven er eksponert mot brukeren.
Beskyttelsen verner brukeren mot fragmenter fra gdelagte
skiver, utilsiktet kontakt med skiven og gnister som kan
antenne toyet.
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« Skiver ma bare brukes til anbefalte anvendelser. For
eksempel: ikke slip med siden av kappeskiven. Slipen-
de kappeskiver er laget for kantsliping, dersom det brukes
sidekrefter pa disse skivene kan det fa dem til & knuses.

« Bruk alltid skiveflenser uten skader og med korrekt
storrelse og form for den valgte skiven. Riktige
skiveflenser statter skiven og reduserer pa den maten mu-
ligheten for at skiven gdelegges. Flenser for kappeskiver
kan veere annerledes enn flenser for slipeskiver.

« lkke bruk slitte skiver fra storre elektroverktoy. Skiver
beregnet pa starre elektroverktoy er ikke egnet for den
hayere hastigheten til et mindre verktgy og kan gdeleg-
ges.

+ Ved bruk av to-bruks skiver, bruk alltid passende
beskyttelse for arbeidsoppgaven du utferer. Dersom
ikke korrekt beskyttelse brukes, oppnas kanskje ikke den
gnskede beskyttelsen og det er fare for alvorlige person-
skader.

Ytterligere sikkerhetsadvarsler spesielt for slipende

kappeoperasjoner

+ lkke kjor fast kutteskiven, og ikke bruk makt. Ikke
forsek a kutte for dypt. Overbelastning av skiven gker
lasten og sjansen for at skiven vrir seg eller binder skiven
under kapping og muligheten for tilbakeslag eller gdeleg-
gelse av skiven.

+ |kke plasser kroppen pa linje med og bak den rote-
rende skiven. Nar skiven, under bruk, beveger seg bort
fra kroppen din, kan et tilbakeslag sende den roterende
skiven og elektroverktayet direkte mot deg.

o Nar skiven setter seqg fast, eller du avbryter et kutt av
én eller annen grunn, ma du sla av elektroverktoyet
og holde det uten a bevege det til skiven stanser helt.
Forsgk aldri a fierne kappeskiven fra kuttet mens
skiven beveger seg ellers kan det oppsta tilbakeslag.
Undersek og serg for a fierne arsakene til fastklemming
av bladet.

« lkke start kutteoperasjonen pa nytt i arbeidsstykket.
La skiven na full hastighet og ga forsiktig tilbake i
kuttet. Skiven kan komme til & sette seg fast, bevege seg
framover eller sla tilbake dersom den startes opp igjen i
arbeidsstykket.

« Stott plater eller andre store arbeidsstykker for a mini-
mere risikoen for klemming av skiven og tilbakeslag.
Store arbeidsstykker har en tendens til @ henge ned under
sin egen vekt. Det ma plasseres stotter under arbeids-
stykket pa begge sider av skiven, naer kuttelinjen og neer
kanten av panelet.

o Utvis ekstra forsiktighet nar du foretar et "dykk-kutt"
i eksisterende vegger eller andre blinde omrader.
Skiven stikker ut og kan komme til & kappe gass- eller
vannrer, elektriske ledninger eller gjenstander som kan
fore til tilbakeslag.

« lkke prov a kutte langs en kurve. Overbelastning av
skiven gker lasten og sjansen for at skiven vrir seg eller
binder skiven under kapping og muligheten for tilbakeslag
eller gdeleggelse av skiven.

Spesielle sikkerhetsadvarsler for tradbarsting

o Var klar over at trader fra busten kastes ut av barsten
selv ved vanlig bruk. lkke overbelast busten ved a
bruke for mye makt pa bersten. Stalbusten kan lett
trenge i gjennom lette kleer og/eller hud.

« Hvis bruk av et vern er anbefalt for tradbersting, ma
ikke tradskiven eller barsten komme i kontakt med
vernet. Diameteren til tradskiven eller barsten kan gke pa
grunn av arbeidsbelastning og sentrifugalkrefter.

Advarsel! Kontakt med eller innanding av stev
A som oppstar ved pussing, kan vaere helse-
skadelig for brukeren og eventuelle personer i
naerheten. Bruk en stgvmaske som er spesielt
utformet for & verne mot stav og damp/gass, og
pass pa at personer som er i eller kommer inn i
arbeidsomradet, ogsa er beskyttet.

Andres sikkerhet

o Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn som er 8 ar eller eldre
samt av personer som har reduserte fysiske, sansemes-
sige eller mentale evner, eller som mangler erfaring og
kunnskap, hvis de har tilsyn eller har fatt veiledning i bruk
av apparatet pa en trygg mate og forstar farene som
foreligger.

« Barn skal ikke bruke apparatet som en leke. Rengjaring
og bruksvedlikehold skal ikke foretas av barn uten tilsyn.

Restrisikoer

Restrisikoer kan oppsta nar du bruker verktayet, som ikke er
inkludert i sikkerhetsadvarslene. Disse farene kan oppsta fra
misbruk, langtidsbruk etc.

Selv ved overholdelse av de relevante sikkerhetsregler og
implementering av sikkerhetsutstyr, kan visse restrisikoer ikke
unngas. Disse inkluderer:

« Personskader forarsaket av roterende/bevegelige deler.

« Personskader som oppstar under skifte av deler, blader
eller tilbehgr.

« Personskader forarsaket av langtidsbruk av verktgyet.
Nar du bruker verktayet over lang tid, ma du forsikre at tar
regelmessige pauser.

+ Horselskader.

« Helsefarer forarsaket av innpusting av stev som utvikler
seg nar du bruker verktayet (for eksempel nar du jobber
med tre, spesielt ek, bek og MDF.)

Stey og vibrasjon
Vibrasjonsemisjonsverdien som er angitt under tekniske
data og samsvarserkleering, er blitt malt i henhold til en
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standard testmetode som er angitt i EN 62841, og kan brukes
til @ sammenligne et verktgy med et annet. Den oppgitte
vibrasjons- og steyemisjonsverdien kan ogsa brukes til en
forelapig vurdering av eksponering.
ADVARSEL! ST@Y OG VIBRASJON UNDER
A FAKTISK BRUK AV ELEKTROVERKT@YET KAN
AVVIKE FRA DEN OPPGITTE VERDIEN AVHENGIG
AV MATEN VERKT@YET BLIR BRUKT PA.
VIBRASJONS- OG ST@YNIVAET KAN @KE OVER
DE OPPGITTE VERDIENE.
Ved vurdering av vibrasjonseksponering for a fastsette sikker-
hetstiltak i henhold til 2002/44/EU for beskyttelse av personer
som regelmessig bruker elektroverktay, skal estimatet av
vibrasjonseksponeringen ta hensyn til de virkelige bruksforhol-
dene og bruksmaten for verkteyet, inkludert a ta hensyn til alle
deler av brukssyklusen sa som tidsperioder der verktayet er
avslatt og tomgangstider, i tillegg til virkelig aktiv bruk.
Advarsel!Sliping av tynne metallplater eller andre strukturer
med stor overflate som lett vibrerer kan fere il total stayutvik-
ling mye hayere (opp til 15 dB) enn angitte stey utviklingsver-
dier. Slike arbeidsstykker skal i den grad det er mulig hindres
fra stoyutvikling ved passende tiltak, sa som bruk av tunge,
fleksible dempende matter.
Den gkte stoyutviklingen skal ogsa tas hensyn til ved bade
risikovurdering av stayeksponering og ved valg av passende
harselsvern.

Merker pa verktoyet
De fglgende symbolene vises pa verktgyet sammen med
datokoden:

Advarsel! For a redusere risikoen for person-
skader, ma brukeren lese bruksanvisningen.

Benytt vernebriller nar du bruker dette produktet.

Benytt harselvern nar du bruker dette verk-
toyet.

Brukes alltid med begge hendene.

®Q O ©®

Ikke bruk beskyttelsen for kappeoperasjoner.

Ekstra sikkerhetsanvisninger for batterier og
batteriladere

Batterier
« Forsgk aldri & apne av noen arsak.

« Ikke utsett batteriet for vann.

« lkke oppbevar det pa steder hvor temperaturen kan
komme over 40 °C.

« Lad bare ved temperaturer mellom 10 °C og 40 °C.

« Bruk bare laderen som falger med verktayet.

« Folg instruksjonene i avsnittet "Miljgvern" nar du skal
kaste batterier.

‘?\ lkke forsgk a lade defekte batterier.

Ladere

« Stanley Fat Max-laderen skal bare brukes til & lade
batteriet i apparatet som laderen kom sammen med.
Andre batterier kan eksplodere og fare til personskader og
materielle skader.

Prov aldri & lade ikke-oppladbare batterier.

Skift ut defekte stramkabler umiddelbart.

Ikke utsett laderen for vann.

Ikke apne laderen.

Ikke stikk gjenstander eller fingre inn i laderen.

G Laderen er kun ment for privat bruk.
Iig Les bruksanvisningen fer bruk.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

Dette verktayet er dobbelisolert, og derfor trengs
ikke jording. Du skal alltid sjekke at strgmforsy-
ningen samsvarer med spenningen pa typeskiltet.
Ikke skift ut laderen med et vanlig nettstapsel.

* 6 6 0 0

« Huvis stramledningen blir skadet, ma den skiftes av produ-
senten eller et autorisert Stanley Fatmax-servicesenter sa
man unngar fare.

Egenskaper

Dette verktayet har noen eller alle av disse egenskapene.
1. Laseknapp

1a. Lasespake

2. Vippebryter

3. Sidehandtak

4. Spindellas

5. Type B beskyttelse (Sliping)
5a. Type A beskyttelse (Kutting)
6. Batteri

7. Nokkel med to tapper

Bruk
Advarsel! La verktoyet jobbe i eget tempo. lkke overbelast.
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o Veer forberedt pé en stram av gnister nér slipe- eller kutte-
skiven bergrer arbeidsstykket.

« Plasser alltid verktoyet slik at vernet gir maksimal beskyt-
telse mot slipe eller kutteskiven.

Lading av batteriet (figur A)

Batteriet ma lades far forste gangs bruk og hver gang det
ikke lenger gir tilstrekkelig effekt ved jobber som gikk lett
for. Batteriet kan bli varmt under lading. Dette er normalt og
innebaerer ikke feil.

Wadbvarsel! Ikke lade batteriet ved temperaturer under 10 °C
eller over 40 °C. Anbefalt ladetemperatur: omtrent 24 °C.
Merk: Laderen vil ikke lade et batteri hvis celletemperaturen er
under ca. 10 °C eller over 40 °C.

Batteriet ber bli staende i laderen og laderen vil starte
automatisk lading nar celletemperaturen stiger eller synker
igjen.

Merk: For a sikre maksimum ytelse og levetid pa Li-ion
batterier, lad batteriet helt opp fer farste gangs bruk.

u Plugg inn laderen (8) i en passende stikkontakt fer du
setter inn batteripakken (6).

« Det grgnne ladelyset (8a) blinker kontinuerlig som
indikasjon pa at ladeprossessen er startet.

+ Fullfert lading vises ved at det grenne ladelyset (8a) er PA
kontinuerlig. Batteripakken (6) er da fullt oppladet og kan
brukes, eller den kan bli stéende i laderen (8).

« Lad utladede batterier innen 1 uke. Batterienes levetid blir
mye kortere hvis de oppbevares utladet.

Lader LED-moduser

Ny
' Lade:
#4| | Gronn LED blinker
7
7 Fulladet:
A Grgnn LED lyser
Ny
Ventetid for varm/kald pakke:
Grenn LED blinker
Rad LED lyser ~ 2

Merk: Kompatible ladere vil ikke lade en defekt batteripakke.
Laderen vil indikere en defekt batteripakke ved at den ikke
lyser.

Merk: Dette kan ogsa tyde pa et problem med laderen.
Dersom laderen indikerer et problem, ta med lader og
batteripakke til et autorisert servicesenter for testing.

La batteriet sta i laderen

Laderen og batteripakken kan forbli tilkoblet med lysende LED
i ubegrenset tid. Laderen holder batteripakken fulladet og klar
til bruk.

Varm/kald pakkeforsinkelse

Nar laderen oppdager et batteri som er for varmt eller for
kaldt, vil den automatisk starte ventetid for varm/kald pakke,
og det grenne LED-lyset (8a) vil blinke, mens det rade
LED-lyset (8b) vil lyse kontinuerlig og stoppe ladingen inntil
batteriet nar riktig temperatur. Laderen vil deretter automatisk
skifte til lademodus for pakken. Denne egenskapen sikrer
maksimal levetid av batteripakken.

Batteri ladestatusindikator (figur B)

Batteriet inkluderer en ladestatusindikator for raskt a
avgjere batterilevetiden som vist i figur B. Ved a trykke pa
ladestatusknappen (6a) kan du lett se gjenveerende strom i
batteriet som vist i figur B.

Sette inn og ta av batteripakke pa verktoyet
Advarsel! Pass pa at laseknappen er i bruk for a hindre
utilsiktet aktivering av bryteren far du tar ut eller setter inn et
batteri.

Installere batteripakken (Fig. C)

« Sett batteripakken (6) inn i verktayet til du harer et klikk
som vist pa figur C. Forsikre deg om at batteripakken sitter
helt inne og er last i posisjon.

Ta ut batteripakken (figur D)
« Trykk pa batteriutigserknappen (6b) som vist pa figur D og
dra batteripakken ut av verktoyet.

Beltekrok (valgfritt tilbeher) (figur E)

Advarsel! For & redusere faren for alvorlig personskade,
sett fremover/bakover knappen i laseposisjonen eller sla av
verktgyet og kople fra batteripakken fgr du gjer justeringer
eller fierner/monterer tilbehgr.

Utilsiktet oppstart kan fare til personskader.

Advarsel! For a redusere faren for alvorlig personskade, serg
for at skruen (10) som holder festekroken sitter godt.

Merk: Nar du fester eller skifter ut festekroken (9) ma du kun
bruke skruen (10) som medfalger. Pase at skruen strammes
godt.

Dersom kroken ikke gnskes kan den fiernes fra verktoyet.
For & flytte beltekroken, ta ut skruen (10) som holder
festekroken (9) pa plass og monter den pa den andre siden.
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Merk: Det finnes ulike kroker og lagringsmuligheter for
Trackwall-systemet.

Besgk var webside www.www.stanleytools.eu for mer
informasjon.

Montering og justering

Sette pa sidehandtaket

Advarsel! Dette handtaket SKAL ALLTID BRUKES for &
beholde full kontroll over verktayet. Pass pa at handtaket alltid
sitter ordentlig fast.

Skru sidehandtaket (3) stramt inn i ett av hullene pa ene siden
av girkassen.

ADVARSEL: For a redusere faren for alvorlig personskade,
skal du skru av enheten og fierne batteripakken for du gjer
noen justeringer eller fierer/installerer tilbeher. Utilsiktet
oppstart kan fare til personskader.

Montering og fjerning av beskyttelsen (figur F, G)
Verktoyet er utstyrt med en beskyttelse for bruk ved sliping og
kapping. Pass pa at du bruker korrekt beskyttelse for den
aktuelle jobben. Dersom verktgyet skal brukes for kapping,
ma det settes pa en beskyttelse spesielt for denne typen
jobber (5a, figur G).

Sette pa

« Plasser verktoyet pa et bord med spindelen (11) vendt
oppover.

« Lasne klemmelasen (12), og hold beskyttelsen (5) over
verktayet som vist.

+ Rett inn knastene (13) mot hakkene (14).

« Trykk beskyttelsen ned, og drei det mot klokken til den
gnskede stillingen.

o Fest klemlasen (12) for a lase beskyttelsen pa verktoyet.

+ Om nedvendig, stram til skruen (15) for & gke klemkraften.

Fjerning
« Losne klemlasen (12).
« Roter beskyttelsen med klokken for a rette inn knastene
(13) mot hakkene (14).
« Fjerne beskyttelsen fra verktayet.
Advarsel! Bruk aldri verktgyet uten at beskyttelsen er pa
plass.

Flenser og skiver (figur H, I)
Advarsel! Sla av maskinen og ta av batteripakken fgr du
foretar noen justeringer eller setter pa/tar av tilbehar.

Montering av skiver uten nav (figur E)

Advarsel! Hvis du ikke monterer flensene og/eller skivene
riktig kan dette fere til alvorlig personskader (eller skade pa
verktoyet eller skiven).

Advarsel! Medfalgende flenser ma brukes med forsen-
ket senter Type 27 slipeskiver. Se Tilbehgrstabell for mer
informasjon.
Advarsel! Bruk av en skadet flens eller beskyttelse, eller
dersom ikke korrekt skive og beskyttelse brukes, kan fare til
personskader ved at skiven knekker eller ved kontakt med
skiven. Se Tilbehgrstabell for mer informasjon.
Forsenket senter type 27 slipeskiver ma brukes med de
medfglgende flensene.
o Plasser verktoyet pa et bord med beskyttelsen opp.
« Installer den ugjengede stotteflensen (17) pa spinde-
len (11) med det forhgyede senterpartiet (styring) mot
skiven.
« Plasser skiven (18) mot bakflensen slik at den sentrerer
skiven pa det forhayede senteret (styring) pa bakflensen.
« Mens du trykker ned spindellaseknappen (4), skal du tre
laseflensen (16) pa spindelen.
Merk: Hvis skiven du bruker er over 3,17 mm tykk, plasser Ia-
seflensen pa spindelen slik at det forhgyede senteret (styring)
passer med skivens senter. Hvis skiven du bruker er 3,17 mm
tykk eller mindre, plasser laseflensen pa spindelen slik at det
forhgyede senteret (styring) ikke peker mot skiven.
« For & fierne skiven, hold nede laseknappen pa spindelen
og lgsne den gjengede laseflensen.

Montering av stalberster og stalberstehjul

Advarsel! Hvis du ikke monterer barste/skive riktig kan dette
fare il alvorlig personskader (eller skade pa verkteyet eller
skiven).

Advarsel! For a redusere risiko for personskade, bruk ar-
beidshansker nar du jobber med stalberster og stalberstehjul.
De kan veere skarpe.

Advarsel! For a redusere fare for skade pa verkteyet, pass pa
at hjulet eller barsten ikke er i kontakt med verneanordningen
nar den er montert eller i bruk. Tilbehgret kan fa usynlige
skader, som kan fere il at stalfragmenter Igsner fra tilbeher
eller barste.

Installer stalbarste eller stalbarstehjul direkte pa den gjengede
spindelen uten & bruke flenser. Bruk bare stalbgrster eller ski-
ver som har gjenget nav. Tilbehgret kan kjgpes fra din lokale
forhandler eller et autorisert servicesenter.

« Plasser verktayet pa et bord med beskyttelsen opp.

« Skru skiven pa spindelen for hand.

« Trykk ned spindellasknappen (4) og bruk en ngkkel pa
navet til stalbarsten eller stalbgrsteskiven for & stramme
skiven.

« For a fierne hjulet, gjenta prosedyren over i motsatt rekke-
falge.

Merk: For a redusere faren for skade pa verktayet, forsikre
deg om at hjulet sitter godt fer du slar pa.

Korrekt plassering av hendene (figur J)
Advarsel! For a redusere faren for alvorlig personskade, skal
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man ALLTID ha hendene i korrekt posisjon, som vist.
Advarsel! For a redusere faren for alvorlig personskade, skal
du ALLTID hold godt fast i tilfelle en kraftig reaksjon.

Riktig stilling for hendene er a ha en hand pa sidehandtaket
(3) og den andre pa hovedhandtaket.

Laseknapp

Verktoyet kan lases pa for kontinuerlig bruk ved & klemme
vippebryteren (2) helt og trykk inn laseknappen (1). Hold
laseknappen inne idet du forsiktig slipper vippebryteren.

For & sla av verktgyet nar den er last pa, klem og slipp vippe-
bryteren en gang.

Spindellas

Spindellasen 4 skal hindre spindelen fra a rotere ved
installasjon eller fierning av skiver. Bruk spindellasen kun nar
verktayet er slatt av, batteriet er tatt ut og har stoppet helt.
Advarsel! For a redusere risikoen for skade pa verktayet, sla
ikke pa spindellasen nar verktayet er i bruk. Dette vil resultere
i skader pa verktayet og tilbeharet kan komme til & rotere av
og dermed forarsake personskade.

For a sla pa lasen, trykk ned knappen for spindellasen og
roter spindelen helt til du ikke kan rotere spindelen ytterligere.

Sla pa og av

o For asla pa skyver du lasebryteren (1a) fremover og

trykker og holder vippebryteren (2).

« Slipp vippebryteren (2) for a sla av.
Advarsel! Ikke sla verktoyet pa eller av mens det er under
belastning.
Advarsel! Skyv alltid lasebryteren (1a) bakover til Iast posi-
sjon nar verktoyet ikke er i bruk.

Tips for optimal bruk
« Hold verktayet fast med den ene handen rundt sidehand-
taket og den andre handen rundt hovedhandtaket.

Overflatesliping med slipeskiver

« La verktgyet komme opp i full hastighet for du lar det
bergre arbeidsoverflaten.

« Bruk minimalt trykk mot arbeidsflaten for & la verktoyet
ga med full hastighet. Slipehastigheten er hayest nar
verktayet gar med hoy hastighet.

o Ladet veere en vinkel pa 20° til 30° mellom verktayet og
arbeidsoverflaten.

« Beveg verktayet kontinuerlig frem og tilbake for & unngé a
slipe spor i arbeidsflaten.

« Loft verktoyet fra arbeidsflaten for du slar verktoyet av. La
verktoyet stoppe rotasjonen far du legger det ned.

Kantsliping med slipeskiver
Skiver for kapping og kantsliping kan brekke eller fa tilba-
keslag dersom de bayes eller vris nar verktoyet brukes for

kapping eller dyp sliping. For & redusere risikoen for alvorlig
personskade, begrens bruken av slike skiver med en standard
type 27 beskyttelse til grunn sliping og spor (under 1/2 in
(13mm) dybde). Den apne siden av beskyttelsen skal peke
bort fra brukeren. For dypere kutting med type 1 kappeskiver,
bruk en lukket beskyttelse, type 1.

« Laverktgyet komme opp i full hastighet for du lar det
berare arbeidsoverflaten.

« Bruk minimalt trykk mot arbeidsflaten for & la verktayet
ga med full hastighet. Slipehastigheten er hayest nar
verktayet gar med hoy hastighet.

« Plasser deg slik at den apne undersiden av skiven peker
bort fra deg.

o Nar du har startet et kutt og har laget et spor i arbeidsstyk-
ket, ikke endre vinkelen pa kuttet. Endring av vinkelen kan
fare til at skiven bayer seg og kan brekke. Skiver for kant-
sliping er ikke designet for & motsta sidetrykk fra baying.
Loft verktoyet fra arbeidsflaten for du slar verktoyet av. La
verktayet stoppe rotasjonen for du legger det ned.

Ikke bruk skiver for kantsliping/kapping for sliping av overfla-
ter, da slike skiver ikke er designet for sidetrykk som oppstar
ved overflatesliping. Det kan fare til at skivene brekker og til
personskader.

Bruke tradkoppberster og tradskiver
Stalbarster/hjul kan brukes for & fierne rust, skall og maling og
for a glatte ujevne overflater.
Merk: Samme forholdsregler ma tas nar du stalberster maling.
« La verktgyet komme opp i full hastighet for du lar det
berare arbeidsoverflaten.
« Bruk minimalt trykk mot arbeidsflaten for & la verktayet
ga med full hastighet. Slipehastigheten er hayest nar
verktayet gar med hoy hastighet.
« Ladet veere en vinkel pa 5° til 10" mellom verktoyet og
arbeidsoverflaten tradkoppberster.
« Oppretthold kontakt mellom kanten av skiven og arbeids-
flaten nar du bruker stalbarste.
« Beveg verktayet kontinuerlig frem og tilbake for & unnga
a slipe spor i arbeidsflaten. Dersom du lar verktayet
hvile mot arbeidsflaten uten & bevege det, eller beveger
verktayet i sirkler kan fare til svimerker eller sirkelspor pa
arbeidsflaten.
« Loft verktoyet fra arbeidsflaten for du slar verktoyet av. La
verktoyet stoppe rotasjonen far du legger det ned.
Veer ekstra forsiktig ved arbeid pa en kant, da en plutselig
rask bevegelse av slipemaskinen kan oppleves.

Forholdsregler ved bruk av stalberster pa maling
+ Stalbarsting av blyholdig maling er IKKE ANBEFALT
grunnet vanskeligheten med & kontrollere det forurensede
stavet. Den starste faren for blyforgiftning er for barn og
gravide kvinner.
« Ettersom det er vanskelig & identifisere hvorvidt en maling
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inneholder bly uten en kjemisk analyse anbefaler vi fal-
gende forholdsregler ved bruk av stalberster pa all maling:

Personlig sikkerhet

« Ingen barn eller gravide kvinner skal ga inn i arbeidsom-
radet under sliping av maling fer all opprydding er gjort
ferdig.

« En stovmaske eller respirator skal brukes av alle personer
som gar inn i arbeidsomradet. Filteret skal skiftes daglig
eller nar brukeren har problemer med a puste.

Merk: Det skal kun brukes spesielle stavmasker for blyholdig
maling og damp. Vanlige malemasker gir ikke nok beskyt-
telse. Se din lokale jernvareforretning for en riktig godkjent
stgvmaske.

« INGEN SPISING, DRIKKING eller RGYKING skal forega
i arbeidsomradet for & hindre inntak av forurensede
malingspartikler. Arbeidere ma vaske seg F@R spising,
drikking eller reyking. Mat-, drikke-, og reykartikler ma ikke
legges igjen i arbeidsomradet der stov kan legge seg pa
dem.

Miljovern
« Maling ma fiernes pa en slik mate at minimalt med stov
produseres.
« Omréader der det foregér fierning av maling ber forsegles
med plast med 4 mil tykkelse.
« Bruk av stalberste ma gjeres pa en slik mate at ma-
lingstev ikke tas med utenfor arbeidsomradet.

Rengjering og avfallshandtering

« Alle overflater i arbeidsomradet ma stevsuges og grundig
rengjeres daglig mens bruk av stélberste pagar. Stevsu-
gerposer skal byttes ofte.

« Tildekkinger av plast ma samles opp og avhendes
sammen med stgvspon og annet rusk. De skal plasseres
i forseglede avfallsbeholdere og kastes som vanlig avfall.
Under rengjering skal barn og gravide kvinner holdes
unna arbeidsomradet.

« Alle leketay, vaskbare mabler og ting brukt av barn ma
vaskes grundig for de brukes igjen.

Ekstra tilbeher

Advarsel! Bruk av annet tilbeher enn det som tilbys av
STANLEY FATMAX kan veere farlig, ettersom dette ikke er
testet sammen med dette produktet. For & redusere risiko

for personskade, bruk bare anbefalt tilbehgr fra STANLEY
FATMAX med dette produktet.

Advarsel! Ikke bruk en limt slipeskive som har utgatt hold-
barhetsdato (EXP) som angitt naer senter av skiven (dersom
levert). Skiver med utgatt dato har sterre fare for & knekke og
fare til personskader. Lagre limte slipeskiver pa et tert sted
uten ekstreme temperaturer eller luftfuktighet. Destruer utgatte
eller skadede skiver slik at de ikke kan brukes.

Anbefalt tilbehar for bruk med produktet kan kjgpes fra din
lokale forhandler eller et autorisert servicesenter. Dersom du
trenger hjelp til a finne tilbehar, kontakt STANLEY. Det er viktig
a velge riktige beskyttere, stetteputer og flenser for bruk med
slipetilbehgret. Se tilbeharsoversikten for informasjon om valg
av korrekt tilbehar.

Advarsel! Tilbehgret ma minst veere godkjent for hastigheten
som er anbefalt p& advarselen il verktoyet. Skiver og annet
tilbehar som kjgres over anbefalt hastighet kan briste og
forarsake personskade.

Bruk kun tilbehgr som angitt i tabellen i tilbehgrsoversikten

i denne bruksanvisningen. Tilbehgret ma veere godkjent

for hastigheter over minimum skivehastighet, som vist pa
verktgyets navneskilt.

Advarsel! Handter og lagre alle slipeskiver med forsiktighet
for & unnga skade fra termisk sjokk, varme og mekanisk ska-
de, osv. Lagre i et tort beskyttet omrade fri for hay luftfuktig-
het, frysetemperaturer eller ekstreme temperaturendringer.

Bruk av beskyttelse
Bruk alltid korrekt beskyttelse, inkludert:

« ved bruk av Type A (kapping) skivebeskyttelse for
frontsliping, kan skivebeskyttelsen komme i kontakt med
arbeidsstykket og fere til darlig kontroll;

« ved bruk av Type B (sliping) skivebeskyttelse for
kappeoperasjoner med limte slipeskiver, er det okt fare
for a utsettes for gnister og partikler, samt eksponering il
skivefragmenter dersom skiven sprekker;

« ved bruk av Type A (kapping), Type B (sliping) eller (kom-
binasjon) skivebeskyttelse ved kapping og frontsliping pa
betong eller murverk, er det fare for gkt eksponering for
stav og tap av kontroll som kan gi tilbakeslag;

« ved bruk av Type A (kapping) eller Type B (sliping) eller
(kombinasjon) skivebeskyttelse med skivetype stalberste
med tykkelse starre enn maks tykkelse, kan staltradene
hekte seg i beskyttelsen og fare til at de brytes;

Bruk av kappeskiver

Ikke bruk skiver for kantsliping/kapping for sliping av overfla-
ter, da slike skiver ikke er designet for sidetrykk som oppstar
ved overflatesliping. Det kan fgre til at skivene brekker og il
personskader.

+ La verktayet komme opp i full hastighet fer du lar det
bergre arbeidsoverflaten.

« Bruk minimalt trykk mot arbeidsflaten for a la verktayet
ga med full hastighet. Slipehastigheten er hayest nar
verktayet gar med hgy hastighet.

« Nar du har startet et kutt og har laget et spor i arbeidsstyk-
ket, ikke endre vinkelen pa kuttet. Endring av vinkelen kan
fore til at skiven bayer seg og kan brekke.

o Loft verktoyet fra arbeidsflaten for du slar verktoyet av. La
verktayet stoppe rotasjonen fer du legger det ned.
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Vedlikehold

STANLEY FATMAX-verktgyet ditt er konstruert for & veere i
drift over lengre tid med et minimum av vedlikehold. Fortsatt
tilfredsstillende ytelse avhenger av skikkelig ivaretagelse av
verktgyet og regelmessig rengjaring.

Laderen trenger ikke vedlikehold bortsett fra regelmessig
rengjering.
Advarsel! Far du foretar noe vedlikehold pa elektriske verktay
med eller uten stremkabel:
« Skru av og koble fra verktayet.
o Eller sla av apparatet/verktayet, og fiern batteriet fra dette
hvis apparatet/verktgyet har separat batteripakke.
« Eller la batteriet lade ut fullstendig hvis det er integrert og
sla deretter av verktoyet.
« Plugg ut laderen for du rengjer den. Laderen trenger ikke
vedlikehold bortsett fra regelmessig rengjering.
+ Rengjer ventilasjonsapningene i apparatet/verktoyet/lade-
ren jevnlig med en myk barste eller tarr klut.
+ Rengjer motorhuset regelmessig med en fuktig klut. Ikke
bruk skure eller lgsemiddelbaserte vaskemidler.
« Du skal regelmessig apne chucken og dunke lett pa den
for a fierne alt stov fra innsiden (nar den er montert).

Miljovern

Separat innsamling. Produkter og materialer
som er merket med dette symbolet skal ikke
== Kastes med vanlig husholdningsavfall.
Produkter og batterier inneholder materialer som kan resirku-
leres og redusere ettersparselen for ramaterialer.
Resirkuler elektriske produkter og batterier i henhold til lover
og regler. Mer informasjon finner du pa
www.2helpU.com

Teknisk data

SFMCG700 (Type 2)
Spenning ch 18
Ubelastet/merkehastighet Min™ 8000
Slipeskive diameter: mm 125
Slipeskive tykkelse (maks) mm 64
Kapping hjul diameter mm 125
Kapping hjul tykkelse (maks) mm 3
Tradhjul diameter mm 125
Staltradskivetykkelse (maks) mm 13
Spindeldiameter M14
Spindellengde (med den indre flensen mm 12,8
montert)

SFMCG700 (Type 2)
Spindellengde (uten den indre flensen mm 18,6
montert)
Vekt kg 1,85 (uten batteri)
Lader SFMCB11 SFMCB12 SFMCB14
Inngangsspenning Ve 230 230 230
Utgangsspenning VDc 18 18 18
Strom A 1,25 2 4
Batteri SFMCB201 | SFMCB202 | SFMCB204 | SFMCB206
Spen- Y, 18 18 18 18
ning be
Kapa- Ah 15 2,0 4,0 6,0
sitet
Type Li-ion Li-ion Li-ion Li-ion

Lydtrykkniva i henhold til EN62841:

Lydirykk (L) 88 dB(A), usikkerhet (K) 3 dB(A)

Lydeffekt (L,,,,) 96 dB(A), usikkerhet (K) 3 dB(A)

Totalverdier vibrasjon (triax vector sum) bestemt iht. EN62841:

Overflatesliping (a,
Avkutting (a

o ag) 4.3 mis?, usikkerhet (K) 1,5 mis?
43 mis?, usikkerhet (K) 1,5 m/s?

h, CO)

Forsiktig! Bruksomrader som stalberster kan ha ulike
vibrasjonsverdier.

EU-samsvarserklaring
MASKINDIREKTIV

C€

SFMCG700 - tradlgs vinkelsliper

STANLEY Europe erkleerer at disse produktene som er
beskrevet under «Tekniske data» er i samsvar med: 2006/42/
EC, EN 62841-1:2015+A11:2022; EN |EC 62841-2-
3:2021+A11:2021
Disse produktene samsvarer ogsa med direktiv 2014/30/
EU og 2011/65/EU. Hvis du ensker mer informasjon, kontakt
STANLEY Europe pa fglgende adresse, eller se pa baksiden
av handboken.

For mer informasjon, vennligst kontakt STANLEY FATMAX pa
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folgende adresser eller se baksiden av handboken.
Undertegnede er ansvarlig for sammenstillingen av den
tekniske filen og fremsetter denne erkleeringen pa vegne av
STANLEY FATMAX.

&Z/ Markus Rompel

Visedirekter for teknisk arbeid, PTE-Europa
STANLEY FATMAX,
Richard-Klinger-Strasse 11,

65510 Idstein, Tyskland

12/09/2023

Garanti

STANLEY FATMAX er trygg pa kvaliteten av produktene sine
og tilbyr forbrukere en 12 maneders garanti fra kjgpsdato.
Denne garantien kommer i tillegg til og kommer ikke i veien
for dine lovbestemte rettigheter. Garantien er gyldig innen
omradene tilhgrende medlemslandene i den Europeiske
Union (EU), det Europeiske Frihandelsomradet (EFTA) og i
Storbritannia.

For & ta garantien i bruk ma kravet veere i samsvar med
kjgpsbetingelsene fra STANLEY FATMAX og du ma vise
kjopskvittering til forhandleren eller til et autorisert service-
verksted. Betingelsene for STANLEY FATMAX' 1 ars garanti
og adressen til din neermeste autoriserte serviceverksted kan
du finne pa internett under www.2helpU.com, eller ved a
kontakte ditt lokale STANLEY FATMAX-kontor, adressen er
angitt i denne bruksanvisningen.

Besok vare nettsider pa www.stanleytools.eu for a registrere
ditt nye STANLEY FATMAX-produkt og for a fa informasjon
om nye produkter og spesialtilbud.

Ekstra informasjon for beskyttelser og tilbehar

<10 mmj;‘

Ved bruk av segmenterte diamantskiver, bruk kun
diamantskiver med preiferidapning ikke over 10 mm
og negativ sponvinkel.

segmenterte diamantskiver med periferiapning
stgrre enn 10 mm og/eller positiv sponvinkel.

=2 mm

For alt tilbeher for sliping, pussing og stélbersting,
skal nedre del av tilbehgret vaere i beskyttelsen
med 2 mm eller storre klaring til nedre kant av

beskyttelsen.
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Tilbehgrsdiagram

Beskyttelsestype

Tilbehor Beskrivelse

Slik monterer du sliperen

Type B beskyttelse

Slipeskive med
forsenket senter

Tradskiver

Type B beskyttelse

Bakre flens

" Ve

Type 27 skive forsenket senter

Laseflens

Trddskiver med
gjenget mutter

Type B beskyttelse
Tradskive
Traddkopp med
gjenget mutter
Ingen beskyttelse
Tradbgrste

Type A Beskyttelse

Murkappeskive, limt

Metall-kappeskive,
limt

Type A Beskyttelse

Diamantkutteskiver

Kutteskive

Laseflens
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Tilsigtet brug

Din STANLEY FATMAX SFMCG700-vinkelsliber er designet
til at slibe og skeere metal og murveerk vha. den rette type
skeere-, metalbarste- eller slibeskive. Veerktgjet skal veere
udstyret med den passende beskyttelsesskaerm. Dette
vaerktej er beregnet til erhvervsmaessige brugere og private
ikke-erhvervsmaessige brugere.

Fare! Brug den ikke til at skeere eller snitte i tree.
%%/ Brug ikke nogen form for klinger med teender.
Det kan resultere i alvorlig personskade.

Sikkerhedsvejledning

Generelle sikkerhedsadvarsler for elvaerktej

instruktioner, illustrationer og specifika-
tioner, der folger med dette elvaerktej. Hvis
nedenstaende advarsler og instruktioner ikke
falges, er der risiko for elektrisk stad, brand
ogleller alvorlige kvaestelser.
Gem alle advarsler og instruktioner til fremtidig reference.
Begrebet "elveerktej", der benyttes i nedenstaende advarsler,
henviser til netdrevet elveerktgj (med netledning) eller
batteridrevet elveerktgj (uden netledning).

: Advarsel! Las alle sikkerhedsadvarsler,

1. Sikkerhed i arbejdsomradet

a. Hold arbejdsomradet rent og godt belyst. Rodede eller
marke omrader giver anledning til ulykker.

b. Brug ikke elvaerktoj i eksplosive omgivelser, f.eks.
hvor der er braendbare vasker, gasser eller stov.
Elektrisk veerktej danner gnister, som kan anteende stgv
eller dampe.

c. Hold bern og andre personer i nerheden pa afstand,
nar der arbejdes med elvarktgj. Distraktioner kan fa dig
il at miste kontrol.

2. Elektricitet og sikkerhed

a. Elveerktojsstik skal passe til stikkontakten. Stikket ma
pa ingen made modificeres. Brug ikke adapterstik
med jordforbundne (tilsluttede) elvaerktgjer.
Ikke-modificerede stik og tilsvarende stikkontakter
reducerer risikoen for sted.

b. Undga kropskontakt med jordforbundne overflader
sasom rer, radiatorer, komfurer og keleskabe. Der er
en foreget risiko for elektrisk sted, hvis din krop far
jordforbindelse.

c. Elvaerktgjer ma ikke udsattes for regn eller fugt. Vand,
der treenger ind i et elveerktej, @ger risikoen for sted.

d. Misbrug ikke ledningen. Ledningen ma aldrig bruges
til at baere, traekke eller frakoble elvaerktgjet. Hold
ledningen vaek fra varme, olie, skarpe kanter eller dele
i bevaegelse. Beskadigede eller sammenfiltrede ledninger

ager risikoen for sted.

. Hvis elvaerktej benyttes i det fri, skal der benyttes en

forlaengerledning, som er godkendt til udenders brug.
Ved brug af en ledning, der er velegnet til udenders brug,
reduceres risikoen for elektrisk stad.

Brug en stremkilde med fejlstromsrelz, hvis det er
nedvendigt at anvende elvarktgj pa fugtige steder.
Ved at benytte en fejlstramsafbryder reduceres risikoen
for elektrisk stad.

. Personsikkerhed
. Var opmarksom, hold gje med, hvad du laver, og

brug elvaerktajet fornuftigt. Brug ikke et elveaerktgj.,
nar du er treet eller pavirket af stoffer, alkohol eller
medicin. Et gjebliks uopmeerksomhed under betjening af
elvaerktej kan forarsage alvorlige personskader.

. Anvend personligt beskyttelsesudstyr. Anvend altid

gjenbeskyttelse. Beskyttelsesudstyr sasom stgvmaske,
skridsikre sikkerhedssko, hjelm eller hgreveern, der bruges
til passende forhold, reducerer personskader.

. Undga utilsigtet start. Serg for, at kontakten er i

sluk-position, inden du tilslutter stromkilden og/eller
batteripakken, tager vaerktgjet op eller barer det. Hvis
du beerer elvaerktej med din finger pa kontakten eller
stromfarer elveerktej, der har kontakten teendt, kan der
nemt ske ulykker.

. Fjern evt. justeringsnggle, inden du taender for

elvaerktgjet. En nagle, der efterlades fastgjort til en
roterende del af elveerktejet, kan resultere i personskade.

. Rk ikke for langt. Bevar altid et godt fodfeeste og en

god balance. Dette giver bedre kontrol over elveerktgjet i
uventede situationer.

Klad dig ordentligt pa. Undlad at bare lgstsiddende
toj eller smykker. Hold har, tgj og handsker vk fra
dele i bevaegelse. Lastsiddende tgj, smykker eller langt
har kan blive fanget i beveegelige dele.

. Hvis der kan monteres stgvudsugnings- og

opsamlingsudstyr, skal dette tilsluttes og benyttes
korrekt. Brug af stavopsamling kan reducere
stgvrelaterede farer.

. Lad ikke kendskab opnaet gennem hyppig brug af

varktgjer lade dig blive for tilbagelanet og ignorere
principper for vaerktejssikkerhed. En skadeslgs
handling kan forarsage personskade inden for en brokdel
af et sekund.

. Brug og vedligeholdelse af elveerktgj
. Overbelast ikke elvarktgjet. Brug det korrekte

elvaerktgj til dit arbejde. Det korrekte elveerktej klarer
opgaven bedre og mere sikkert med den effekt, som det
er konstrueret til.

. Brug ikke elvaerktojet, hvis afbryderkontakten er

defekt. Ethvert elveerktgj, der ikke kan kontrolleres med
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kontakten, er farligt og skal repareres.

. Tag stikket ud af stremkilden og/eller batteripakken ud
af elvaerktojet, inden du foretager justeringer,
udskifter tilbeher eller opbevarer elvarktgjer. Disse
forebyggende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger reducerer
risikoen for at starte elvaerktgj ved et uheld.

. Opbevar elektrisk varktej uden for reekkevidde af
born, og tillad ikke personer, som ikke er bekendt med
elvarktojet eller disse anvisninger, at betjene
elvaerktgjet. Elveerktejer er farlige i heenderne pa ugvede
brugere.

. Vedligehold elverktgj og tilbeher. Se efter
fejlindstilling eller binding af dele i bevaegelse,
odeleggelse af dele og andre tilstande, som kan
pavirke elvaerktgjernes betjening. Hvis de beskadiges,
skal elvaerktojet repareres inden brug. Mange ulykker
skyldes darligt vedligeholdte elveerktgjer.

Hold skareverktojer skarpe og rene. Korrekt
vedligeholdte skeereveerktajer med skarpe skeerekanter
har mindre sandsynlighed for at binde og er nemmere at
styre.

. Brug elvaerktojet, tilbeharet og vaerktgjsbor osv. i
overensstemmelse med disse anvisninger, mens du
tager hensyn til arbejdsforholdene og det arbejde, der
skal udferes. Brug af elveerktgijet til andre opgaver end
de beregnede kan resultere i en farlig situation.

. Hold handtag og gribeflader terre, rene og fri for olie
og smarelse. Glatte handtag og gribeflader giver ikke
mulighed for sikker handtering og kontrol af veerktajet i
uventede situationer.

5. Brug og pleje af batteriveaerktgj
a. Genoplad kun med den oplader, som producenten har

angivet. En oplader, der passer til en type batteripakke,
kan udgere en risiko for brand, nar den bruges til en
anden type.

. Elvaerktej ma kun bruges med batteripakker, der er
beregnet hertil. Brugen af andre batteripakker kan
medfere personskade og brand.

. Nar batteripakken ikke er i brug, skal den holdes pa
afstand af andre metalgenstande, f.eks. papirclips,
menter, negler, sem, skruer og andre sma
metalgenstande, som kan skabe forbindelse mellem
de to poler. Kortslutning af batteriet kan forarsage
forbreendinger eller brand.

. Under grove forhold kan vaske sive ud fra batteriet;
undga kontakt. Hvis der opstar kontakt ved et uheld,
skyl med vand. Hvis vaeske kommer i kontakt med gjne,
ber der derudover sgges leegehjeelp. Veeske fra batteriet
kan forarsage irritation eller forbreendinger.

. Brug ikke en batteripakke eller et vaerktgj, der er
beskadiget eller modificeret. Beskadigede eller
modificerede batterier kan udvise uforudsigelig adfeerd,

hvilket kan resultere i brand, eksplosion eller risiko for
personskade.

Udsat ikke en batteripakke eller et vaerktej for ild eller
for hgj temperatur. Udszettelse for ild eller temperaturer
over 130°C kan medfare en eksplosion.

Bemark: Temperaturen ,130 °C* kan erstattes af
temperaturen ,265 °F*.

g.

Folg alle opladningsanvisninger, og undlad at oplade
batteripakken eller vaerktgjet uden for det
temperaturinterval, der er specificeret i
instruktionerne. En forkert opladning eller opladning
uden for det specificerede interval kan beskadige batteriet
og @ge risikoen for brand.

6. Service

a.

Lad kun fagkyndige personer reparere elvaerktajet og
benyt kun originale reservedele. Derved sikres det, at
veerktgjets driftssikkerhed opretholdes.

Beskadigede batteripakker ma aldrig serviceres.
Service af batteripakker ber kun udferes af producenten
eller autoriserede serviceudbydere.

Yderligere sikkerhedsadvarsler for elvaerktgj

A

*

Advarsel! Yderligere sikkerhedsadvarsler

for slibning, pudsning, stalberstning, pole-

ring og afskeering ved slibning.

Denne vaerktgjsmaskine er beregnet til at fungere som
en slibemaskine, stalberste eller afstikkerveerktg.
Laes alle sikkerhedsadvarsler, instruktioner, illustra-
tioner og specifikationer leveret med dette elvaerktej.
Hvis alle nedenstaende instruktioner ikke felges, er der
risiko for elektrisk sted, brand og/eller alvorlige kvaestelser.
Det anbefales ikke at pudse, polere eller skare huller
med dette elvaerktej. Anden brug end den, elveerktgjet er
fremstillet til, kan udgere en fare og forarsage person-
skade.

Du ma ikke @ndre dette elvaerktgj til at fungere pa en
made, som ikke er specifikt designet og specificeret af
veerktejsfabrikanten. En sddan eendring kan fere til tab
af kontrol og forarsage alvorlig personskade.

Brug ikke tilbehar, som ikke er specifikt beregnet til
det og anbefalet af vaerktejsproducenten. Bare fordi
tilbehgret kan szettes fast pa dit elvaerktej, sikrer det ikke
en sikker drift.

Tilbehgrets nominelle hastighed skal vaere mindst lig
med den maksimale hastighed markeret pa elvaerk-
tojet. Tilbehar, der karer hurtigere end deres nominelle
hastighed, kan blive gdelagt og ryge bort.

Den udvendige diameter og tykkelsen af dit tilbehor
skal veere inden for dit elvarktejs nominelle kapacitet.
Tilbehar med en forkert starrelse kan ikke afskaermes eller
styres korrekt.

Dimensionerne pa tilbeherets montering skal passe til
dimensionerne pa monteringsbeslaget pa elverktgjet.
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Tilbehar, der ikke passer til elveerktajets monteringsudstyr,
mister balancen, vibrerer for meget og kan forarsage
mistet kontrol.

« Brug ikke beskadiget tilbeher. Inden hver brug skal du
efterse tilbehgret sasom slibehjul for skar og revner,
stottepude for revner og for kraftigt slid, stalberste
for lase og revnede staltrade. Hvis elvarktgjet eller
tilbeheret tabes, ber det undersgges for skade,
eller der ber monteres ubeskadiget tilbeher. Efter
undersggelse og montering af tilbeher placeres du
og tilskuere veek fra tilbehgarets rotationsplan, og
elvaerktojet kores ved maksimal tomgangshastighed i
et minut. Beskadiget tilbeher gar normalt i stykker under
denne testperiode.

+ Brug personlige vaernemidler. Afhangig af brugen ber
du anvende ansigtsskearm eller beskyttelsesbriller.
Hvis det er ngdvendigt, skal du anvende stevmaske,
herebeskyttelse, handsker og et arbejdsforklaede, der
kan modsta smat slibemateriale eller arbejdsemne-
fragmenter. Jjevaernet skal kunne stoppe flyvende rester
produceret af forskellige handlinger. Stevmasken eller
andedreetsveernet skal kunne filtrere partikler, der frem-
bringes som felge af dit arbejde. Langvarig udsaettelse for
stgj af hgj intensitet kan forarsage heretab.

+ Hold omkringstaende pa sikker afstand af arbejdsom-
radet. Alle, der bevager sig ind i omradet, skal bzre
personligt beskyttelsesvarn. Fragmenter af arbejdsem-
net eller gdelagt tilbeher kan flyve afsted og forarsage
skade uden for det umiddelbare arbejdsomrade.

« Hold kun i elvaerktgjets isolerede gribeflader, hvis
der er risiko for, at det kommer i kontakt med skjulte
ledninger. Ved kontakt med en stremfgrende ledning
bliver elvaerktejets blotlagte metaldele ogsa stremferende,
sa brugeren far sted.

« Lag aldrig el-verktgjet fra dig, for tilbeheret er helt
stoppet. Det roterende tilbehgr kan gribe fat i overfladen
og treekke elveerktgjet ud af din kontrol.

« Lad ikke elvaerktojet kare, mens du barer det ved
siden af dig. Utilsigtet kontakt med det roterende tilbehgr
kan gribe fat i dit tej, sa tilbeharet treekkes ind i din krop.

+ Rengor vearktejets lufthuller med jeevne mellemrum.
Motorens ventilator vil treekke stgv ind i kabinettet, og
for megen akkumulering af metalstykker kan udgere en
elektrisk fare.

+ Betjen ikke elvaerktgjet i naerheden af braendbare
materialer. Gnister kan anteende disse materialer.

« Brug ikke tilbeher, der kraever flydende kelemidler.
Brug af vand eller andre flydende kelemidler kan resultere
i skade eller dgdsfald ved elektrisk stad.

Tilbageslag og relaterede advarsler
Tilbageslag er en pludselig reaktion pa et fastklemt eller bloke-
ret slibehjul, stattepude, barste eller andet tilbehgr. Klemning

eller blokering forarsager hurtig blokering af det roterende til-
behar, der gar, at det ukontrollerede elveerktaj karer i modsat
retning af tilbehgrets rotation pa det sted, det er fastkert.

Hvis et slibehjul f.eks. bliver fanget eller klemt af arbejdsem-
net, kan kanten af hjulet, der treenger ind i klempunktet, grave
sig ind i materialets overflade, hvilket far hjulet til at kravle

ud eller sla tilbage. Hjulet kan enten ga imod eller veek fra
operataren, atheengigt af hjulets bevaegelsesretning ved
fastklemmelsespunktet. Slibehjul kan ogsa ga i stykke under
disse forhold.

Tilbageslag er resultatet af forkert anvendelse af elveerktgjet
ogleller forkerte betjeningsprocedurer eller forhold, og de kan
undgas ved at treeffe passende foranstaltninger som angivet
herunder.

+ Hold godt fast om elveerktojet, og placer kroppen og
armen, sa du kan modsta tilbageslagskraften. Brug
altid hjelpehandtaget, hvis der er et, for maksimal
kontrol over tilbageslag eller momentreaktion under
opstart. Operataren kan kontrollere momentreaktioner
eller tilbageslagskreefter, hvis der treeffes de korrekte
foranstaltninger.

« Placer aldrig din hand i na@rheden af det roterende
tilbeher. Tilbeher kan sla tilbage over din hand.

« Placer ikke din krop i det omrade, hvor elvaerktejet
bevaeger sig, hvis der opstar tilbageslag. Tilbageslag
vil drive vaerktgjet frem i den modsatte retning af hjulets
bevaegelse ved blokeringspunktet.

o Var isar forsigtig, nar du arbejder pa hjerner, skarpe
kanter osv. Undga spring og fastklemning af tilbeher.
Hjorner, skarpe kanter eller bump har en tendens til at
blokere det roterende tilbehar og kan forarsage mangel pa
kontrol eller tilbageslag.

+ Monter ikke en savkade med udskaringsklinge eller
tandsavklinge. Sadanne klinger skaber hyppigt tilbage-
slag og tab af kontrol.

Sikkerhedsadvarsler, der er specifikke for slib-
nings- og afskaringsfunktioner:

« Anvend kun hjultyper, der er anbefalet til dit elvaerktej
og den specifikke skarm, som er designet til det
valgte hjul. Hjul, der ikke er fremstillet til veerktgjet, kan
ikke afskaermes korrekt og er usikre.

« Slibefladen pa hjul med forsenket midterdel skal
monteres under skaermkantens flade. Et hjul, der ikke
er monteret korrekt, og som projekteres gennem fladen
pa kanten af beskyttelsesskaermen, kan ikke beskyttes
tilstreekkeligt.

« Skarmen skal fastgeres sikkert til elveerktajet og
placeres, sa mindst muligt af hjulet blotlegges mod
brugeren for at opna maksimale sikkerhed. Beskyttel-
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sesskeaermen hjeelper med til at beskytte operatgren mod
hjulfragmenter og utilsigtet kontakt med hjulet og gnister,
som kan antende tojet.

« Hjul ma kun benyttes til anbefalede anvendelser.
Eksempelvis: slib ikke med siden af afskeeringshjulet.
Slibeskaeringshjul er tilsigtet perifer slibning. Sidekraft pa
disse hjul kan gdeleegge dem.

« Brug altid ubeskadigede hjulflanger, der har korrekt
storrelse og form til det valgte hjul. Korrekte hjulflanger
statter hjulet og reducerer dermed muligheden for
hjulskade. Flanger til skaerehjul kan veere forskellige fra
slibehjulflanger.

« Brug ikke slidte hjul fra sterre elvaerktgjer. Hjul, der
er tilsigtet storre elvaerktgjer, er ikke egnet til det lille
veerktejs heje hastighed og kan ga i stykker.

« Nar du bruger hjul med dobbelt anvendelse, skal du
altid bruge den korrekte beskyttelsesskarm til den
anvendelse, der skal udferes. Hvis der ikke anvendes
den korrekte afskeermning, kan det veere, at den gnskede
afskeermning ikke opnas, hvilket kan fere til alvorlig
personskade.

Ekstra sikkerhedsadvarsler, der er specifikke for
afskaringsfunktioner

+ Bloker ikke afskeringshjulet, og tryk ikke for kraftigt.
Forsag ikke at foretage et for dybt snit. Overbelastning
af hjulet @ger belastningen og falsomheden for drejning el-
ler binding af hjulet i snittet og muligheden for tilbageslag
eller hjulskade.

+ Placer ikke kroppen pa linje med eller bag det rote-
rende hjul. Nar hjulet bevaeger sig veek fra kroppen, kan
det mulige tilbageslag drive hjulet og elveerktgjet direkte
mod dig.

+ Sluk for elvaerktejet, og hold det stille, indtil hjulet
er helt stoppet, hvis hjulet satter sig fast, eller hvis
et snit afbrydes. Forseg aldrig at fierne hjulet fra
snittet, mens hjulet er i bevagelse, da der ellers kan
forekomme et tilbageslag. Find ud af, hvorfor hjulet har
sat sig fast, og treef passende forholdsregler, s det ikke
kan ske igen.

« Genstart ikke snittet i arbejdsemnet. Lad hjulet na fuld
hastighed og szt det derefter forsigtigt ind i snittet.
Hjulet kan eventuelt binde, arbejde sig ud af arbejdsem-
net eller forarsage tilbageslag, hvis elveerktgjet startes i
arbejdsemnet.

+ Understet plader eller store arbejdsemner for at
minimere risikoen for, at hjulet klemmes fast, og
der opstar et tilbageslag. Store arbejdsemner har en
tendens til at synke under deres egenveegt. Arbejdsemnet
skal afstettes pa begge sider af hjulet, bade i neerheden af
skeerelinjen og ved arbejdsemnets kant.

«+ Var isar forsigtig, hvis der skal udferes et "lomme-

shit" i et uoverskueligt omrade, f.eks. i en eksisteren-
de vaeg. Hjulet, der skal dykke ned, kan skeere gas- eller
vandrer, elektriske ledninger eller genstande, der kan
forarsage tilbageslag.

« Forsog ikke at foretage kurvet skaring. Overbelastning
af diamanthjulet @ger belastningen og falsomheden for
drejning eller binding af diamanthjulet i snittet og mulighe-
den for tilbageslag eller hjulskade, som kan fere til alvorlig
personskade.

Sikkerhedsadvarsler, som er specifikke for stal-
berstning

o Vear opmarksom p3, at staltrade slynges ud af ber-
sten selv under almindelig funktion. Overbelast ikke
staltradene ved at lagge for meget tryk pa bersten.
Stalharene kan nemt treenge gennem tyndt tgj og/eller
hud.

« Hvis der anbefales en skarm til stalberstning, ma
tradhjulet eller -barsten og skarmen ikke kunne
forstyrre hinanden. Tradhjul eller -bgrste ma udvide sig i
diameter pga. arbejdsbelastning eller centrifugalkraefter.

Advarsel! Kontakt med eller indanding af
A stavpartikler fra slibearbejde kan udgere en fare
for bade brugerens og eventuelle omkring-
stdendes helbred. Beer en stevmaske, der er
specielt beregnet til beskyttelse mod stev og
rag, og serg for, at personer pa eller pa vej ind i
arbejdsomradet ogsa er beskyttet.

Andres sikkerhed

« Dette vaerktej kan bruges af bgrn i en alder fra 8 &r og
derover og personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske el-
ler mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis
det sker under overvagning, eller de vejledes i brugen af
apparatet pa en sikker made, og de forstar de farer, som
er forbundet dermed.

« Born ma ikke lege med apparatet. Barn méa ikke rengere
og vedligeholde apparatet uden opsyn.

Tilbageverende risici

Yderligere residualrisici kan opsta, nar veerktejet bruges, hvil-
ket muligvis ikke er inkluderet i de medfelgende sikkerheds-
advarsler. Disse risici kan opsta i forbindelse med misbrug,
leengerevarende brug osv.

Selv med anvendelsen af de relevante sikkerhedsbestemmel-
ser og implementeringen af sikkerhedsanordninger kan visse
residualrisici ikke undgas. Disse omfatter:

« Tilskadekomst forarsaget af berering af roterende/bevee-
gelige dele.

« Personskader forarsaget ved udskiftning af dele, klinger
eller tilbehar.

« Tilskadekomst forarsaget af langvarig brug af et apparat.

126
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Husk at holde pause jeevnligt ved brug af et apparat i
leengere tid.

+ Horenedsettelse.

« Sundhedsfarer forarsaget af indanding af stev, der ud-
vikles under brug af dit veerktgj (f.eks.: -arbejde med tree,
iser eg, bag og MDF.)

Stej og vibration

De angivne vaerdier for udsendelse af stgj og vibration opfart

under de tekniske data og overensstemmelseserkleeringen

er malti henhold til standardtestmetoden anfert i EN 62841

og kan bruges til at sammenligne ét veerktej med et andet.

Den angivne veerdi for udsendelse af stgj og vibration kan

0gsé bruges i forbindelse med en forelabig vurdering af

eksponeringen.
ADVARSEL! VARDIEN FOR UDSENDELSE AF
ST@J OG VIBRATION | FORBINDELSE MED DEN
FAKTISKE ANVENDELSE AF ELVAERKT@JET KAN
AFVIGE FRA DEN ANGIVNE VARDI AFHAENGIG
AF METODEN, HVORMED VARKT@JET
ANVENDES. ST@J- OG VIBRATIONSNIVEAUET
KAN OVERSTIGE DET ANGIVNE NIVEAU.

| vurderingen af eksponeringen for vibration med henblik

pa fastseettelse af sikkerhedsforanstaltninger som kreevet i

2002/44/EF til beskyttelse af personer, der jeevnligt anvender

elvaerktej i deres arbejde, skal der tages hensyn til de faktiske

betingelser under brugen, og maden veerktejet bruges pa,
herunder alle arbejdscyklussens afsnit, f.eks. perioder, hvor
veerktejet er slukket, og hvor det karer i tomgang, tillige med
startperioderne.

Advarsel!Slibning af tynde metalplader eller andre strukturer
med en stor overflade, der nemt kan vibrere, kan resultere

i en samlet stejemission, der er meget hgjere (op til 15 dB)
end de angivne stgjemissionsveerdier. Der ber sa vidt muligt
treeffes passende foranstaltninger for at forhindre, at sadanne
emner udsender lyd, sasom ved at anvende tunge fleksible
deempningsmatter.

Den ggede stejemission skal ogsa tages i betragtning bade
under risikovurderingen af stgjeksponering og under valg af
passende hgreveern.

Markater pa vaerktojet
De folgende symboler vises pa veerktgjet ud over datokoden:

Baer harevaern, nar du bruger dette veerktej.

Advarsel! Brugeren skal lzese brugervejlednin-
gen for at reducere risikoen for kveestelser.

Baer beskyttelses- eller sikkerhedsbriller, nar du
bruger dette veerkig].

@ Skal altid betjenes med to haender.

®

Yderligere sikkerhedsinstruktioner for batterier og
opladere

Anvend ikke beskyttelsesskaermen til afskee-
ringsopgaver.

Batterier

« Forsgg aldrig at abne den af en eller anden grund.

« Batteriet ma ikke udsaettes for fugt.

« Ma ikke opbevares pa steder, hvor temperaturen kan
overstige 40 °C.

« Oplad kun ved omgivelsestemperaturer pa mellem 10 °C
0g 40 °C.

+ Oplad kun ved hjeelp af den medfelgende lader.

+ Folg vejledningen i afsnittet "Miljsbeskyttelse" ved bort-
skaffelse af batterier.

§
ol Forspg ikke at oplade beskadigede batterier.

Opladere

« Brug kun din Stanley Fat Max-lader til at oplade batteri-
pakken i det veerktgj, som den blev leveret sammen med.
Andre batterier kan eksplodere og forarsage kvaestelser
og materielle skader.

« Prov aldrig pa at oplade ikke-opladelige batterier.

o Udskift straks defekte ledninger.

« Opladeren ma ikke udseettes for fugt.

« Opladeren ma ikke abnes.

« Opladeren ma ikke undersages.

Opladeren er kun beregnet il indenders
G brug.

Lees brugervejledningen, far veerktejet tages
i brug.

Elektricitet og sikkerhed

[o]

Opladeren er dobbelt isoleret. Derfor er en
jordledning ikke ngdvendig. Kontroller altid, at
netspeaendingen svarer til spaendingen pa typeskil-
tet. Forsag aldrig at erstatte opladerenheden med
et almindeligt netstik.

o Huvis netledningen beskadiges, skal den udskiftes af pro-
ducenten eller et autoriseret Stanley Fat Max-vaerksted,
s farlige situationer undgas.
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Funktioner

Dette apparat indeholder nogle eller alle af falgende funktioner.
1. Fastlasningsknap

1a. Speerringskontakt

2. Paddle kontakt

3. Sidehandtag

4. Spindellas

5. Type B beskyttelsesskaerm (Slibning)
5a. Type A beskyttelsesskaerm (Skaere)
6. Batteri

7. Skruenggle

Anvendelse
Advarsel! Lad vaerktgjet arbejde i dets eget tempo. Det ma
ikke overbelastes.
o Veer forberedt pa en strem af gnister, nar slibe- eller
skeereskiven bergrer arbejdsemnet.
« Placer altid vaerktejet pa en sadan made, at skeermen
giver optimal beskyttelse mod slibe- eller skeereskiven.

Opladning af batteriet (fig. A)

Batteriet skal oplades inden ibrugtagningen, og nar det ikke
leverer strgm nok til opgaver, der tidligere kunne udferes
ubesveeret. Batteriet kan blive varmt under opladningen. Det
er normalt og ikke tegn pa problemer.

Wadbvarsel! Oplad ikke batteriet ved omgivende temperaturer
pa under 10 °C eller over 40 °C. Den anbefalede
opladningstemperatur er ca. 24 °C.

Bemaerk: Opladeren oplader ikke et batteri, hvis dets
temperatur er under ca. 10 °C eller over 40 °C.

Batteriet ber efterlades i opladeren, og opladeren begynder
automatisk at oplade, nar celletemperaturen opvarmes eller nedkales.
Bemark: For at sikre maksimal ydeevne og levetid for
lithium-ion-batteripakker skal batteripakken lades helt op, fer
den anvendes ferste gang.

u Indszet opladeren (8) i en passende udgang, fer
batteripakken (6) indsaettes.

« Den gronne opladningslampe (8a) vil blinke hele tiden og
angive, at opladningsprocessen er startet.

« Nar opladningen er feerdig, vil det blive angivet af den
grenne opladningslampe (8a), som vil lyse konstant pa
ON. Batteripakken (6) er fuldt opladet og kan nu fiernes
eller anvendes eller kan efterlades i opladeren (8).

+ Afladede batterier ber oplades inden for 1 uge. Batteriets
levetid reduceres kraftigt, hvis batteriet opbevares i afladet
tilstand.

LED-opladningstilstande

Helt opladet:
Gren LED konstant

Ny
Varm/kold pakkeforsinkelse:
Gren LED blinker
Red LED Fast =~

' Opladning:
44| | Gron LED blinker

Bemark: Kompatible oplader(e) vil ikke oplade en defekt
batteripakke. Opladeren vil angive en defekt batteripakke ved
at naegte at lyse.

Bemaerk: Dette kan ogsa betyde et problem med opladeren.
Hvis opladeren angiver et problem, tag opladeren og
batteripakken med hen til et autoriseret servicecenter for at
blive kontrolleret.

Efterladelse af batteriet i opladeren

Batteripakken kan uden problemer forblive i opladeren,
selvom LED lyser konstant. Opladeren holder batteripakken
klar og fuldt opladet.

Varm/kold pakkeforsinkelse

Nar opladeren registrerer et batteri, der er for varmt eller for
koldt, starter den automatisk en Varm/kold pakkeforsinkelse,
den grgnne LED (8a) blinker intermitterende, mens den
rgde LED (8b) forbliver teendt kontinuerligt, og den venter
med opladning, indtil batteriet har naet en passende
temperatur. Opladeren skifter derefter automatisk til
pakkeopladningsfunktion. Denne funktion sikrer maksimal
batterilevetid.

Batteriets ladeindikator (fig. B)

Batteriet indeholder en ladeindikator, der hurtigt afger
omfanget af batteriets levetid, som vist i figur B. Ved at
trykke pa ladeindikatoren (6a) kan du let se den resterende
opladning i batteriet, som vist i figur B.

Indsattelse og udtagning af batteripakken fra
verktojet

Advarsel! Serg for, at laseknappen er aktiveret, for

at forhindre utilsigtet aktivering af startknappen inden
afmontering eller iszetning af et batteri.

Sadan installeres batteripakken (fig. C)
o Seet batteripakken (6) helt ind i vaerktgjet, indtil du harer
et klik som vist i figur C. Kontrollér at batteripakken sidder
godt fast og er helt last i position.
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Sadan udtages batteripakken (fig. D)
« Tryk batteriets udlgserknap (6b) ned som vist i figur D og
treek batteripakken ud af veerktgjet.

Opbevaringskrog (ekstraudstyr) (fig. E)

Advarsel! For at reducere risikoen for alvorlige kvaestelser,
anbring forleens-/bagleensknappen i startspzerreposition eller
sla veerktgjet fra og frakobl batteripakken, fer der foretages
nogen justeringer, eller der af-/pamonteres tilbeher eller
ekstraudstyr.

Start ved et uheld kan medfare skader.

Advarsel! For at mindske risikoen for alvorlige personskader
skal du sikre, at skruen (10), der holder opbevaringskrogen,
er fastskruet.

Bemark: Ved fastgerelse eller udskiftning af
opbevaringskrogen (9) ma kun den medfelgende skrue (10)
anvendes. Sgrg for at spaende skruen godt.

Hvis krogen slet ikke skal bruges, kan den fiernes fra
veerkigjet.

Du kan fierne opbevaringskrogen ved at fierne skruen (10),
der holder opbevaringskrogen (9) pa plads.

Bemark: Adskillige vaegsporkroge og
opbevaringskonfigurationer er tilgaengelige.

Besag venligst vores websted www.stanleytools.eu for
yderligere oplysninger.

Samling og justeringer

Montering af sidehandtaget

Advarsel! Dette handtag SKAL TIL ENHVER TID BRUGES
til at opretholde fuldsteendig kontrol over veerktgjet. Serg altid
for, at handtaget er stramt.

Skru sidehandtaget (3) godt fast i et af de gevindskarne
monteringshuller pa gearkassen.

ADVARSEL: For at mindske risikoen for alvorlige
personskader, skal du slukke for enheden og tage batteriet ud,
for du foretager justeringer eller fierner/installerer tilbehgr.
Start ved et uheld kan medfere skader.

Montering og fijernelse af beskyttelsesskarmen (fig. F, G)
Veerktojet er forsynet med en beskyttelsesskaerm beregnet til
slibnings- og skeeringsformal. Serg for at du bruger den
korrekte beskyttelsesskaerm beregnet til den tiltzenkte opgave.
Hvis enheden skal udfare afskeeringsopgaver, skal der
monteres en speciel beskyttelsesskaerm (5a, fig G) til denne
opgave.

Montering
« Anbring veerktejet pa et bord med spindlen (11) opad.
o Las fastgarelseslasen (12) op, og hold skaermen (5) over
vaerktejet som vist.
« Ret gsknerne (13) ind efter hakkene (14).

« Tryk skeermen ned, og drej den mod uret til den @nskede
position.

« Fastger klemmelasen (12) for at fastgere beskyttelses-
skeermen til veerktgjet.

« Stram om ngdvendigt skruen (15) for at ege klemmens
styrke.

Fjernelse
o Las klemmelasen (12) op.
« Drej beskyttelsesskaermen med uret for at rette @sknerne
(13) ind efter keervene (14).
o Tag skeermen af veerktojet.
Advarsel! Anvend aldrig veerktgjet uden beskyttelsesskaerm.

Flanger og hjul (fig. H, 1)

Advarsel! Sla enheden fra og fiern batteriet, inden du foreta-
ger eventuelle justeringer eller fierner/installerer fastggrelser
eller tilbeher.

Montering af hjul uden nav
Advarsel! Hvis flangerne og/eller hjulet ikke er placeret
korrekt, kan det fgre til alvorlig skade (eller beskadigelse af
veerktejet eller hjulet).
Advarsel! Inkluderede flanger skal anvendes med nedtrykket
center type 27 skeerehjul. Se Tilbehgrsskemaet for yderligere
oplysninger.
Advarsel! Anvendelse af en beskadiget flange eller beskyt-
telsesskeerm eller undladelse af at bruge en korrekt flange
o0g beskyttelsesskeerm kan resultere i skader pa grund af
hjulbrud og hjulkontakt. Se Tilbehgrsskemaet for yderligere
oplysninger.
Nedtrykket midte Type 27 slibeskiver skal anvendes med
medfglgende flanger.
« Anbring veerktgjet pa et bord, beskyttelsesskeerm op.
« Installér stetteflangen uden gevind (17) pa spindlen (11)
med den forhgjede midte (pilot) vendende imod hjulet.
« Anbring hjulet (18) imod statteflangen, idet du centrerer
hjulet pa statteflangens forhgjede midte (pilot).
« Mens du trykker spindellaseknappen ned (4), skal du
skrue den gevindskame laseflange (16) pa spindlen.
Bemaerk: Hvis det hjul, du installerer, er tykkere end 3,17 mm,
skal du anbringe den gevindskame klemmemagtrik pa spind-
len, s& den forhgjede del (pilot) passer ind i midten pa hjulet.
Hvis det hjul, du installerer, er tykkere end 3,17 mm eller
mindre anbring den gevindskarne klemmemetrik pa spindlen,
sa den forhgjede del (pilot) ikke vender imod hjulet.
« Du demonterer hjulet ved at trykke pa spindellaseknappen
og lgsne den gevindskame laseflange.

Montering af stalkopberster og stalhjul

Advarsel! Hvis barsten/hjulet ikke er placeret korrekt, kan
det fore til alvorlig skade (eller beskadigelse af veerktgjet eller
hjulet).

129



m (Overszsttelse af de oprindelige instruktioner)

Advarsel! Du nedseetter risikoen for personskade ved at
baere arbejdshandsker, nar du arbejder med stalbarster og
-hjul. De kan blive skarpe.
Advarsel! For at nedseette risikoen for at beskadige veerktg-
jet, ma hjul eller berste ikke rore ved beskyttelsesskeermen,
nar den er monteret eller nar den er i brug. Det kan forarsage
skjult beskadigelse af udstyret og ledninger kan spraenges fra
udstyrshjul eller kop.
Stalkopberster eller stalhjul installeres direkte pa den gevind-
skarne spindel uden brug af flanger. Brug kun stalberster eller
-hjul, der er forsynet med et gevindskaret nav. Dette udstyr
kan kebes hos din lokale forhandler eller hos et autoriseret
servicecenter.

« Anbring veerktejet pa et bord, beskyttelsesskaerm op.

« Skaer manuelt hjulgevindet pa spindlen.

« Tryk spindellaseknappen (4) ned og brug en skruenagle

pa stalhjulsnavet eller -bersten til at spaende hjulet.

« Du fierner hjulet i omvendt reekkefalge.
Bemark: Du nedseetter risikoen for beskadigelse af veerktojet
ved at anbringe hjulnavet korrekt, for du teender for veerktgjet.

Korrekt handposition (fig. J)

Advarsel! For at reducere risikoen for alvorlig personskade
skal du ALTID anvende den korrekte handposition som vist.
Advarsel! For at reducere risikoen for alvorlig personskade
skal du ALTID holde godt fast i tilfeelde af en pludselig
reaktion.

Det er ngdvendigt med én hand pa sidehandtaget (3) og den
anden hand pa veerktgjets krop for korrekt handposition.

Fastlasningsknap

Veerktgjet kan lases for forsat brug ved at presse paddle kon-
takten (2) sammen og ved at trykke pa laseknappen (1). Hold
pa laseknappen, mens du forsigtigt udlgser paddle kontakten.
Du slar veerktgjet fra en last position ved at klemme og udlgse
paddle kontakten en gang.

Spindellas

Funktionen af spindellas 4 er at forhindre spindelen i at dreje,
nar der monteres eller fiernes hjul. Betjen kun spindellasen,
nar der er slukket for vaerktejet, batteriet er taget ud, og
veerktgjet star helt stille.

Advarsel! For at reducere risikoen for skade pa vaerktgjet,
ber du ikke aktivere spindellasen, mens veerktejet kerer. Det
kan resultere i skade pa veerktgjet, og pasat tilbeher kan falde
af og eventuelt forarsage personskade.

For at aktivere lasen skal du trykke pa spindellaseknappen og
dreje spindelen, indtil du ikke kan dreje den leengere.

Sla til og fra
+ Skub spzerringskontakten (1a) tilbage, og tryk og hold
derefter paddle kontakten (2) for at teende veerktgjet.
« Slip paddle kontakten (2) for at stoppe veerktgjet.

Advarsel! Start og stop ikke veerktgjet, mens det er under
belastning.

Advarsel! Skub altid speerringskontakten (1a) fremad il Iast
position, nar veerktejet ikke er i brug.

Tips til optimal brug
« Hold godt fast i veerktgjet med den ene hand omkring side-
handtaget og den anden hand omkring hovedhandtaget.

Overfladeslibning med slibehjul

o Lad veerktgjet na fuld hastighed, for det rarer arbejdsover-
fladen.

« Anvend minimum tryk pa arbejdsoverfladen og lad veerk-
tojet kere ved hgj hastighed. Slibehastigheden er hgjest,
nar veerktejet karer med hgj hastighed.

« Hold en vinkel pa 20" il 30° mellem veerktgjet og arbejds-
fladen.

« Flythele tiden veerktajet i en fremadrettet og en bagudrettet
beveegelse for at undga at lave ridser i arbejdsoverfladen.

« Loft veerktgjet fra arbejdsoverfladen, fer du slukker for
veerktojet. Lad veerktgjet holde helt op med at dreje, for du
leegger det fra dig.

Hjerneslibning med slibehjul

De hjul, der bruges til skeering og hjgrneslibning kan knaekke
eller fa tilbageslag, hvis de bgjes eller vrides, nar veerktgjet
bruges til afskeeringsarbejde eller dybdeslibning. Du nedsaet-
ter risikoen for alvorlig personskade ved at begraense brugen
af disse hjul med en beskyttelsesskaerm af standard type 27 til
fladskeering og udskeering (under 13mm [1/2 inch] i dybden).
Den abne side pa beskyttelsesskeermen skal veere anbragt pa
afstand af brugeren. Til dybere skaering med et type 1 afskee-
ringshjul bruges en lukket type 1 beskyttelsesskeerm.

o Lad veerktejet na fuld hastighed, for det rarer arbejdsover-
fladen.

« Anvend minimum tryk pa arbejdsoverfladen og lad veerk-
tejet kare ved hgj hastighed. Slibehastigheden er hgjest,
nar veerktejet karer med hgj hastighed.

« Anbring dig, s& den abne underside pa hjulet vender vaek
fra dig.

o Nar du har startet pa en skeering, og du har oprettet et
indhak i arbejdsemnet, skal du ikke sendring vinklen pa
snittet. ZEndring af vinklen vil fa hjulet til at bgje og kan
medfere et brud pa hjulet. Hjgrmeslibehjul er ikke designet
til at modsta de sidetryk, som bejning kan frembringe.
Loft veerktgjet fra arbejdsoverfladen, far du slukker for
vaerktojet. Lad veerktgjet holde helt op med at dreje, for du
leegger det fra dig.

Anvend ikke kantslibnings-/skeeringshjul til overfladeslibnings-
opgaver, fordi disse hjul ikke er designet til de sidetryk, som
opstar med overfladeslibning. Resultatet kan blive brud pa
hjulet og personskade.
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Anvendelse af tradberster og tradhjul

Stalhjul og -berster kan bruges il at fierne rust, gledeskal og
maling og til glatning af ujeevne overflader.

Bemark: Der skal treeffes de samme forholdsregler ved
tradberstning af maling.

o Lad veerktgjet na fuld hastighed, for det rarer arbejdsover-
fladen.

« Anvend minimum tryk pa arbejdsoverfladen og lad veerk-
tojet kare ved hgj hastighed. Hastigheden ved fiernelse af
maling er hejest, nar veerktgjet korer med hej hastighed.

« Hold en vinkel pa 5 til 10" mellem vaerktejet og arbejdsfla-
den ved tradberster.

« Oprethold kontakt mellem hjernet pa hjulet og arbejds-
overfladen med stalhjul.

« Flyt hele tiden veerktgjet i en fremadrettet og en bagudret-
tet beveegelse for at undga at lave ridser i arbejdsoverfla-
den. Hvis du lader veerktajet hvile pa arbejdsoverfalden
uden at beveege det, eller flytter det i en cirkulaer
beveegelse, kan det forarsage breende- og hvirvelmaerker
pa arbejdsoverfladen.

o Loft veerktgjet fra arbejdsoverfladen, far du slukker for
veerktojet. Lad veerktgjet holde helt op med at dreje, for du
leegger det fra dig.

Veer ekstra omhyggelig, nar du arbejder over et hjgrne, da du
kan komme ud for en hurtig bevaegelse fra slibemaskinen.

Forholdsregler, der skal tages ved stalbgrstning af
maling
« Stalbarstning af blybaseret maling ANBEFALES IKKE pa
grund af vanskeligheden ved at styre det forurenede stev.
Barn og gravide kvinder er udsat for den sterste risiko for
blyforgiftning.
« Da det kan veere vanskeligt at finde ud af, hvorvidt en
maling indeholder bly uden en kemisk analyse, anbefaler
vi de falgende forholdsregler ved stélbgrstning af maling:

Personsikkerhed

« Ingen barn eller gravide kvinder ma opholde sig i arbejds-
omradet, nér der foretages barstning af maling, fer al
rengering er afsluttet.

« Alle personer, som kommer ind i arbejdsomrader, skal
beere en stavmaske eller en respirator. Filteret skal ud-
skiftes dagligt, eller nar baereren har sveert ved at traekke
vejret.

Bemaerk: Du ber udelukkende anvende stavmasker, der er
beregnet til arbejde med blybaseret malingsstav og dampe.
Almindelige malingsmasker tilbyder ikke denne beskyttelse.
Kontakt din lokale hardwareforhandler for korrekt andedreets-
beskyttelse.

« Der bar IKKE SPISES, DRIKKES eller RYGES i arbejds-
omradet for at undga at indtage forurenede malingspartik-
ler. Arbejdere skal vaske sig og rydde op, F@R de spiser,
drikker eller ryger. Der ma ikke efterlades fade-, drikke-

eller rygevarer i arbejdsomradet, hvor der kan falde stav
pa dem.

Miljgmaessig sikkerhed
« Maling skal fiemes pa en sadan made, at meengden af
genereret stgv minimeres.
+ Omrader, hvor der foregar fierelse af maling, skal forseg-
les med plastiktildeekninger pa 4 mils tykkelse.
« Stalbarstning skal forega pa en sadan made, at sporing af
malingsstev uden for arbejdsomradet reduceres.

Rengering og bortskaffelse

o Alle overflader i arbejdsomradet skal stavsuges og
rengeres grundigt hver dag, mens stalbgrstningen foregar.
Stevsugerfilterposer skal hyppigt udskiftes.

« Afdeekningsplastic skal fiernes og bortskaffes sammen
med eventuelle stovflager eller andet snavs fra fiernelsen
af maling. De skal anbringes i forseglede affaldsbeholdere
og bortskaffes via regelmaessige affaldsbortskaffelses-
procedurer. Under renggring skal b og gravide kvinder
holdes pa afstand af arbejdsomradet.

+ Allegetgj, vaskbare mabler og redskaber, der bruges af
barn, skal vaskes omhyggeligt, far de bruges igen.

Valgfrit tilbehor

Advarsel! Da andet tilbeher end det, som stilles til radighed af
STANLEY FATMAX,; ikke er afprgvet med dette produkt, kan
det vaere farligt at bruge sadant tilbehgr med dette apparat.
For at mindske risikoen for kvaestelser ma dette produkt kun
anvendes med tilbehgr, som anbefales af STANLEY FATMAX.
Advarsel! Brug ikke en limet slibeskive, hvor udlgbsdatoen er
overskredet (EXP), som markeret naer midten af hjulet, hvis
det medfelger. Skiver, som er udlabet, er mere tilbgjelige til

at briste og forarsage alvorlig personskade. Opbevar limede
slibeskiver pa et tart sted uden ekstreme temperaturer eller
fugtighed. @delaeg skiver, der er udlgbet eller beskadiget, sa
de ikke kan bruges.

Du kan kebe det anbefalede tilbehgr til dit produkt hos din
lokale forhandler eller autoriserede servicecenter. Hvis du har
brug for hjeelp til at finde tilbeher, bedes du kontakte STAN-
LEY. Det er vigtigt at veelge de rigtige beskyttelsesskaerme,
stattehjul og flanger til brug sammen med slibemaskinetilbe-
her. Se Tilbehgrsskemaet for informationer om valg at det
korrekte tilbehar.

Advarsel! Den nominelle hastighed for tilbehgret skal mindst
veere den hastighed, der anbefales pa advarselsmaerkaten pa
veerktgjet. Hjul og andet tilbehar, der karer over den nominelle
hastighed, kan flyve fra hinanden og medfare personskader.
Anvend kun det tilbehar, der er vist i Tilbehgrsskemaet i den-
ne brugervejledning. Meerkedata for tilbehgret skal altid vaere
over veerktgjshastighed, som vist pa veerktgjets navneplade.
Advarsel! Handter og opbevar alle slibehjul forsigtigt for at
forhindre skader fra termisk chok, varme, mekanisk skade osv.
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Opbevares i et tart beskyttet omrade uden hej fugt, frostgra-
der eller ekstreme temperaturskift.

Brug af skarmene
Brug altid korrekte skaerme, herunder:

« nar der anvendes en type A (afskeering) hjulafskaermning
til arbejde, hvor ansigtet er udsat, kan hjulbeskyttelsen
gribe fast i arbejdsemnet og forarsage darlig kontrol;

« ved brug af en type B (slibehjul) hjulafskaermning til
slibearbejde med bundne slibehjul er der en gget risiko for
udseettelse for gnister og partikler samt for udsaettelse for
skivefragmenter i tilfeelde af, at skiven;

« ved brug af en Type A (afskeering), Type B (slibeskive)
eller (kombination) hjulafskaermning til afskeering og til
arbejde, hvor ansigtet er udsat, i beton eller murvaerk, er
der en gget risiko for udseettelse for stov og tab af kontrol,
hvilket resulterer i tilbageslag;

« ved brug af en type A (afskaering) eller Type B (slibeskive)
eller (kombination) hjulafskeermning med en stalberste af
hjultypen med en tykkelse, der er storre end den maksi-
male tykkelse, kan ledningerne blive fanget i beskyttelses-
skeermen, hvilket kan fare til brud pa ledninger;

Anvendelse af skarehjul

Anvend ikke kantslibnings-/skaeringshjul til overfladeslibnings-
opgaver, fordi disse hjul ikke er designet til de sidetryk, som
opstar med overfladeslibning. Resultatet kan blive brud pa
hjulet og personskade.

o Lad veerktgjet na fuld hastighed, for det rarer arbejdsover-
fladen.

« Anvend minimum tryk pa arbejdsoverfladen og lad veerk-
tgjet kere ved hgj hastighed. Skaerehastigheden er hgjest,
nar vaerktgjet karer med hej hastighed.

o Nar du har startet pa en skeering, og du har oprettet et
indhak i arbejdsemnet, skal du ikke eendring vinklen pa
snittet. ZEndring af vinklen vil f& hjulet til at beje og kan
medfare et brud pa hjulet.

« Loft veerktgjet fra arbejdsoverfladen, far du slukker for
veerktgjet. Lad veerktgjet holde helt op med at dreje, for du
leegger det fra dig.

Vedligeholdelse

Dit STANLEY FATMAX-veerktgj er beregnet til brug gennem
lang tid med et minimum af vedligeholdelse. Kontinuerlig
tilfredsstillende drift athaenger af korrekt veerktgjspleje og
regelmaessig renggring.

Din oplader kraever ingen vedligeholdelse ud over regelmaes-
sig rengering.
Advarsel! For udferelse af vedligeholdelse pa elveerktejer
med eller uden ledninger:
« Sluk for apparatet/veerktgjet og treek stikket ud af kontak-
ten.

« Eller sluk og fiern batteriet fra apparatet/veerktgjet, hvis
det har en separat batteripakke.

o Eller ker batteriet helt ned, hvis det er indbygget, og sluk
derefter.

« Tag opladeren ud af stikket, far du renger det. Din oplader
kraever ingen vedligeholdelse ud over regelmaessig renge-
ring.

« Renger jeevnligt apparatets/vaerktgjets/laderens ventilati-
onshuller med en blgd barste eller en ter klud.

+ Rengor med jeevne mellemrum motorhuset med en fugtig
klud. Brug ikke et slibende eller oplgsningsbaseret renga-
ringsmiddel.

+ Abn regelmaessigt borepatronen, og bank pa den for at
fierne evt. stov fra indersiden (nar pamonteret).

Beskyttelse af miljoet

Seerskilt bortskaffelse. Produkter og batterier
markeret med dette symbol ma ikke bortskaf-
fes sammen med normalt husholdningsaffald.

Produkter og batterier indeholder materialer, der kan genind-
vindes eller genbruges, sa behovet for ramaterialer reduceres.
Du bedes genbruge elektriske produkter og batterier i
overensstemmelse med lokale bestemmelser. Yderligere
oplysninger findes pa www.2helpU.com

Tekniske data

SFMCG700 (Type 2)
Spanding Voe 18
T gshastighed/nominel hastighed pjin* 8000
Diameter af slibehjul: mm 125
Tykkelse af slibehjul (maks) mm 64
Diameter af skarehjul mm 125
Tykkelse af skaerehjul (maks) mm 3
Diameter af tradhjul mm 125
Hjultykkelse (maks) mm 13
Spindeldiameter M14
Spindellengde (med den indvendige mm 128
flange monteret)
Spindellzngde (uden den indvendig mm 18,6
flange monteret)
Vaegt kg 1,85 (uden batteri)
Oplader SFMCB11 SFMCB12 SFMCB14
Indgangsspanding Vie 230 230 230
Udgangsspanding | V. 18 18 18
Strem A 1,25 2 4
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Batteri SFMCB201 | SFMCB202 | SFMCB204 | SFMCB206
Span- v 18 18 18 18
ding be

Kapa- Ah 15 2,0 4,0 6,0
citet

Type Li-lon Li-lon Li-lon Li-lon

Lydtrykniveau i henhold til EN62841:

Lydiryk (L,,) 88 dB(A), usikkerhed (K) 3 dB(A)

Lydeffekt (L, 96 dB(A), usikkerhed (K) 3 dB(A)

Samlede vaerdier for vik

) i henhold til EN62841:

Overfladeslibring (s, ) 4,3 mis”, usikkerhed (K) 1,5 mis”

Afskagring (i 43 mis?, usikkerhed (K) 1,5 m/s?

3, co)

Forsigtig! Opgaver som f.eks. tradberstning kan have forskel-
lige vibrationsemissioner.

EF-overensstemmelseserklzaring
MASKINDIREKTIV

C€

SFMCG700 - Vinkelsliber uden ledning

STANLEY Europe erkleerer, at produkterne beskrevet under
"tekniske data" er i overensstemmelse med: 2006/42/EC, EN
62841-1:2015+A11:2022; EN |EC 62841-2-3:2021+A11:2021
Disse produkter er ogsa i overensstemmelse med direktiv
2014/30/EU og 2011/65/EU. Kontakt STANLEY Europe pa
nedenstaende adresse, eller se vejledningens bagside for at
fa flere oplysninger.

Kontakt STANLEY FATMAX pé felgende adresse for
yderligere oplysninger eller se bagsiden af vejledningen.
Undertegnede er ansvarlig for kompilering af den tekniske fil
og udsteder denne erkleering pa vegne af STANLEY FATMAX.

M Markus Rompel

Vicedirekter for Ingenigrarbejde, PTE-Europa
STANLEY FATMAX,

Richard-Klinger-Strasse 11,

65510 Idstein, Tyskland

12/09/2023

Garanti

STANLEY FATMAX er sikker pa kvaliteten af sine produkter
og giver forbrugerne en garanti pa 12 maneder fra kebsda-
toen. Garantien er et tilleeg til forbrugerens lovmaessige ret-

tigheder og pavirker ikke disse. Garantien er gyldig inden for
medlemsstaterne af Den Europaeiske Union, Det Europeeiske
Frihandelsomrade og Det Forenede Kongerige.

Nar du ger krav pa garantien, skal kravet veere i overensstem-
melse med STANLEY FATMAX vilkar og betingelser, og du
skal indsende dokumentation for kabet til seelgeren eller til en
autoriseret reparater. Vilkar og betingelser for STANLEY
FATMAX 1 ars garanti og placeringen af dit neermeste
autoriserede serviceveerksted kan fas pa internettet pa
www.2helpU.com, eller ved at kontakte dit lokale STANLEY
FATMAX kontor pa den adresse, der er angivet i denne
vejledning.

Besgg venligst vores websted www.stanleytools.eu for at
registrere dit nye STANLEY FATMAX-produkt og modtage
opdateringer om nye produkter og specielle tilbud.

Yderligere oplysninger om beskyttelsesskeerme og
tilbehor

Nar der anvendes segmenterede diamanthjul, ma
der kun anvendes diamanthjul med en perifer spalte
pa hgjst 10 mm og en negativ skraningsvinkel.

Segmenterede diamanthjul med en perifer spalte pa
mere end 10 mm og/eller en positiv vinkel.

e

For alt tilbeher til slibning, afslibning med
sandpapir og trddberstning med hjul skal den
nederste del af tilbehgret vaere anbragt inden for
beskyttelseskabinettet med mindst 2 mm afstand til
beskyttelseskabinettets nederste kant.
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Skema over tilbehor

Skeaermtype

Tilbehgr

Beskrivelse

Sadan monteres sliberen

=3

Type B beskyttelsesskaerm

Slibeskive med
forseenket midterdel

Trddhjul

=3

Type B beskyttelsesskaerm

=
Stetteflange

— R—=

Type 27 hjul med forsaenket midterdel

Laseflange

Tradhjul med
gevindmetrik

Type B beskyttelsesskaerm

Tradhjul

Ingen beskyttelsesskaerm

Traddholder med
gevindmetrik

\

Trdb@rste

Type A beskyttelsesskaerm

Skive til skaering
i murveerk,
sammenhangende

Metalskive
til skaering,
sammenhangende

Type A beskyttelsesskaerm

Diamantskeerehjul

Skaereskive

&

Laseflange




Kayttotarkoitus

STANLEY FATMAX SFMCG700 -kulmahiomakone on tarkoi-
tettu metallin ja betonin hiomiseen ja leikkaamiseen sopivaa
katkaisulaikkaa, lankaharjaa tai hiomalaikkaa kayttaen.
Tyokaluun on asennettava asianmukainen suojus. Tyokalu on
tarkoitettu sek& ammatti- etta yksityiskayttoon.

Vaara! Al4 kéyta sitd puumateriaalin leikkaami-

%%/ seen tai puun kaivertamiseen. Ala kayta min-
kaanlaisia hammastettuja terid. Se voi aiheuttaa
vakavan henkildvahingon.

Turvallisuusohjeet

Séahkotyokalun yleiset turvaohjeet

A

Varoitus! Lue kaikki timén sahkotyokalun
mukana toimitetut varoitukset, kdytto-

ohjeet, kuvat ja tekniset tiedot. Mikéli alla
annettuja varoituksia ja ohjeita ei noudateta,
seurauksena voi olla sahkdisku, tulipalo ja/tai
vakava henkilévahinko.

Sailyta kaikki varoitukset ja ohjeet tulevia kayttokertoja
varten. Kaikkien alla olevien varoituksien termi "sahkotyokalu"
tarkoittaa verkkovirralla toimivia (johdollisia) seké akkutoimisia
(langattomat) sahkotyokaluja.

1. Tyéalueen turvallisuus

a. Varmista tyoalueen puhtaus ja hyva valaistus.
Onnettomuuksia tapahtuu helpommin epasiistissa tai
huonosti valaistussa tilassa.

b. Sahkotyokalua ei saa kayttaa rajahdysalttiissa
ympéristoissa, kuten syttyvien nesteiden, kaasun tai
polyn lahettyvilla. Sahkotyokaluista syntyy kipindita,
jotka voivat sytyttaa pdlyn tai hdyryt.

c. Pida lapset ja sivulliset loitolla sahkotyokalua
kayttaessasi. Epahuomio voi aiheuttaa hallinnan
menettamisen.

2. Sahkoéturvallisuus

a. Sahkotyokalujen pistokkeiden on sovittava
pistorasiaan. Pistoketta ei saa koskaan muuttaa
milladn tavalla. Maadoitettujen sahkotyokalujen
kanssa ei saa kayttaa sovitinpistokkeita. Sahkoiskun
vaara on pienempi, kun pistokkeita ei ole muutettu
mitenkaan ja ne liitetddn sopivaan pistorasiaan.

b. Viltéd koskettamasta maadoitettuihin pintoihin, kuten
putkiin, lampopattereihin, liesiin ja jadhdyttimiin.

Sahkoiskun vaara on suurempi, jos kehosi on maadoitettu.

c. Sahkotyokaluja ei saa kadyttaa sateessa tai marissa
olosuhteissa. Jos sahkotyokalun sisaan paasee vetta,
olemassa on suurempi séhkdiskun vaara.

d. Virtajohtoa ei saa kaytta vaarin. Al koskaan kuljeta,
veda tai irrota laitetta pistorasiasta johdosta kiinni
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pitéen. Suojaa johto Iammolta, dljylta, teravilta
reunoilta ja liikkuvilta osilta. Vaurioituneet tai
kietoutuneet johdot lisdavat sahkdiskun vaaraa.

e. Kayttaessasi sahkotyokalua ulkona kayta ainoastaan
ulkokayttoon soveltuvaa jatkojohtoa. Ulkokayttoon
sopivan johdon kéyttd vahentaa sahkdiskun vaaraa.

f. Jos sdhkotyokalua on valttamatta kaytettava
kosteassa paikassa, kayta vikavirtasuojalla (RCD)
suojattua virtaldhdetta. Vikavirtasuojakytkin vahentaa
s&hkoiskun vaaraa.

3. Henkiléturvallisuus

a. Ole valpas, keskity tyohon ja noudata tervetta jarkea
sahkotyokalun kdytossa. Ald kaytd sahkotyokalua
vasyneena tai huumausaineiden, alkoholin tai
ladkkeiden vaikutuksen alaisena. Hetkellinenkin
epahuomio sahkétyokalun kayton aikana voi johtaa
vakaviin henkildvahinkoihin.

b. Kayta henkilokohtaisia suojavarusteita. Kayta aina
suojalaseja. Kayta olosuhteiden mukaisia suojavarusteita
(esim. pélynaamari, liukuesteiset turvajalkineet, kyparé tai
kuulonsuojaimia) henkildvahinkojen valttamiseksi.

c. Valta kdaynnistyminen vahingossa. Varmista, etta
kytkin on Off-asennossa ennen tyokalun liittamista
virtaldhteeseen ja/tai akkuun, tyokalun nostamista tai
kuljettamista. Onnettomuuksia voi sattua, jos
sahkotyokaluja kuljetetaan pitdmalla sormea kytkimella tai
ne kaynnistetadn kytkimen ollessa paalla.

d. Poista sadtoavaimet tai avaimet ennen sahkotyokalun
kytkemista paalle. Jos sahkotydkalun pydrivaan osaan
on kiinnitetty jokin avain, seurauksena voivat olla
henkilévahingot.

e. Ala kurkottele. Varmista aina hyva jalansija ja
tasapaino. Taten varmistat sahkoty6kalun paremman
hallinnan odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

f. Pukeudu asianmukaisesti. Ald kayta Ioysid vaatteita
tai koruja. Hiukset, vaatteet ja suojakasineet on
pidettévé poissa tyokalun liikkuvista osista. Loysat
vaatteet, korut tai pitk&t hiukset voivat jaada kiinni liikkuviin
osiin.

g. Jos laitteessa on liitdnta polynpoisto- tai
polynkerdysjarjestelmia varten, varmista niiden
oikeaoppinen liitdnta ja kaytto. Polynkerdysjarjestelmien
kaytto voi vahentaa pdlyn aiheuttamia vaaroja.

h. Tyodkalun turvallisuusohjeet tulee lukea ja niité tulee
noudattaa, vaikka sinulla olisi huomattava kokemus
tyokalujen kaytdsta. Huolimattomat toimenpiteet voivat
aiheuttaa vakavia henkildvahinkoja sekunnin murto-
0sassa.

4. Sahkotydkalujen kaytts ja yllapito
a. Alé kohdista sahkoétyokaluun voimaa. Kayta
kayttotarkoitukseen sopivaa sahkotyokalua. Oikea
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sahkotyokalu suorittaa toimenpiteen paremmin ja
turvallisemmin sen suunnitellulla kayttonopeudella.

. Ala kayta sahkotyokalua, jos sen kytkin ei kytke virtaa

paalle ja pois paalta. Sahkotyokalut, joita ei voida hallita
kytkimella, ovat vaarallisia ja ne on korjattava.

Irrota pistoke virtalahteesta jaltai akku
sahkotyokalusta ennen séhkotyokalun saatamista,
lisdvarusteiden vaihtoa tai varastoimista. Nama
ennakoivat varotoimenpiteet vahentavéat sahkotyokalun
odottamatonta kaynnistymisvaaraa.

. Sailytd kayttamattomia tyokaluja lasten

ulottumattomissa. Ala anna sellaisten henkildiden
kayttaa sahkotyokalua, jotka eivat tunne sita ja néita
kéyttoohjeita. Sahkotyokalut ovat vaarallisia
kouluttamattomien henkiliden kasissa.

Sahkotyokalut ja lisdvarusteet vaativat yllapitoa.
Tarkista liikkuvat osat virheellisen kohdistumisen tai
kiinnijuuttumisen seka osien vaurioiden varalta ja
muut olosuhteet, jotka voivat vaikuttaa sahkétyokalun
toimintaan. Jos sdhkotyokalussa on vaurioita, se on
korjattava ennen kayttoa. Monet onnettomuudet johtuvat
huonosti yllapidetyista sahkétyokaluista.
Leikkausvilineet on pidettava teravina ja puhtaina.
Oikein yllapidetyt leikkausvélineet teravilla
leikkausreunoilla juuttuvat harvemmin kiinni ja niiden
hallinta on helpompaa.

. Kayta sdhkotyokalua, lisdvarusteita ja tyokalun terid

jne. ndiden ohjeiden mukaisesti huomioiden
tydskentelyolosuhteet seké suoritettavat toimenpiteet.
Jos sahkotyokalua kaytetddn muihin kuin sen
suunniteltuihin kayttétarkoituksiin, seurauksena voi olla
vaaratilanne.

. Pida kahvat ja tartuntapinnat kuivina, puhtaina ja

6ljyttdmina/rasvattomina. Liukkaat kahvat ja
tartuntapinnat vaarantavat tyokalun turvallisen kasittelyn ja
hallinnan odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

Akkutoimisten tyokalujen kaytto ja yllapito

a. Ladattava ainoastaan valmistajan maarittamalla

—y

laturilla. Laturi, joka on sopiva yhden tyyppiselle akulle,
voi aiheuttaa tulipalon vaaran, jos sita kaytetaan toisen
tyyppisella akulla.

. Séhkotyokaluja tulee kéyttaa ainoastaan niihin

tarkoitetuilla akuilla. Muun tyyppisen akun kaytt saattaa
johtaa loukkaantumiseen ja tulipaloon.

Pida irrallinen akku loitolla metalliesineista, kuten
paperiliittimista, kolikoista, avaimista, nauloista,
ruuveista tai muista pienistad metalliesineistd, jotka
voivat aiheuttaa oikosulun akun navoissa.
Akkunapojen vélinen oikosulku voi aiheuttaa palovammoja
tai tulipalon.

. Vdrin kytetystd akusta voi vuotaa nestetts, Al

kosketa sité. Jos kosketat sitd vahingossa, huuhtele

f.

vedella. Jos nestettd paasee silmiin, ota lisaksi yhteytta
ladkariin. Akusta paassyt neste voi aiheuttaa arsytysta tai
palovammoja.

Akkua tai tyokalua ei saa kéyttaa, jos siind on
vaurioita tai sitd on muunneltu. Vaurioituneet tai
muunnellut akut voivat johtaa odottamattomiin tilanteisiin
ja vaarana ovat tulipalo, réjahdys ja henkilévahingot.
Suojaa akku ja tydkalu tulelta ja liian korkeilta
lampétiloilta. Se voi rajahtaa yli 130 °C lampétilassa.

Huomaa: Lampétila "130 °C” voidaan korvata lampétilalla
"265 °F".
g. Noudata kaikkia latausohjeita. Akkua tai tyokalua ei

6

a.

saa ladata ohjeissa maaritetysta lampatilavalista
poikkeavassa lampatilassa. Jos akku ladataan
virheellisesti tai maaritetysta l[ampétilavalista poikkeavassa
lampétilassa, seurauksena voi olla akun vaurioituminen ja
tulipalovaara.

. Huolto

Korjauta séhkétyokalu koulutetulla ja
ammattitaitoisella henkildlla ja hyvéksy korjauksiin
vain alkuperaisia varaosia. Taten taataan sahkétyokalun
turvallisuus.

b. Al4 koskaan huolla vaurioituneita akkuja. Ainoastaan

valmistaja tai valtuutetut huoltoliikkeet saavat huoltaa
akkuja.

Séahkatyokalun lisaturvaohjeet

Varoitus! Lisaturvavaroitukset hiontaan,
A lankaharjaukseen, kiillotukseen ja laikka-
katkaisuun.
« Tama sahkotyokalu on tarkoitettu kéytettavéksi hio-
ma-, terdsharjaus- tai leikkauskoneena. Kaikki taman
sahkotyokalun varoitukset, ohjeet, kuvat ja tekniset
tiedot tulee lukea. Mikali kaikkia alla annettuja ohjeita ei
noudateta, seurauksena voi olla sahkéisku, tulipalo ja/tai
vakava henkilévahinko.
Tata sahkotyokalua ei saa kayttaa esimerkiksi hio-
miseen, kiillottamiseen ja reikien leikkaamiseen. Jos
sahkotyokalua kaytetaan tarkoitukseen, johon sité ei ole
suunniteltu, voi aiheutua vaaratilanne ja henkildvahinko.
Al muuta tata sihkotyokalua toimimaan tavalla, jota
tyokalun valmistaja
ei ole erityisesti suunnitellut ja maarittéanyt. Tallainen
muunnos voi johtaa hallinnan menettdmiseen ja vakavaan
henkilévahinkoon.
Ala kayta lisavarusteita, jotka eivét ole tydkalun
valmistajan suunnittelemia ja suosittelemia. Vaikka
lisdvaruste sopisikin sdhkotydkaluun, se ei tarkoita sen
turvallista toimintaa.
Lisévarusteen nimellisnopeuden on oltava vahintaan
yhté suuri kuin sdhkétyokaluun merkitty maksimino-
peus. Nimellisnopeutta suuremmalla nopeudella toimivat
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lisdvarusteet voivat rikkoutua ja singota pois.

« Liséavarusteen ulkoisen halkaisijan ja paksuuden tulee
olla sdhkotyokalun nimellisarvojen mukaisia. Kooltaan
virheelliset lisdvarusteet heikentévat turvallisuutta ja
hallintaa.

« Lisédvarusteen asennusmittojen on vastattava sahko-
tyokalun kiinnitysosien mittoja. Jos lisdvarusteet eivat
sovi sahkétyokalun kiinnitysosiin, tydkalun tasapaino voi
heikentya, se voi tarist4 liiallisesti ja seurauksena voi olla
hallinnan menetys.

« Ala kayta vahingoittuneita lisavarusteita. Tarkista
lisdvaruste ennen kayttoa: esimerkiksi hiomalaikat
halkeamien ja murtumien varalta, taustalevyt murtu-
mien ja kulumisen varalta, terdsharja l6ystyneiden tai
vaurioituneiden lankojen varalta. Jos séhkdtyokalu
putoaa, tarkista, onko siihen tullut vaurioita ja vaihda
vaurioitunut osa. Kun olet tarkistanut laitteen, siirry
kauas siité ja pyyda muitakin siirtymédan kauemmas.
Anna sahkotyokalun kdydéd suurimmalla nopeudella
kuormittamattomana minuutin ajan. Vaurioituneet
lisdvarusteet rikkoutuvat yleensa tdman testin aikana.

« Kayté henkilokohtaisia suojavarusteita. Kayté kasvo-
suojusta tai suojalaseja kayttotarkoituksen vaatimus-
ten mukaisesti. Kayta tarvittaessa hengityssuojainta,
kuulosuojaimia, késineita ja suojavaatetusta, joka
estaa lentadvien kappaleiden aiheuttamat henkilova-
hingot. Suojalasien tulee suojata kéyttajaa toimenpitei-
den aikana sinkoavilta roskilta. Hengityssuojaimen on
pystyttava estdmaan hiukkasia padsemasté hengitystei-
hin. Pitk4aikainen altistuminen voimakkaalle melulle voi
aiheuttaa kuulovaurioita.

« Pida sivulliset turvaetéisyyden paassa tydalueesta.
Kaikkien tyoalueella olevien henkildiden tulee kayttaa
henkilésuojaimia. Tydstettdvéan kappaleen tai sarkyneen
varusteen singahtavat osat voivat aiheuttaa henkildvahin-
koja.

« Pitele sdhkotyokalua ainoastaan sen eristavista
tartuntapinnoista, kun teet ty6ta, jossa tera voi joutua
kosketuksiin piilossa olevien sahkdjohtojen tai oman
virtajohtonsa kanssa. Kiinnittimien osuminen jannittei-
seen johtoon tekee sen paljaista metalliosista jannitteisia,
joten kayttaja voi saada sahkoiskun.

« Laske tyokalu alas vasta kun se on tdysin pyséahtynyt.
Pydriva lisévaruste voi juuttua pintaan ja vetaa sahkotyo-
kalua, jolloin sen hallinta menetetaan.

« Séhkotyokalua ei saa kdynnistaa, kun sité kuljetetaan.
Jos pydrivaan lisavarusteeseen kosketetaan vahingossa,
vaatteet voivat juuttua siihen kiinni, jolloin lisdvaruste
siirtyy voimalla kehoon.

+ Puhdista sahkotyokalun ilmanvaihtoaukot saénnol-
lisesti. Moottorin puhallin vetaa polya tyokalun sisaén.
Metallipdlyn kertyminen voi aiheuttaa shkdiskun vaaran.

+ Sahkotyokalua ei saa kayttda syttyvien materiaalien
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lahella. Kipinat voivat sytyttdd ndma materiaalit.

o Al4 kiyta lisavarusteita, jotka vaativat jahdytysnes-
teiden kayttoa. Veden tai muiden ja&hdytysnesteiden
kéyttd voi johtaa séhkotapaturmaan tai sahkéiskuun.

Takaisku ja siihen liittyvéat varoitukset

Takaisku aiheutuu &killisesti hiomalaikan, taustalevyn, harjan
tai varusteen juuttuessa kiinni. Talldin pyora pysahtyy ja sah-
kétyokalu lahtee hallitsemattomasti vastakkaiseen suuntaan.

Jos hiomalaikka esimerkiksi juuttuu kiinni tai ja& puristuksiin
tydkappaleeseen, laikan reuna voi menné kiinnityskohdassa
syvalle materiaaliin pintaan aiheuttaen laikan poistumisen tai
iskeytymisen pois. Hiomalaikka voi singahtaa kayttajaa koh-
den tai hanesta poispain sen mukaan mihin suuntaan laikka
pyorii jaddessaan kiinni. Hiomalaikat voivat myés rikkoutua
naissé olosuhteissa.

Takaisku johtuu s&hkotyokalun vaarinkaytosta ja/tai virheel-
lisesté kaytosta tai virheellisista olosuhteista ja ne voidaan
valttda noudattamalla alla annettuja asianmukaisia varotoimia.

+ Pida luja ote sahkétyokalusta ja aseta vartalosi ja
késivartesi siten, etté voit torjua takaiskun voiman.
Kéyté aina mahdollista lisdkahvaa takaiskun tai mo-
menttireaktion parasta hallintaa varten kdynnistyksen
yhteydessa. Kayttéja voi hallita momenttireaktioita tai
takaiskuja asianmukaisilla varotoimilla.

o Ala koskaan aseta kisid pyorivan lisivarusteen lahel-
le. Lisavaruste voi iskeytya taaksepain kateen.

« Al aseta kehoa alueelle, johon sahkotyokalu siirtyy
mahdollisen takaiskun tapahtuessa. Takaisku saa
tykalun singahtamaan vastakkaiseen suuntaan laikan
likkeeseen nahden, jos se tarttuu kiinni.

+ Noudata erityista varovaisuutta nurkkia, terévia reu-
noja jne. tydstéessa. Valta lisavarusteen joutumista
puristuksiin ja ponnahduksia. Nurkat, teravat kulmat
tai kimpoaminen voivat aiheuttaa toiminnassa olevan
tykalun ja@misen kiinni, jolloin sen hallinta menetetaan tai
voi aiheutua takaisku.

« Ala kiinnita moottorisahan puunkaiverrusteri tai
hammastettua sahanteraa tyokaluun. Kyseiset terat
aiheuttavat usein takaiskuja ja hallinnan menetyksen.

Varoitukset hiomiseen ja katkaisutoimenpiteisiin:

« Kayta ainoastaan talle sédhkotydkalulle suositeltuja
laikkatyyppeja ja valitulle laikalle erityisesti suunni-
teltua suojusta. Jos sahkdtyokalussa kaytetaan laikkoja,
joita ei ole tarkoitettu kaytettévaksi siind, niité ei voi
suojata kunnolla, joten ne aiheuttavat vaaran.

+ Keskipainaumalla varustettujen laikkojen hiomapinta
on asennettava suojakaistaleen tason alapuolelle.
Virheellisesti asennettua laikkaa, joka nakyy suojakaista-
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leen tason Iapi, ei voida suojata oikeaoppisesti.

Kiinnitéd suojus tiukasti tyokaluun ja aseta se siten,
ettd se antaa parhaan mahdollisen suojan niin,

ettd mahdollisimman pieni osa laikkaa on paljaana
kayttajaan péin. Suoja estaa rikkoutuneiden laikan
sirujen sinkoamisen, koskettamisen vahingossa laikkaan
ja vaatetuksen syttymisen kipindiden vuoksi.

Kayta laikkaa ainoastaan sille suunniteltuun tarkoituk-
seen. Esimerkki: Ala kayta katkaisulaikkaa hiomiseen.
Hiovat katkaisulaikat on tarkoitettu reunojen hiomiseen,
niiden aiheuttamat sivusuuntaiset voimat voivat aiheuttaa
laikan rikkoutumisen.

Kayté aina ehijia ja oikean kokoisia ja muotoisia, vali-
tulle laikalle sopivia laippoja. Tall6in laikan rikkoutumi-
sen vaara vahenee. Katkaisulaikat voivat olla erilaisia kuin
hiomalaikat.

Ala kayta suurempien sihkotyokalujen kuluneita
laikkoja. Suurempien sahkétyokalujen laikat eivat kesté
pienemman tydkalun suurempaa nopeutta, joten ne voivat
sarkya.

Kun kéytat kaksitoimisia laikkoja, kdyta aina suoritet-
tavaan toimenpiteeseen sopivaa suojaa. Oikean suojan
kayttamatta jattaminen ei valttdmatta tarjoa haluttua
suojaustasoa, mika voi johtaa vakavaan vammaan.

Lisaturvallisuusohjeita katkaisutoimenpiteisiin

*

Ala jumita katkaisulaikkaa éldka paina sita liian
voimakkaasti. Ala yrita leikata kappaletta liian syvalta.
Mikali laikka ylikuormittuu, laikka voi helpommin vaantya
tai juuttua kiinni leikkauskohtaan, jolloin takaiskun ja laikan
vaurioitumisen vaara kasvaa.

Al aseta vartaloasi suoraan linjaan pyérivaan laik-
kaan nahden &laka sen taakse. Kun laikka siirtyy kayton
aikana kehostasi poispain, mahdollinen takaisinisku voi
aiheuttaa pydrivan laikan ja sahkétydkalun siirtymisen
voimalla suoraan sinua kohti.

Kun laikka on jumiutunut tai leikkaaminen jostakin
syysta keskeytyy, katkaise tyokalusta virta ja pida sita
paikallaan, kunnes laikka on kokonaan pysahtynyt. Al
koskaan yrité poistaa laikkaa leikkauskohdasta laikan
py6riessa, muutoin on olemassa takaiskun vaara. Tutki
laikan juuttumisen syy ja suorita korjaustoimenpiteet.

Ala kaynnista leikkaustoimintoa, kun laikka on Kiinni
tyostokappaleessa. Anna laikan saavuttaa taysi nope-
us ja aseta se varoen takaisin leikkauskohtaan. Laikka
voi taittua, siirtya ylos tai iskeytya takaisin, jos sahkétyoka-
lu k&ynnistetaan uudelleen tydkappaleessa.

Tue levyja tai muita suurikokoisia tyostokappaleita
minimoidaksesi laikan puristumisen ja takaiskun
riskin. Suuret tydkappaleet pyrkivat taipumaan omasta
painostaan. Tuet tulee asettaa tydkappaleen alapuolelle
leikkauslinjan lahelle ja tyokappaleen reunan lahelle laikan
molemmalla puolella.

+ Noudata erityista varovaisuutta tehdessési upotus-
leikkausta seiniin ja muihin sokeisiin kohteisiin. Ulos-
tuleva laikka voi leikata kaasu- tai vesiputkia, sahkéjohtoja
tai muita kohteita, jotka voivat aiheuttaa takaiskun.

+ Al yrita suorittaa kaarevia leikkauksia. Mikali laikka
ylikuormittuu, se voi helpommin vaantya tai juuttua kiinni
leikkauskohtaan, jolloin takaiskun ja laikan vaurioitumisen
vaara kasvaa, mika voi johtaa vakaviin henkildvahinkoihin.

Turvavaroitukset lankaharjaukseen

+ Huomioi, ettéd lankaharjaksia irtoaa harjasta myés
normaalin kdyton aikana. Al rasita kuituja kohdista-
malla harjaan suurta voimaa. Harjakset lavistavat kevyet
vaatteet ja/tai ihon helposti.

« Jos lankaharjaukseen suositellaan suojuksen kayttoa,
@lad anna lankakiekon tai -harjan torméata suojukseen.
Lankakiekon tai -harjan halkaisija voi kasvaa kayttokuor-
mituksen tai keskipakoisvoiman vaikutuksesta.

Varoitus! Hiontatydsta syntyva pély voi aiheut-
A taa terveyshaittoja kayttajélle ja mahdollisille si-
vullisille. Kayta kasvosuojusta, joka on erityisesti
tarkoitettu suojaamaan poélylta ja hoyryilta, ja
varmista, etté kaikki tydskentelyalueella olevat ja
sinne tulevat henkilot kayttévat suojavarusteita.

Muiden turvallisuus

« Tama tydkalu soveltuu yli 8-vuotiaiden lasten ja sellaisten
henkildiden kayttoon, joilla on fyysisia tai alyllisia rajoitteita
tai aistirajoitteita, kuten myos laitteen toimintaan pereh-
tyméttémien henkildiden kayttoon, jos heita valvotaan tai
jos he ovat saaneet laitteen turvalliseen kayttoon liittyvaa
opastusta ja ymmértavat laitteen kayttoon liittyvat vaarat.

« Lapset eivat saa leikkia laitteella. Lapset eivat saa suorit-
taa puhdistus- ja kayttajan huoltotoimia ilman valvontaa.

Jaannosriskit
Muita ja&nndsriskeja voi olla olemassa kayttéessé tyokalua,
jota ei ole huomioitu annetuissa varoituksissa. Kyseiset riskit
voivat liittya vaarinkayttoon, pitkaaikaiseen kayttoon jne.
Joitakin ja@nndsriskeja ei voida valttda edes noudattamalla
asiaankuuluvia turvamaarayksia ja kayttamalla turvajarjestel-
mid. Niihin kuuluvat seuraavat:
« Henkilévahingot, jotka johtuvat pydriviin/liikkuviin osiin
koskettamisesta.
« Henkilévahingot, jotka johtuvat vaihtaessa osia, terid tai
lisdvarusteita.
« Tyokalun pitkaaikaisen kayton aiheuttamat vahingot. Pida
saanndllisia taukoja kéyttaessa tydkalua pitkia aikajaksoja.
+ Kuulon heikentyminen.
« Terveysvaarat, jotka aiheutuvat tydkalun kayton aikana
syntyvasta polysté (esimerkiksi késitellessa puuta, erityi-
sesti tammea, pyokkia ja puolikovaa kuitulevya).




Melu ja térina
Teknisissa tiedoissa ja vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksessa
iimoitetut tarin&- ja melupaéstoarvot on mitattu EN 62841
-standardin testausmenetelman mukaisesti, ja arvoja voi
kayttaa tyokalujen keskinaiseen vertailuun. limoitettuja
melu- ja tarindpaastdarvoja voi kayttad myos altistumisen
alustavaan arviointiin.
VAROITUS! SAHKOTYOKALUN KAYTON
AIKANA MITATUT TODELLISET MELU- JA
TARINAPAASTOARVOT VOI POIKETA
ILMOITETUSTA TARINAPAASTOARVOSTA
TYOKALUN KAYTTOTAVAN MUKAAN. TARINA-
JAMELUTASO VOI OLLA ILMOITETTUA TASOA
SUUREMPI.
Kun altistumista téarinalle arvioidaan direktiivin 2002/44/EY
vaatimien turvatoimien maarittamiseksi ja sahkotyokaluja
s&anndllisesti kayttavien kéyttajien suojaamiseksi, tarinélle
altistumista arvioidessa on huomioitava todelliset kaytto-
olosuhteet seka tyokalun kayttotapa, mukaan lukien kaikki
kayttojakson elementit (esim. tyokalun sammutusajat seka
tyhjakayntiajat kayttoajan lisaksi).
Varoitus!Ohuiden metallilevyjen tai muiden helposti térisevien
ja suuripintaisten rakenteiden hiominen voi aiheuttaa huo-
mattavasti ilmoitettuja melupaastoarvoja korkeamman melun
kokonaisméaaran (jopa 15 dB). Tallaisten tydstdkappaleiden
melutasoa tulee mahdollisuuksien mukaan pienentaa asian-
mukaisilla toimenpiteilla, esimerkiksi kayttamalla painavia ja
joustavia vaimennusmattoja.
Korkeampi melutaso on my®s otettava huomioon seké me-
lualtistuksen riskiarvioinnissa etta riittdvien kuulonsuojainten
valinnassa.

Tydkalun merkit
Seuraavat symbolit nakyvat tydkalussa paivamaarakoodin
ohella:

@

®

Akkujen ja laturien lisaturvaohjeet

Varoitus! Kéyttajan on luettava ohjekirja henkilo-
vahinkovaaran vélttamiseksi.

Kayta suojalaseja, kun kaytat laitetta.

Kayta kuulosuojaimia, kun kaytat tyokalua.

Kayta aina kahdella k&della.

Al kayta suojaa katkaisutoimiin.

(Alkuperaisten ohjeiden k&&nnos) m

Akut

o Ala koskaan yrita avata mistddn syysta.

« Ala anna akun kastua.

« Al sailyts akkuja tiloissa, joissa l&mpétila voi nousta yli 40
°C:een.

« Lataa akku paikassa, jonka [dmpétila on véhintaan +10 °C
ja enintaan +40 °C.

« Lataa akku ainoastaan tykalun mukana toimitetulla
laturilla.

+ Noudata akkujen havittdmisessé Ymparisténsuojelu-
kohdassa esitettyja ohjeita.

¥ A yrité ladata vaurioituneita akkuja.

Laturit

+ Kayta Stanley Fat Max -laturia vain laitteen mukana
toimitetun akun lataamiseen. Muut akut voivat rajahtaa ja
aiheuttaa henkil6- ja omaisuusvahinkoja.

« Ald koskaan yritd ladata akkuia, joita ei ole tarkoitettu
ladattavaksi.

« Vaihda vialliset johdot valittémasti ehjiin.

+ Suojaa laturi vedelta.

o Ala avaa laturia.

o Ala tyénna mitaan laturin sisaan.

G Laturi on tarkoitettu vain sisakayttoon.
Iig Lue kayttéohjeet ennen kayttamista.

Séahkaturvallisuus

o]

Laturi on kaksoiseristetty, se ei taten vaadi
maadoitusjohtoa. Tarkista aina, etté verkkojénnite
vastaa arvokilvessd annettua jannitettd. Al3 yrita
vaihtaa laturiin tavallista verkkovirran pistoketta.

+ Jos virtajohto vahingoittuu, sen vaihtaminen on turvalli-
suussyista jatettava valmistajan tai valtuutetun Stanley Fat
Max -huoltoliikkeen tehtavaksi.

Ominaisuudet

Tama laite sisaltaa kaikki seuraavat ominaisuudet tai vain
joitakin niista.

1. Lukituspainike

1a. Lukituksen vapautusvipu

2. Ohjainkytkin

3. Sivukahva

4, Karan lukko

5. Tyypin B suojus (Hionta)

—
w
o



m (Alkuperaisten ohjeiden kaannos)

5a. Tyypin A suojus (Leikkaus)
6. Akku
7. Sakara-avain

Kaytto
Varoitus! Anna tyokalun kdyda omaan tahtiin. Valta sen
ylikuormittamista.
« Valmistaudu kipindvirtaan hioma- tai leikkauslaikan
koskettaessa tydstokappaletta.
« Aseta tyokalu aina siten, ettd suojus antaa optimaalisen
suojan hioma- tai leikkuulaikalta.

Akun lataaminen (kuva A)

Akku on ladattava ennen ensimmaista kayttokertaa ja aina
kun laitteen teho on riittdmatdn normaalien toimenpiteiden
suorittamiseen. Akku voi lammeta ladattaessa. Tamé& on
normaalia, eiké se ole merkki mistaan viasta.

Waroitus! Al4 lataa akkua alle 10 °C tai yli 40 °C
ymparistolampdtilassa. Suositeltu latauslampétila on noin 24
°C.

Huomaa: Laturi ei lataa akkua, jos akun kennon lampdtila on
alle 10 °C tai yli 40 °C.

Akku tulee jattaa laturiin ja laturi aloittaa latauksen
automaattisesti, kun kennon lIampétila nousee tai laskee.
Huomaa: Jotta varmistat litiumioniakkujen parhaimman
mahdollisen suorituskyvyn ja pitkan kayttéian, akku tulee
ladata tayteen ennen ensimmaista kayttoa.

u Yhdista laturi (8) sopivaan pistorasiaan ennen kuin laitat
siihen akun (6).

« Vihred latauksen merkkivalo (8a) vilkkuu jatkuvasti
iimoittaen, etta latausprosessi on alkanut.

+ Kun lataus on valmis, vihrea latauksen valo (8a) jaa
palamaan jatkuvasti. Akku (6) on taysin ladattu ja se
voidaan irrottaa ja sité voidaan kéyttaa heti tai sen voi
jattaa laturiin (8).

« Lataa akut viikon kuluessa tyhjentymisesta. Akkujen
kayttoika lyhenee merkittdvasti, jos ne jatetaén tyhjiksi
pitkaksi aikaa.

Laturin LED-merkkivalojen tilat

' Lataaminen:
4| | Vihrea LED Jaksoittainen

Ladattu tayteen:
Vihreé LED Pysyva

" N 7
Akun kuuma-/kylmaviive:
Vihrea LED Jaksoittainen
Punainen LED Pysyva 7 2

Huomaa: Yhteensopiva(t) laturi(t) ei(eivat) lataa viallista
akkua. Jos laturin merkkivalot eivat syty, akku on viallinen.
Huomaa: Téma voi tarkoittaa myos laturivikaa.

Jos laturi iimoittaa ongelmasta, vie laturi ja akku testattavaksi
valtuutettuun huoltopalveluun.

Akun jattaminen laturiin
Akku voidaan jattaa laturiin, kun merkkivalo palaa. Laturi pitaé
akun kayttévalmiina ja ladattuna.

Kuuma-/kylmaviive

Kun laturi tunnistaa liian kuuman tai kylmén akun, se
kéynnistaa automaattisesti akun kuuma-/kylmaviiveen,

vihred LED-merkkivalo (8a) vilkkuu ja punainen merkkivalo
LED (8b) palaa jatkuvasti, jolloin lataus keskeytyy, kunnes
akku on saavuttanut oikean l&mpétilan. Laturi siirtyy tdman
jalkeen automaattisesti akun lataustilaan. Tama toiminto takaa
maksimaalisen akun kayttoian.

Akun varaustilan merkkivalo (kuva B)

Akussa on varaustilan merkkivalo, joka ilmoittaa nopeasti
akun toiminta-ajan kuvan B mukaisesti. Voit tarkistaa
varaustilan helposti painamalla varaustilan painiketta (6a)
kuvan B mukaisesti.

Akun asentaminen ja poistaminen tyokalusta
Varoitus! Varmista ennen akun irrottamista tai asentamista,
etta lukituspainike on lukitussa asennossa virtakytkimen
tahattoman kayton estamiseksi.

Akun asentaminen (kuva C)
« Aseta akku (6) hyvin tyokaluun, kunnes kuulet
napsahduksen kuvan C mukaisesti. Varmista, etta akku on
hyvin paikoillaan ja lukittu paikoilleen.

Akun irrotus (kuva D)
« Paina akun vapautuspainiketta (6b) kuvan D mukaisesti ja
veda akku irti tyokalusta.

Ripustuskoukku (valinnainen lisévaruste) (kuva E)
Varoitus! Vakavan henkilvahingon vaaran vahentamiseksi
aseta suunnanvaihtopainike lukitusasentoon tai katkaise
tyokalusta virta ja irrota akku ennen s&atamista tai varusteiden
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irrottamista tai asentamista.

Tahaton kaynnistyminen aiheuttaa vahingon.

Varoitus! Vakavan henkildvahingon riskin vdhentamiseksi
tulee varmistaa, etta ripustuskoukun kiinnitysruuvi (10) on
varmasti kiinni.

Huomaa: Kun kiinnitét tai vaihdat ripustuskoukkua (9), kayta
vain mukana toimitettua ruuvia (10). Kiristé ruuvi huolellisesti.
Jos koukkua ei haluta lainkaan, sen voi irrottaa tyokalusta.
Irrota ripustuskoukku poistamalla ruuvi (10), joka pitaa
ripustuskoukun (9) paikallaan.

Huomaa: Saatavilla on erilaisia seinakiskojen koukkuja ja
sailytysratkaisuja.

Katso lisétietoa verkkosivustoltamme osoitteesta www.
stanleytools.eu.

Kokoaminen ja séatdaminen

Sivukahvan asentaminen

Varoitus! Kahvaa ON KAYTETTAVA AINA tyokalun taydel-
lisen hallinnan séilyttdmiseksi. Varmista aina, ettd kahva on
tiukasti kiinni.

Ruuvaa sivukahva (3) kiredlle johonkin vaihteiston kierteiseen
asennusreikaan.

VAROITUS: Vakavan henkildvahingon vélttamiseksi laite on
sammutettava ja akku on irrotettava ennen saatamista tai
liitososien tai lisdvarusteiden poistamista/asentamista.
Tahaton kdynnistyminen aiheuttaa vahingon.

Suojuksen kiinnittaminen ja irrottaminen (kuvat F, G)
Tybkalussa on hiomiseen ja katkaisutoimenpiteisiin tarkoitettu
suojus. Varmista, etté kéytat oikeaa suojusta
kéyttotarkoituksen mukaan. Jos tydkalulla halutaan suorittaa
katkaisutoimenpiteitd, asenna siihen tarkoitettu suojus (5a,
kuva G).

Asennus

« Aseta tyokalu poydalle kara (11) ylospain.

« Vapauta kiristyslukitsin (12) ja pida suojusta (5) tyokalun
ylapuolella kuvan mukaisesti.

+ Kohdista ulokkeet (13) koloihin (14).

« Paina suojusta alaspéin ja pyorité sité vastapéivaan
haluttuun asentoon.

o Lukitse lukitus (12) suojuksen kiinnittdmiseksi tyokaluun.

« Kirista ruuvi (15) tarvittaessa suurempaa kiinnitysvoimaa
varten.

Irrottaminen
« Vapauta lukitus (12).
« Kierrd suojusta my6tépéivaan kohdistaaksesi ulokkeet
(13) koloihin (14).
« Irrota suojus tydkalusta.
Varoitus! Al4 kayta tata tydkalua ilman suojusta.

(Alkuperaisten ohjeiden k&&nnos) m

Laipat ja pyorat (kuvat H, 1)

Varoitus! Kytke laite pois paalta ja poista akku ennen sen
s&atamista tai liitososien tai lisavarusteiden poistamista/
asentamista.

Navattomien laikkojen kiinnitys
Varoitus! Jos laippoja ja/tai laikkaa ei asenneta oikein,
seurauksena voi olla vakava henkilévahinko (tai tydkalun tai
laikan vaurioituminen).
Varoitus! Pakkaukseen kuuluvia laippoja tulee kayttaa kes-
kipainaumalla varustettujen tyypin 27 hiomalaikkojen kanssa.
Katso lisatietoa lisdvarustetaulukosta.
Varoitus! Jos laitteessa kaytetdan vaurioitunutta laippaa tai
suojusta tai asianmukaista laippaa ja suojusta ei kéyteta,
henkilévahinkoja voi aiheutua laikan rikkoutuessa tai siihen
osuessa. Katso lisétietoa lisévarustetaulukosta.
Keskipainaumalla varustettuja tyypin 27 hiomalaikkoja tulee
kayttaa niiden mukana toimitetuilla laipoilla.
« Aseta kulmahiomakone pdydalle suojus yléspéin.
+ Asenna kierteetdn taustalaippa (17) karaan (11) korkean
keskiosan (ohjausyksikkd) ollessa laikkaan pain.
« Aseta laikka (18) taustalaippaa vasten keskittamalla laikka
taustalaipan korkeaan keskiosaan (ohjausyksikkéon).
« Paina karan lukituspainiketta (4) ja kierra kierteinen
lukituslaippa (16) karaan.
Huomaa: Jos asennettava laikka on yli 3,17 mm paksu, aseta
kierteinen lukitusmutteri karaan niin, etta korkea keskiosa
(ohjausyksikkd) kiinnittyy laikan keskelle. Jos asennettava
laikka on 3,17 mm paksu tai sitd ohuempi, aseta kierteinen
lukitusmutteri karaan niin, etté korkea keskiosa (ohjausyksik-
k&) on irti laikan keskiosasta.
« Poista laikka painamalla karan lukituspainiketta ja [6ys&a-
malla kierteista lukituslaippaa.

Terdsharjojen ja -laikkojen asentaminen
Varoitus! Jos harjaa/laikkaa ei asenneta oikein, seurauk-
sena voi olla vakava henkildvahinko (tai tydkalun tai laikan
vaurioituminen).
Varoitus! Henkilévahinkovaaran vahentémiseksi terasharjoja
ja -laikkoja késitellessa tulee kayttda suojakésineita. Niist4 voi
tulla teravia.
Varoitus! Ty6kalun vaurioitumisen valttamiseksi laikka tai
harja ei saa koskettaa suojaa asennuksen jélkeen tai kayton
aikana. Huomaamattomia vaurioitua voi tulla lisdvarus-
teeseen, jolloin lisdvarusteen laikasta tai kupista voi irrota
teraspaloja.
Terasharjat tai -laikat asennetaan suoraan kierteiseen karaan
iiman laippoja. Kayté vain terasharjoja tai -laikkoja, jotka
toimitetaan kierteiselld navalla. Kyseiset lisdvarusteet ovat
saatavissa paikalliselta jalleenmyyjalta tai valtuutetuista
huolloista.

+ Aseta kulmahiomakone pdydalle suojus ylospéin.

+ Kierra laikka karaan kasin.
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« Paina karan lukituspainiketta (4) ja kiristé laikka sdatamal-
1& teraslaikan tai -harjan napaa avaimella.
+ Poista laikka toimimalla painvastaisessa jarjestyksessa.
Huomaa: Tyokalun vaurioitumisvaaran valttamiseksi tulee
laikan napa asentaa oikein ennen tydkalun kaynnistdmista.

Oikeaoppinen késien asento (kuva J)

Varoitus! Vahentaaksesi vakavien henkildvaurioiden riskia,
kéyta AINA kasien oikeaoppista asentoa kuvan osoittamalla
tavalla.

Varoitus! Voit vahentaa vakavan henkildvahingon vaaraa
pitelemélla tyokalua AINA tiukassa otteessa.

Kasien oikea asento tarkoittaa toisen kaden pitamista sivukah-
vassa (3) ja toisen k&den pitdmisté tydkalun rungossa.

Lukituspainike

Tyokalu voidaan lukita jatkuvaa kéayttoa varten painamalla
ohjainkytkin (2) pohjaan saakka ja painamalla lukituspainiketta
(1). Pida lukituspainiketta alhaalla ja vapauta ohjainkytkin
varoen.

Kytke tyokalu pois paalté lukitustilassa painamalla ja vapautta-
malla ohjainkytkin kerran.

Karalukko

Karalukko 4 estaa karaa pyorimésta, kun laikkaa kiinnitetdan
tai irrotetaan. Lukitse tyokalu vasta kun tykalu on sammutet-
tu, akku on irrotettu ja se on taysin pysahtynyt.

Varoitus! Al4 lukitse karaa, kun tykalua kéytetaan. Muutoin
tyokalu voi vaurioitua. Jos ty6kalu vaurioituu, siihen Kiinnitetty
varuste voi irrota ja aiheuttaa vahingoittumisen.

Voit lukita karan painamalla karan lukituspainiketta ja kaanta-
mall karaa, kunnes se lukittuu.

Kéynnistdminen ja sammuttaminen
« Kéynnista tyokalu painamalla lukitusvipua (1a) taaksepain
ja pitamalla sitten nopeudensaadon ohjainkytkinta (2)
painettuna.
+ Sammuta laite vapauttamalla ohjainkytkin (2).
Varoitus! Al4 kaynnisté tai pysayté tydkalua sen ollessa
kuormitettuna.
Varoitus! Tyonna lukitusvipu (1a) eteenpéin lukitusasentoon
aina, kun tyokalu ei ole kaytdssa.

Vinkkeja optimaaliseen kayttoon
« Pida tyokalusta tiukasti kiinni toisella kadella sivukahvasta
ja toisella padkahvasta.

Pinnan hiominen hiomalaikoilla

« Anna tyokalun pysahtyé kokonaan ennen kuin tydkalu
koskettaa tydpintaa.

« Paina tydpintaa mahdollisimman vahan, jotta tykalu toimii
korkealla nopeudella. Hiomateho on suurin, kun tykalu
toimii korkealla nopeudella.

« Pida tyokalu 20-30 asteen kulmassa tyopintaan nhden.

« Siirra tyokalua jatkuvasti eteen- ja taaksepain, jotta typin-
taan ei tulisi epatasaisuuksia.

« Poista tyokalu tydpinnasta ennen tydkalun sammuttamis-
ta. Anna tyokalun pysahtya ennen sen asettamista alas.

Reunan hiominen hiomalaikoilla

Leikkaamiseen ja reunan hiomiseen kaytetyt laikat voivat rik-
koutua tai iskeytya takaisin, jos ne taittuvat tai kaantyvat tyo-
kalua kaytettéessa leikkaamiseen tai syvahiontaan. Vakavan
henkilévahinkovaaran vélttdmiseksi néité laikkoja saa kayttaa
vain standardilla tyypin 27 suojalla leikkaamisen ja urituksen
suorittamiseksi (alle 13 mm (1/2") syva). Suojan avoin puoli
tulee asettaa kayttajasta poispain. Kun tyypin 1 leikkuulaikkaa
kéytetadn syvaleikkuuseen, kayta suljettua tyypin 1 suojaa.

+ Anna tyokalun pysahtya kokonaan ennen kuin tyokalu
koskettaa tydpintaa.

+ Paina tydpintaa mahdollisimman véhan, jotta tykalu toimii
korkealla nopeudella. Hiomateho on suurin, kun tyokalu
toimii korkealla nopeudella.

« Asetu niin, etté laikan avoin alapuoli osoittaa itsestasi
poispain.

+ Kun leikkaus on aloitettu ja tydkappaleeseen tehdaén ura,
&la muuta leikkauskulmaa. Jos kulmaa muutetaan, laikka
taittuu ja se voi rikkoutua. Reunan hiomalaikkoja ei ole tar-
koitettu kestdmaan taittumisesta aiheutuvia sivupaineita.
Poista tyokalu tydpinnasta ennen tydkalun sammuttamis-
ta. Anna tyokalun pysahtya ennen sen asettamista alas.

Al4 kayta reunan hioma-/katkaisulaikkoja pinnan hiomiseen,
koska niité ei ole tarkoitettu kestdmaan pinnan hiomisen
aikana tapahtuvia sivupaineita. Laikka voi tallin rikkoutua ja
henkilévahinkoja tapahtua.

Lankaharjojen ja -kiekkojen kéyttéminen
Terasharjoja ja -laikkoja voidaan kayttaa ruosteen, kalkin ja
maalin poistamiseen seka epatasaisten pintojen tasoittami-
seen.

Huomaa: Maalin lankaharjauksessa tulee noudattaa samoja
varotoimenpiteita.

+ Anna tyokalun pysahtya kokonaan ennen kuin tyokalu
koskettaa tydpintaa.

« Paina tydpintaa mahdollisimman vahén, jotta tyokalu toimii
korkealla nopeudella. Materiaalin poistoteho on suurin,
kun tydkalu toimii korkealla nopeudella.

« Kun kaytat kupin muotoista lankaharjaa, pida tyokalu 5-10
asteen kulmassa tydpintaan nhden.

« Pida laikan reuna kiinni tydpinnassa teraslaikkoja kaytta-
essa.

« Siirré tyokalua jatkuvasti eteen- ja taaksepéin, jotta tyo-
pintaan ei tulisi epatasaisuuksia. Jos tydkalun annetaan
olla tydpintaa vasten sité likuttamatta tai jos tyokalua
likutetaan pydrivin likkein, tydpintaa tulee palamisen ja
kiertamisen merkkeja.
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« Poista tyokalu tydpinnasta ennen tyékalun sammuttamis-
ta. Anna tyokalun pysahtyd ennen sen asettamista alas.
Ole erityisen varovainen reunaa tydstaessa, silla hiomako-
neessa voi esiintya akkinaisia likkeita.

Varotoimet terasharjatessa maalia
+ Lyijypohjaisen maalin terasharjaamista El SUOSITELLA
saastuneen pdlyn hallinnan vaikeuden vuoksi. Lyijymyrky-
tyksen vaara on suurin lapsille ja raskaana oleville naisille.
+ Koska on vaikea maarittaa ilman kemiallista analyysia si-
saltdako maali lyijya, suosittelemme seuraavia varotoimia
maalia terésharjatessa:

Henkiloturvallisuus

« Lasten tai raskaana olevien naisten ei tulisi tulla tybalu-
eelle, jossa maalia harjataan, ennen kuin ty6 on valmis ja
puhdistaminen suoritettu.

« Kaikkien tydalueelle tulevien ihmisten tulee kayttaa hengi-
tyssuojainta. Suodatin tulee vaihtaa paivittain tai aina, kun
kayttdjan on vaikea hengittaa.

Huomaa: Kayta ainoastaan hengityssuojia, jotka suojaavat
sinut lyijypohjaisen maalin tystamisesta aiheutuvalta polylta
ja hoyrylta. Tavalliset hengityssuojat eivat anna tatéa suojaa.
Hanki paikallisesta rautakaupasta kunnollinen hengityssuojain.

« Tybalueella EI SAA SYODA, JUODA tai TUPAKOIDA, jotta
estetadn saastuneiden maalipartikkeleiden joutuminen
elimistéon. Tyontekijdiden tulee peseytya ja siistiytya
ENNEN syémistd, juomista tai tupakointia. Ruokia, juomia
tai tupakointivalineita ei tule jattaa tydalueelle, jossa poly
voi paasta niihin.

Ympariston turvallisuus
+ Maali tulee poistaa niin, ettd syntyvan pdlyn maara on
mahdollisimman pieni.
« Alueet, joilla maalia poistetaan, tulee eristdd muovikalvol-
la, jonka paksuus on 0,01 mm.
« Terdsharjaaminen tulisi tehda niin, ettd maalipdlya paatyy
mahdollisimman vahan tyéalueen ulkopuolelle.

Puhdistus ja havittdminen

« Kaikki tydalueen pinnat tulee imuroida ja puhdistaa
huolellisesti paivittain terasharjausprojektin ajan. Imurin
suodattimet tulee puhdistaa saanndllisesti.

+ Sahanpurut, muoviset suojalakanat ja muut poistettavissa
olevat jatteet on kerattava talteen ja hévitettava. Ne tulee
laittaa suljettuihin jateasioihin ja havittaa tavallisten jat-
teenhavityssaanndsten mukaisesti. Puhdistuksen aikana
lasten ja raskaana olevien naisten tulee pysyé poissa
valittdman tyoalueen lahelta.

« Kaikki lasten lelut, pestavan huonekalut ja tarvikkeet tulee
pesté perusteellisesti ennen niiden uudelleenkéyttoa.

(Alkuperaisten ohjeiden k&&nnos) m

Valinnaiset lisdvarusteet

Varoitus! STANLEY FATMAX -lisdvarusteita ei ole testattu
tamén tuotteen kanssa, joten niiden k&yttdminen voi olla
vaarallista. Kayta tdmén tuotteen kanssa vain STANLEY
FATMAXin varusteita vahingoittumisvaaran vahentamiseksi.
Varoitus! Ala kayta limattua hiomalaikkaa, jonka viimeinen
kéyttopaivamaara (EXP) on merkitty laikan keskiosan lahelle
(jos varusteena). Vanhentuneet laikat halkeavat todennakdi-
semmin ja aiheuttavat vakavia vammoja. Sailyta limattuja
hiomalaikkoja kuivassa paikassa aarilampatiloilta seka
huomattavalta kosteudelta suojattuna. Tuhoa vanhentuneet tai
vaurioituneet laikat, jotta niita ei voida kéyttaa.

Tuotteesi kanssa kéytettavaksi suositeltuja lisdvarusteita

on saatavissa paikalliselta jalleenmyyjalta tai valtuutetuista
huolloista. Lisétietoa lisdvarusteista on saatavilla STANLEY-
asiakaspalvelusta. Hiomakoneiden lisdvarusteisiin on tarke&a
valita oikeat suojat, tausta-alustat ja -laipat. Katso lisétietoa
oikean lisdvarusteen valinnasta lisdvarustekaaviosta.
Varoitus! Lisavarusteiden taytyy olla sopivia vahintaan tyoka-
lun varoitusmerkissa suositellulle nopeudelle. Laikat ja muut
lisdvarusteet, jotka ylittavat nimellisnopeuden, voivat singota
ja aiheuttaa henkildvahinkoja.

Kayta ainoastaan tamén ohjekirjan lisdvarustekaaviossa
maaritettyja lisdvarusteita. Lisdvarusteiden nimellisarvojen on
oltava aina tydkalun arvokilpeen merkittya tyokalun nopeutta
suurempia.

Varoitus! Ksittele ja séilyta kaikkia hiomalaikkoja varoen,
jotta ne eivat vaurioituisi I&mpoiskun, IAmmaén, mekaanisen
vahingon jne. seurauksena. Sailyta kuivassa ja suojatussa
paikassa suurelta kosteudelta, pakkaselta ja adrimmaisilta
lampétilamuutoksilta suojassa.

Suojusten kayttaminen
Kayta aina oikeita suojuksia, mukaan lukien seuraavat:

« kun kéytossa on A-tyypin (katkaisu) laikkasuoja etupinnan
hiomisessa, laikkasuoja voi osua tyokappaleeseen ja
aiheuttaa heikon hallinnan

« kun kéytdssa on B-tyypin (hionta) laikkasuoja limatuilla
katkaisulaikoilla suoritettaviin hiomatoimintoihin, riski altis-
tua séteileville kipindille ja hiukkasille seka altistua pyéran
sirpaleille py6ran rajahtaessa on suurempi

« kun kaytossa on A-tyypin (katkaisu), B-tyypin (hionta) tai
(yhdistelma) laikkasuoja betonin tai muurauksen katkaisu-
ja pintakésittelyssa riski altistua pdlylle ja menettaa
hallinta (jolloin seurauksena on takapotku) on suurempi

« kun kéytossa on A-tyypin (katkaisu), B-tyypin (hionta) tai
(yhdistelma) laikkasuoja laikkatyyppisella terasharjalla,
jonka paksuus on suurempi kuin enimmaispaksuus, johdot
voivat osua suojaan ja vaurioitua

Katkaisulaikkojen kaytto
Ala kayta reunan hioma-/katkaisulaikkoja pinnan hiomiseen,

koska niité ei ole tarkoitettu kestdmaan pinnan hiomisen
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aikana tapahtuvia sivupaineita. Laikka voi talldin rikkoutua ja
henkilévahinkoja tapahtua.

« Anna tyokalun pysahtyé kokonaan ennen kuin tydkalu
koskettaa tydpintaa.

+ Paina tydpintaa mahdollisimman vahan, jotta tyokalu toimii
korkealla nopeudella. Leikkausteho on suurin, kun tyokalu
toimii korkealla nopeudella.

« Kun leikkaus on aloitettu ja tydkappaleeseen tehdaan ura,
ala muuta leikkauskulmaa. Jos kulmaa muutetaan, laikka
taittuu ja se voi rikkoutua.

+ Poista tyokalu tyopinnasta ennen tyokalun sammuttamis-
ta. Anna tyokalun pyséhtya ennen sen asettamista alas.

Huolto

STANLEY FATMAX -ty6kalu on suunniteltu toimimaan mah-
dollisimman pitkan aikaa mahdollisimman vahalla huollolla.
Hyvé suorituskyky jatkuvassa kéytossa riippuu tydkalun
yllapidosta ja saanndllisesta puhdistamisesta.

Laturi ei vaadi yllapitotoimia, ainoastaan saanndllista puhdis-
tusta.
Varoitus! Ennen langallisen/langattoman s&hkétyokalun
huoltamista:
« Sammuta laite/tyokalu ja irrota se sahkéverkosta.
+ Jos laitteessa/tydkalussa on erillinen akku, sammuta laite/
tyokalu ja irrota sen akku.
« Tai kéyta akkuvirta kokonaan loppuun, jos se on integroitu
laitteeseen ja sammuta sen jélkeen.
« Irrota laturi virtaldhteesté ennen sen puhdistusta. Laturi ei
vaadi yllapitotoimia, ainoastaan saannallista puhdistusta.
« Puhdista laitteen/tyokalun/laturin iima-aukot saanndllisesti
pehmeadlla harjalla tai kuivalla kangasliinalla.
+ Puhdista moottorikotelo saénnollisesti kostealla liinalla.
Al kayta hankaavia tai liuotinpohjaisia puhdistusaineita.
« Avaa istukka s&anndllisesti ja napauta sité sen tyhjentami-
seksi polysta (jos varusteena).

Ymparistonsuojelu

Erilliskerdys. Talla symbolilla merkittyja
tuotteita ja akkuja ei saa havittad normaalin
kotitalousjatteen mukana.

Tuotteissa ja akuissa on materiaaleja, jotka voidaan kerata
talteen tai kierrattda raakamateriaalien k&yton vahentamiseksi.
Sahkolaitteet ja akut on kierrétettava paikallisten maérdysten
mukaisesti. Lisatietoa on saatavilla osoitteessa
www.2helpU.com

Tekniset tiedot

SFMCG700 (tyyppi 2)
Jénnite Voe 18
Kuormittamaton/nimellisnopeus Min™! 8000
Hiomalaikan halkaisija: mm 125
Hiomalaikan paksuus (maks.) mm 6,4
Katkaisulaikan halkaisija mm 125
Katkaisulaikan paksuus (maks.) mm 3
Teraslaikan halkaisija mm 125
Teraslaikan paksuus (maks.) mm 13
Karan halkaisija M14
Karan pituus (sisélaippa paikallaan) mm 12,8
Karan pituus (ilman sisalaippaa) mm 18,6
Paino kg 1,85 (ilman akkua)
Laturi SFMCB11 SFMCB12 SFMCB14
Tulojénnite Vae 230 230 230
Lahtsjannite Ve 18 18 18
Virta A 1,25 2 4
Akku SFMCB201 | SFMCB202 | SFMCB204 | SFMCB206
Jénnite Voo 18 18 18 18
Kapasi- | Ah 15 2,0 4,0 6,0
teetti
Tyyppi Li-lon Li-lon Li-lon Li-lon
Aanenpainet tandardin EN62841
Aanenpaine (LpA) 88 dB(A), epavarmuus (K) 3 dB(A)
Adnitehotaso (Lyya) 96 dB(A), epavarmuus (K) 3 dB(A)
Tarinan kok vot (vek ), maaritetty standardin EN62841
mukaan:
Pinnan hionta (, o) 4.3 mis?, epavarmuus (K) 1,5 m/s?
Katkaisu (g, o) 4.3 mis?, epavarmuus (K) 1,5 m/s?

Huomio! Térindarvot voivat poiketa eri kdyttotarkoituksissa,
kuten terasharjauksessa.




EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
KONEDIREKTIIVI

C€

SFMCG700 - Akkutoiminen kulmahiomakone

STANLEY Europe ilmoittaa, etta tuotteet, jotka on kuvattu
kohdassa Tekniset tiedot, tayttavat seuraavien direktiivien
vaatimukset: 2006/42/EY, EN 62841-1:2015+A11:2022; EN
|EC 62841-2-3:2021+A11:2021
Namé tuotteet tayttavat lisaksi direktiivien 2014/30/EY ja
2011/65/EY vaatimukset. Lisétietoja saa ottamalla yhteytta
STANLEY Europe -yhtiéon seuraavaan osoitteeseen. Tiedot
ovat myds kéyttdoppaan takakannessa.

Saat lisétietoja ottamalla yhteyden STANLEY FATMAXIIN.
Osoitteet nakyvat kayttdohjeen takasivulla.
Allekirjoittaja vastaa teknisista tiedoista ja antaa tdman
vakuutuksen STANLEY FATMAXIN puolesta.

d?// Markus Rompel

Tekniikan varajohtaja, PTE Europe
STANLEY FATMAX,
Richard-Klinger-Strasse 11,
65510 Idstein, Saksa
12/09/2023
Takuu
STANLEY FATMAX on vakuuttunut tuotteidensa korkeasta
laadusta ja tarjoaa kuluttajille 12 kuukauden takuun, joka
astuu voimaan ostopaivana. Tama takuu ei vaikuta mitenkaan
laillisiin oikeuksiisi vaan se taydentaa niitd. Tama takuu on voi-
massa kaikissa EU- ja ETA-maissa seka Isossa-Britanniassa.
Edellytyksena takuun saamiselle on, ettd vaade tayttda STAN-
LEY FATMAXIN ehdot ja etta ostaja toimittaa ostotositteen
jalleenmyyjalle tai valtuutetulle huoltoliikkeelle. STANLEY
FATMAXIN yhden vuoden takuun ehdot ja Idhimmén valtuu-
tetun korjauspalvelun yhteystiedot ovat saatavilla osoittees-
sa www.2helpU.com tai ottamalla yhteytta paikalliseen
STANLEY FATMAXIN toimipisteeseen tassé ohjekirjassa
iimoitettuihin osoitteisiin.
Kay verkkosivuillamme osoitteessa www.stanleytools.eu ja
rekisterdi uusi STANLEY FATMAX -tuotteesi saadaksesi tietoa
uusista tuotteista ja erikoistarjouksista.

(Alkuperaisten ohjeiden k&&nnos) m

Lisétietoa suojista ja lisavarusteista

<10 mmfm

Kun kdytat segmentoituja timanttilaikkoja, kayta
vain timanttilaikkoja, joiden kehédrako on enintdan
10 mm ja joiden kallistuskulma on negatiivinen.

0

segmentoituja timanttilaikkoja, joiden keharako
on suurempi kuin 10 mm ja/tai joissa on
positiivinen kallistuskulma.

=2 mm

=r2
N

Kaikkien hionta- ja laikkatyyppisten
terasharjatarvikkeiden osalta lisavarusteen alimman
osan on oltava suojakotelon sisalla siten, etta
suojuksen alahuulen vilissa on vahintaan 2 mm.

A\
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(MeTGippaan Twv TPWTATUTIWY 0BNYILV) m

MpoBAeopevn xpon
O ywviakog Tpoxds STANLEY FATMAX SFMCG700 éxel
oxedIaoTel yia TpOXIoUA Kal KOTT ETAAAOU Kal €160V
ToIoToliag pe xprion Tou KatdAAnAou TUTToU diokou KOTTG,
ouppaToRouPTaaG 1 dioKOU TPOYITUATOG. XT0 EpyaAEio TTpE-
TIEl va gival ToToBeTPEVOG 0 KaTaAANAOG TIPOQUATKTAPAG.
Autd 10 epyaleio TTPOOPIETal yia ETTAYYEAUATIKR Kal IBIWTIKA,
un emayyeAuartiki xpron.
Kivduvog! Mn xpnaoipooieite 1o epyaleio yia
%%/ E epyaaieg kotmg §0Aou 1} EuhoyAutrTikiig. Mn xpn-
g1poTTOlEITE 0BOVTWTEG AETTIdEG KAVEVOS €iBOUG.
Mmopei va mpokAnBei coBapdg TpaupaTiopos.

0dnyieg aopaAeiog

evikég poeISoTToINCEIG ATQAAEING YIo NAEKTPIKG
epyaheia

Mpoeidotroinon! AlaBaoTe OAeg Tig
A TpoeIdoTroINael§ ag@aAsiag, Ti 0dnyieg,
TIG OTTEIKOVIOEIG KOl TIG TIPOIayPUPES
TToU oUVOodEUouV auTO TO NAEKTPIKO Epya-
Aeio. H pn TApnon Twv TTpoeISoTToINaEwWY Kal
0dnyIWV TTOU avaPEPOVTAI TTAPAKATW UTTOPE
va eival airia nAektpomAngiag, Tupkayidg
kai/i coBapou TpauuaTiapou.
DuAagre 0Aeg TIG TTPOEIBOTTOINCEIG KAl 03NYiES yia
peMovTiki avagpopd. O 6pog "nAekTpikd epyaeio” Trou
XPNOILOTIOIEITAI OE BAES TIG TTAPAKATW TTPOEIBOTIOINTEIG,
avagépeTal eite o€ Epyaleio TTou AsiToupyei e pelpa SIKTUOU
(pebparog - pe KaAwdio) eite o€ epyaeio TTOU AeITOUPYET HE
pmrarapia (urarapiag - xwpig KaAwdIo).

1. Aoggdheia 0T0 XWPO Epyaadiag

o. Alatnpeite T0 XWPo epyaciag KaBapd kal KaAd
QwTIgPEVO. H akatdaTatol fj GKOTEIVOI XWwpol yivovial
aitieg aruxnudtwv.

B. Mn xpnoipoTrolgiTe NAEKTPIKA EpYaAEia g€ EKPNKTIKG
mePIBAAAOVTa, OTIWG PE TTaPOUTia EUPAEKTWV UYpWYV,
agpiwv i okovng. Ta nAekTpikd epyaleia mapdyouv
OTIIVBAPEG 01 OTTOI0I UTTOPOUV Va TIPOKAAETOUV aVAPAESN
okdévng f avabupiaoewy.

y. Kpardre mauidid ka1 TopeupioKOPEVOUG HaKPIG OTaV
XpnaoipoTroigite nAekTpIkG epyaheio. Mapdayovteg Tou
QTmoaTIoUV TNV TTPOCOXN MTTOPET VO 0aG KAVOUV va XAOETE
ToV éAeyx0.

2. Ao@dAeia xpnong nAEKTpIKOU pelpaTog

o. Ta @ig TwV NAEKTPIKWV epyaleiwv TpéTel va
Taipiadouv otnv pila. MoTé unv TPOTOTTOINCETE TO
@I pe Kavévav TpoTo. Mn xpnoipotroInoeTe
OTT0I03NTTOTE AVTATITOPA PIG HE YEIWPEVO NAEKTPIKA
epyaAeia. H xpAon pn TpomoTroInuévwy QI Kal

—

KaTaANANG TPiCag pelwvel Tov Kivouvo nAektpoTAngiag.

. ATo@eUyETE TNV ETAPH) TOU GWHOTOG HE YEIWHEVEG

EMPAVEIEG OTTWG CWANVWOEIG, CWHATA KAAOPIPEP,
OUOKEUEG HAYEIPEHOTOG KAl Puyeia. YTTAPXEl augnuévog
Kivuvog nAekTpOTTANSiag av To owpa aag eival Yelwpévo.

. Mnv exBétete nAekTpika epyaleia o€ BpoxA N uypég

ouvenkeg. To vepd TTou BiEIodUEI OE NAEKTPIKO EpyaAeio
augdver Tov kivduvo nAektpotmAngiag.

. Mnv kokopeTaxelpileate 1o KaAwdio. MoTé pn

XPNOILOTTOINCETE TO KAAWSIO YIO VO HETAPEPETE, VA
TpafngeTe N va amoguvdéaeTe atrod TV Tpila To
nAekTpIKO epyaheio. Kpatare 10 kaAwdio pakpid amo
BeppoTnTa, AadI, aixunpég dkpeg A Kivoupeva pépn. Ta
kaAwdia Trou €xouv uTroaTel {nuIdl A ival Pmepdepéva
augdvouv Tov Kivduvo nAektpomAngiag.

. Orav epyaleoTe pe nAeKTPIKO epyaieio o€ §wTEPIKOUG

XWPOUG, XPNOIHOTIOIEITE TTAVTOTE KAAWSIO
mpoékTaang katdAAnAo yia epyacio o€ e§wTepikoUg
Xwpoug. H xprian kaAwdiou yia e¢wTepIkoUg XWPoug
MEIVEI TOV KivOUVO NAEKTPOTTANGiaG.

. Edv gival avatro@eukTn n XpRon evog nAekTpikol

epyaAeiou g€ guvOnKeg uypaciag, XpNoIPOTTOINOTE
pia SiaTagn wpoaTaciag amd pedpa Siappong (RCD).
H xpnon peAé S1appong pelwvel Tov Kivouvo
nAektpotmAngiag.

. Atopiki ao@dAeia
. Otav xpnoiyotroicite NAEKTPIKO £pyaAeio, va ioTe o€

€YPAYOPON, VO CUYKEVTPWVEDTE OTNV EPYACIia TTOU
KAVETE KOl va EMOTPOTEVETE TV KOIVi) Aoyikiy. Mn
XPNoigoTrolEiTe NAEKTPIKO EpyaAeio OTav gioTe
KOUPOOPEVOG/N 1 UTTO TNV ETTNPEIN VOPKWTIKWY 1
OIVOTTIVEUHATOG N Papuakwyv. Mia pévo oTiyuh
ampoaoegiag kard T xprion NAEKTPIKWY epyaAeiwy PTropel
va gival aitia coapou TpaupaTiopou.

. Xpnoipomoieite aropiké e§omAio6 TpoaTACiag.

®opare mavra mpooTacia patiwv. O eEomAIoPOg
TpoaTaciag 6mwg pdaka akdvng, avtioAiodnTikd
uTrodAuaTa aceaAeiag, kpdvog 1 TPoaTaadia aKorg TTou
XPNOIHOTIOIEITaI YA TIG KATAANAEG TUVBAKES PTTOpET Va
eIwaEl TIG owpaTikég BAGPEG.

. Amotpémete aB€AnTn évapén AciToupyiag. BeBaiwoeite

611 0 S10KOTITNG BpiokeTal 0TN BEON aTTEVEPYOTTOINONG
TpIv oUVSEDETE TO Epyaleio o€ TNy pedpaTog Kailf
TOTTOBETAOETE TTOKETO PUTTOTAPIWY, KABWS Kal TPIV
TAPETE OTA XEPIO 00 ) PETAPEPETE TO EpyaAeio. H
HETOPOPA NAEKTPIKWY EpyaAeiwv pe To SAKTUAG Gag oTo
SI0KOTITN 1) N OUVOEDT GTO PEUUA NAEKTPIKWV EPYOAEiWV
TIOU £X0UV EVEPYOTTOINUEVO TO BIKOTITN atroTteAoly Tyn
aTuxnUaTwy.

. Agaipeite kGBe kA&1di pUBpIONG N PnXaviko KA&ISi TpIv

EVEPYOTTOINOETE TO NAEKTPIKO EPYAAEiO. AV EXEI LEIVEI

0TT0100ATIOTE KAEIOi CUVOEDENEVO TE TIEPITTPEPOUEVO
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MEPOG TOU NAEKTPIKOU epyaAgiou, pTTopei va TTIPOKANBei
TPAUPATIOUOG.

Mnv teviwveaTe urepBoAikd. Alatnpeite TaAvTa KOARQ
oThpPIgN pE Ta TOdIa Kai KaAA I0oppoTria. ETol
e¢ao@ahiCetal kahiTepog EAeyX0G Tou NAEKTPIKOU
epyaAeiou a€ Un avapeVOUEVES KATAOTATEIG.

®opdre kardAAnAo pouxiopo. Mn gopdre polxa pe
XoAapi epappoyn f koopRuara. Kpardre ta paAAid,
T0 poUX0 KAl TO YAVTIO OO HAKPIA ATTO KIVOUHEVH
pépn. Ta xahapd polxa, Td KOOUAWATA A Ta JaKPIA
MOAAIG pTTOPOUY Va TTIACTOUV O€ KIVOUHEV péQN.

Av rapéxovrai diatdgeig yia T olvdeon e§omAiopou
amopdkpuvang kal GUAAOYAG TNG OKOVNG, VO
BeBaiwveaTe 0TI auTéG EXOuV oUVDEDET KOl
XpnoipotoioUvral cwoTd. H xprian e€omAiopol
OUMOYAG TNG OKAVNG UTTOPET Va HEIWTEI TOUG KIVOUVOUG
amé m okévn.

Mnv a@nvere TNV €§oiKeiwan TTOU EXETE ATTOKTATEI
oo Tn ouXVA XPAon epyaAgiwy va oag ETITPEWEI Va
EPNOUXAOETE WOTE VO OYVOEITE TIG APXEG T PAA0UG
Xpnong Twv epyaAeiwv. Mia ampdaektn evépyeia uTopei
Vva TIPOKAAEDEI BapU TPAUPATIONO PECO O€ KAGoUATA TOU
OEUTEPOAETTTOU.

Xpnon Kai ¢povTida NAEKTPIKWY ePYOAEiwV

Mnv aokeite utrepBoAiki d0vayn oTo NAeKTPIKO
epyaAeio. XpnoipoTmoIgiTe TO OWATO NAEKTPIKO
epyaAgio yia TRV epappoyn 0ag. To owoTd NAEKTPIKO
epyaAeio Ba ekteAéael TV epyacia KaAUTepa Kal
aoQaAEaTEPA OTNV EVTaCON XPAONG YIa TV oTToia
OXeDIAOTNKE.

Mn xpnoipoTroINoETE TO NAEKTPIKO EpyaAEio av o
S10kOTrTNG Sev TO EvepyoTrolEi ) Sev TO
amevepyotolgi. OmoI0dATIOTE NAEKTPIKG epyaAeio Gev
pTropei va eheyyBei pe 1o S1akdTITN €ival EIKIVOUVO Kall
TIPETTEI VA ETTIOKEUAQTES.

Atroouvd£aTe TO QIG aTr6 TNV TTYA PEUPATOS KaI/f
AQAIPEDTE TO TTOKETO PTTOTOPIWY ATTO TO NAEKTPIKO
epyaAcio, TPIV TTPAYHATOTIOINGETE OTTOINBATIOTE
puBpion, aAAayn ageagoudp f OTav TTPOKEITAI VO
QUAGEETE TO NAEKTPIKO epyaleio. TEToIa TTPOANTITIKG
HETPO ao@aAEiag PEIWVOUV ToV Kivauvo abBéAnTng
EKKIVNONG TOU NAEKTPIKOU epyaAEiou.

QuAdoTETE TO PN XPNOIHOTTOIOUHEVA NAEKTPIKG
epyaAgio paKpIG aTro TOISIA KOl PNV EMITPETETE VA
XPNOIHOTT0I00V TO NAEKTPIKO pyaleio TpOOWTTA N
egoIKeEIwpEVa PE TO NAEKTPIKO EpyaAEio | PE QUTEG TIG
odnyieg. Ta nAekTpika epyaheia eivar emikivéuva aTa
XEPIO AVEKTTAIBEUTWY XPNOTWV.

LuvTnpeiTe Ta NAEKTPIKA epyaheia kal aieooudp.
EAéyxeTe yia TuXOV Kakn uBuypappIon A HAYKWHO
TWV KIVOUPEVWV PEPWYV, Bpalan e§apTnudTwy Kai
otoladnmote GAAN cuvBAKN PTTOpEi Va eTnpedoel T

oT.

oT.

AeiToupyia Tou NAEKTPIKOU £pyagiou. Av TO NAEKTPIKO
epyaleio uTToaTE {NIG, PPOVTIOTE VO ETTIOKEVOOTEI
mpIv Xpnoipotroindei. MoAd aruyruara Tpokaolvral
aTmd KAKOOUVTNPNHEVA NAEKTPIKA EpyaAEiaL.

Alatnpeirte Ta epyaleia KoTAg KoPTEPA Kail KabBapd. Ta
OWAOTA GUVTNPENUEVA KOTITIKA EpYaAEia PE aIkunpES
KOTITIKEG QIXMES EXOUV PIKPOTEPN TIBAVATNTA VO
MaYKWOOoUV Kal eEAEyxovTal EUKOAGTEPQ.

XpnoipoTrolgite T0 NAEKTPIKO epyaAeio, Ta afeooudp
Kl T0 KOTITIKG €§apTAMOTA TOU Epyaleiou cUpQwva pe
auTég TIG 08nyieg, AapBavovTag uTroyn TIg oUVONKES
epyaciog ka1 TNV mpog ekTéAeon epyaaia. H xprion Tou
NAEKTPIKOU epyaAgiou yia epyaaies dIAPOPETIKEG OTTO TIG
TrpoBAeTTOpEVEG Ba PTTopoUaE va TIpoKaAéTE! ETTIKIVOUVN
karaoTaon.

Alatnpeite TIg AaBEG Kal TIG ETIPAVEIEG KPATAPATOG
oTeyvEG, KaBapég kal atraAAaypéveg atrd Addi kai
ypéago. O1 oAigbnpég AaBég Kar EMQAvEIES KPATAATOG
Oev EMITPETTOUV TOV ACQPAAR XEIPIGUO Kal EAeyyo TOU
epyaAeiou o€ un avapevopeveg KaTaoTAoEIG.

XPHZH KAl ®PONTIAA EPFAAEIOY MNATAPIAZ

Na emava@opTifete HOVO PE TO POPTIOTH TTOU
KaBopilel o kataokevuaoTAg. Evag QopTioTAG TToU Eival
KaTaAANAog yia éva TUTTO TTOKETOU PTTOTAPIWY MTTOPET VOl
dnuioupynael kivduvo TupkayIdg av xpnaipotroinBei e
GMO TTOKETO PTTATAPIV.

XpnoiyoTrolgite NAEKTPIKG epyaAgia povo pe Ta £181Kd
TpoBAETOpEV TraKETO UTTaTOAPIWY. H Xpron
OTTOIWVOATIOTE GAAWY TTAKETWY PTTATAPIWY UTTOPET va
dnuioupynael kivduvo TpaupaTIopoU kai TupkayIidg.
'Otav 10 TAKETO PTTATOPIWY BEV XPNTIPOTIOIEITAl,
KpaTdaTe TO pakpid oo dAAa peTalAikd avTikeipeva,
O6TTWG GUVIETAPES, KEpUaTa, KAEIBIG, Kap@id, Bideg
GAAa pIKpa peTaAAIKG avTIKEipEVA TTOU PTTopolvV va
BpaxukukAwoouv Toug akpodékTeg Tou. H
BpayukUKAWGON Twv OKPOJEKTWY TNG MTTATAPIAG PETALH
TOUG UTTOPEI VOl TIPOKAAEDEI eyKaUpaTa fy TTUpKayId.

Av ol pTraTapieg UTTOOTOUV KAKOUETAXEIPIOT, HTTOPE]
va dlappeloel uypd. ArouyeTe TV ETa@n. Av KOTa
A&Bog épBeTe o€ eaQn, SeMAUVETE PE vePOD. Z¢€
TIEQITITWAN TTOU TO UYPO EABEI O€ ETTAQR PE TA PATIA O TG,
{nmoTe emiTA€ov kal 1aTpIKn BoriBela. To uypd Tou
efEpxetal amo T pmarapia PTopei va TPOKaAETE!
epebiapolg 1) ykaupara.

Mn XpNOIPOTIOINOETE TTAKETO PTTOTOAPIWY 1) EPYaAEio
ou €&l UTTOOTE! {nuid f} TpoTrotroinan. O1 patapie
TIOU €X0UV UTTOOTE {NUIG A} TPOTTOTTOINGT MTTOPET v £XOUV
QTTPOPAETTTN CUPTTEPIPOPA, UE ATTOTEAETHA QWTIA, EKPNEN
fi Kivduvo TpaupaTiopo.

Mnv ekBéoete éva TakéTo pTratapiwy f epyaAeio o€
owTid A urepBoAikn Beppokpaaio. H €kBean o€ puwTIa
fi o€ Beppokpaaia Tévw améd 130 °C pmopei va




(MeTGippaan Twv TPWTATUTIWY 0BNYILV) m

TIPOKAAEDEI EKPNEN.
Inueiwon: H Beppokpaaia "130 °C" umopei va
avTikaTaoTabei amo Tn Beppokpaaia "265 °F".

{. Tnpeite 0Aeg TIG 0dnyieg POPTIONG Kol N QopTilETE TO

TTOKETO ITTOTAPIWY 1 TO EPYAAEIO EKTOG TWV OpiwV
Beppokpaciag wou opifovral oTIg TPOSIaypaPég. H
aKaT@AANAN @OPTION 1) N POPTION O BEPUOKPATITES EKTOG
TWV TTPORAETTOEVWY OpiwV UTTOpPET Vol TIpogEVRAaEl {nuid
OTnV TTaTapia Kai va augfael Tov Kivouvo Quridag.

6. ZépPig

o. Avabérete 10 0€pPIg Tou NAEKTPIKOU EpyaAeiou o€
€§EIBIKEUPEVO TEXVIKO ETTIOKEUWYV TTOU XPNTIPOTIOIET
pévo yvigia avraAlakTikd. Etol Ba eaopalioete T
diathpnan TG aoeAAEIag Tou NAEKTPIKOU EpyaAEiou.

B. MNoté unv kdavete gépPIg O€ TOKETA PTTATAPIWY TTOU
£xouv utrooTei {nuid. To aépPIg TwV TTaKETWY

PTTATAPIWV TTPETTEN VA ViVETAI POVO OTTO TOV KATAOKEUAOTA

1 amd §oua1080TNPEVOUG TIAPOXOUG GEPRIG.

Mpo6abeteg Tpoeidotroinoelg aoPaAeiog yia nAe-

KTPIKA epyalcia
100G, YUAAIGHA ) EQAPHOYEG AEIQVTIKAG
QTTOKOTTAG.

+ Auto 10 NAEKTPIKO EpyaAeio TTpoopileTal yia Epyacie
TpoXiopaTog, cuppaTOBoUpTONg I aTToKOTNG. Alafd-
oTe 0Aeg TIG TpoEISOTTOINOEIS aoPaleiag, TIG 0dnyieg,
TIG OTTEIKOVIOEIG Kall TIG TIPOBIOYPOPES TTOU OUVODEU-
ouv auTo To NAEKTPIKO epyaleio. H un Tpnan 6Awv
TWV 00NYIWV TTOU avaéPOVTal IO KATW PTTOPET vl EXEI
w¢ amotéAeopa nAektpotmAngia, TTupkayid Kai/f goBapd
TPOAUUATIONO.

« Aev ouvioTaral va ekteAOUVTOI PE AUTO TO NAEKTPIKO
epyaAcio epyaaieg 6Twg yuahoxdpTiopa, yudAiopa i
kotri) omrwv. O epyaaieg yia TG oToieg dev éxel axedIa-

Mpoeidotroinan! ZupmAnpwyatikég
TTPOEISOTIOINTEIG ATPaAEiag yia TpOXITUA,
yuahoxapTiopa, Xpron cuppatopoup-

OTEl T0 NAEKTPIKG EpYaAEio PTTOPET va SnIOUPYHOOULV Kiv-

duVo Kal va TTPOKAAETOUV CwUATIKA BAGRN.

o Mn petarpéyere autd TO NAEKTPIKO EpYaAEio pe OKOTTO

va AEITOUpYAOEI PE TPOTTO YIO TOV OTT0i0 Bev Eival
€161kd oxediaopévo kai dev éxel mpoPAe@Bei oo Tov
KOTAOKEUAOTH Tou epyaleiou. Mia TéToia PETaTPOTT
pTTOpE] va eMIQEPEI ATTWAEID EAEYXOU KOl VO TIPOKOAETE!
oopapd TpaUNATIOHO.

+ Mn xpnoipotroieite a§egoudp Ta omoia Sev Exouv
oxediaoTei £181kd yio auTd To epyaleio Kai Bev guvi-
OTWVTAI ATTO TOV KATAOKEUAOTH TOU €pyaleiou. ATAG
TO YEYOVOG OTI éva ageaoudp UTropei va TpooaptnBei o1o
NAEKTPIKG pyaleio, Bev eGaaahilel Tnv acalr Aeitoup-
yia.

+ H ovopaaoTiki TaxuTnTa TOU 0ETOUdp TTPETEl VOl
eival TouAdyioTov ion pe Tn péyioTn TaxuTnTO TOU

*

avaépeTal Tavw aTo NAEKTPIKG epyaleio. Aseooudp
TI0U TIEPITTPEPOVTAI TAXUTEPA OTTO TNV OVOUAGTIKI TOUG
TayUTnTa UTTopEi va gTrégouy kai Ta Bpatopard Toug va
EKTIVAYTOUV.

H e§wrepikA S1apeTpog Kai To TaX0G Tou agegoudp
TPETEI va BpioKovTal EVTOG TWV OPiWV TWV IKAVO-
TATWV ToU NAEKTPIKOU EpyaAgiou. Aev gival EQIKTA N
emapkAg TpogUAagn 1 EAeyxog yia aeaoudp AavBaopé-
Vvou HeyEBoug.

H Sla0Td0€Ig OTEPEWONG TOU A§ETOUAp TTPETTEI VAl
QVTIOTOIXEI OTIG S100TAOEIG TWV UAIKWY OTEPEWDNG
ou S1a0€Tel To NAEKTPIKO epyaleio. Ta ageaoudp Trou
dev TaipiGdouv pe Ta UNIKG OTEPEWONG TTOU dIaBETEl TO
nAekTPIKG Epyaheio Ba KivolvTal ekTog {uyoaTaBpIong,
Ba dovouvrar utrepBohiké Kai pTropei va yivouv aitia
aTTWAEIOG TOU EAEYXOU.

Mn xpnoipotroinoeTe ageooudp Tou £xel UTTOOTE {n-
wé. Mpiv atré kade xpnon, embewpeite To aeagoudp,
OTTWG TPOXO Aciavang, yia EKAETTIOEIG KAl pwYHES, TO
méAPa oTAPIENG YIa pwypES, axioipo N urepBOAIKA
@Bopd, T cuppatoBfoupToa yia amokoAAnpéva n
payiopéva oUppaTa. Av TTEGEI KATW TO NAEKTPI-

KO epyaAeio ) To ageooudp, eAéyéTe To ageooudp
TIPOCEKTIKA Yia {NpId ) EYKOTOOTACTE A§EoOUdp TTOU
Oev €xel utrooTei {npid. MeTd TV emBewpnon Kai ThV
gykardaraon evog afegoudp, E0€ig Kal TUXOV Tra-
PEUPICKOPEVO ATONA TIPETTEI VO TIAPETE BETT PaKPI
a1mo TO EMITTESO TEPIGTPOPAG TOU a§ECOUdP KOl Va
AeiIroupynoeTe T0 NAEKTPIKO epyaheio aTn péyioTn
TaxdTnTa Xwpic goprio yia éva Aemto. Ta ageaoudap
TIOU £X0UV UTTOOTEI {npId, Kavovikd Ba diaAuBolv ot
diéipkela autol Tou XpGvou GOKIMAG.

®opare atopikd e§omAiopo mpoaTaciag. AvaAoya

ME TNV EQUPHOYN, XPNOILOTIOIEITE TIPOOTATEUTIKO
TPOCWTTOU, 151K paToyudAia aoaleiag i) yuaAid
acaheiog. Popdre, 6TWG evoeikvuTal, pAoKa KATA
TNG OKOVNG, TTPOCTATEUTIKA AKONAG, YAVTIO Kol TTodId
ouvepyeiou IKAvA va aTapaTd BpalopaTa aTré ToV
TpOXO Agiavang ) To avTikeipevo epyaaiag. Ta Tmpo-
OTATEUTIKA HOTIWV TIPETTEN VO £XOUV TNV IKAVOTNTA VA OTO-
MOTOUV EKTIVOOTOWEVA OWUATIOIO TTOU TrapdyovTal amd
B1opeES epyaaieg. H paoka A n avamveuaTIKA GUOKEUR
TIPETEI va £xEl TNV IKavOTNTA VA QIATPAPEI CwuaTidia
TI0U TTAPAyovTal amoé TV epyadia aag. H rapatetapévn
¢kBean og BOpUPO UYWNAAG Eviaang UTTOPET va TTPOKAAETE
amwAeIa akong.

KpaTnoTe TOUg TTOPEUPICKOPEVOUG GE HIO a0PaAR
amdoTaon aTmod T0 XWPo epyagiag. OmolodnTroTe
EICEPXETAI OTNV TEPIOX EPYOOIag TPETEI VO Popdl
aropiké e§omAiop6 TpoaTaciag. Opauopara Tou
QVTIKEIUEVOU EPYATiag A oTTacpévou ateaoudp PTropei va
eKTIVaYTOUV Kall val TTpOKaAéoouV Tpaupatiopd mépa amo
TNV Guean Teploxn OTIOU ekTeAETal N pyaaia.
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+ Kpardre 10 nAekTpIKO epyaAeio povo ammd Tig povwyé-
VEG EMPAVEIEG CUYKPATNONG OTAV EKTEAEITE KATTOIN
€pyaaoio Katd TRV oTroia To EpyaAEio KOTIAG PTTopEi va
£pBe1 o€ eaQn pe kpuppéva KaAwdia. Tuxov emaQn pe
KaAwdio uto Téon Ba Béael uTd TAoN Kal Ta EKTEBEIUEVT
METAAAIKG €PN TOU NAEKTPIKOU pyaheiou Kal Ba PmopoU-
0¢€ va TTPOKAAETEI NAEKTPOTTANEi TOU XEIPIOTA.

o [loTé Pnv a@rvere KATW TO NAEKTPIKO EpyaAEio av
TpWTa SeV £XEI OTAPATAOEI TEAEIWG Val KIVEITAI TO
ageooudp. To TePIOTPEPOMEVO ageaoudp UTTopEi va £pbel
0€ ETTAQN e TNV EMIQAVEIT Kal va akivnToTroinbei o€
auTr, Je aTToTEAETHA TO NAEKTPIKO epyaleio va TpapnxTei
EKTOG EAEYXOU 0.

o Mnv éxete o€ Acitoupyia To NAEKTPIKO Epyaleio evw TO
peTa@épeTe 0TO TTAEUPO GaG. TuxOV ABEANTN eTTOQR LE
T0 TIEPIOTPEPOPEVO ageooudip Ba PTTopoUae va Taoel Ta
poUxa aag, Tpapwvtag To ateaoudp TPOG To WA TaG.

+ KaBapileTe TAKTIKA TO OVOiYHOTO AEPIGHOU TOU NAE-
KTpIKOU epyaleiou. O avepioTipag Tou potép Ba Tpaphtel
N oKOVN Péaa aTo TrepiBAnUa kai n uTrEPROAIKA eYAAN
OUYKEVTPWOT) OKOVNG PETAANOU UTTOPET VO TIPOKAAETE!
KIVOUVOUG aTrd TO NAEKTPIKG PEUAL.

¢ Mn xpnoipoTroicite To NAEKTPIKO EpyaAeio KOVTa
o€ eUpAekTa UAIKa. Auta Ta uhiké Ba pmropouaav va
avagAeyolv amd oTmIverpeg.

+ Mn xpnoipotroieite agegoudp yia Ta omoia amaTETaI
Yosn pe YukTika uypd. H xpron vepol fi GAwv yukT-
KWV Uypwv pTropei va TpokaAéael Bavaro ammd nAektpikd
pelpa A nAektpotmAngia.

Avadpaon Kol GXETIKEG TTPOEISOTTOINOEIG

H avédpaon eivai pia aipvidia avtibpaon o éva Tepl-
OTPEPOUEVO TPOXO, Eva TEAUA OTAPIENG, pia BolpTad f
01101001 TTOTE AN AEETOUAP EXEI TPNVWOEI A HOYKWOEL To
OPAVWHA f} TO PAYKWHA TTPOKAAET TayUTATN aKIVATOTTOING
TOU TTEPIOTPEPOPEVOU EETOUAP, KATI TTOU KAVEI TO U eAey-
XOUEVO NAEKTPIKG epyaAeio va TTepIoTpagei € Kateubuvan
avTiBeTn pe TV KaTtelBuvan TEPIGTPOPG TOU ateaoudp aTo
onueio TG akivntotroinang.

Ma apadelyua, av évag 1poxdg Aciavang pmrAokdpel A
OQNVWOEI OTO QVTIKEIJEVO EPYaTiag, n akpr) Tou TpoxoU TTou
EIOEPYETAI OTO ONUEIO EVOPAVWANG HTTOPET VO TKAAWTEI
0NV EMQPAVEID TOU UAIKOU KAvoVTag Tov TpoxO va avéBer A va
TIvayTei Tpog Ta £§w. O TPOXOG UTTOPET Va TIVOXTEI €iTE TTPOG
TNV KaTeUBuvaN Tou XEIPIOTA €iTe AVTIBETA, avaAoya e TV
karewBuvan kivnang Tou TpoXoU aTo ONEio TNG AKIVATOTIOH-
nong. Emiong, o1 AelavTikoi Tpoxoi ptmopei va aTrdoouy uod
QUTEG TIG GUVOIKEG.

H avadpaon eival 1o amoTéAeopa KAKhG XProng Tou NAEKTPI-
KoU epyaheiou kal/f AavBaapévwy d1adikaaiwy 1) Guvinkwv
XEIPIOHOU Kal PTTopei va ammo@euyBei pe T Ayn katdAAnAwy

PETPWV TTPOPUAAENG, OTTWG aVaPEPETAl TTIO KATW.

+ KpatAoTe 10 nAekTpikd epyaheio yepd kai TOTTOBETH-

OTE TO CWHA Kal T Bpayiové oag £T01 WOTE Va PTTOPE-
O€TE va avTioTaleite oTig Suvdpelg avadpaong. Mavra
Xpnoipotroigite Tn BondnTikn AaBn, edv Tapéxeral,
yla péyioTo €Aeyxo Tng avadpaong i Tng avtidpaong
POTING KaTé TNV €KKivnon. O XeIpIOTAG UTTOPEi va eAEYel
TIG QVTIBPATEIG OTn POTTA A TIg SuvApElg avadpaang, av
Aappavovral kKardAAnAa pétpa Tpo@UAanG.

Moté pnv TomoBeTeiTe TO XEPI TAG KOVTA OTO TEPI-
oTpe@OpEVo ageaoudp. To ageaoudp PTTopei katd Tnv
avadpaon va KivnBei Tavw aTo xEpI 0ag.

Mnv TomoBeTeite To oWy oag oV TEPIOYN 6TTou Ba
KIvnO&i 10 nAekTPIKG Epyaleio av TpokUyel avadpaon.
H avadpaon Ba kivioel 1o epyaAeio o€ karelBuvon avri-
BeTn e TV Kivnon Tou TpoxoU aTo OnuEio TG aKIVATOTTO-
nong.

Mpooéxete 181aiTEPA OTOV ETTESEPYATETTE YWVIEG,
aipned akpa KAT. ATropeUyeTe TV avatrndnon Kai
T0 pdykwpa Tou ageooudp. O1 ywvieg, Ta aixunpd dkpa
fi n avammdnon Teivouv va TIPoKAAéoOUV PAYKwUA TOU
ageooudip Kal va TTpokaAéoouv amwAeia Tou EAEyou fi
avadpaan.

Mnv TotroBetioeTe 01O Epyaleio Sioko KoTAG {UAoU
pe aAucida i odovTwTh Aemida TpIovioU. AutoU Tou
€idoug o1 Aetrideg Gnpioupyolv ouyvi avadpacn Kai
OTTWAEID TOU EAEYXOU.

Mpocidomoinosig acpaAsiag €181kd yia epyaaieg
TPOXITHOTOG Kol OTTOKOTTNG ME Aciavan:
+ XpnoiyoTrolgite povo TUTTOUG TPOXOU TTOU GUVICTW-

VTl yia TO NAEKTPIKO EpYaAEio 0Og Kal TOV GUYKE-
KPIUEVO TIPOQUACKTAPO TTOU £XEI OXEDINOTEI YIa TOV
emAeypévo Tpoxo. a 1poxoUg yia Toug 0Troioug dev
éxel axedlaaTel 10 NAekTPIKG Epyaeio dev pTTopei va
EMITEUXBEi ETTAPKAG TTPOCTAT O KAl ETOPEVWG AUTO! BEV
eival ao@aAeic.

H eme@aveia Tpoyiopatog o€ Tpoxoug Bubiopévou
KEVTPOU TIPETTEI VO TOTTOBETEITAI KATW OTTO TO ETTiTTESO
Tou Xeiloug Tou TpouAakTApa. Evag akardAAnAa
TOTIOBETNUEVOG TPOXOG TTOU TIPOECEXEN ATTO TO ETTITIEGD

TOU X€iAoUg TOU TIPOQUACKTAPA OEV ETTITPETTE ETTAPKT
TpoaTaaia.

O TpoQUACKTAPOG TIPETTEI VA EiVal TIPOGOPTNHEVOG
oTépEa 0TO NAEKTPIKO epyaheio Kai va Xl puBMIOTED N
B€an Tou yia PEyIOTN A0QAAEID, WOTE O XEIPIGTAG VA
eival ekTeBEINEVOG 0€ 600 TO SUVATOV PIKPOTEPO PEPOG
Tou TpoxoU. O mpoguAaktpag Bondd va Tpopuldcae-
TaI 0 XEIPIOTAG a6 Bpalopara Adyw evoeyopevng Bpad-
ong Tou TpoxoU, amd Katd AdBog ETTa@ We Tov TPoXO Kal
amé amiverpeg o1 otroiol Ba pTTopoUcav va TPOKAAEGTouV
avaeAetn o€ pouyiopo.
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« O11poyoi TpéTel va XpnoIOTToIoUVTal OVO Yia
TIG CUVIOTWHEVEG EQappoYEG. Mo Tapddelypa: pnv
TPOXiJeTE pe TNV TTAEUPIKN ETTIPAVEIA TOU TPOXOU OTTO-
komrfg. O1 A€lavTIKOi TPOXOi ATTOKOTTAG TTpoopilovTal yia
TPOXIOUA HE TNV TIEPIPEPEIN LOVO, EVWD AV EQAPUOCTOUV
TIAEUPIKEG DUVAEIS OTOUG TPOXOUG auToUG, UTTopEi va
TrpokAnBei Bpauon Toug.

« Navra va xpnoipotroigite AGVIIEG TPOXWV TTOU
dev €xouv {nuIEg Kal ival TOU owaTou PeyEBoug Kai
oXAMATOG yia ToV TpoXO Trou £xeTe eMAESEL. O cwoTég
@AGVTEG TPOXOU UTTOOTNPICOUV TOV TPOXO, HEILVOVTOG
¢101 TNV mMBavéTnTa Bpauong Tou. O GAGVTEES yia
TpOX0UG OTTOKOTIG UTTOPET Va Eival DIAPOPETIKEG OTTO TIG
QAAVTEEG YIa TPOXOUG TPOYIOHATOG.

+ Mn xpnoipotroicite pBappévoug TpoxoUs amrod peyoAu-
TEPA NAEKTPIKG Epyaleia. Evag Tpoxdg TTou Tpoopiletal
yia PeyaAuTePo nAeKTPIKG epyaheio dev eival kataAnAog
yia T peyaAUTepn TaxuTnTa £VOG HIKpOTEPOU EpYaAEiou
KOl UTTOPET VOl OTTACEI.

+ Orav xpnaipotroigite TpoxoUg SIARG XpNnong, Tavra
XPNOIHOTIOIEITE TOV CWATO TTPOPUAAKTAPA YIO TV
ekTeAOUpEVN Epyaaia. Av OV XPNOIUOTIOIATETE TOV
OWaT6 TTPOQUAAKTAPA, EVOEXETAI VO NV TIAPEXETAI TO
€mBuunTd eTmimedo TpoaTaaiag, kAT Tou Ba pmropoloe

Tov dAI 6TV KOTr. O TPOXOG UTTOPET VO PAYKWOEI, va
KivnBei TTpog 1o PEPOG TG 1 va TTAPOUCIAaEl avadpaaon
(kAwTonua) av 10 NAeKTPIKO pyaAeio emavekkivnOei v
eival uéoa aTo QVTIKEIEVO Epyaaiag.

+ No uroonpilete Ta peydAa @UAAa 1 Ta UTTEPPEYEDN
QVTIKEIPEVA EPYOTIOG WOTE VA EAAYIOTOTIOIETE TOV
Kivduvo g@nvwpaTog ToU TPOXOU Kal avadpaang.

Ta pey@ha avTiKeiyeva epyaaiag Teivouv va KGpTTovTal
uTté 10 id10 Toug To Bdpog. Ta aTnpiyuara TPEETEN va
ToTroBeToUvTal KATW AT TO AVTIKEIUEVO EpyaTiag KovTd
OTN VPO KOTTAG KAl KOVTA OTO GKPO TOU QVTIKEIPEVOU
epyaaiag kar aTig U0 TAEUPES TOU TPOXOU.

o Na cioTe e§aIpeTIKG TPOOEKTIKOI 6TAV SNpIOUpPYEiTE
"KOTrf E0wTEPIKOU AVOiyNaTOG" € UTTAPXOVTES TOI-
Xoug 1 GAAeg TUQPAEG TrepIoyEG. O TpoXAG TToU TTPOEEEXE!
pTropei va kdwel cwArveg agpiou A vepoU, NAEKTPIKA
KaAwdIa 1) QVTIKEIJEVA TTOU UTTOPET Va TIPOKaAéTouV
avadpaan.

o Mnv emixeipnoere Kot o€ KapTOAn. H utepBoAIKr Ka-
TATTOVNOT TOU TPOXOU AUEAVEl TO QOpTIO Kal TNV euTrdBeIa
0€ OUOTPOQN f} HAYKWHA TOU TPOXOU UETT aTNV TOI Kall
emopévwg TNV mBavétTa avadpaong A Bpadong Tou Tpo-
X0U, KATI TIoU UTTopEi va emIQEPEI GORAPS TPAUHATIOHO.

va emiéper G0BaPS TPAUHATIONO. Mpo&idoTroInosis aoQaAEiog EIBIKA Yo EPYATiES

Xpnong ouppatéfouproag

Npo6obeteg mpoeIGotroINTEIg ao@aleiag EIBIKA yia o "EXETE UTIOYN 00G OTI GUPHGTIVES TPIXEC EKTPEVEO-

epyaagicg KOG pe Aciavon

+ Mn "o@nvivere" Tov TpOX0 ATTOKOTIAG Kl unv
epapuolere umrepPoAiki miean. Mnv emixeipeite va
TpayparomoinoeTe utrepPBoAiko BaBog kKomAg. H utep-
BoAIkr Karammdvnan Tou TpoxoU augavel T0 GOPTio Kal
TNV EUTIGBEI0 OE GUOTPOYN A HAYKWHA TOU TPOXOU péaa
0TnV KOTM kai v méavétnta avadpaong fi Bpauong Tou
Tp0X00.

+ Mnv TotroBereite T0 oWpA OOG O€ EUBeia pe N} TioWw
a1 TOV TEPIOTPEPOPEVO TPOXO. AV 0 TPOXOG, OTO
OnuEio Xpraong Tou, KIVEITal HOKPIA aTTd TO CWHa 0ag, pid
meavi avddpaon (kKAwranpa) utropei va kavel Tov Trepl-
OTPEPOHEVO TPOXO Kall TO NAEKTPIKO pyaAeio va TivaxTouv
Kareubeiav Pog To PEPOS 0T,

+ Orav ptrAokdpel o Tpox0g, ) o€ MEPITITWON SIAKOTAG
TNG KOTING YIa 0TroIovdTTOoTE AOYO, ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE
T0 NAEKTPIKO EPYOAEIO KOl KPOTAOTE TO OKIVITO, HEXPI
va oTapaTAoEl TeAeiwg o Tpoxdg. MoTé pnv emixeipn-
OETE VO 0QUIPECETE TOV TPOXO OTTOKOTIAG IO TV
TOHN EVW O TPOXOG KIVEiTAI, SIAQOPETIKG PTTOPEI VA
mpokUyel avadpaon. AigpeuviaTe Kal TTAETE dIopOBWTIKA
HETPO YIa va ECOAEIWETE TO QIITIO TOU PAYKWUATOG TOU
Tp0X00.

+ Mnv emavekkIvAoEeTe TV Epyaaia KOTTNG PéCa OTO
QVTIKEIPEVO EPYaTiag. APROTE TTPWTA TOV TPOXO VO
@Baoel o€ wANPN TaxUTNTA KAl TTPOTEKTIKA EITAYETE

A

viovTal atré T BoupToa, AKOUN KAl KATA TN GUVABN
Aerroupyia. Mnv kararoveite utrepfoAikd Ta cUppaTa
epappofovrag urepPfolikd @oprio atn Bolptaa. O
ouppdriveg Tpixeg utmopolv va dieilodUoouy 0koAa o€
eAa@pU pouyIopo Kallf To dEpHa.

« Edv guvigtaral mpo@uAaKTApaG Yia Epyaadieg XpRang
oUpPHATOBOUPTCAG, NV EMITPEYETE OTTOINSATIOTE
€@ TOU GUPHATIVOU TPOXOU f BoUPTTAG HE TO TTPO-
@uAakTAPa. H S1GUETPOG TOU GUPUATIVOU TPOXOU f TNG
oupparéBouptoag pmopei va augnbei Adyw Tou gopTiou
EpYaciag Kal Twv QUYOKEVTPWY GUVANEWV.

Mpo&idotoinan! H emagn A n eioTvon g
okévNG TTou dNPIoUPYOUV O1 EPAPHOYES YUaAO-
XOPTIOHOTOG UTTOPET Va EVEXOUV KivOUVO Yid ThV
UYEIQ TOU XEIPITTH Kl TUXOV TIAPEUPITKOUEVIIV.
PopéaTe paoka okovng 10IKA OXESIATUEVN
yia TTpoaTadia évavTl TNG OKGVNG Kal Twy ava-
Bupidoewv kai BePaiwbeite 611 Ta ToNA TIOU
BpiokovTal 1 €IGEpKOVTaI OTO XWPO EPYATiag
eival ETioNG TTPOOTATEUKEVA.

Ac@dAeia Twv GAAwv

« Autd 10 epyaleio pTmopei va xpnaipotoinBei amd Taidié
nAiKiag 8 eTwv kai dvw KaBws Kal aTrd AToua LE Elw-
HEVEG TWHATIKES, VTIANTITIKEG 1) DIavonTIKES IKAVOTNTEG
1} aTmd ATopa XWPIG EUTTEINIAlKAI YVWOEIG, HOVO EQOOOV
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auTd EMITNPOUVTAI 1) TOUG EXOUV DOBET 0BNYiEG OXETIKA e
TNV ao@aAr| xprian TG GUOKEUNG Kal £X0UV KATAVONTEl
Toug TMBavoUg KIvdUvoug.

o Tamauidia dev mpétrel va TTaicouv pe Tn ouokeun. O
kaBapioudg Kal n guvtApnan amod Tov XpAaoTn Oev TTpETel
va yivovtal amd Taidia Xwpig emiBAeyn.

YoAeimropevol Kivduvol

MpdaBeTol UTTOAEITTOEVOI KivOUVOI PTTOPET v TIPOKUWOUV
KQT@ TN XPrON TOu pyaAgiou TTou vOEXOPEVWG DEV TIEPIAQ-
Baveral aTIG EOCWKAEIOEVEG TTPOEIBOTIOIATEIG AOPAAEIDG.
Auroi o1 kivuvol UTropolv va TpokUWouv amoé Kakr Xpran,
TIAPATETALEVT XPNATT KATT.

AKOpO KAl PE TNV EQAPMOYH TWV OXETIKWY KAVOVIOUWY ao®a-
Aeiag kar v epappoyn diatdgewv ac@aleiag, opiapévol
uTroAeITTOpEVOI KivBuvol dev PTTopouv va amopeuyBouv. &'
autoUg Tepihappavovral:

« Tpaupatiopoi Adyw ETAPAG HE OTTOIABHTIOTE TTEPIOTPEPS-

peva/kivoUpeva pépn.

« Tpaupatiopoi kard Tnv aAhayr OTToIWVANTIOTE E§apTNUE-
Twv, AeTTidwv f aeaoudp.

+ Tpaupatiopoi amoé Traparetapévn xprion evog epyaieiou.
Orav xpnoiyotolcite 0TToI00ATIOTE EpYaAEio yia TTapa-
TETOPEVEG TIEPIOBOUG, va BEPAIIVETTE OTI KAVETE TAKTIKA
diaAeippara.

+ BAGBn g akorig.

« Kivduvol yia v uyeia pokaAoUpevol amo Tnv I0TIvor
okdvng TTou Trapdyetal katd Tn xprion Tou epyaAgiou
(Tapadelypa:- epyaaia pe §uAo, 1dika BeAavidIdg, ogidag
kai MDF).

©dpupog kai kpadaopoi
O1 dnAwpEVEG TILEG EKTTOUTTWV BopUBOU Kal KPAdATUWY TTOU
avagePovTal oTa TEXVIKA XOPAKTNPIOTIKA Kal 0Tn dRAwan
OUPLOPQWAONG EXEI LETPNOET TUQVA PE TUTTOTTOINUEVN
uéBod0o GokIuAG TTou TTapExETal amod 1o TpoTuTIo EN 62841
Kal ptmopei va xpnaipotoinBei yia m olykpion evog
epyaAeiou pe éva dAro. H dnAwpévn Tipr ekmopmwy BopuBou
Kl KpadaoPwV PTTopET ETTIONG va xpnaluotoinBei o€ évav
TIPOKATAPKTIKG TTPoadI0pIopd TG €KBETNG.
MPOEIAONOIHEZH! ¥ THN MPA=H, H TIMH
A EKMOMIMQN ©OPYBOY KAl KPAAAZIMON KATA
TH XPHZH TOY HAEKTPIKOY EPFAAEIOY
MMOPEI NA AIAGEPEI ANO THN TIMH NOY
AHAQOHKE, ANAAOTA ME TOYZ TPOMOYX
XPHZHZ TOY EPFAAEIOY. TO EMNINEAO
OOPYBOY KAl KPAAAZIMQON MIMOPEI NA
AY=HOEI MANQ AMO TO ENINEAO NOY EXEI
AHAQOEI
Karé tov mpoadiopiouo g ékBeang ae kpadaapoUg yia Tov
kaBopIopo Twv aTraItoUpeVwWY PETPWY aoeaAeiag ouppwva
pe v 0dnyia 2002/44/EK yia Tnv TTpoaTagia TPOoTWITWY
TI0U XPNOIHOTIOI0UV GUXVA NAEKTPIKA epyaleia oV epyacia

TOUG, HIO TIPOCEYYIOTIKR EKTiMNGN TNG ékBeaNG O€ Kpada-
opoUg TPETTEl va AapBavel uTrown TIG TIPAYMATIKEG TUVORKES
XPAONG Kai Tov TPATIO XPriang Tou epyaAeiou, CUUTTEPIAQ-
Bavopévwy Kal OAwV Twv ETIPEPOUS TUNUATWY TOU KUKAOU
gpyaaiag, GTwg Ta XPOVIKA dIaaTAKATA TTOU TO pyaAeio

fAtav ekTdG Aeroupyiag Kai Ta diaoTApaTa Aeroupyiag xwpig
@opTio, EMITTAEOV TOU XPOVOU TTiETNG TNG GKAVOAANG.
Mpogidotroinon!To TpdxIoua AcTTwv @UAAWV PeTdAAOU fy GA-
Awv dopwv TTou TiBevtal elkoAa g€ dGvnan Kai £X0uV PeyaAn
EMQPAVEIQ UTTOPET VO EXEI GAV GUVETTEIN CUVOAIKF EKTTOWTIT
BopUBou oAU uwnAdTEPN (Ewg 15 dB) amd TIg dnAwpéveg
TIMEG EKTTOUTTWV BopUBou. TETolou €id0g avTIKEipEVa Epyaaiag
Ba mpémel Katd 10 SuvaTov va ENTTOdICOVTal VA EKTTEUTIOUV
B6pupo, pe Aqun katdAMnAwv pétpwy oTwg pe XpRan Bapiwv
€0KAUTITWY OTPWHATWY ATTOORECNS TWV SOVATEWV.

H auénpévn exmmoptm BopUPou Tpémel emmiong va AneBei
uTréYn 1600 Yyia TNV agloAdynan emkivauvoTnTag Tng ékBeang
o€ 66pupo 6ao kai yia TV emAoyr KaTaAMnAwy péowv
TpoaTaCiag TG akong.

ETikéreg méivw aTo £pyaleio

To epyaheio @épel Ta TapakaTw cUpPoAa padi Pe Tov Kwdiko
nHepopnviag:

Mpoeidotoinan! MNa va peiwdei o kivduvog
Tpaupariopol, o xpRatng Tpémel va Slapdael To
EYXEIPIBIO 0dNYIWV.

Popdre TPOOTATEUTIKG YUGAIG 6TAV XPNCIHOTIOI-
€iTe AUTO TO EPYTAE.

©® ®

®opdre wraoTideg dTavV XpNaIWOTIOIEITE AUTO
T0 £pyaAgio.

Mavta va xelpideaTe 1o epyaleio kal pe Ta dUo
xépia.

Mn xpnoipoTToIEiTE TOV TIPOQUACKTAPA YIa
€pYaTieg ATTOKOTIAG.

® @ O

Npo6oBeTeg 0dnyieg ao@aleiag yia Pmarapieg Kai
(QOPTIOTEG

Mrrarapieg

o [oTé unv eTmXEIPAOETE VOl TIG AVOIEETE, yial Kaveva Adyo.

o Mnv ekbétete v ummarapia o€ vepo.

+ Mn guAaooete pmarapieg oe Béaeig dtou n Bepuokpaaia
popei va urepPei Toug 40 °C.

« H @dprion mpémel va yiveral pévo ae Beppokpaaieg
mepiBaMovTog petagd 10 °C kai 40 °C.

« H @oprion mpéTel va yiveral povo pe TOUG QOpPTIOTEG TIOU
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Trapéxovtal padi pe 1o epyaleio.

« Karé v améppiyn Twv pratapiwy, akoAoubeiTe TIg
odnyieg TTou TTapéxovTal aTnv evotnTa "MpocTaadia Tou
TiepIBaAAovTog”.

Iy Mnv TTIXEIPATETE VO GOPTIOETE PTTATAPIES TTOU
£xouv utrooTel ¢nid.
®oprTioTég

« O goprioTig Stanley Fat Max mpémel va xpnaoiporoigital
QTTOKAEIOTIKA KAl JOVO Yia T @ApTIoN TG Prarapiag Tou
epyaheiou yia To omoio TapéxeTal. ANeG pmratapieg ev-
OEXETAI VA EKPAYOUV, TTPOKAAWVTAG TPAUNATIOHO ATOUWY
Kail gnuIgg.

o [10TE PNV ETMIXEIPATETE VA QOPTIOETE WN ETAVAPOPTICOHE-
VEG UTTATOPIEG.

« Opovriete va avtikadioTavial Gueoa Ta KaAwdIa Tou
€XOUV UTTOOTE! {NnpId.

& Mnv exBETeTe TOV GOPTIOTH OE VEPO.

+ Mnv avoiéete Tov gopTioTH.

+ Mnv €10dyeTe 0TTOI00ATIOTE QVTIKEILEVA €T GTO QOPTI-
oT.

AiaBaaTe 1o eyxelpidio 0dnyIwv TIPIV T

i) o

Ac@aAeia Xpiang NAEKTPIKOU pEUHOTOG

O @opTioTAG TTPOOopIETal yia Xprion Wévo o€
ETWTEPIKOUG XWPOUG.

O gopriomg oag géper dITTAA povwaorn. Emop-
vwg, dev amaiteitar aywyog yeiwong. EAEyxete
mavTa 01 n 180N PeUPaTOg SIKTUOU CUPPWVET HE
QUTAV TTOU avaypAQETal TNV TTIVOKIdA TEXVIKWY
XOPAKTNPIOTIKWY. MOTé unv eTXEIPAOETE VOl
QVTIKATOOTATETE TN HOVADA QOPTIOTH HE KAVOVIKO
@I peUPaTOg OIKTUOU.

+ Av 10 KOAWBIO peUpaTOg EXEl UTTOOTER {NUIQ, TIPETTEI VOl
QVTIKATAOTOBE] TG TOV KATAOKEUADTH 1) €60UTI1000TN-
pévo kévtpo aépPig Stanley Fat Max, yia Tnv amoguyn
KIvOUvou.

XapokTnpIoTIKA
Auti n ouokeur) d106€Tel Pepikd ammd 1) OAa Ta TapakdTw
XAPAKTNPIOTIKA.

Koupri guveyopevng Aeimoupyiag

1a. MoxAog aopaAeiag

2. Meydhog d1akOTITNG XEIPIOHOU
3. MAeupikn AaBn

4. Aogahion afova

5. MpoguAakthpag tutrou B (Tpoyioparog)
5a. MpoguAaktipag TuTmou A (Topn)

6. Mmarapia

7. Mnyaviké kAe1di duo Treipwv

Xphon
Mpogidotroinan! Agrivete 10 £pyaAeio va AeItoupyei pe Tov
BIKG TOU PUBPS. MnVv TO UTTEPQOPTWVETE.

« Na €ioTe TPOETOINATEVOI YIa PO OTTIVERPWY OTaV O
diokog TpoxiouaTog f KOTTAG £pBel O€ ETTAH E TO AVTIKE-
JEvo epyaaiag.

o [Mavta TomroBeTeite 10 £pYaAEio pE TETOIOV TPOTIO WOTE O
TIPOQUACKTAPAG va Trapéxel Tn BEATIOTN TTpoaTaaia amo
TOV BiOKO TPOYIOHATOG Ay KOTTAG.

®option Tng pmatapiag (Eik. A)

H pmarapia TpETTEN va QOPTIOTET TTPIV TNV TIPWTN XPNATN

Ko 61roTe aduvarei va TTapEXel ETAPKR I0XU O€ Epyaaies n
EKTEAETTN TWV OTTOIWV ATAV TTPOYEVEDTEPA EUKOAN. H pTraTapia
uTropei va Beppaivetar katé T eopTion. Kari téTolo givan
QuaI0AOYIKO Kal eV uTTodnAwvel TPOBANUA.
Wpoeidomoinan! Mn goprtiete TV umarapia o€
Bepuokpaaieg mepIBaAovTog kaTw amd 10 °C A mavw amd
40 °C. H guvioTwpevn Bepuokpaaia eopTIong eival Tepitrou
24 °C.

2nueiwon: O eoptioTAg dev Ba YopTioE! Pial pTraTapia e
Bepuokpaaia Kuwéng katw amd mepitou 10 °C A Tavw amo
40 °C.

H umarapia Oa mpémel va TTapayeivel GTo QOPTIOT Kal AUTOG
Ba apyioel va n @opTidel autdpaTa udAig n Beppokpaacia
KUWEANG augnBei A pelwbei avtiaTolxa.

Inpeiwon: Na va e§aoalioete péyiatn amédoan kal
PEYIOTN WOENIN WA TV TTAKETWY PTTaTOPIWY AIBiou-16vTWY,
QopTIOTE TTAPWG TO TIOKETO PTTATAPIWY TTPIV TNV TTPWTN
xpnon.

u ZuvdéaTe Tov QopTIoTh (8) 0€ KATAANAN TTPiCa TTPIV
EI0GYETE TO TIAKETO PTTATAPIWV (6).

o Hmpdoivn Auyvia @dptiong (8a) Ba avaBoaPrivel
ouvexwg utodnAwvovtag 0Tl €xel apyioel n diadikacia
@OPTIONG.

+ H @dption éxel ohokAnpwBei 61av n Tpdaivn Auyvia
@opTIoNG (8a) TapapEVE! PdVIPa avapuévn. TOTE T0
TIakETO PTTaTapiwy (6) eivar TARpwS QopTIoPEVO Kal
MTTOPEITE VO TO AQQAIPETETE KAl VA TO XPNOIUOTIOINCETE I
Va T0 aQrOETE TOTTOBETNPEVO OTOV POPTIOTH (8).

o QopriETe TIG ATMOPOPTIOPEVEG PTTATApIES EVTOG 1
€foopadag. H Giapkeia WG WIag Ummarapiog PelwveTal
ONUAVTIKA Qv OTTOBNKEUTET OE ATTOQOPTIOUEVN
kardoTaon.
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Aerroupyieg LED @opTioTh

®oprion:
Mpaaivn LED - avaBoafBrvel

N

¢

®option oAokAnpwenke:
Mpdaoivn LED - aTabepd
QVapUévn

SN

-

TIOKETOU PTTOTOPIV:
Mpdoivn LED - avaBoofrvel

@ KaBuaTépnan Beppol/yuypou <
Kokkivn LED - atabepd avappévn 7

<

Inpeiwon: O/O1 oupBardg(-oi) popTioTAg(-ES) dev Ba
(QOPTIOOUV éva TTAKETO PTTATAPIWY TTOU TTapouaidadel BAGRN. O
@opTIoTAG Ba uTTodeIKVUEI BAGRN TOU TIAKETOU UTTATAPIWY LE
T0 VO NV avapel kapia Auyvia.

Inueiwon: Auto Ba pmmopolae emiong va anaivel TpdRAnua
UE QOPTIOTH.

Av 0 gopTioTAG uTTodNAWVEl TTPORANUA, TTapadwaTe

TOV QOPTIOTH KAl TO TIAKETO PTTATAPIWV YIa EAEYXO O
€¢oua1000TNEVO KEVTPO GEPRIG.

Mapapovi TnG PITaTapiog 0To YOPTIOTA

O (opTIOTAG KAl TO TTAKETO UTTATAPIWY UTTOpoUV va
Trapapeivouv ouvdedepéva e adpioTov e Tn Auyvia LED
avappévn. O eopTiaThg Ba SlaTnpEi TO TTAKETO PTTATAPIWY O€
BéATIOTN KaTAOTAGN KaI TTAPWG POPTITHEVO.

KaBuoTtépnon Beppol/yuypou TTOKETOU PTTATAPIWY
Av 0 gopTIOTAG aviKveUaEl OTI pia uTatapia Bpioketal

o¢ TOAU uwnAf A TTOAU xapnAf Beppokpaaia, TTe Eekiva
autépara pia Kabuotépnan Beppol/yuxpol TTakéTou
umarapiwy, n mpdaoivn LED (8a) avaBoorvel, evi n KOKKIVN
LED (8b) mapapével avappévn GUVEXWG, Kal n ¢opTIoN
avaoTéMeTal Ewg GTou N pTTatapia aTmokTATEl KATAAANAN
Bepuokpaaia. Kardmiv, o opTioTig apyilel autduara m
@bpTIon Tou TTaKETOU. AUTA N AciToupyia S100QaAider Tn
péyioTn didpkeia {wng TG Pmmarapiag.

EvdeikTiki Auyvia kataaTaong popTiong
prrarapiag (Eik. B)

H umarapia mepidapBaver pia evaeikTikr Auxvia katdoTtaong
@OPTIONG YIa VA TTPOCDIOPICETE YPIYOPa TV UTTOAEITTOMEVN
didpkeia Aermoupyiag TG pmrarapiag 6mwg deixvel n eIKGva
B. MatwvTag o KoupTr i kaTaaTaong eopTIoNG (6a) UTopeite
va OgiTe EUKOAA TN GOPTION TTOU UTTOAEITTETQN OTNV PTTaTapia,
6T Oeiyvel n eikova B.

Eicaywyn kai a@aipean Tou TTAKETOU PTTATAPIWY
a6 1o epyoAcio

Mpogidotroinan! Mpiv amod Tnv agaipeon A v TomobEéTan
umarapiag, BeBaiwdeite 611 TO KOUpTi aoPAAIoNG Eival
OUPTTAEYPEVO, VIO va OTTOQUYETE EVEPYOTTOINGT TOU BIAKOTITN.

Ma va eykaTaoToeTe To TTaKETO Pmatapiwy (Eik.
C)

« Eioayete 1o akéro prmatapiwy (6) pe oTabepr Trican
péoa 0To EpYaAEio Ewg OKOUOETE X0 AoPAAIoNG, OTTWG
deixvel n eikdva C. BeBaiwbeite 611 TO TTAKETO UTTATAPIWV
Exel edpaael TARpwG kai Exel aoaAioel kaAa oTn Béon
TOU.

MNa va agaipéoeTe To TakéTo pmarapiwy (Eik. D)
« [MarAoTe 1o koupTr ameAeuBépwang pmarapiag (6b) OTwg
deiyvel n eikéva D kai Tpapigre 1o TrakéTo prmatapiwy £Ew
amé 1o epyaleio.

AykioTpo @UAagNG (TTpoaipeTikd ageaoudp) (Eik. E)
Mpogidotroinon! lNa va pelwoeTe Tov Kivouvo goBapou
TPAUPATIONOU, BE0TE TO KOUTT €TTIAOYAG Kivnong eutrpdg/
6maBev aTn B€on aoPANIoNG A ATTEVEPYOTIOINTETE TO
€PYOAEIO Kal ATTOGUVOEDTE TO TIAKETO WUTTATAPIWY TTPIV
TIPAYHATOTIOINTETE OTOIEGdITIOTE PUBITEIG A TTPIV
OQaIPETETE/TOTTOBETATETE TTPOCAPTAUATA fy AtETOUAP.

Mia aBéAnTn ekkivnon pmropei va TTpokaAéael TpaupaTIouo.
Npoeidotroinan! lNa va peiwoeTe Tov Kivouvo goBapol
TPAUPATIONOU, va BeBaiwveaTe OTI gival KaAd aTEPEWEVN N
Bida (10) Tou cuykparei 10 AyKIOTPO PUAGENG.

Inueiwon: Otav mpooaptdare ) avTikabioTare 10 dykioTpo
QUAGENG (9), xpnotpoTolEiTe pévo T Tapexopevn Bida (10).
®povriete va oTepewvere T Bida pe aopdAeia.

Av 10 dykioTpo dev eival mBuunTé PTopei va agaipedei amd
T0 £pyaAeio.

la va peTakivaoeTe To AykiaTpo @UAagng, agaipéate T Bida
(10) Trou auykparei oTn Béan Tou TO AyKIGTPO PUAAENG (9).
Inueiwon: AiatiBevral didpopa AyKITpa Kal dIaPOPPUCEIG
QUAGENG yia payeg Toixou.

l'a TepIoadTEPEG TTANPOPOPIES, ETTIOKEPOEITE TOV 1GTOTOTTO
pag www.stanleytools.eu.

ZYNAPMOAOTHZH KAI PYOMIZEIZ

Zuvdeon Tng TAeupikng Aapng
Mpogidomroinon! H Aapi) aur PEMEI NA XPHEIMOMOIEI-




(MeTGippaan Twv TPWTATUTIWY 0BNYILV) m

TAITIANTA yia diatrpnan Tou TAPOUG EAEyXOU Tou epYaAEi-
ou. Névra va BePaiwveate 61 N Aar eival KaAd o@iypévn.
Bidwate v mAeupiki AaBn (3) o@ixTa og pia amé 1ig 500
OTTEG OTEPEWONG HE OTTEIPWHA TNG BAKNG ypavadiwv.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Ta va pelkaeTe Tov Kivouvo copapou
TPAUWATIOOU, ATTEVEPYOTTOIATE TN MOVASA Kal aQaIpéDTE TO
TIAKETO UTTATAPIWV TTPIV TIPAYUATOTTOIRCETE OTTOIETONTIOTE
puBpiceIg 1) TTPIV aQaIPETETE/TOTIOBETATETE TTPOCAPTAKATA
ageaoudp. Mia aBéAnT ekkivnan prmopei va TTpoKaAéael
TPOUPATIONO.

TomoBétnan kai agaipean Tou mpoguAakthpa (Eik. F, G)
To epyaheio guvodeletal amo Evav TPOPUAaKTpa TTou
TTPOOPIETal YO XPATEIG TPOXIOUATOG KAl XPHOEIG KOTTAG.
BefaiwBeite 611 xpnaipoTolgital 0 owaTdg TPOPUAAKTAPAG
TTou givan €181KOG yia TV TpoPAETTOpEVN epyaaia. Av n
povada TPoopIZeTal yia EKTEAETT EPYACIWV KOTTAG, TIPETTEI VOl
ToTmoBeTnBei évag mpo@uAakTApag (5a, Eik. G) ei1d1kdg yia
autdv Tov T0TTO Epyaaiag.

TomoBétnon

+ TomoBetAoTe 10 epyaleio Tavw € €va TPOTTEC], UE ToV
agova (11) aTpaypévo TPog Ta ETAvVW.

o Ameleubepwaote TV acpahion cuoigng (12) kar kpath-
0Te Tov TpoQUAaKTAPA (5) TTévw amrd To epyaleio OTTwG
Oeixvel n eikéva.

« EuBuypappioTe Tig wrideg (13) pe Tig eykotég (14).

« [TiEoTe TOV TTPOQUACKTAPA TIPOG TA KATW KAl TIEPIOTPEWTE
TOV apIOTEPOATPOQPA OTNV aTraitoUpevn Béan.

« 2¢icre v aceahion alo@iEng (12) yia va oTePEWTETE
TOV TIPOQUACKTA PO OTO £pYaAEio.

« Av xpelaaTei, ogicre T Bida (15) yia va augnoete
dovapn aloQigng.

Agaipeon
« EAeuBepwate v aceahion ouo@igng (12).
« [MepioTpéyte TOV TPoQUAaKTAPa BEGIOOTPOPA Yia VOl
euBuypappioete TIg widES (13) pe TIG eyKoTIEG (14).
+ AgaipéaTe Tov TTPOQUACKTAPA aTTd TO EPYTAED.
Mpoeidotoinan! Moté pn xpnoipomoIRoeTe 10 Epyaleio
XWPIg ToV TTPOQUAAKTAPA.

®Aavrieg kai Tpoxoi (Eik. H, 1)

Mpoeidotoinan! AmevepyoToifaTe Tn Hovada Kol apaipéaTe
TO TIAKETO UTTATAPIWY TTPIV TIPAYHATOTIOINCETE OTTOIETOATIOTE
PUBUITEIG 1) AQaIPETETE/ EYKATATTAOETE TIPOTAPTAUATA 1
ageooudp.

TomoBéTnan Tpoxwv Xwpig AUV

Mpoeidotoinon! H un owatr £dpaan Twv eAavt{wv Kai/f
T0U TPOXO0U Ba UTTOpOUCE va eMEEPEI TOBaPO TPaUPATIOUS (A
{nuia aTo epyaleio 1y aTov Tpox0).

Mpogidotroinon! O pAGvTeg Tou TrepIAauBavovTal TpETel
va xpnaipotrolodvTal e TpoxoUg Tpoxiouatog Bubiouévou
kévrpou TUmou 27. MNa repioadTepeg TANpoopieg, avaTpétre
oTov MMivaka afeooudp.

Npoeidotroinan! H xprion piag eAavIZag ) evag Tpopu-
Aaktpa TTou €xel utroaTei {nUIA A n xprion akatdAAnAng
QAGVT{ag Kal TTPOQUACKTIPA UTTOPET VOl EXEI WG OUVETTEI
TpaUPATION6 Adyw Bpaldong Tou TpoxoU Kal Adyw ETTAPAS HE
Tov Tp0X0. [ TIEpIoTOTEPEG TTANPOYOpIES, AvaTPESTE OTOV
Mivaka ageooudp.

O1 Tpoyoi TpoyiouaTog TUTIou 27 pe BuBIopévo KEVTPO TTPETTEI
VOl XPNOIMOTIOI00VTaN UE TIG TTAPEXOMEVEG PAAVTEES.

« TotoBetAoTe T0 €pyaleio TAVW O€ éva TPATTEC], UE TOV
TIPOQUACKTAPA TTPOG Tal TIAVW.

+ EykaraomioTe T @AGvI{a 0TpIgng Xwpic omeipwpa(17)
Tavw aTov agova (1) pe 1o avuwwpévo kEvipo (kabodn-
YNonG) TPOG TV TAEUPA Tou TPOXOU.

+ TomoBethaTe Tov TpoX0 (18) o€ emagn pe Tn eAGvTZa
Baong, kevipdpovTag Tov TPOXO GTO UTIEPUYPWHEVO KEVTPO
(kaBodriynang) g AGvIgag Baong.

& Evo médete 1o koupTri acedhiong dEova (4), BIdwaTe Tn
@Aavila aoceahiong (16) mavw oTov &Eova.

Inueiwon: Av o 1poxdG TTou eyKabBIoTATE £xel TTIAXOG Peya-
Nutepo amé 3,17 mm, TomoBeaTe T0 TagIuad! aloQIEng pe
OTEipWHA TTAVW GTOV AEOVA WOTE TO UTIEPUYWWHEVO KEVTPO
(kaBodAynang) va epappdael pEaa oTo KEVTPO Tou TPOXOU.
Av 0 TpoY6G TTOU £yKaBIOTATE ExEl TTAK0G 3,17 mm A pikpo-
TEPO, TOTTOBETAOTE TO TTAGIUGdI GUCPIENG PE OTIEIpWHA TTAVW
oTOV A§ova (IOTE TO UTTEPUYWWHEVO KEVTPO (kaBodrynang) va
unv givai TPog Tov TPOXO.

« [0 va agaipéaete Tov TpoXO, TEGTE TO KOUPTT a0Qd-
Niong &ova kai Aaokdapete Tn QAGvVT{a ao@aAiong pe
omeipwya.

TONOGETHZH XYPMATOBOYPTZQN IXHMATOX
KYMNEAAQY KAI TPOXQN ZYPMATOZ

Mpogidotroinon! H un owotA €dpacn g Bouptoag/Tou
TpoX0U Ba UTTopoUaE va eMQEPEI TOBapd TPAUPATIONO (A
(Ui aTo epyaleio fy aTov TPOXO).

Mpogidotroinon! lNa va pelwoeTe Tov Kivduvo TpaupaTiopoU,
@opdre yavTia epyaaiag dtav xelpileate oupuarofouptoeg
Kal guppatotpoxoUs. Ta egapTApaTa pTmopei va yivouv
QIXpnPa.

MpogidoTtroinon! lNa va peiwoeTe Tov Kivduvo {nuIag oTo
epyaheio, o Tpox6G i n oupTaa dev TIPETTEN va EPYETal OF
ETTAQN LE TOV TIPOQUAGKTAPA KATA TV TOTTOBETON A KaTd

T Xprion. Oa ymropouce va mpokAnBei un eviotriolun {npia
0T0 a§eaoUdp, TIPOKAAWVTAG TNV TTOKOTI GUPHATWY aTTd TO
ageaoudp, GnA. Tov TPOXO ) To KUTIEAAO GUPATOG.

O1 ouppat6Bouptoeg oxAUATOG KUTIEAAOU 1 01 TPOXOI GUppa-
T0G eykaBiaTavTar ameubeiag Tavw aTov dfova pe oTEipwua
Xwpic ™ xprion @Aavilwv. XpnoIUOTIOIEITE POVO GUPHATO-

Bouptaeg A TPOX0UG GUPHATOG TTOU DIABETOUV TTIAAUVN e
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omeipwpa. Ta atgooudp autd diatiBevral évavt TpdabeTng
XPEWaNG GTOV TOTTIKG 0O AVTITIPOOWTIO 1 O€ EGOUTIOd0TNE-
VO KEVTPO GEPPIG.

« TomoBetAoTe 10 epyaAeio TV O€ Eva TPATTEC, UE TOV
TIPOQUACIKTAPA TTPOG Tal TIAVW.

+ Bidwaote Tov Tpox6 aTov Ggova e TO XEPI.

« [Mi€oTe 10 KoupTr i ACPANioNG dtova (4) Kal xpnaiuoTTolr-
0Te €va KAEIOi TTavw aTnV TIARUVN TOU GUPKATOTPOXOU 1
NG GUPHATOROUPTOAG YIa VO OPIETE TOV TPOXO.

o [0 va a@aipéoeTe ToV TPOXO, AVTIOTPEWTE TNV TTAPATIAVW
diadikaaia.

Inueiwon: MNa va peiwoeTe Tov kivouvo {nuiag ato epyaeio,
€€a0QaAioTe owaTh £dpacn TG TTARUVNG TOU TPOXOU TIPIV
EVEPYOTIOINOETE TO €PYaAEio.

LwoTh TomoBéTnon Twv xepiwv (Eik. J)

Mpoeidotroinon! lNa va peiwoeTe Tov Kivduvo copapol Tpau-
patigpoU, MANTA xpnaoidoToleite cwaTr BEaN TWV XEPIWV
OTIWG OEiXVEl N EIKOVA.

Mpoeidotroinon! lNa va peiwoeTe Tov Kivduvo copapol Tpau-
patiapoU, MANTA kpatdre ataBepd 10 epyaheio, o€ avauovh
améTopng avTidpaong.

l'a T owaoT TOTTOBETON TWV XEPIWV aTTaITEITaI Eva XEPI
otV TAeupikn Aapr (3), Pe To GAAo Xépi oTOV KOppG TOu
epyaheiou.

Koupri ouveyopevng Aeiroupyiog

Mropeite va ao@ahioeTe T0 epyaAeio O€ EvepyoTroinpévn
KOTAOTOON YIa GUVEXOUEVN Xprian TTIECOVTAgG Tov HEYGAO Ola-
KOTITN XEIPIoMOU (2) KAl TIATWVTAG TO KOUNTTT GUVEXOMEVNG A€l
Toupyiag (1). KpathaoTe 1o koupTtri auvexoUg Aeimoupyiag péoa
kaBuwg eAeuBeptoveTe amaAd Tov peyaAo SIAKOTITN XeIpITuOU.
la va amevepyoTroInoeTe 10 epyaAeio amo tn Béon ao@ah-
ang aTNV KaTaoTaaN EvepyoTIoinang, TEDTE Kal EAeuBepwoTe
pia @opd Tov eyaAo dIaKOTITN XEIPITHOU.

Acgdahion agova

H aoedhion agova (4) TapéxeTal yia Tnv aToTPOTTA TNG
TIEPIOTPOPNG TOU Agova OTav TOTTOBETEITE A apaIpEiTe
1p0X0UG. XPNGIUOTIOIEITE TNV ACPANICT AGOVA POV Qv EXEI
amevepyotoinBei 1o epyaleio, Exel apaipedei n ptratapia, Kai
10 epyaAeio £xel akivnToToInBei TEAEiwG.

Mpoeidotoinon! Na va peiwaete Tov Kivduvo {nuidg oTo
epyaheio, pn ouPTTAEEETE TNV ao@alion GEova evi AsiToupyei
10 epyaAeio. Oa TTpokUWel {NUIG OTO epyaAEio Kal TO TTPOOapP-
TNUEVO AEETOUAP UTTOPET VOl EKTIVOXTE] TIEPIOTPEPOLEVO KAl
€VOEXOPEVWG VO TIPOKAAETEI TPAUPATIONO.

Ma va oupmAEEeTe TNV ao@ANIoN, TIETTE TO KOUWTT ATQAAI-
ong GEova kal epIoTPEWTE Tov (Eova €wg OTou eV UTTOpEITE
Va TOV TIEPIOTPEWETE GAAO.

Evepyotroinon kai amevepyotmroinon
« [0 va evepyoTroinoeTe 10 EpYaAEio, OTIPWETE TOV HOXAG

acgaheiag (1a) Tpog Ta oW Kal KATOTIV TTATAOTE Kal
KpaTAaTE TTaTNPEVO TOV eYGAO dIakATIT XEIPIOPOU (2).
« [0 va amevepyotroIfoeTe 10 £pyaAeio, EAEUBEPLOTE TOV
peyaho d1akdTITN XeIPIOHOU (2).
Mpogidotroinan! Mnv evepyoTIOIEITE ) ATIEVEPYOTTOIEITE TO
gpyaAeio 6Tav BpiokeTal U6 QopTio.
Mpogidotroinon! Zmpwyvete TAvVTa TOV HOXAO A0PaAEiag
(1a) Tpog Ta epmpdg 0N Béon aopdAiong étav Bev Xpnaiuo-
TIOIETaI TO EPYaAEio.

ZupBouAég yia BEATIOTN Xprion
« KparioTe yepd 10 epyaleio e 1o éva xépl yOpw aTmd Thv
TAeupIKr AaBn kai To GAo yUpw amé Ty kupia Aaph.

Tpoéxiopa em@aveiag pe Tpoxoug TpoxiouaTog

« AgnaTe To epyaleio va eBdael atnv TARpn TaxUTnTa TRIV
QEPETE TO EPYAAEiO OE ETTAQN HE TNV ETIPAVEID EPYOTiag.

+ E@apuéoTe ehayiotn Triean oty em@aveia epyaaiag,
ETITPETTOVTAG OTO EPYAAEio va AEITOUpYROEI OE UYPNAR
TayUtnta. H Tax0tnTa Tpoxiouarog givar péyiaTn 6tav 1o
epyaAeio Aeitoupyei o€ uwnAr TaximTa.

o AiarnpnoTe ywvia 20° éwg 30° petatly Tou epyaleiou Kal
NG EMQAvEINS Epyaaiag.

« Mertakiveite ouvexwg 1o epyaAeio pe Kivnon eutrpog-Triow
WOTE VO ATTOQUYETE TNV TOTTIKI apaipean UNKoU o€
peyaho BaBog atmd Ty mM@Aveia Epyaciag.

+ ATIOUaKPUVETE TO pyaAeio aTrd T EMIQAvEIa epyaaiag
TIPIV TO amevepyotroinoeTe. EmTpéyte 0T0 £pyaAeio va
OTAPATATE! VO TIEPITTPEPETAI TIPIV TO APHOETE KATW.

Tpoxiopa aKuNG pe TPOX0UG TPOXITHOTOG
Q1 TpOY0i TTOU XPNOIKOTIOIOUVTAl VIO KOTI Kall Yia TpOXIoUa
QKUAG PTTOPET VO OTTAG0UY A va TTapouaidoouy avadpacn
(kAwtonua) av Auyioouv i GuOTPAPOUV EVW TO EPYaAEio
XpnolgoToleital yia pyaaia amokotmg A Badiol Tpoxiopa-
T10¢. [0 vl peItoeTe Tov Kivouvo ooBapol TpaupaTiopou,
TIEPIOPIOTE TN XPAOT AUTWV TWV TPOXWV HE KAVOVIKO TTPOQU-
Aakthpa TOTou 27 o€ pikpou BéBoug kot kal dnuioupyia
HIKpoU BaBoug eviopwy (BaBoug HikpoTEPOU aTTd 13 mm
(1/2 iviaag)). H avoikth TAeupd Tou TTpo@uAaKTpa TTPETTEN val
eival TomofeTnpéVn WOTE va BeiXVel MakpIG aTTd TO XEIPIOTH.
l'a kot peyaAuTepou Baboug pe Tpoxd amokoTg Tutmou 1,
XPNO1UOTIOIEITE KAEIOTO TTpOo@UAaKTAPa TuTTOU 1.
« AgnaTe T0 pyaleio va eBdael ot TARpN TaxUTnTa TIRIV
QEPETE TO EPYAAEIO OE ETTAQN HE TNV ETIQAVEID EPYaTiag.
+ E@apuéaTe ehayiotn Trieon otnv em@aveia epyaaiag,
ETITPETTOVTOG OTO €PYAAEio va AeIToupyRoEl O€ UYPnAY
TayUtnTa. H TaxutnTa Tpoxiouatog givar péyiaTn 6Tav 1o
epyaAeio Aeitoupyei o€ uwnAr Taximra.
« ToToBeTAOTE TO CWUA 0OG WATE N avolkT k&Tw TAEUPd
TOU TPOYOU va KOITA(El JaKPIG 0.
+ AQoU apyioel n KOTI Kail Exel EMITEUXBET pia eviopr 01O
avTikeipevo epyaaiag, unv aMageTe Tn ywvia tng kommg. H
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aMayn TG ywviag Ba TpokaAéoel kauwn Tou TPOXoU Kal
pmopei va mpokaAéael Bpauan tou. O Tpoxoi Tpoxioua-
T0G AKMAG OEV €ival aXedIATPEVOI VIO VO QVTEKOUV TIG
TIACUPIKEG TTIETEIG TTOU TIPOKAAOUVTAI AT TNV KAPWN.
ATopakpUveTe To epyaleio ammd TV EMQAvVEIa Epyaaiag
TIPIV QTTEVEQYOTIOIATETE TO £pYaAeio. EmTpéwTe aTo €p-
yaAgio va OTaPATACE! VO TIEPIOTPEPETAI TIPIV TO AQATETE
KATW.
Mn xpnoipoToigite Tpox0UG TPOXITHATOG AKUAG/TPOXOUS
KOTTAG Y10 EQOPHOYEG TPOXITUATOG ETTIPAVEIWY, ETTEIDN Ol
TPOXOI aUTOi dev eival aXedIAOEVOI YIa TIG TIAEUPIKES TTIETEIG
TIou dnuIoUpyoUVTal KaTd TO ETTIAveIakd TpoxIopua. Mmopei
va TpokAnBei Bpauon kail TpaUpaTIoHOG.

XpAon ocuppaTOBOUPTWY KAPTTAVAS KAl
OUPUATIVWV TPOXWV

O1 1poxoi aUppaTOg KaI oI CUPPATOROUPTOEG PTTOPOUV VO
xpnaiyotroinBolv yia agaipean akoupldg, mkadAoEwy Kal
XPWHATWY Kal yia TN Agiavan avipaAwy ETIQAVEIWY.
Inueiwan: O1 idieg TPoQUAGLEIG TTpETel va AapBdavovtal kaTa
TN XPHON CUPHATOROUPTAAG OE XPWHATITUEVEG ETTIQAVEIES.

« AgnroTe T0 epyakeio va @BAaael oV TTAfPEN TaXUTNTA TRV
QEPETE TO EPYaAEio O€ ETAPR YE TNV EMIQAVEID EPyaTiag.

+ E@apudate eAayiotn Tiean oty emedveia pyaaiag,
ETMITPETTOVTAG OTO €pyaAEio va AEIToupyROEl O€ uwnAn
Tay0tnTa. H Taxitnra agaipeang uhikoU gival péyioTn
étav 10 epyaheio Aeitoupyei ae uynAr TaxuTnTa.

« AlatnprioTe ywvia 5° éwg 10° petagu Tou epyaheiou kai
NG EMQAvEIAg Epyaciag yia ouppaToBoupTaeg TUTTIOU
KAPTIAvaG.

+ Aiamnpeite emagn avayeoa aTo Akpo Tou TpoxoU Kai
TNV EMQAVEID EpyaTiag 6Tav XpnoIKOTIOIEITE TPOXOUG
oupparog.

+ MeTakiveite ouvexwg T0 pyaAeio e kivnon euTpog-Triow
WaTe va amo@UyeTe TNV TOTTIKA a@aipean UAIKOU oe
peyaho Babog amd Ty emipdveia epyaaiag. Av a@AVETE TO
EPYaAEIo VO TTOPALEIVEI TNV ETIQAVEIT EQYATIAg XWpig
VO TO JETAKIVEITE f} AV TO PETOKIVEITE KUKAIKG, TIPOKOAEITaI
KAWIpo Kal dnpioupyia Babiwv KUKAIKWY xapaywv oTnv
em@aveia epyaaiag.

« ATOPaKPUVETE TO EpyaAEio aTd TV EMIQAVEID Epyaciag
TIPIV OTTEVEPYOTTOIRTETE TO Epyaheio. ETTpEwTe OTO epya-
Aeio va gTapatioel va TepIoTPEPETAI TIPIV TO AQHOETE.

Xpnaiyotolgite TpooBem Tpoooxn otav epyadeaTe Tavw
aTmé pia aKkpr, yIaTi PTTOPEITE Va avVTIPETWITIOETE EaQVIKN Kal
amoéTopn Kivnan Tou epyaAeiou Tpoxou.

Mpo@uAdgeig katd tn XpAon cuppatéfoupToag o€
XPWHATIOHEVEG ETTIPAVEIEG
+ Hxpnon ouppatdBouptaag ae EMQAVEIES HE XPWHATA
Bdaong poAUBGou AEN ZYNIZTATAI Adyw Tng ducokoAiag
ehéyxou TG puttoyévou akévng. O peyaAlTepog Kivouvog
dnAnmpiaong amé uéAuBso cival yia Taidid kai eykUoug.

o Emeidn eival 50okoho va avayvwpIoTel Xwpig XnUIKK ava-
Auan av éva xpwua TepIEXE! JOAURDO fy Ox1, ouvIaToUE
TIG €8AG TTPOQUAAEEIG GTAV XPNTIUOTIOIEITE TUPHATOROUP-
TOO O€ OTTOIAdATIOTE XPWHATIOUEVN ETTIQAVEIQ:

Atopikn ac@dAcia

o Aev Ba péTel OTNV TIEPIOXT EPYATiag OTTOU YiveTal
XPron cuppaTéBoupTaag O XPWHATIOUEVEG ETTIQAVEIES
va gigépyovtal TaidId 1 éykueg Ewg 6Tou 0AoKANpwOEi
TAfpwG N diadikaaia kaBapiguou.

+ Oha Ta aropa o elo€pyovTal aTnv TEPIoT epyaaiag Ba
TPETTEI Va OPOUV PACKA A AVOTIVEUDTIKY GUOKEUN. TO
QiATpo Ba TrpETTEl va avTikaBigTaTal kabnpepiva A otav
auTdg TTou To Popd Exel BUTKOAia OTNV avaTvor.

Inueiwon: Oa Tpémel va xpnaipotololvTal Jovo auTég ol
paokeg katé TG akovng Trou ival kataAnAeS yia epyaaia
pe xpwpara poAupdou. Or KavoviKEG HAOKES Bagng dev
TIPOCPEPOUV AUTA TV TTpoaTacia. ATeuBuvbeite aTo TOTTIKG
006 KaTaaTnpa UNIKWY yia TV KaTaAAnAn avamveuaTikn
TpoaTadia.

« MHN TPQTE, MINETE 1 KAMNIZETE aTov xwpo
€pyaaiag, yia va amo@UyeTe TNV TTPOGANWN HOAUG HEVWV
owpamdiwv xpwparog. Or epyagdpevor Ba Tpémer va
mAévovtal kai va kaBapifovral MPIN amé katavaAwan
@aynTou 1 ToToU A TPIV T0 KATVIopa. Aev Ba TpéTel va
agrvovTal TV TTEPIOKN £pyaciag £idn gaynTou, ToToU
1| kamviouatog, yiari Ba pmopoucav va poAuvBolv pe
aKovn.

Ao@aleia Tou TepIBAAovTog

+ To Xpwpa Ba TpéTel va agaipeital e TET010 TPOTIO
(WaTe va eEAAYITTOTIOIEITAI N TTOGOTNTA TG TIAPAYOHEVNG
oKovng.

« O1 epIoyég OTTOU aQaIPEITAl XPWHA TTPETTEN VO OTTOLOVW-
vovtal pe TAaaTikd @UAAa Tréixoug 4 mil.

+ H xprion oupparéBouptoag Ba TpETEN va yiveTal e
TPOTIO WAOTE VO PEIWVETAI N HETAPOPA TKOVNG XPUWHATOG
£¢w ammd TV TEpIoyn Epyaaiag.

KaBapiopog kar amoppiyn amofATwy

+ Oheg o1 empaveieg aTnv Teploxr epyaaiag Ba mpémel va
okouTriovTal e NAEKTPIKA aKoUTIa Kail va kaBapigovTal
kaBnuepIva axohaaTikd yia Tn GIGPKEIQ TwV EQYACIWV
xpnong ouppatofouptaag. O GakoUAEG NAEKTPIKAG
okouTag Ba rpémel va aAdlovTal guyva.

« Ta TAAOTIKG TTET@oPaTa TIPETTEN VO GUYKEVTPWVOVTAI KAl
va amoppiTrTovral padi pe 6An m okdévn, pokavidia i GAa
utroAeiypaTa amd T diadikacia agaipeang. Oa TpéTel
va TOTTOBETOUVTAI GE OPPAyITUEVA DOYEIR aTTOPPIMKATWY
KQll VO OTTOPPITITOVTAI MEGW TWV KAVOVIKWY dIAdIKATIWV
ouhoyng amoppiupaTwy. Katd Tov kaBapiopd, Ta maidid
Kal o1 £€yKUEG Ba TTPETTEN va TIAPAPEVOUV HOKPIA OTTO TNV

Aueon Teployn epyaaiag.
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+ Oha 1a maiyvidia, Ta mAevopeva EMMITTAQ Kal Ta OkeUn TTou
xpnaigotolobvtal amé Taidid Ba mpémel va TTAEvovTal
OX0AaOTIKA TTPIV XpnalpoTroinBoly TaAI

MpoaipeTikd afeaoudp

Mpoeidomoinan! Emeidn 1a aeaoudp, EKTOG QUTWY TTOU TTPo-
o@épel n STANLEY FATMAX, dev €xouv SoKIJaaTei e autd
T0 TIPOIGV, N PO TETOIWY AGETOUAP PE AUTO TO TTPoi6Y Ba
utropouae va gival emmikivouvn. T va PEILOETE Tov KivOuvo
TPAUWATIONOU LE TO TTPOIdV auTd, Ba TTPETTEN Va XPNCIUOTIOIE -
1€ YOvo ageooudp mou ouviaTa n STANLEY FATMAX.
Mpoeidotroinon! Mn xpnaipotmoiiaete GUykoANTO AciavTikd
TPOXO TIEPAV TNG NUepopnviag Aneng Tou (EXP), n omoia
€TMIONUAiVETal KOVTA OTO KEVTPO TOU TPOXOU, av Trapéxetal. O
Anyuévol Tpoxoi £xouv peyaAutepn TBavOTNTa Va oTIo0UV
Kai va TpokaAéagouv aoBapd TpaupaTiapud. PuAGoaETE TOUg
GuyKoAnToUG AciavTikoUg TpoxoUg Ot §npd éEPog drou Bev
Ba ekTiBevTal o€ akpaieg auvlrkeg Beppokpaaiag kar uypa-
aiag. KaraoTpé@ete TUXOV TpoX0UG TIoU €xOuv AAEel A uTToaTE
{nUIG, WOTE Va PNV PTTopouV va xpnaipotoinBoly.

Ta ageooudp TTou GuvICTWVTAI Yia XPaN e TO TTPoIGV

auTo diaTiBevral évavt TPOTBETNG XPEWTONG GTOV TOTTIKO

0ag avTITTPOOWTTO 1 0€ £E0UCI080TNHEVO KEVTPO TEPPIG. AV
XpelGiCeate Boribeia oTov eviomaud omoloudrToTe ateaoudp,
emkovwvAaTe e T STANLEY. Eivar onuavtiké va emAéyete
0owoToUG TPOPUACKTAPES, CWATA TEAUATA OTAPIENG Kal
@AAVTCeG yia xprion pe Ta ageooudp Tou epyaleiou TpoxoU.
Avarpére atov Mivaka Ageaoudip yia TAnpo@opieg OXETIKA e
NV €MAOYA TwV CWOTWY ASETOUAp.

Mpoeidomoinan! Ta afeooudp Tpémel va SlabéTouv ovopa-
OTIKEG TIUEG XAPAKTNPIGTIKWY TTOU avTIaTOIX0UV TOUAdYIaTOV
otV TaxUTnTa TTOU GUVIOTATal TTAVW GTNV TIPOEIBOTTOINTIKI
€TIKETa TOU epyaAeiou. Av Tpoxoi kal GAAa ageaoudp Kivouvral
o€ TaXUTNTEG TIEPIOTPOPNAS UEYTAUTEPES ATTO TV OVOUACTIKN
TOUG TIUA TaXUTNTAG A§ETOUAp, PTTOPET VO GTTACOUY, Va
EKTIVOXTOUV KOl VOl TTIPOKAAEGOUV TPAUPATIONO.
XpnaolyoTrolgite povo Ta ateaoudip TTou avagépovTal aTov
Mivaka A¢eooudp aTo Tapov eyxelpidio. O OVOUAOTIKES TIHEG
TaXUTNTaG TwV ateaoudp TPETE! va eival YeyaAUTepeg ammo
TNV TaXUTNTO TOU €PYOAEIOU TIOU avagépETal aTny TTIvakida
OToIXEIWV TOU EpYaAEiou.

Mpoeidomoinan! XeipileaTe Kal amoBnkeUeTe GAoUG Toug
TpOX0UG Aciavang TIPOTEKTIKA, YIa VOl ATTOTPEWETE {NUIG aTTO
Beppikd ook, BepudTnTa, PNXavIKES {nuIEG KATT. AToBnkeUeTE
TOUG O€ pia &npn, TTpoaTateupévn Tepioxr) amaAaypévn amod
uynAj vypaaia, Bepuokpaaieg kaTw Tou PNdeVAS A akpaieg
peTaBoAég Tng Bepuokpaaiag.

XpAon Twv TPOPUAKTAPWY
Mévta xpnaiyooleite owaToUg TPOQUAAKTAPES, AauBavo-
VTOG UTIOYn 006 Ta €§AG:

+ QV XPNOIUOTIOIACETE TIPOPUAAKTAPA TPOXOU TUTTOU A

TPOYOU UTTOPE] VO EPXETAI O€ ETTAQN UE TO AVTIKEIUEVO
£pyaaiag mPOKAAWVTAG aVETTAPK EAEYXO.

& QV XPNOIUOTIOINTETE TIPOGUAAKTAPA TPOYOU TUTIOU B
(TpoxiouaTog) yia epyaaieg TpoxiopaTog ue cuykoAAnToUg
TPOX0UG Agiavang, utrdipxer augnuévog kivouvog £kBeang
O€ EKTIVOOOOLEVOUG OTTIVENPES Kal owyaTidia, Kabwg
ka €kBeong o€ BpauouaTa Tou TPOXOU O€ TIEPITITWAN
Bpauang Tou TpoxoU.

& QV XPNOIUOTIOINTETE TIPOGUAAKTAPA TPOYOU TUTIOU A
(ammokotm(g), TUTTOU B (Tpo)iouarog) fi (auvduaaud) yia
E£PYOTiEG ATTOKOTIAG KAl JETWTTIKOU TPOXiopaTog O€ OKU-
padEUa A €idn ToIKOTTOlIAG, UTTAPXE! AUENUEVOS KivOUVOg
¢kBeang o€ OKOVN Kal ATTWAEIOG EAEYXOU pE OTTOTEAETUA
avadpaaon.

& QV XPNOIUOTIOINTETE TIPOYUAAKTAPA TPOYOU TUTIOU A
(ammokotmg) A TUTTOU B (TpO)ioMaTOG) A (CUVdUAGHOU)

e auppaTOBoupTaa TUTIOU TPOXOU TTOU EXEI TIAKOG
MEYOaAUTEPO aTTO TO PEYIOTO TIAXOG, TA CUPKATA UTTOPET vVa
TMaoTo0v GTOV TTPOQUACKTAPA WE OUVETTEIR Bpauon Twv
OUpHaTWV.

Xpnon Tpoxwv KoTng

Mn XpNnO1HOTTOIEITE TPOXOUG TPOXIOHATOS AKMAG/TPOXOUG
KOTTAG Y10 EPOPHOYEG TPOYITUATOG ETTIPAVEIWY, ETTEIDN O
TPOXOi aUTOi dev gival aXedIACEVOI YIa TIG TIAEUPIKEG TTIETEIG
TIoU dnuioupyolvTal KaTé TO ETIQAVEIaKS TpdXIoHa. Mopei
va TpokAnBei Bpaldan kai TpaupaTIoPdG.

+ AgroTe T0 epyaheio va eBAaael atnv TTARPEN TaxUTTA TIPIV
TO QEPETE OE ETTAQPN ME TNV ETTIPAVEID EPYATTAG.

« Eoappoate eAdyiom Tiean amy emgdveia epyaaiag,
EMTPETIOVTAG 0TO £pyaAeio va AsiToupynael o€ uynAn Ta-
XUtnTa. H taxutnta kotmg eivar uéyion otav 1o epyaleio
Aermoupyei o€ uwnAn TaxuTnTa.

+ AgoU apyioel n Kot kai €xel EMITEUXBET pia evioun aTo
QvTIKEIEVO epyaaiag, unv aAageTe T ywvia Tng kotmg. H
aMayn TG ywviag Ba TTpokaAéael kapwn Tou TpoxoU Kal
pTropei va TpokaAéael Bpauan Tou.

+ ATOUaKPUVETE TO pyaAeio amd T EMIQAvEIa epyaaiag
TIpIV TO aTrevepyoTroInaete. EMTpéwTe aTo epyaeio va
oTaPaTAGE! va TIEPIOTPEPETAI TIPIV TO APHTETE.

Zuvtipnon

Autd 10 epyaleio STANLEY FATMAX éxel oxedlaoTei €101
WaTe va AEITOUPYEI yIa HEYAAO XPOVIKO BIAaTNUA e TNV EAGYI-
0Tn duvath ouviApnan. H ouvexng IkavotroInTiK Asitoupyia
e¢aptdral amé T owaTh GPOVTIda Kal ToV TAKTIKG kKaBapiauo
TOU epyaAeiou.

O gopriamig oag Oev Xpeldletal kapia GAAn auvtipnon
TIEPQV TOU TOKTIKOU kKaBapiopoU.
Mpogidotroinan! Mpiv TpayuaToTToIRCETE OTTOIA0ATIOTE
ouvTAPNGN O NAEKTPIKA epyaleia pelpaTog/uTrarapiag:

& ATevepyoTroIoTe Kal ATTOOUVOEDTE T OCUCKEUN/TO €pya-

(atmoKoTIG) YIa HETWTTIKG TPOXIOHA, O TTPOQUAGKTAPAG
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Aeio amo v Tpica.

« 'H amevepyotmoiaTe Kal aQaipéaeTe Ty pmarapia amé m
OUaKeUn/To epyaleio av n oUaKeUN/T0 epyaleio 1aBETEl
EEXWPIOTO TTAKETO PTTATOPIWY.

« 'H xpnoiuoToIfaTe T GUOKEUN WEXP! va EGavTANBE
TAfPWS N PIratapia, av ivar EVOWPATWUEVN, Kal 0N
OUVEXEID OTTEVEPYOTTOIRTTE Tr) GUOKEUN.

o ATIOGUVOEETE TO QOPTIOTA ATTO TV TIPICal TTPIV TOV
kabapioete. O PopTIoT G 0ag dev XpelaleTal kapia AN
ouvTAPNON TIEPAV TOU TAKTIKOU KaBapIauoU.

« KaBapilete TakTIKG TIG £yKOTIEG €€aEPITUOU TNG OUOKEURG/
TOU £pyaAeiou/Tou PopTIoTY e pia Palakn BolpTaa i e
éva aTeyvo Travi.

« Kabapidete TakTikd 10 TEPIBANUO HOTEP WE Eva AP
uyp6 Travi. Mn xpnaoiyoTolgite kaBapioTIKG TTOU Xapa-
Couv A TEPIEXOUV DIOAUTEG.

« Na avoiyeTe TAKTIKE TO TOOK Kl VOl TO XTUTIATE EAAQPA Yia
Va QaIpEiTal N oKOV aTTO TO ECWTEPIKG TOU (EQOTOV EXEl
EQOPUOOTEI).

MpooTacia Tou mepIBdAAovTog

)i¢

XwpiaTr cuMoyr. Ta TpoiévTa kai ol
pTTaTapiEG TTOU ETTICNUAIVOVTAI PE QUTS TO
oUPBoAo dev TpETel va amroppitTovtal padi pe
T0 KAVOVIKA OIKIAKA ATTOpPiupaTa.

Ta TpoidvTa Kal 01 PTTaTapieg TEPIEXOUV UAIKA TTOU PTTopolV
va avaktmBouv f va avakukAwBolv woTe va peiwbouv ol
QVAYKEG YIa TTPWTEG UAEG.

MapakaloUpe va avakuKAWVETE Ta NAEKTPIKA TTpOidvTa Kal Tig
UTTaTapieg CUPGWVA WE TOUG TOTTIKOUG Kavoviauoug. Mepio-
00TEPEG TTANPOPOpiES BlaTiBevTal aTOV I0TATOTIO
www.2helpU.com

TexXVIKA XOPAKTNPIOTIKA

SFMCG700 (t0mog 2)
Mikog Gova (Xwpig TNV ECWTEPIKN mm 18,6
@Aavtda TomoBeTnpévn)
Bdpog kg 1,85 (xwpig pmarapia)
DoprioTiig SFMCB11 SFMCB12 SFMCB14
Téon e10650u Vae 230 230 230
Taon e§odou | Vo, 18 18 18
Pelpa A 1,25 2 4
Mmara- SFMCB201 | SFMCB202 | SFMCB204 | SFMCB206
pia
Téon Ve 18 18 18 18
XwpnTi- Ah 1,5 2,0 4,0 6,0
KOTNTO
Tumog Li-lon Li-lon Li-lon Li-lon
(16vTwv (16vTwv (16vTwv (16viwv
NiBiou) NiBiou) NiBiou) NiBiou)

ZTG0HN NXNTIKNG Tieang oUp@wva pe To EN62841:

Hynikn rieon (LpA) 88 dB(A), aBeBaiomnra (K) 3 dB(A)

Hxnmikn 10x0g (L) 96 dB(A), aBeBaiomra (K) 3 dB(A)

ZuvoliKEg TIPEG Kpadaopwy (5 [l 0 GBpoiopa TPIWV agoVWV)

kard EN62841:

Emigaveiakd 100Y104a (3, o) 4.3 mis?, aBeBaismra (K) 1,5 mis®

Arokom (a, ) 4,3 mis?, aBeBaiomra (K) 1,5 m/s?

h, CO)

SFMCG700 (100G 2)
Téon Voe 18
TayuTnTa Xwpi QopTio/ovopaaTIKA min”! 8000
AidipeTpog TpoxoU TpoxiopaTog: mm 125
Méyog Tpoxou TpoxiopaTog (uéy.) mm 6,4
AidipeTpog TpoxoU KoTrig mm 125
Méyxog Tpoxou KOTNG (KEY.) mm 3
AidpeTpog ouppaTivou Tpoxou mm 125
Méyog cupparotpoyou (péy.) mm 13
AidpeTpog Ggova M14
Mnkog Ggova (ue TV eowtepikn @AGvTa | mm 12,8
ToTofeTNPEVN)

MpoooxA! MNa epappoyes dTwG Xprong cuppaTépouptaag
UTTOPET VO 10XUOUV BIAPOPETIKEG TIPEG EKTTOUTIV KPABATHWV.

AfAwon ouppépewong EK
OAHTIA IXETIKA ME TA MHXANHMATA

C€

SFMCG700 - Mwviakdg Tpoxg prmarapiag

H STANLEY Erope dnAwvel 61 Ta Trpoidvta Tou
TIEPIYPAPOVTAI OTA "TEXVIKA XOPOKTNPIOTIKA" Eival
o€ ouppopewan pe Ta &G 2006/42/EK, EN 62841-
1:2015+A11:2022, EN |EC 62841-2-3:2021+A11:2021
AuTd Ta TIPOIGVTA GUPKOPWVOVTAI Kal e TRV Odnyia
2014/30/EE kai 2011/65/EE. T epioadTepeg TANPOPOPIES,
emkoivwvrioTe e Tn STANLEY Europe oTnv Tapakdtw
dieuBuvan A avatpétre oTo Tiow PEPOG Tou yxeIpIdiou.
[ epIoadTepeg TANPOPopiES, TAPAKAAEIOTE va
emkovwvroete pe T STANLEY FATMAX atnv apakarw
SieuBuvon A va avatpégeTe aTo THow PEPOG Tou EYXEIPIDiou.
O kaTwlI uTroyeypappévog eival UTTEUBUVOG yia TV KATAPTION

159



m (MeTagpaan Twv TpwTOTUTIWY 08NYIGV)

TOU TEXVIKOU POKEAOU Kl BnAWVEI Ta TTAPAVTA €K PEPOUG TNG
STANLEY FATMAX.

ﬁa/ Markus Rompel

Avrirpdedpog Mnyavoloyiag, PTE Eupwng
STANLEY FATMAX,

Richard-Klinger-Strasse 11,

65510 Idstein, l'eppavia

12/09/2023

Eyyinon

H STANLEY FATMAX ¢ivai aiyoupn yia v moidtnra twv
TTPOIOVTWY TNG Kl TTPOTPEPEI OTOUG KATAVOAWTEG £yyUnon
12 unvwv amoé Tnv nuepounvia ayopdg. Auti n eyyunan ou-
PTTANPWVEI Kal e kavéva TPOTTo dev TTapaBAATTE Ta vopIpa
SIKaIWPATA 00¢. H eyyunon 10xUel eVTOG TNG ETTIKPATEIAG TWV
Xwpwv pedwv g Eupwraikig Evwang kai Tng Eupwaikig
Zwvng EAcBepwy Zuvalaywv kabwg kar Tou Hvwpévou
BaaiAeiou.

Ma va utroBaAete ajiwan Bacer G eyyunang, n aiwon Ba
TpéTEl va eival aUpewvn pe Toug Opoug kar TpoUTIoBETEIG
G STANLEY FATMAX ka1 Ba xpelaoTei va utroBaheTe
amadeign ayopdg aTov TWANTA 1) o€ €60Ua1080TNHEVO
QVTITTPOCWTTO ETTIOKEUWYV. MTTOPEITE Va OTTOKTAOETE TOUG
‘Opoug kai TpoUTobEaelg TG eyyunong 1 éroug Tng STANLEY
FATMAX Kai va pabete v TomroBeaia Tou TANCIEGTEPOU
€€0UTI000TNPEVOU QVTITIPOTWTTOU ETTIOKEUWY OTO Internet
10 www.2helpU.com, 1j ETTIKOIVWVWVTAG UE TO TOTTIKO 0TS
ypageio STANLEY FATMAX oTn dieubuvan tou uTrodelkvie-
TaI OTO TIAPOV EYXEIPIDIO.

Emiokep6eite Tov 10T6TOTO Pag www.stanleytools.eu yia va
KaTaywpioeTe To Kaivoupyio Tpoiov STANLEY FATMAX mou
QTTOKTAOQTE KAl Y10 va AUBAVETE EVNUEPWOEIG OXETIKA HE VEQ
TTPOIOVTa Kall EIBIKEG TIPOCPOPES.

NpdoBeteg mMAnpoopieg yla mpoPUAAKTHPES Kat ageaovdp

<10 mmjﬂ

N

‘Otav Xpnotponolsite adapavrotpoxols moANamAwv
TUNMATWY, XPNOIHOTIOLEITE HOVO ASaPAVTOTPOXOUG
pe S1dkevo mePIPEPELAG LIKPOTEPO amd 10 mm Kat

aPVNTIKA YwVia KOTAG.

adapavtotpoxoUg MOANAMAWY TUNHATWY pE Sidkevo
nepIPépelag peyalitepo amd 10 mm kai/f O€Tikn
ywvia KOmA¢.

F / /‘ >2mm

_

lNa 6Aa ta agoovdp Tpoyiopatog,
yualoxaptioparog Kat Xpriong cuppatofouptoag
TUTOU TPOXOU, TO KATWTATO THIHA TOU agecoudp
TIPEMEL VA EPIEXETAL HEGA OTO TEPIBANA TOU
TIPOQUAAKTPA PE KEVO 2 mm 1} pEYaAUTEPO Ao TO
KATw X€ilog TOU MPOWUAAKTIPA.

—
(2]
=




(MeTGippaan Twv TPWTATUTIWY 0BNYILV) m

Nivakag Aeoovap
Tomo¢ mpo@ulaktripa A&eoouap Meptypapn Tpomog TomoBétnong oe TPoxo
Alokog Tpoyiopatog
ue Bublopévo
KEVTPO

Mpoeuhaktrpag Tumou B

Zuppdtivol Tpoxol

MpogulakTApac Tumou B

ONavta otipIEng

" Ve

Tpoxoc e Publopévo kévtpo tumou 27

OAavt{a aopaliong

2 upHATIVOL TPOXOf

LUE TIEPIKOXALO LE
omnelpwpa
Mpoguiaktripag turou B
Zupuanvog Tpoxdg
YuppatdBouptoa
Kapmavag Je
Xwpl¢ mpoguAakTrpa TEPIKOXNIO UE
oneipwpa SuppatoBouptoa

Mpo@uhaktrpag Tumou A

Alokog Kommg
16wV Totomolag,
OUYKOMNTOG

Aiokog Kommg
HETAMOU,
OUYKOMNTOC

Mpoguhaktrpag Tomou A

Adapavtogodpol
Tpoyol KomA¢

Tpoxodg Ko

&

ONavtla aopdhiong

—
(2]
S
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Stanley Fat Max
810 Whitehorse Road Box Hill
VIC3128, Australia

Stanley Fat Max

Egide Walschaertstraat 14-16
2800 Mechelen

Belgium

Stanley Fat Max
Farveland 18
2600 Glostrup

Stanley Fat Max
Richard Klinger Str. 11, 65510 Idstein

Stanley Fat Max.
Y1pduwvoc 7 & Aswg. Bouhaypévng 159
Mupdda 166 74 - ABrva

Stanley Fat Max.

Parc de Negocis “Mas Blau”

Edificio Muntadas, ¢/Bergada, 1, Of. A6
08820 E Prat de Llobregat (Barcelona)

Stanley Fat Max
62 Chemin de la Bruyere
69570 Dardilly, France

Stanley Fat Max
In der Luberzen 40
8902 Urdorf

Stanley Fat Max
Energypark—Building 03 sud, Via Monza 7/A
20871 Vimercate (MB)

Stanley Fat Max
Joulehof 12,
4600 RG Bergen op Zoom

Stanley Fat Max
Postboks 4613, Nydalen
0405 Oslo

Stanley Fat Max
Oberlaaerstrale 248,
A-1230 Wien

Stanley Fat Max

Centro de Escritdrios de Sintra Avenida Almirante
Gago Coutinho, 132/134, Edificio 142710-418 Sintra
2710-418 Lishoa

Stanley Fat Max
Tekniikantie 12, 02150 Espoo

Stanley Fat Max
Box 94, 431 22 MdIndal

Stanley Black & Decker Turkey Alet Uretim Tic. Ltd Sti.

Huerenkdy Mahallesi Umut Sokak.
No: 10--12 / 82--83--84 Kat: 19
Atagehir-Istanbul, Tiirkiye

Stanley Fat Max
Spennymoor
DL16 6YJ, England

Stanley Fat Max

P.0.Box - 17164

Jebel Ali (South Zone), Dubai,
UAE

Tel. 1800338 002

Tel. 0800 339 258 (N2)
www.stanleytools.com.au / www.stanleytools.co.uk (NZ)
De. Tel. +3270220 065

Fr. Tel. +3270220 066
Fax +3215473799
www.stanleytools.eu / Enduser.be@SBDinc.com
Tel. 70201510

Fax 70224910
www.stanleyworks.dk

Tel. 06126 21-1

Fax 06126 21-2770
Tn\. 430210 8981-616
0ag 430210 8983-285
www.stanleyworks.gr

Tel. 934797 400

Fax 934797 419

respuesta.postventa@shdinc.com / www.stanleyworks.es

Tel.
Fax

www.stanleyoutillage.fr
Tel.

Fax
www.stanleyworks.de
Tel.

Fax
www.stanley.it

Tel.
Fax
Enduser.NL@SBDinc.com

TIf.
Fax

Tel.
Fax

www.stanleyworks.de

Tel.
Fax

0472203920
0472203900

0173067 47
017307067

039-9590200
039-9590313

+31164 283 065
+31164 283 200

45251300
452508 00

0166116-0
0166116-614

214667500
214667575

resposta.posvenda@sbdinc.com

Puh.

Faksi
www.stanleyworks.fi
Tel.

Fax

Puh.
Faks

https://tr.stanleytools.global

info-tr@shdinc.com

Tel.
Fax

www.stanleytools.co.uk

Tel.
Fax

www.stanleyworks.ae

010400 430
0800 411 340

031-68 6100
031-68 60 08

+90 216 665 2900
+90 216 665 2901

+44 (0)1753 511234
+44 (0)1753 551155

+971 48127400
+97148127036

02/2024



